





HEADQUARTERS TASK GROUP 7.6

20 Harch 1948

OFERATIONAL REPORT

PILASES A and B

CHAPTER 1

Introduction.

In August of 1947 General James McCormack, Jr., the Director, and Captain James Russell, USN, both of Military Applications Division, AEC, called Colonel James P. Cooney, MC, USA of the Office of the Surgeon General for a conference at the office of the AEC, and informed him that certain atomic tests would be conducted in the future at some site to be chosen in the Pacific area. They stated that his name had been suggested by Dr. Norris E. Bradbury of Los Alamos to head radiological safety operations. Colonel Cooney was asked if he would be willing to assume this responsibility, and he stated he would be willing to help in any way possible.

In the latter part of September Colonel Cooney was ordered to report to Lt. General John E. Hull for a personal interview at which time it was confirmed that Colonel Cooney was willing to assume responsibility for radiological safety operations, and that the Surgeon General had concurred in his release. Accordingly, Lt. General Hull stated that orders would be issued making the appointment official.

General Orders Number 2, Headquarters, Joint Task Force SEVEN, Washington, D. C., dated 18 October 1947 announced that Colonel Cooney would be the Radiological Safety Officer. He was charged with the

the states and the states

AT ALC MEMORY ACT - 1945 TETEIJIC RESTRICTED DATA CLEARABCE ISECTIONERD USE MILITARY CLASSIFICATION EAFT.



responsibility of organizing a Joint Radiological Safety Group within JTF-7 for the operational detection and determination of intensities and types of radioactivity, and the protection of personnel from its hazards.

In October 1947 Colonel Cooney met with Captain Frank I. Winant, Jr., USN, Colonel Robert N. Isbell, CmlC, USAF, Dr. Herbert Scoville, Jr., Lt. Colonel Karl H. Houghton, MC, USA, and Major William W. Stone, CmlC, USA all of the Armed Forces Special Weapons Froject at the Fentagon in Washington. At this meeting Colonel Cooney outlined the proposed plan for the atomic tests and announced that a Radiological Safety Group would be formed.

On 18 October 1947 General Orders Number 3, Headquarters, Joint Task Force SEVEN, Washington, D. C. announced the establishment of the Joint Radiological Safety Group, Task Group 7.6

For a period of about three weeks during the month of October 1947 Colonel Cooney accompanied Lt. General Hull and his party on a survey of areas in the Pacific. This was in connection with the selection of particular ZERO islands, and Colonel Cooney accompanied the group to consider radiological safety aspects.

In November 1947 the Joint Proof test Committee submitted the "green paper" to the Joint Chiefs of Staff. A certain portion of this paper, dealing with fundamental radiological safety rules to be employed in SANDSTONE, was drafted by the Staff of the Radiological Safety Group. This group originally consisted of Colonel Cooney, Commander Winant, Dr. Scoville, Lt. Colonel Houghton, Major Stone, and Lt. Commander Campbell, USN of AFSWP. The primary rule included in this paper was that Commander, JTF-7 would be responsible for

- 2

radiological safety of all personnel in the Task Force, both military and civilian. Mr. David E. Lilienthal, Chairman of the AEC, in replying to the paper requested that in certain instances the scientific Director be authorized to establish radiological safety requirements for AEC personnel in connection with certain critical tests. The RadSafe staff group then prepared a dissent which was forwarded by Lieut. General Hull and approved by the Joint Chiefs of Staff.

WHY AND AND

In December this same Joint RadSafe Group, less Lt. Commander Campbell and now including Commander Thomas R. Fonick, USN of the AFSWP, with constructive criticisms by Brigadier General James deF. Earker, prepared the radiological safety plan which was to become Annox "J" of Field Order Number 1, Joint Task Force SEVEN.

Considerable discussion centered around paragraph 1 of Annex "J" which states that radiological safety of all personnel is a command responsibility. This is considered to be a fundamental rule in radiological safety work and places the monitor in an advisory capacity to the leader of any party working in a radioactive area. However, there were cortain rules written into the plan in various places which greatly strengthened the position of the monitor by removing from the party leader any right to review the monitor's findings concerning hazards in radioactive areas.

After considerable deliberation and discussion it was decided that the duties of Colonel Cooney as a member of the Joint Task Force Staff would be of such magnitude that it would not be feasible for him to command the Joint Radiological Safety Group, whereupon Captain (now Commander) Frank I. Wimmt, Jr., USN was announced in General Orders Number 7, UTF-7, dated 22 December 1947 as Commander, Joint Radiological Safety Group, Task Group 7.6

- 3 -

The establishment of the Joint Radiological Safety Group as a separate command represents an improvement to the plan utilized in Operation CROSSROADS to meet the safety problems. It was not the intent that the Commander of Task Group 7.6 should formulate policy but rather that he should exercise control of a functional group composed of Army, Navy, Air Force, Public Health and various civilian personnel. By carrying out the safety policy within a separate activity it was felt that an unhampered coordination of effort could be accomplished without needlessly inpeding the over-all operation.

UNCLASSIFILD

大学を大学を見ていた

「「ない」というないので、「ない」となっていた。

CHAPTER 2

Personnel Procurement.

On 1 October 1947 Colonel Cooney and Captain Winant began considering the problems of obtaining personnel for the Radiological Safety Group. It was apparent that a small group of experienced personnel would be needed to conduct the planning, technical, and operational functions. These experienced personnel would have to be drawn from other important assignments and in general would come from the AFSNP and AEC. It was decided that this staff group should be as small as possible in order not to interfere unnecessarily with concurrent important work. It was also felt highly desirable that the majority of the group should consist of graduates of the radiological safety schools at Treasure Island and Edgewood Arsenal. The non-staff or monitor personnel would be picked from those having the best records at the radiological safety schools. It was desirable that all branches of the services have representatives in the Radiological Safety Group, thereby each service should benefit by the experience of the operation.

On 17 October 1947 a memorandum was sent to the J-1 Section, JTF-7 and constituted the basic request for personnel. Six officers and one civilian were requested immediately for the duration of the operation. These personnel, all from Headquarters, AFSMP in Washington were needed to accomplish the planning stage of the operation, and to form a nucleus for the Radiological Safety Group. In addition, eight other specially qualified officers were requested by name to report by 15 January 1948. Procurement of these officers was given highest priority because of the amount of previous experience each

Ē

9

UNCLASSIFIED

had had in this work. Monitors for the operation were chosen from preferential lists prepared from the records of radiological safety school graduates. In general they were picked on the basis of their class standing. The break-down, respectively, from the various services furnishing these monitors is as follows:

NCLASSIFIE

	Principals	* Alternates
Army	13	24
Lavy	13	26
Air Force	10	15
Marine Corps	1	ì
USPIIS	1	0

* When alert orders were finally issued for those principals definitely selected, 3 or 4 alternates from each service were alerted at the same time.

Enlisted requirements were four ETM's, well qualified in electronic instrument repair; five photographer's mates, with much experience in film development for work in photographic dosimetry; six yeamen and two storekeepers.

Also at this time arrangements were negotiated for the services of eight civilians from the AEC, other government agencies and from universities. Three of these were to furnish radiological safety and medical legal advice to Colonel Cooney. The remainder are instrument specialists and scientists believed necessary for the support of the operation.

During the period, 1 November to 15 December 1947, mumcrous discussions were held with the Career Management Sections of the various branches and services of the Army and Air Force and with the Bureau of Naval Personnel. It was found that many of the personnel requested in the basic memorandum were occupying key positions in their own organizations and could not reasonably be made available.



en an anathrad by the

UNCLASSIFIED

Numerous substitutions and a few additions were made as the need arose. During this period the personnel needs were in a more or less fluid status because many of the projects were still in formative stages and a determination of absolute needs could not be definitely anticipated.

Meanwhile availability statements were coming back from the Air Force and lists were being forwarded to Cureer Munagement Units requesting that the personnel be carmarked for Operation SANDSTONE.

At this period it was estimated that the personnel requirements for the Radiological Safety droup would be fifty officers, seventeen enlisted men and five civilians. Ton of the officers would be air monitors, whose duty it would be to advise plane crows that were to be in the air at the time of the shot concerning radioactive intensities and to indicate paths of loast intensity for entry and exit. They would also distribute film badges to plane personnel and collect them upon completion of the mission. These monitors would be based at Kwajalein after arrival at the test site under cormand of Colonel Isbell. In addition to the previously requisitioned personnel, the services of Lt. Colonel Joseph J. Cody, Jr., USAF were requested by CTG-7.6 Also, two additional flight surgeons were requested from the AFSGF.

The original plan contemplated the use of one Raddafe monitor to accompany each party working on a project with a reserve of about 20% additional monitors. However, as the planning progressed additional projects were added necessitating a revision of monitor and technician requirements. As a result of this revision it was considered



there was need for seventy-two officers and civilians, and seventeen enlisted men. Later, about 15 December 1947, the troop list requirements for the CVE-115 (ship designated to transport personnel of TG-7.6) were modified to seventy-five officers and civilians and twenty-six enlisted.

In December 1947 "Q" clearances were initiated for personnel of the Task Group at the request of the J-2 Section of the Task Force. On 15 January 194 TG-7.6 indicated the requirements, by name, of all personnel of TG-7.6 entitled to RED or GREEN badges.

About 22 January 1948 it was realized that the requirements for air monitors had been markedly underestimated, therefore the services of nine officers, Medical Service Corps, USAF were requested in addition to previous requirements indications.

Special Physical Examinations.

Early in October it was decided that all individuals of JTF-7 who would be participating in work with or around radioactive material would require special physical examinations prior to leaving the United States. Examinations would consist of a complete physical to include chest X-ray, urinalysis, and complete blood count (red and white count, hemoglobin, and differential). Forms were made for these special physical examinations and sent to the various agencies within the Task Force for distribution to individuals concerned. If an individual had undergone a complete physical examination within the previous six months no further examination other than blood count, urinalysis and chest X-ray would be required.

- 8 -

Exposure Policy. A Standard

AN THE WAY

A Standard Operating Procedure on exposure, what rest periods would be required in the event of over-exposure, and what would actually constitute over-exposure, was developed by Colonel Cooney and It. Colonel Houghton. They also established exposure policies with the basic formula at 0.1 roentgen per twenty-four hours as maximum except for certain specific urgent missions where exposure up to 3 roentgens would be permitted. In a conference with Dr. Darol K. Froman of the AEC, Test Scientific Director, it was determined that all missions involving the maximum 3r (3 roentgens) exposure would have to be personally approved by Dr. Froman and C Lonel Cooney. No exposure above 3r would be permitted unless approved by Commander, JTF-7.

•

ASSIFILE

Instrument and Logistical Data.

At a meeting on 18 September 1947 called by Colonel Cooney a subcommittee consisting of Commander H. L. Andrews, USPHS, It. Commander Campbell, and Dr. R. E. Lapp, Research and Development Board, was formed to consider types and quantities of instruments required for the operation. It was estimated that sufficient radiological safety instruments for use by twenty-five monitors as a maximum would be needed for from one to three tests. The subcommittee was instructed to submit an interim report, preferably within one week. The subcommittee's first meeting took place about 20 September 1947 at which time the various types of instruments in the process of development was subsequently obtained by a rapid survey of work then going on in the Boston, Cleveland, and Chicago areas.

On 22 September the subcommittee presented an interim report, the basic recommendations being as follows:

A.	Gei	Geiger-Lueller Survey Instruments			Quantity
-	a.	Instrument Development Labs	#2610	\$280	20
	b.	Geophysical Instrument Co.		220	20
	C.	North American Philips Co.	-	270	20
	d.	Sylvania (NavDept)**			20
	e.	National Technical Labs	MX-5	250	20
	f.	Victoreen Instrument Co.	263	475	50
				\$42,150	150

*Approximate only — to be revised **Not included in total price



<u>LINCLASSIFIED</u>

B.	Ionization Charber Survey Instrum a. National Technical Labs b. Rauland Radio Co. c. Victoreen Instrument Co.	ents #/MX-2 Zeus 247 _	Frice \$300 300 500	Quantity 20 20 60
		\$1	2,000	100
C.	Direct Reading Dosimeters (Focket Electrometers) a. Landsverk Electrometer Co. #	L-200 L-Sp. L-300	\$35 50 40	500 50 50
		\$:	22,000	600
D.	Direct Reading Dosimeters (Vacuum Tube Integration) a. Victoreen Instrument Co.(Frot	eximet <u>e</u>	r) 225 5,625	<u> </u>
	Total	1	11.775	900

In addition to visiting instrument companies in the eastern areas of the United States, the subcommittee contacted companies in other parts of the country to determine the status of their development work in this field. Contact was made with interested agencies of the Army, Navy and Air Force as well as the Atomic Energy Commission to determine what work of related nature was being pursued by necessary agencies.

As well as making recommendations for the purchase of instruments then connercially available, the committee drew up tentative specifications for some instruments incorporating features not present in instruments then in production. These recommendations were as follows:

A. The Victoreen-247 ion chamber meter has four scale readings, 2.5mr per hour full scale, 1 X, 10 X, 100 X, and 1000 X. It was desired to obtain 10 instruments modified to have five scale ranges, 2.5 mr per hour full scale, 1 X, 10 X, 100 X, 1000 X, and 10,000 X. The instrument company did not consider this practical in accordance with their current production design so a four-scale instrument reading 10 X, 100 X, 1000 X, and 10,000 X was agreed upon.

B. The Rauland Corporation instrument is a portable alpha, beta, gamma meter. It was the subcommittee's recommendation that this instrument be modified to gamma reading only. It was further recommended that the instrument be placed in a motal case. These modifications, especially removal of the alpha-beta feature, would simplify the instrument and perhaps effect a reduction in price.

As a result of these specifications the Model 247-A (modified) manufactured by the Victoreen Instrument Company, Model MX-6 manufactured by the National Technical Laboratories, and the modified Zeus manufactured by the Rauland Corporation, wore constructed specially for this operation. High range pocket desimeters (10r and 50r) were constructed specially for this operation by the Kelly-Koett Company and the A. O. Beckman Co. Standard range desimeters (0-.2r) were obtained from the Cambridge Instrument Company which manufactured them primarily as a result of stimulation by the subcommittee.

A serious bottle-neck developed with respect to Landsverk electrometers. This resulted from indecision on the part of Landsverk as to whether to expand his existing plant in Chicago or combine with the Kelly-Koett Corporation of Covington, Kentucky. If he continued with his present business it would be possible that five-hundred 0.2r meters could be obtained from parts on hand by 15 January 1943. On the other hand there was no promise of delivery on the higher range meters and he wanted a development or cost-plus contract to do the work. It appeared that immediate action was needed and it was the committee's recommendation that an order for less than five-hundred 0.2r meters be placed so that Landsverk might devote his time to the delivery of the higher range meters.



Delivery of the A. O. Beckman electrometers by 15 January was not considered possible, but an order was recommended for the purpose of stimulating production sources in addition to those of Lundaverk.

大学にない、そこのよ

The quantities of survey instruments recommended did not include allowance for more than six manual aircraft. Should more aircraft be involved it was recommended that the following quantities and types of instruments be procured for each aircraft: 1 ion chamber survey meter, 2 GM survey meters and 1 proteximeter.

It was further recommended that 40 alpha measuring instruments be procured; also 20 additional (un-modified) Rauland-Zous, and 20 AEC designed Fluto meters, Model 356 from a lot of 125 minufactured by the Victoreen Company and delivered approximitely July 1947 to the Atomic Emergy Commission.

In October 1947 the Bureau of Ships had under development between the Naval Research Laboratory and the Sylvania Electric Products Company a G4 survey meter of reported advanced design. It was decided that 25 of these meters should be taken. Commander Gould Hunter who was responsible for the BuShips development program made strong recommendations against the use of the BuShips instrument because he feared unfavorable prejudices would be created by the use of an undeveloped instrument.

It was further decided, since all instruments listed in the final subcommittee report were new and untried, that 25 Victoreen 247 ion chamber survey meters should be taken. (Only 12 of these instruments were received).

- 13 -

UNCLASSIFIED

Final report of the subcommittee covered only survey instruments and did not include any instruments required for laboratory purposes.

In general the recommendations of the subcommittee were accepted but in some instances quantities were increased, notably on the model 263-A (M counter and the Model 247-A ion chamber instruments manufactured by the Victoreen Instrument Company. These increases were felt desirable since the two instruments were modifications of previous designs which were considered reasonably satisfactory and it was felt that health protection should not rest wholly on indications obtained from new, untried maters. As soon as the requirements were firmly established, orders for these instruments were placed through the AEC. Delivery dates were short but in almost every case the manufacturers were very cooperative in attempting to meet them.

On 8 October 1947 Colonel Cooney directed that with some modifications the list of instruments recommended by the subcommittee be turned over to the AEC for procurement. Major Maxwell Dauer, Military Applications Division, AEC, was designated for Maxwell Dauer, Military Applications Division, AEC, was designated for Maxwell Dauer, Military Applications Division, AEC, was designated for Maxwell Dauer, Military Applications Division, AEC, was designated for Maxwell Dauer, Military Applications Division, AEC, was designated for Maxwell Dauer, Military Applications Division, AEC, was designated for Maxwell Dauer, Military Applications for spare parts and indicating that additional lists would be forthcoming. At that time delivery was desired by 1 January 1948 to the Oakland Army Base, Oakland, California. A request was made that one of each portable survey instrument be delivered to Lt. Commander Campbell at the AFGWT for examination by interested parties. A list of specifications for spare parts was compiled by Lt. Commander Campbell with the advice of Commander Andrews in accordance with Navy specifications as follows:

「大学をある」というに、「「「「「「「「「「「「「「「」」」

- 14 5

· 🚬 💭

Navy Dept Specification 42-B-9 Boxes, Spare Parts, Electrical and Mechanical (Shipboard Use)

BuShips, Radio Division, Specification RE 13A 937 General Specifications for Packaging and Packing, Navy Radio, Radar and Sonar Equipment

Army-Navy General Specification for Packaging and Packing for Overseas Shipment - U.S. Navy Specification 39-P-16

Joint Army-Navy Specification JAN-1 for Radio Electron Tubes

BuShips, Radio Division Specification XA-8810 Listing parts and spare parts.

In drawing up the specifications, consideration was given to the particular types of instruments being obtained and their probable use under tropical climate conditions; e.g. all portable electronic survey instruments were to be provided with loose transparent plastic rain covers.

On 5 November 1947 a memorandum for Colonel Cooney from Major Dauer indicated that the survey instruments which had been requested were under procurement by the AEC. Dust collectors of improved design were being produced by the Mines Safety Appliance Company. Ten-thousand film badges with range, 0-10 roentgens were being supplied by the Eastman Kodak Company which had also promised information concerning the total range on casualty film badges. It was learned that the Ansco-Sweet densitometers were not available and Major Dauer suggested substitution by either a photo-volt or Weston Densitometer.

In November 1947, Colonel Cooney, Captain Winant, Lt. Colonel Houghton, Commander Andrews and Lt. Commander Campbell made a trip

·- 15 --

INCLASSIFIED

from Washington, D. C. to Annapolis, Earyland for the purpose of inspecting a CVE similar to the one which was to be used to transport TG-7.6. It was decided that the after pilot ready room would be the most desirable place for the instrument repair shop because of its space, air-conditioning and access to the hanger deck. Examination of the ship's photographic laboratory indicated that it would be adequate for film badge processing if the temperature could be controlled near 68° F. The air-plot and CIC spaces appeared suitable as monitor control centers. As soon as it was decided that a ship of the type examined could be used on the mission a letter requesting that necessary modifications be made on the assigned ship was sent to the Chief of Naval Operations on 17 November 1947.

During the week of 1 December 1947 Dr. Lapp and Mr. Dahl, ABC, made a visit to the National Technical Laboratories in South Pasadena, California. There it was discovered that the ion chamber survey instrument being manufactured by them was the model MX-2 which was not the field instrument desired for the proposed operation. Dr. A. O. Beckman, president of this company, indicated that his concern could produce a much superior instrument and requested specifications. On approximately 8 December discussions were held among Dr. Lapp, Mr. Dahl, Dr. Andrews and Lt. Commander Campbell, and the recommendations formalizing this request were set forth in a memorandum to Major Dauer on 22 December 1947. Changes were as follows:

> Model MX-2 -- Reduced quantity from 20 to 10 Model MX-6 -- Ordered 20 (New instrument)



 \mathbf{S}

The Kodel LX-6 was to be manufactured in accordance with the

following specifications:

- a. Weight; 10 lbs. maximum.
- b. Maximum case dimensions; 4" x 6" x 10".
- c. Handle; hinged, polished unpainted metal or plastic.
- d. Case to be metal, heavy enough for field use. Surface to be smooth for case of decontamination; anodized, lacquered or smooth paint finish (no crackel-finish).
- e. Case to be water-proof tested under 5 feet of water for two hours.
- f. Detector component to be an ionization chamber containing scaled air at approximately 740 mm mercury pressure at 20° C.
- g. The instrument to be tropicalized in accordance with standard Army-Navy specifications.

Following were the circuit requirements:

- a. It must be possible to check the zero setting in a field equal to the maximum radiation measured by the instruments.
- b. After 60 seconds warm-up period, the zero drift to be less than 5% of full scale per hour on any range.
- c. Five ranges of sensitivity were requested:
 - 1. 0-4 mr/hr
 - 2. 0.40 mr/hr
 - 3. 0-400 mr/hr
 - 4. 0-4000 mr/hr

「大学をいいたないない」

- 5. 0-40,000 mr/hr
- d. The microphonics to be held to a minimum. On any one of three one-inch drops produced by suddenly pulling a one-inch board from under one end of the instrument the meter reading would not go over one-half full scale on any range of sensitivity.
- e. The instrument was to be calibrated by gamm rays from radium and to conform to the sensitivities specified in (c) above within an average of 10; of full scale at any point on the scale.
- f. The circuit to be so designed that after switching from one range to another not more than 10 seconds would be required to reach 90% of the final reading.

- 17 -

g. The instrument to be sensitive to gamma radiation and the wall of the chamber to be composed of a material with the atomic number less than ten such that the instrument would be wave length independent from all X and gamma radiation with energies above 5 Kvp, and beta particles with energies less than 1.0 MEV to be excluded.

JNCLASSIFIED

h. The circuit time constant to be such that 90% of the final reading of the instrument would be reached within 10 seconds or less.

アンドノマインジャン 日本の日本

- i. The instrument to operate under the above requirements over ranges of temperatures from minus 5° C to 70° C and with the relative humidity of 95% for a period of twenty-four hours.
- j. The instruments to be battery operated with a battery life which would provide operation for 30 days at a rate of S hours continuous each day. Batteries to be easily checked and replaced. Standard Army-Navy types of batteries suitable for tropical use were desired.

It was realized that some of the above specifications would not be completely met and some relaxation of the requirements were anticipated.

On 6 January 1948 a letter was received from Mr. Adrian Dahl (AEC) who had been attempting to place the contract for the MX-6 with the National Technical Laboratories. The National Technical Laboratories requested the following changes be made in the specifications outlined above:

- a. The warm-up period should be increased from one minute to two minutes.
- b. The microphonic specifications be modified to include a zero shift of not more than 2% of full scale on any one of the drops during the microphonics tosts.
- c. Range of temperature from minus 5° C to 50° C with operation up to and above 70° C desired.
- d. The battery life to be 25 days at a rate of 8 hours continuous each day.
- e. The maximum exposure readable on the proposed instrument would be 5000 mr per hour.

18

-

The above changes in specifications were agreed to by all concerned.

Various items of supply covering a wide range of material were under procurement during this period (see Appendix A).

Colonel Cooney expressed appreciation for the outstanding manner in which the instrument committee, namely, Dr. Androws, Dr. Lapp, and Lt. Commander Campbell, determined numbers and types of instruments to be used, and further expressed appreciation for the outstanding service of Major Dauer, Mr. Bray, and Mr. Dahl in their procurement. If it were not for their outstanding effort it would have been impossible to procure this large number of instruments in such a short time.

About 1 January 1948 Commander, JTF-7 designated Commander Winant as loading coordinator of CVE-115, both for material and personnel. On 15 January 1948 Lt. Commander Campbell established an office in Naval Shipyard, Terminal Island, Long Beach, California as West Coast representative of Commander, Task Group 7.6 and exercised active supervision in outfitting the Task Group shops on the CVE-115. He also acted as receiving officer for radiological safety material which had been shipped to Terminal Island, California, A small group of enlis ed personnel reported to Terminal Island at this time and assisted Lt. Commander Campbell in the inspection of all material upon receipt.

- 19 -

CHAPTER 4 TECHNICAL MEASUREMENTS

.NCLASSIFIED

Introduction of Projects.

As a result of analysis made on CROSSRCAD3 technical information and attem_.s to apply these data to practical situations it was indicated that much additional information was needed to adequately prepare for defense against atomic bomb attacks,

On S September 1947 Dr. Herbert Scoville, Jr. and Major W. W. Stone, Jr., CmlC, USA, made a rough outline of a program of measurements which would be desirable in any future tests. These were discussed by Captain Winant and Dr. Scoville with Captain James S. Russell, USN, of the AEC, and later with Admiral Farsons and Captain Thomas Hill, USN. Captain Winant, with the approval of Admiral Farsons, suggested that Dr. Scoville be made available to work on planning for the forthcoming tests. Arrangements were made to submit a smooth copy of this program and discuss it with Dr. Norris E. Bradbury of Los Alamos on the following day.

On 9 September 1947 the program was submitted to Dr. Bradbury and discussed at a meeting at which Dr. Bradbury, Captain Russell, Captain Hill, Dr. Scoville, and Major Stone were present. Following is a list of projects proposed at this time:

- L. Garma Radiation Measurements.
 - a. Gamma dosage versus distance
 - b. Corma ray spectrum
 - c. Gamma intensity versus time
 - d. Size and location of source
 - e. Absorption by thick and angular shields

- 20 -

IINGI ASSIFIED

2. Neutrons.

- a. Reutron spect m
- b. Neutron flux versus distance
- c. Neutron absorption and scattering
- d. Neutron flux versus time
- 3. Residual contamination
 - a. Direct contamination
 - b. Downwind fall-out
- 4. Radioactive Cloud
 - a. Air sampling
 - b. Radiation field from cloud
 - c. Long range detection

At this meeting Dr. Bradbury raised the question of who would be available to undertake the work outlined in this program. Although it was considered desirable to have Dr. Gerhard Dessauer undertake the gamma radiation measurements, the AEC felt it was inadvisable to request his services from the General Electric Company at this time. Dr. Bradbury agreed to take the program back to Los Alamos for discussion of possible means of implementation.

On 29 September 1947 an estimate of the equipment and personnel which would be needed to implement the program on gamma radiation measurements was prepared by Dr. Scoville. This was discussed with Colonel Cooney and with Captain Russell. A meeting was held about 1 October attended by Dr. Froman, Colonel Cooney, Dr. Clark, Dr. Scoville, Dr. Francis Shonka, of the University of Chicago, and Dr. Alvin C. Graves, of the University of California Scientific Laboratory, Los Alamos. It was agreed that the Radiological Safety Group under Colonel Cooney would measure the gamma radiation versus distance. It was proposed that Dr. Shonka organize a group to measure the gamma-ray spectrum which was of particular interest to the scientists at Los Alamos.

- 21 -

UNCLASSIFIED

Although the AEC expressed little interest in additional projects, the Scientific Director agreed to consider these particular projects provided the AFSWP could furnish necessary personnel to carry them out.

At Colonel Cooney's suggestion the AFSWF therefore took steps to contact Dr. Lauriston Taylor, National Bureau of Standards to see if he would undertake the measurement of the gamma intensity versus time. A meeting was held with " Taylor, Dr. Andrews, Dr. Graves, Colonel Cooney and Dr. Scoville to discuss this project on the following day. Dr. Taylor agreed to look into the possibilities and submit a program as soon as possible. Attempts were also made to have some of the other projects carried out by various service groups. On 14 October 1947 Dr. Taylor submitted a suggested method of measuring the gamma intensity versus time. Unfortunately Dr. Taylor did not have available sufficient information as to the intensities to be measured so that the problem appeared more difficult than was warrantel.

On 17 October 19.7 Dr. Taylor's prop. alwas forwarded to Dr. Froman with a revised program for all nuclear radiation measurements. This outline included methods of carrying out the various projects in some detail. Because of the interest in the importance of the thermal radiation from a medical viewpoint a project on its measurement by means of heat sensitive papers, to be supplied by Dr. William Penny, British Ministry of Supply, was included.

On 21 October 1947 Dr. Froman commented on the nuclear vadiation projects, approving some of these and disapproving others. Since it was felt that several of these projects were of vital importance to

the military services a memorandum to the Scientific Director was propared on 6 November 1947 requesting re-consideration of some of the disapproved items. On the basis of new information on the intensities involved, Dr. Taylor had indicated that the measurement of the gamma radiation versus time might be feasible with a nicro-second time resolution. Although Dr. Graves expressed interest in this measurement, it was decided that sufficient time was not available to have the work completed by 1 January, and therefore the project was abandoned. It was suggested that Dr. Taylor draw up a detailed program for developing equipment for this purpose in the event that such measurements might be desirable in the future. Dr. Graves did agree to Los Alamos supplying samples of neutron detectors for measurement of the neutron flux within dug-outs. On the basis of the program of 17 October and Dr. Froman 's comments, plans were drawn up for the final program of measurements to be curried out by the Radiological Safety Section. Collective Protector and Clouds Equator Projects.

After a number of informal talks among Colonel Charles Louchs, of the Research and Engineering Division, Charlen's Corps, U.S. Anny, En. Lanier and Er. Benjamin of the Charlen's Corps, and Dr. Scoville of the AFSWF a request was made on 7 November 1947 for measuring particle size of cloud material. This equipment was manufactured according to the model designed by Dr. Harold Hodge, University of Rochester, with adaptions to make it satisfactory for-use under conditions of the forthcoming tests. In addition, as a result of conversation with the Corps of Engineers and Charles Corps

- 23 -

UNCLASSIFIED

representatives, it was considered advisable to include collective protectors in the larger Corps of Engineers' dug-outs. Mr. Bernard Siegel of the Chemical Corps, Edgewood Arsenal was given responsibility for this collective protector program, and it was considered desirable that he also take over the cascade impactor project at Eniwetok. In the meantime Mr. Lanier and others at Edgewood proceeded with the manufacture and calibration of the cascade impactors.

Aerial Crater Survey.

On 27 October 1947 the Bureau of Aeronautics requested approval of a project to measure the contamination of the crater by means of aerial survey. This was initially turned down as being impractical, but after discussions among Commander Bliss, BuAer, Colonel Cooney, Captain Russell, and Dr. Scoville it was agreed that such a survey could be made and would be desirable in the interests of radiological safety. This experiment was therefore incorporated in the projects assigned to the Radiological Safety Group. Arrangements were made to obtain a C-47 on ZERO day and a helicopter on later days for use on this project. This project was of special interest to Lt. Comdr. Elmer R. King, NC, USN, of the Bureau of Medicine and Surgery, who had been largely instrumental in the planning of this experiment and who would play the principle role in executing it.

Gamma Radiation Exposure.

One of the most important projects under the cognizance of Task Group 7.6 was the measurement of gamma radiation in the open and in shielded positions. The only feasible method of making these measurements on a large scale was by means of film badges. These had been

- 24 -

used with considerable success at Bikini by Dr. Dessauer, but it was realized that the badge in use at that time was not completely satisfactory since certain gaps in the range of dosage covered existed. Dr. Dessauer was consulted on the gamma radiation measurements early in November and it was agreed to request Eastman Kodak to furnish information on emulsion which might cover the desired range satisfactorily. The AEC, which was handling the procurement of this material, was requested to obtain this information from Kodak in order that procurement could be initiated as rapidly as possible. Finally in December the desired information was obtained on the emulsions which sight be used, and an order for four thousand badges was initiated. At this time Dr. Taylor was requested by the AFSWF to carry out the development of the film badges used during the operation and a transfer of funks to the Bureau of Standards was arranged. On December 15 the AF33P was informed by Major Dauer that Kodak was having difficulty in producing the films and a meeting was arranged in Rochester at which Dr. Taylor, Dr. Andrews, Mr. Dahl, It. Col. Houghton, and Dr. Scoville discussed the problem with representatives of the University of Rochester and Eastman Kodak. A complete description of the films desired was given Kodak at that time and delivery was promised shortly on the initial part of this order with complete delivery by 1 February 1945. Two weeks later Kodak reported that they were unable to supply the type of packaging desired and recommended a choice of two other coatings. A second choice was therefore given Kodak but two weeks later they

UNCLASSIFIED



(在海上)人)

\$

U<u>NCLAS</u>SIFIED

replied that films with this type of packaging could not be supplied until 1 April 1948. Finally the third coating, an aluminum foil, was ordered and delivery was obtained by air at long Beach on 15 February 1948. The delivered badges were by no means satisfactory since they covered twice the required area but nevertheless they were usable.

Biological Measurements,

In November when the Bureau of Medicine and Surgery was informed of the forthcoming tests, Captain Rupert H. Draeger, MC, USN, at the Naval Medical Research Institute prepured a preliminary program to carry out certain experiments which were considered desirable from a modical point of view. Frevious experiments with the animals exposed at Bikini and in the laboratory had indicated the desirability of obtaining information on the physiological changes occuring in animals exposed to extremely high radiation. Because of the impossibility of obtaining high enough intensities in the laboratory. experiments of this nature could only be carried out with the gamma radiation emitted at the time of detonation of an atomic bomb. Captain Dracker first suggested exposing small numbers of animals during the forthcoming tests, but this was considered impractical by the AEC, the Joint Task Proof Committee, and Dr. Froman and was turned down. A number of meetings were held regarding such tests with Dr. Shields Warren, Dr. Frann, Admiral Parsons, Colonel Cooney, Captain Dragger and others. Finally it was decided to Unit the experimenta in the ANDSTONE operation to the testing of animal containers which might be used in any future tests.

The Bureau of Ships was consulted on possible design of containers which might be used for this purpose and on about 1 January 1948 drawings were prepared. Originally it had been planned to place the containers on land and withdraw them by means of cable after the shots. Later it was decided to include two chambers placed on rafts off shore from the ZERO Island. It was considered that the rafts might be more satisfactory because of the cooling action of the water and the greater facility offered for removing the animals rapidly after the shot. Arrangements were made for the construction of four test animal chambers, two for land and two on rafts, by the radiation laboratory at llunter's Foint. These were manufactured and shipped to Long Beach for transportation to Eniwetok on the CVE by 15 February 1948

In addition to the test animal containers Captain Draeger proposed to continue the studies on exposure of biological materials which had proved so interesting following Bikini. A wide variety of samples of assorted biologicals were obtained from the California Institute of Technology, Department of Agriculture, Naval Medical Research Institute, and Chemical Corps, U.S. Army. These were carefully packaged and shipped by air courier to go abroad the CVE by 15 February 1948.

A third project was initiated by Captain Dragger to measure the thermal sensitivity of various textiles, paints and metals. About 15 January 1948 Captain Draeger obtained the services of Commander Rudolph M. Langer of BuShips to assist on the organization and

- 27 -

planning of this project. Commander Langer arranged to procure the necessary materials and to have them adequately calibrated at the Naval Shipyard Materiel Laboratory, Brooklyn, New York. This Laboratory was already carrying out an extensive program to study the heat sensitivity of certain coatings for use on Naval Materiel. Arrangements were made through Commander Edmund J. Hoffman, USN, of the BuShips to use the same racks for exposing the plates that were to be used for the samples being exposed by the Bureau of Ships. <u>Camma Radiation Shielding.</u>

On 10 October 1947 the BuShips was advised that tests would be conducted by the Atomic Energy Commission which would measure all the physical phenomena associated with the detonation of an atomic weapon. It was further learned that the armod services would lend logistical support and would be permitted to make additional observations provided they could be accomplished without interference with the AEC basic tests and without materially increasing the logistical support required. At this time it was understood that a rather complete gamma-ray shielding program proposed by the AFS/TP was included in the scientific program.

となたないとな

Accordingly, on 13 October BuShips submitted a letter to the Joint Froof Test Committee outlining its proposals for tests to be conducted. In this letter it was requested that the Bureau of Ships be furnished a report on the transmission of gamma rays through various shielding media. At a conference attended by Dr. Fromu, Captair, Russell of the AEC, and Captain Maxwell, USN, Commander

- 28 -

Hoffman, and Mr. J. J. Kearns of the Bureau of Ships it was learned that the shielding experiment proposed by the AFSNP had been rejected as there was some discussion as to its potential value and the magnitude of the undertaking.

UNGLASSIFIED

Discussions were then held with representatives of the Bureau of Yards and Docks, Chief of Engineers, U. S. Army, and Dr. Scoville of the AFSWP. All were very much interested in the project and thought it of considerable potential value. It was also believed that such a project would neither interfere with the main objectives of the operation nor unduly increase the logistical requirements for its conduct. On 20 October the Bureau received official correspondence from the Chief of Naval Operations directing that proposals for projects be submitted as soon as practicable. On 4 November a complete proposal was submitted to the office of Lt. General Hull enbodying essential features of the garma-ray shielding test and it was suggested that it be coordinated with the radiological safety section work. Colonel Cooney concurred in the proposal. It was also proposed that Commander Noffman and Lt. E. C. Vicars, USN, be ordered to the Task Force to assist in the field work involved. These proposals were approved in a conference held on 6 November with Commander Hooper, USN, Dr. Froman and Commander Hoffman attending. This was later confirmed by a memorandum from the Office of Lt. General Hull in the latter part of November. Logistical requirements were then submitted and procurement of necessary materials was initiated on 8 December 1947. Originally plans were made to utilize structures placed on the test site by the

「日本の「「「「「「「「「「「「「「「「「「「「「「「「」」」」

- 29 -

and the second second

UNCLASSIFIED

Chief of Engineers, U.S. Army, the Bureau of Yards and Docks, and the AEC as specimens of shielding. These were eventually considered too complicated however and it was proposed that a number of plain steel shields made of 1 inch steel plates, 1 and 2 feet square, capable of being built up by bolting together into any desired thickness to be used. It was also requested that concrete slabs, 3 inches in thickness be manufactured at the test site. In addition a quantity of angle iron was procured to be used in mounting these sample shields. Assembly of the material was made at San Francisco, Naval Shipyard under the direction of LT Vicars. This material was then delivered to Terminal Island for transport to the test site.

The film method of measuring the amount of gamma radiation was selected as being the most practicable for the purpose of the test. It was decided that the film badges for all gamma measurements be procured by the AFSWF. Dr. Lauriston S. Taylor of the U.S. Bureau of Standards was placed under contract by the AFSWF to calibrate and read film badges for all gamma radiation readings.

Decontamination and Heat Sensitivity Studies.

The problems associated with handling and disposing of radioactive materials resulting from atomic bomb bursts had been one of great concern to the Navy for the provious 15 months as a result of Operation CROSSRCADS. The Bureau of Ships had been assigned the responsibility for development of ship decontamination measures shortly after operation CROSSRCADS.

30 -

A new project was officially submitted by the Bureau of Ships to the Joint Proof Test Committee on 13 October 1947. At a conference held shortly thereafter between Bureau representatives and representatives of the AEC the project was recommended for approval. This project was designed to provide additional information as to the contaminability and relative case of decontamination of a wide variety of materials which could conceivably be used as protective coatings on Naval equipment and structures.

IMCLASSIFIED

ت ج

At this conference it was pointed out that an effort would be made to prevent any excessive contamination such as resulted from Operation CROSSROADS. The Bureau emphasized that the project required no additional personnel, and a minimum of logistical support. Although no considerable contamination was expected, this could not be predicted with certainty and it seemed an opportunity to gain some valuable information.

This test would also provide information concerning the behavior of the various particular coatings when subjected to the radiation spectrum produced by the weapon. Such a test could not be duplicated with any degree of certainty under laboratory conditions.

Approval of the project was confirmed by memorandum to the Rureau of Ships from the Office of Lt. General Hull in early December. Frocurement of samples of materials was then initiated. Freviously a carefully controlled contamination and decontamination project at the Naval Radiation Laboratory had been authorized to survey a list of some sixty basic materials initially, which provided a tailor-mude list for selection of sample materials for the test.

- 31 -

The materials comprising the test panels consisted principally of about 30 synthetic plastics, 15 types of metal finishes, and 7 rubber samples. The plastics were prepared by the New York Naval Nateriel Laboratory, the metal samples by the Naval Experimental Station, Annapolis, Md., and the rubber samples by the Rubber Laboratory at Mare Island Naval Shipyard. Suitable racks for mounting these materials in the field were ordered manufactured by the San Francisco Naval Shipyard under the direction of Lt. Vicars. In addition a complete list of tools required to erect the racks in the field was compiled. All material was crated and sent to Terminal Island where it was placed abcard the U.S.S. BAIROKO for transport to the test site.

UNICLASSIFIED

Test of Crystal Dos meters.

One of the most urgent defensive problems presented by the possibility of atomic warfare is that of being atle to determine quickly and with a fair degree of accuracy the amount of radiation exposure of casualties. At a time when medical talent, facilities and materials may be extremely limited in availability it will be highly desirable to provide treatment on a priority basis to those individuals who have a reasonable chance to recover. It is logical to assume that at some future date a beneficial treatment will be developed. The first step in any rescue work would then be the segregation of personnel with potentialities for recovery from those who have obviously received a lethal dose. This indicates the necessity of every individual who may be subjected to such an attack

- 32 -



being provided with a total radiation dosage indicating device which would cover a range of from about 200 to 1000 roentgens. Additional desirable features of such devices would be that they should be light, cheap, require no up-keep and be capable of being read easily by relatively inexperienced personnel and with a minimum of auxiliary equipment.

In the latter part of 1947 Dr. Herbert J. Friedman of the Naval Research Laboratory published a report on the coloration by X-rays of crystals of several compositions. This method seemed to offer possibilities of fulfilling the need outlined above. Although this work was in the most preliminary plases of development it seemed advisable to request that a project be proposed to test this method of measuring radiation dosage. Therefore, the project was submitted and approved along with other Bureau of Ships projects.

When approval was received steps were taken to obtain suitable crystals for the purpose. Dr. Friedman was contacted and though security considerations did not permit disclosure of the immediate purpose for which the crystals were desired, a tentative promise of about one hundred crystals was received.

The crystals which had been tested previous to this project were comparatively bright in color. It was believed that if sufficiently large crystals were grown, adequate coloration could be produced for visual checking of doses. These materials are subject to fading when exposed to ultra-violet light, therefore it was necessary to package the crystals in a small aluminum tube. Because of the limited time available no calibration was feasible prior to departure from Washington.

- 33 -

The following materials are included for test in this project; sodium chloride, lithium fluoride, potassium chloride, and potassium bromide. The crystals are approximately 1/2 inch square and 3 inches long. In their natural state they are clear and colorless but upon exposure to radiation they absorb various bands of the spectra, giving the appearance of color. Delivery of these materials was made to the U.S.S. BAIROKO for transport to the test site. On the voyage to the test site it was planned to attempt calibration by exposure to the radium source available.

Operations Plans for Technical Measurements.

When the first draft of the Scientific Director's Operation Plan was received, Task Group 7.6 prepared a plan for carrying out the technical measurements assigned to it. A draft of this plan was submitted to the Scientific Director on 20 November and used as a basis for future planning. Each of the information in this plan was incorporated by the Scientific Director in the over-all operations plan for the Task Force. Frequent coordination was required with the other scientific groups, with J-3, and with those responsible for organizing the air operations. In January a procedure for a flight plan for use in the C-47 aerial survey operation was prepared in coordination with Colonel Shephard, Task Group 7.4. At the end of Jar ary a final draft of the operations required for the technical measurements unit was prepared and concurred in for the most part by the Test and Scientific Directors.


UNCLASSIFIED

HEADQUARTERS TASK GROUP 7.6

10 Lay 1948

OPERATIONAL REPORT

PHASE C

CHAFTER 5

EMBARKATION AND VOYAGE TO TEST SITE

Novement to Fort of Embarkation.

One 14 February 1948 all offices of the Radiological Safety Group in Washington, D.C., with the exception of that of Rear Echelon under the command of Commander Fonick were closed.

Colonel Cooney departed for Fearl Harbor to join the Forward Echelon, Headquarters, JTF-7 (Main) Staff at Fort Shafter, T.H. Commander Winant, Colonel Isbell, Commander Andrews, Lt. Colonel Houghton, Commander Fonick, Major Stone, and Dr. Scoville proceeded to Los Alamos, New Mexico to attend an AFSWP conference scheduled for 17 February. From there this group with the exception of Commander Fonick continued on to Terminal Island, Long Beach, California, the embarkation site for Task Group 7.6. At this time Commander Fonick returned to Washington, D.C. to carry out his duties as Commander, Rear Echelon. Meanwhile the balance of the staff personnel had departed from Washington, D. C. to proceed directly to the embarkation point.

During the period from 15 February to 28 February 1948, staff and non-staff personnel of Task Group 7.6 reported to Terminal Island

- 35 -

UNCLASSIFIED

from various stations throughout the country. The majority of these personnel reported by 18 February, and since quartering facilities at the Terminal Island Receiving Station were extremely overcrowded, it was decided to move personnel aboard the U.S.S. BAIROKD (CVE-115) which was then at that port. This was done on 20 February at 1300 hours. A few officers and men were left ashore to expedite the supply and logistical work yet to be accomplished prior to the scheduled sailing date of 29 February.

On 21 February the BAIROKO departed Terminal Island with the bulk of Task Group 7.6 personnel aboard, arriving at Sar. Diego the following day. From the 22nd to the 26th of February, fuel, aviation gasoline and aircraft were loaded aboard, and the ship departed on the morning of 26 February, arriving back at Terminal Island late that afternoon. The remainder of equipment and supplies were now loaded aboard and the rest of the Task Group personnel embarked.

Activities Enroute to Test Site.

On 29 February 1948 the BAIROKO departed from Long Beach with the Task Force convoy bound for Pearl Harbor, thence to Eniwetok.

From the initial date of embarkation indoctrination of personnel on the mission of the Task Group was directed. Commander Winant gave two orientation lectures in which all aspects of the mission were covered and it was pointed out that due to the variety of services and civilian personnel represented a coordination of effort must be emphasized. Inmediately upon sailing for Pearl Harbor detailed operational planning and a comprehensive study of expected problems commenced.

- 36 -

Special Orders Number 1, Task Group 7.6, dated 28 February 1943, were published, establishing an Air Monitor Unit (Task Unit 7.6.1) under the command of Colonel Isbell which would be located at Nwajalein. The unit would operate from this base on air monitoring missions in conjunction with the atomic bomb tests. Special Orders Number 2, Task Group 7.6, dated 29 February 1948 established additional task units into which the task group was divided for operational purposes. Task Group 7.6 was now departmentalized into Task Units as follows:

UNCLASSIFIED

T.U. No.	DESIGNATION	COLLAIDED OR DIRECTED EY
7.6.1	Air Monitor Unit	Col. R. N. ISBELL, USAF
7.6.2	Staff Unit	Lt. Col. K. H. HOUGHTON, USA
7.6.3	Operations Unit	Maj. W. W. STOME, Jr., ÚSA
7.6.4	Laboratory Unit	Cdr. H. L. ANDREYS, USPHS
7.6.5	Radiological	-
	Records Unit	Maj. J. T. BRENNAN, USA
7.6,6	Technical Meas-	
	urements Unit	Dr. H. SCOVILLE, Jr., AFSNP
7.6.7	Nonitor Unit	Cdr. B. H. SMITH, Jr., USN
7.6.8	Advisory Unit	Dr. J. F. NOLAN, AEC
7.6.9	Rear Echelon Unit	Cdr. T. R. FONICK, USN

At this time Captain William F. Bolen, USA was designated as Historical Officer, Task Group 7.6 assisted by Chief Yeoman Cameron W. Croasdell.

While enroute to Pearl Harbor, Lt. Commander Jacob J. Vandergrift Jr., USN, the School Director at the Radiological Safety School, Treasure Island, California, was designated as the School Officer for Task Group 7.6, and he outlined a schedule of classes to be conducted while enroute to the test site. These classes began on 1 March and were conducted daily in the Forward Ready Room of the ship. The school day was divided into four periods. An outline of the subject matter covered during the first week at sea, showing respective lectures is as follows:

	•	UNCLASSIFIED
	SUBJECT	LECTURER
1. 2.	General Nature of Operations Phenomenology	Dr. Scoville
3. 4. 5.	Task Force Organization Radiological Safety Plan Task Group Operation Plan	Cdr. Winant
6. 7. 8.	Instrumentation Types of Instruments Calibration of Instruments	Cdr. Andrews
9. 10. 11.	Cloud Travel Evacuation and Reentry Operations	Maj. Stone
12.	Air Operations	Col. Isbell
13.	Instructions to Monitors	Cdr. Smith
¥•	Security	Capt. W. E. Hanley, J-2 Section, JTF-7

The outline of subject matter covered during the second week at

sea, showing respective lecturers is as follows:

	SUBJECT	LECTURER
1.	Instructions to Lonitors	Cdr. Winant
2.	Scientific Operations I	Laj. Stone
3.	Scientific Operations II	Maj. Sheppard
4.	Electronics I (Electricity)	Cdr. Andrews
5.	Electronics II (Vacuum tubes)	Mr. Menzer
6.	Electronics III (Details of CM Survey instrument)	Cdr. Andrews
7.	Communications	Capt. Helgestad
8.	Medical Aspects I	Dr. Lorton
9.	Medical Aspects II	Maj. McDonnel

- 38 -

10.	Measuring Beta Activities	Cir. Andrews
11.	Camma Radiation	Dr. Scoville
12.	Protective Devices	Mr. Seigel
13.	Gas Masks and Hoods	Maj. Cook and Mr. Seigel
٦7.	Safety Precoutions	It. Col. Houghton

UNUL HASSIFIELD

In addition to the scheduled lectures a daily afternoon period was established for the calibration of the various instruments to be utilized in monitoring operations by use of radium sources of known values.

「一」「「「「「「「「」」」」という」という」

Physical conditioning was deemed advisable, particularly in the case of monitors who would be involved in somewhat stremuous activities in the forthcoming operations. A period of physical conditioning was scheduled each afternoon.

On 7 March 1948 the Task Group arrived with the rest of the Task Force convoy at Pearl Harbor and departed the following day for Eniwetok Atoll.

During this period a photographic unit took both still and motion pictures of the various activities of the Task Group aboard ship. Maj. G. M. McDonnel, MC, USA, a member of Task Group 7.6 was designated as Liaison Officer with the photographic unit to assist in coordinating their work with the scheduled operations of the Task Group.

A complex communication system involving the use of many types of both Army and Navy equipment was employed in the radiological safety net. Captain James E. Helgestad, USA coordinated this work for Task

- 39 -

Areas Y Low State



Group 7.6 using existing installations supplemented by various types of portable radio equipment. He also devised the coding and cipher systems to be used by Task Group 7.6 in Operation SANDSTONE. It. (jg) David L. Flynn, USN actively assisted this work and also organized the Radar Tracking system for the Lagoon Boat Patrol which would supply radiological data for the reentry of ships into the Lagoon after the shots.

A considerable portion of the time and effort of the Task Group staff during the cruise from Terminal Island to Eniwetok was devoted to the development of an Operation Flan. ANNEX E, the Operations Annex, was largely devoted to an initial analysis of the radiological safety requirements established by the Scientific Operating Flan (SCOF) of Task Group 7.1 At a later date, it was found advisable to replace this annex with a more flexible "Operations Schedule." ANNEX G, the Technical Measurements Annex, contained a description of 14 of the Service Tests being conducted at SANDSTONE. It will be noted that these tests are protective in nature. Many of the tests will produce long term results in the development of shielding, biological studies. etc., and can appropriately be classed as Radiological Defense Projects. Meer projects, such as analysis of water, dirt and dust samples and crater surveys were primarily pointed toward the short term objective of promoting Radiological Safety within the Task Force. In general t will be difficult to dissociate RadSafe and RadDef projects. "evertheless, the significance of the RadSafe projects to the successul accomplishment of the mission should be clearly recognized.

- 40 -

Considerable lattitude should be allowed the Radiological Safety Group in planning and conducting RadSafe projects in all similar operations.

By the time the Task Force convoy had arrived at Eniwetok, 16 March 1948, the final draft of Task Group 7.6 Operational Plan was completed and ready for distribution (Copy attached as appendix "B"). In order to amplify the purport of policy as set forth in the operational plan itself, a series of letters on radiological safety was started at this time. As of 16 March, three of these RadSafe letters had been distributed to Task Group Commanders, covering subjects listed below (Copies attached as appendices "C", "D", and "E", respectively):

RADSAFE NUMBER

ONE TWO THREE

SUBJECT

SIFIFN

Radiological Safety - General Radiological Safety - Gas Masks Radiological Safety - Procedures for Handling Contaminated Material.

Numerous discussions had been held during this phase among representatives from Oak Ridge, Los Alamos, Hanford and other laboratories concerning the establishment of standards and procedures for the control of contaminated materials and personnel. As a result of these discussions an agreement on a workable plan was reached and RADSAFE THREE was published to disseminate this information to the Task Force. Logistics.

Prior to this phase of operations virtually all materiel was either on hand at Terminal Island or indications of delivery were known. The





only major exceptions to this were orders for gas masks, microscope, dark field condenser, and a stage micrometer. The Washington Office had been notified of the status of these orders and final delivery was made prior to the ship's departure.

Early in February a shipmont of four thousand goggles was received by Task Group 7.6 supply representative and his staff at Terminal Island from an AEC warehouse in Calland. These goggles were to be used by members of the Task Force as a safeguard against light intensities of atomic explosions during fortheoming operations. For the most part they were second-hand goggles, having been stored since the time of Bikini tests, and were in poor condition. Various tapes which had been used to cover the ventilation holes had deteriorated, and entire lots of goggles were found adhered together. Four days work on the part of Task Group 7.6 crew at Terminal Island was required to put the goggles in usable condition.

On 19 February the leading of material aboard the BAIROKO began but had to be suspended during the week 21 February to 27 February when the CVE made a trup to San Diego. Loading was resumed upon return of the BAIROKO to Long Beach and completed on 28 February.

「「「「「「「「「「「「「」」」」

During the voyage to Eniwetok clothing supplies were stored in a number of compartments throughout the ship. The initial issue of monitor's clothing was made from the after aviation storeroom on 12 March. This issue consisted of 1 pair army field shoes, 6 pair khaki sox, 1 suit of navy green trousers and shirt, 1 field cap, 3 pair bootees (canvas shoe covers). 1 pair work gloves, 1 field bag, 1 note-



INCLASSIFIED

book, 1 canteon, 1 helmet liner or 1 sun helmet, 1 pair dark goggles, 1 pair sun glasses, 1 wrist watch, and 1 assault gas mask.



それであるようなと

きなが、後も大

Ţ

7

· · · · · ·



CHAPTER 6

FROJECT DEVELOPMENTS

Laboratory.

新したことであるとなるとうというというないとうとうとうとう ひろう ひろう

During the voyage to the test site the various types of instruments were unpacked : a inspected. Circuit checks were performed and replace ment of parts and batteries made when need of such adjustments was indicated. Work on setting up the laboratory continued so that equipment could operate at greatest efficiency when operations actually started.

Daily calibration checks were run on as many instruments as possible until a series of at least five checks had been accomplished on all instruments.

On 2 March 1948, Commander Andrews requested through Commander Fonick of Rear Echelon that Dr. L. F. Curtis of the Bureau of Standards make immediate shipment of Cobalt 60 solution in flame-sealed containers to be used as standards for measuring radiation. These were needed for replacement of similar standards which had been broken in transit.

It was found that when reading pocket dosimeters they should never be pointed directly at the sun since the optical system acts as a magnifying glass and the graduated scale, being made of a photographic emulsion, is easily ignited and rendered useless.

Radiological Records.

On 3 March, It. Colonel Houghton turned over the responsibility for the medical records to Major J. T. Brennan, together with the following: 400 physical examination and laboratory test reports, blank forms



UNCLASSIFIED

for monitors data sheets, individual exposure cards, and physical examination certificates. Major Brennan set up a Kardex file system containing an individual card for each member of the Task Force.

During the early part of March certain personnel of Task Group 7.6 received exposures incident to instrument calibration work. These exposures were detected on film badges and dosimeters, and were recorded in the Kardex file. This latter procedure served as a dry run test of the record system.

By 15 March 300 more physical examination reports had been received. A survey of physical examination reports was begun in order to determine the status of Task Group 7.6 personnel with regard to compliance with Field Order Number 1, Annex J, paragraphs 4-a and 4-e. These sections dealt with personnel who would be working with radioactive materials or in radioactive areas and are herewith quoted:

"All such persons shall, prior to departure from the United States, receive a complete physical examination including chest X-ray, blood count, and urinalysis; and reports of such examination shall be in the hands of the Radiological Safety Officer prior to departure. Prior to final release from the Task Force, personnel shall undergo such further physical examination as the Radiological Safety Officer may specify. Names of all individuals who are expected to enter radioactive areas will be submitted to the Commander of Task Group 7.6 in the form of an eligibility list two weeks prior to the test. Commander Task Group 7.6 will propare appropriate cards on all such personnel. In addition, a Control list containing the names of any persons who expect to enter a contaminated area on a specific day will be submitted to Commander Task Group 7.6 on the preceding day. Commander, Task Group 7.6 will report to the Task Force Commander with copies to Test Director and Scientific Director the names of any persons who are disqualified for such entry by reason of previous radiological exposure."

- 45 -

Unuriour ich

Photographic Dosimetry.

On 3 March Major Brennan took over responsibility for film badge records and administration of the photometry section. The technical aspects of photometry however were to remain under the direct supervision of Commander Andrews.

On 3 March the first calibration of personnel film badges was run, using the 48.7 mg radium source and a second calibration was completed on 6 March. The films were developed and read on a Western Densitometer, model number 877.

During the period 10 to 15 March, film badges were issued to monitors who were being exposed in connection with instrument calibration work on the Flight Deck. All these films were developed, read and the records forwarded to the Medical Records Unit for permanent filing.

Technical Measurements,

All the technical measurements being carried out within Task Group 7.6 were placed under Task Unit 7.6.6 of which Dr. Scoville was in charge. These measurements included the large fraction of the measurements which were being carried out at the request of the armed forces. The various projects which were included under this unit are listed below, with the personnel responsible for each one:

PROJECT

PERSONIEL

UNCLASSIFIEL

Garma Radiation vs Distance

Dr. H. Scoville, Jr., AFSWP Cdr. E. J. Hoffman, USN Dr. Lauriston Taylor



Residual Contamination in Crater

Air Survey of Ground Contamination

Exposure of Panels for Decontamination and Heat Sensitivity Studies

Neutron Absorption

Radioactivity in Cloud

Test of Efficiency of Field Collective Protector

Particle Size of Material in Cloud

Thermal Radiation Papers

Test of Direct Reading of Crystal Dosimeters

Exposure of Biological Assay Laterial

「「「「「「「「「「「「「」」」」

Thermal Radiation Plaques

Test of Animal Containers for Suitability in Exposing Animals at Close Range Cdr. E. J. Hoffman, USN Lt. E. C. Vicars, USN

Cdr. H. L. Andrews, USPHS Lr. R. E. Murphy, USPHS

It. Cdr. E. R. King, USN

Cdr. E. J. Hoffman, USN Lt. E. C. Vicars, USN

Dr. H. Scoville, Jr., AFSWP

Dr. H. Scoville, Jr., AFSWP Lt. Cdr. E. R. King, JSN Lt. Col. J. J. Cody, Jr., USAF

ż

51

kr. B. Seigel, CmlC Cdr. H. L. Andrews, USPHS Mr. R. E. Murphy, USPHS

Mr. B. Seigel, CmlC Cdr. H. L. Andrews, USPHS Mr. R. E. Murphy, USPHS

Dr. H. Scoville, Jr., AFSWP Cdr. R. M. Langer, USNR

Capt. R. H. Draeger, USN (Bulled Dosimeters) Cdr. E. J. Hoffman, USN (BuShips Dosimeters)

Capt. R. H. Draeger, USN

Cdr. R. L. Langer, USNR Capt. R. H. Draeger, USN

Capt. R. H. Draeger, USN



In the course of the trip to Eniwetok detailed plans were drawn up for carrying out the various projects. This involved schedules for setting up equipment on the test islands and for recovering materials subsequent to the tests. Laterials for the various projects were assembled and carefully marked during the trip out so that no time would be lost on arrival. A few items which had not been received prior to departure were ordered at Fearl Harbor.

Work was started on the preparation of pre-test reports for each project. These were planned so that they could be incorporated in the final reports of the project with only minor variations. They were to include details of method of making the measurements, summary of the past work in the field and the nature of the results which it was hoped would be obtained from the projects.

The precise information to be obtained from each project and the methods in which they were to be accomplished is given in Annex "G" of Operational Plan 1-48, Task Group 7.6 (See Appendix "B").

L'onitors daily attended classes and calibrated instruments during the voyage to the test site. The program was designed to enable the monitor to adapt the theoretical training received at the radiological safety schools to practical situations.

The action of a monitor in the event a group leader working in a contaminated area refused to remove his party upon being warned to do so by the monitor was discussed at a meeting held on 4 March 1948. Commander Winant ruled that the monitor, after properly notifying the party leader as to the radiological exposure condition, would leave the area after having received an exposure of 3 mentgens and report the incident immediately.

78

5:

 $n_{\rm c}$

HEADQUARTERS TASK GROUP 7.6 JOINT TASK FORCE SEVEN

OPERATIONAL REPORT PHASE "D"

CHAPTER 7

Preparations at the Test Site.

Upon arrival at Eniwetok on 16 March discussions of the operational plan were held aboard the MT MCKINIEY following which preparations for forthcoming missions immediately got underway.

On 17 Larch Task Unit 7.6.1 (Air Lonitoring Unit) departed for Nwajalein to commence operations in conjunction with Air Task Group 7.4.

Captain Draeger and Dr. Scoville, accompanied by Lt. E. C. Vicars, USN who had arrived at Eniwetck on 5 Earch as advance echelon representative, visited Engebi at this time in connection with preparations for technical measurements projects. Arrangements were made with the island commander for use of certain facilities on Engebi and on 18 March seven members of the Technical Eeasurements Unit (TU-7.6.6) went by LCT with all their equipment to that island, setting up a base of operations for their unit ashore. A TCS radio was also sent with this party to facilitate frequent communications with the main Task Group on the EAIRONO. The organization of this shore unit proved very successful and reduced materially the time required for the pre-test preparations. Excellent facilities were available for assembling equipment and doing the necessary installations and the cooperation received from the Engineer detachment on the island was extremely helpful. The only serious difficulty encountered by this group was that of transportation. Although vehicles had been requested for the use of TG-7.6 prior to departure from Washington, none were available upon arrival at the island. Borrowing of vehicles from other groups ashore and the use of DUKWs for handling heavy equipment was necessary for several weeks, until a jeep was eventually procured through TG-7.1. In future operations of this nature, ample transportation facilities should be made available to the radiological safety group.

On 20 Earch the Task Force shifted anchorage from Eniwetok Island to Engebi Island, and TG-7.6 began a daily schedule of work in coordination with full scale Task Force preparations for the X-RAY shot.

Nightly meetings of the staff of TG-7.6 aboard the CVE, which had been regularly conducted since the date of embarkation at Long Beach, were continued. At these meetings various staff members made informal reports regarding the status of current work in their respective organizations. Current problems were discussed and plans outlined for the following day.

In accordance with JTF-7 Field Order Number 2, the TG-7.5 Withdrawal and Roll-Up Plan was submitted to Colonel Cooney for endorsement and forwarding to CJTF-7. In addition to administrative, logistics, and similar routine plans for the roll-up operation, the following recommendations were made:

(a) After dissolution of JTF-7, the responsibility for coordinating the technical measurements projects with the Armed Services and the AEC be assigned to the Armed Forces Special Weapons Project in accordance with AFS/P charter.

- 51 -



atrument repair and photometric desimetry should be accomplished at Kwajalein. Major instrument repair should be accomplished in the ZI.
(c) Radiological Medical Records with supporting data for Medical-legal purposes will be delivered to the Test Director for incorporation in AEC records on

(b) The forwarding endorsement recommended that a small radiological safety group be included in the Post-SANDSTONE Carrison, provided by the service furnishing the Carrison. It also recommended that the stock of AEC Radiafe instruments in custady of TC-7.6 be released to the Post-SANDSTONE Carrison. Minor in-

2-plus-25. Copies of these records in the cases of all military personnel will be forwarded to AFSWP for the proper distribution among the Armed Services.

On 29 April 1948 a letter was forwarded by Commander, Ti-7.6 to

Commander, JTF-7, recommending that the following radiological safety

instruments be released to the Post-SANDSTONE Carrison at Eniwetok:

- 5 GI Counters, Victoreen 263A
- 2 Ion Chumbers, Mational Technical Laboratories MX-6
- 20 Pocket Dosimeters, Kelly Koott, 0.2r
- 2 Charging Boxes for Kelly Koett Dosimeters
- 15 Replacement (11 tubes
- 10 Sets of Replacement Batteries for everything
- 1 Test Moter
- 2 Radium Buttons

Two-hundred personnel film badges, to be forwarded to the Radiological Laboratory at Hunter's Point, Naval Shipyard for processing after use.

A letter dated 4 May 1943 from CJTF-7 to CTG-7.6 and CTG-7.2 approved the latter recommendation above and directed that as soon as possible CTG-7.6 deliver the items mentioned to CTG-7.2 for the Supply Officer, Fermanent Garrison Force, Eniwotok. It further stated that it was desired that the items of equipment as listed be included in the Table of Equipment for the Fermanent Garrison and that quantities of expendable supplies as listed will be considered as authorized stock levels.



IMPLASSIFIED

In addition to other scheduled work being carried out during this initial preparation period at the test site a special study of currents off Engebi was made. This study was conducted in order to anticipate as nearly as possible the direction and spread of any possible contamination resulting from fall-out or direct deposition by the explosion. The drift of partially subscerged floating objects was also observed. Data for such a study was obtained through observations by holicopter and small beat patrols. The results of this study indicated that the currents were generally from the ENE direction and that no contamination would be expected south of a line bearing 240° T from the southern tip of Engebi. The results of the subsequent lageon survey following the X-RAY shot indicated the value of this study and bore out the accuracy of its predictions.

During a period prior to PETER-X-RAY day a pro-rehearsal survey of all scheduled missions was made. Monitors concerned made personal contact with leaders of the various scientific parties on the actual site of proposed operations, and familiarized themselves with the situation as presented in the field. They made inspections of all stations or installations involved in their respective missions, and conducted on-the-spot briefing of associated personnel concerned. A daily check of all Rad&ufe radio circuits was also made. Detailed operations schedules were compiled and monitors briefed on missions in the same manner anticipated for actual test operations.

- 53 -

UNCLASSIFIED

Particular attention was given to the ZERO island RadSafe survey scheduled to start on X-plus-1 day. Since this operation involved the necessity of using a rather complicated layout of numbered stakes to be used as reference points for plotting isointensity lines, it was desirable to hold several rehearsals involving the entire survey party to insure the greatest accuracy and speed possible in accomplishing the operation. The need to expedite this mission was given special emphasis since it was considered "routine" and as such the allowable daily exposure was 100 mr.

Throughout this period of practical indoctrination monitors were briefed in detail concerning the entire Rad Safe operation, and all participating personnel had gained a comprehensive picture of respective assignments as they appeared under field conditions.

The Task Group was now in readiness for the full-scale rehearsal of the Task Force X-RAY operations. This was reflected during PETER-X-RAY operations when all TG-7.6 missions were rehearsed with a minimum of difficulty.

On 9 April a critique was held aboard the BAIROKO at which monitors reported and commented on FETER-X-RAY missions. A summary of the more important comments follows:

(a) Radex should be broadcast to all ships.

大学になるなななないです。

東京などであることである

- (b) The L-5 flight to clear Aoman and Runit should be repeated X-RAY day afternoon because of possible delayed fallout.
- (c) A RadSafe survey should be run via helicopter prior to drone tank operation.





- (d) Tank control helicopter over personnel parties on ZERO island seems hazardous from standpoint of dust and mechanical failure.
- (e) Farty leaders should not pre-empt the duties of monitors.
- (f) There should be a 6x6 truck available near revetment for emergency use of disaster party on X-minus-1 morning.
- (g) Gas masks were badly mishandled in the rehearsal. They should be kept in carriers when not actually in use.
- (h) Monitor in AVR-38 is on duty as a monitor and should not have full-time duty as a radio operator.
- (i) It seems desirable to shield the land cable winch drum to decrease radiological exposure of the operating personnel.
- (j) Inadequate quartering and feeding facilities encountered on Farry Island.
- (k) Adequate working personnel should be assigned to parties where necessary to expedite missions.
- (1) Lack of physical examination reports, eligibility lists and control lists.

These items were taken up by CTG-7.6 with appropriate Task Group Commanders following the next Task Force Conference.

On 7 April RADSAFE FIVE was published to all Task Groups, requesting that previously issued goggles for protection against blast intensities be made light-tight before use by covering ventilation holes in rubber housing. (See Appendix "G")

A supply section and issue point combined with a decontamination center was established on the port side of the BAIRCKO hangar deck. It was planned that as monitors prepared to leave the ship they would report to this point and draw instruments, bootics, gloves, and any



£

UNCLASSIFIED

other necessary equipment required for the mission. Upon completion of their mission they would come aboard at the port side and pass into a restricted zone roped off on the deck where they would be monitored for contamination, draw new clothing if needed and turn in their equipment, film badges, dosimeters and monitor report cards. This system would be an established routine and prevent personnel in contaminated clothing from going about the ship spreading radioactive contamination.

It was evident that the number of operations which required the use of monitors and the necessity of a continual check on the location of each member of TG-7.6 would require preparation of a detailed operation schedule for each day throughout test periods. In preparing this schedule it was endeavored to involve all essential movement of personnel in a coordinated manner. Each RadSafe party was given a number, its time of movement noted, names of monitors given, the type of transportation to be used, and a brief summary of the specific mission. A code designation was assigned each mission to facilitate communication by radio with RadOps on the BAIROKO. The priority of missions was also designated as ROUTINE or URGENT. A rough draft of this schedule was given a thorough study, and shortly before X-RAY day it was mimeographed in final form and distributed to all personnel concerned. However, by X-plus-1 day it was found necessary to schedule a number of additional missions which had not been anticipated. Finally, the program became so accelerated as c result of encountering lower radiation intensities than had been expected, that the original operations schedule became no longer applicable. Therefore it became necessary in the midst of X-RAY operations to prepare a new



SUMBLASSIFIED

schedule of missions on a day to day basis. Commencing with X-plus-2, a schedule was published each night for the following day. This new abbreviated schedule gave the RadSafe party number, a brief description of the mission, names of the monitors, type and number of instruments involved, number of film badges to be provided, the time of issue and time of departure. The two latter items expedited the work of the supply section, enabling them to prepare the proper number of various types of equipment in advance for issue when scheduled. Monitor assignments were regulated in accordance with previous exposure as recorded by the Medical Records Unit.



UNCLASSIFIED

CHAPTER 8

TESTS

X-RAY - YOKE - ZEBRA

X-RAY Test.

「「「人」、「「「「」、」、「」、

During the week prior to X-RAY day final details o. :est installations were accomplished. The technical measurements unit distributed film badges and heat sensitive papers for recording various intensities on ZERO island at a number of structures, stakes, etc. Many different materials for exposure such as papers, woods, etc. as well as biologicals were also set out at this time.

At Eniwetok a base of operations had been established at the air strip to carry out RadSafe missions in that area. These missions involved monitoring returning drone planes, removing and disposing filter units, and obtaining accelerometer data from these aircraft, as well as monitoring crews before their return to Kwajalein. In addition to these missions at the air strip this party was to monitor the swimming beach and effect general radiological safety for the island.

Monitors were established on Ujelang and Parry Islands to effect radiological safety as well as coordinate film badges distribution and collection among personnel required to remain there through the operation.

Other monitors were sent aboard the various ships in the Task Force. They were to keep an accurate check on any radioactive samples brought aboard as well as effect radiological safety among personnel.



1 Alexander



Task Unit 7.6.1, already established at Kwajalein, was ready to carry out air monitoring missions in conjunction with the Air Task Group operations. Also operating out of Kwajalein would be the C-47 aerial survey to determine radiation intensities and fallout at varying altitudes in the vicinity of ZERO island on the shot day.

「あるない」などのたくという

いたいというというないというというというという

On X-minus-3 the first of a group of monitors who would accompany various scientific parties on X-day departed for various points of rendevous in preparation for movement to ZERO island on the morning of X-day. Also at this time Dr. Nolan, Dr. Whipple, and Captain Knowlton came aboard the BAIROKO to act as advisors on matters of radiological safety, and Lt. Commander Carr of AFSWP arrived to participate in the first test of the operation.

According to plan, all communications on X-RAY operations from RadSafe missions were directed to the NT MCKINLEY RadSafe Center and monitored by RadOps on the BAIRONO. This provided immediate first hand information for the Radiological Safety Officer aboard the NT MCKINLEY. On succeeding days the plan called for communications direct to RadOps on the BAIRONO. The NT MCKINLEY RadSafe Center also plotted daily possible fallout patterns based on weather forecasts and maintained daily surface and air RadExes (survey showing limits of expected fallout on the surface and of air contamination) for the information of the Radiological Safety Officer. Information from the cloud tracking planes for monitors of TU-7.6.1 was also plotted in this center.

On X-RAY morning the BAIROKO was anchored at an observation point approximately seventeen miles, 340° T from Engebi. At H-plus-20 minutes

- 58 -

UNCLASSIFIED

a monitor departed by helicopter to monitor the area in the vicinity of the land cable winch on ZERO island and determine the feasibility of scheduled missions attempting to work in that area. He also checked the communication equipment stowed in a cache at the tip of the island beyond ZERO point, and found it to be damaged and inoperable.

·** .

On Parry Island a monitor boarded the AVR-53 which departed at H-plus-10 minutes for ZERO island to stand by for air-sea rescue in the event of accident to one of the helicopters. AVR-38 also departed Parry Island at this same hour with a group of five monitors aboard who would be put ashore at ZERO island to accompany urgent missions involving recovery of samples from land cables and from the "gamma stations". One monitor in this latter group remained aboard the AVR to act as monitor for that vessel and to operate the radio until communications could be established ashore.

At about H-plus 45 minutes the BAIROKO got underway, and at a point about 5 miles from ZERO island two TG-7.6 boats, a PPB and LCVP were lowered into the water while underway. These boats, equipped with radios and radar target screens, served as the lagoon reentry patrol. With monitors and radiomen aboard they preceded reentry into the vicinity of ZERO island, monitoring water intensities and radioing the information in code to RadOps. By the use of radar tracking, RadOps plotted a contimuous track of these boats on a chart overlay, marking intensities where indicated by radioed information. Later, when the BAIROKO had anchored off ZERO island, these boats continued with a survey of the lagoon area. On this latter mission they followed a prescribed course, and the same system of recording intensities prevailed.

-59

منابع المراجع والمناجع والمساجع المراجع والمساجع والمساجع المساجع والمساجع والمساجع المساجع المساجع والمساجع و

UNCLASSIFIED

One of the high priority missions on X-RAY day was that of the crater sample recovery. This party proceeded to ZERO island by LCM at H-plus-3 hours and beached near a revetment protecting the crater sample recovery tank. They were met there by Dr. Boxman who had arrived on the island from Eniwetok by helicopter. The tank was guided into the crater by remote control from a helicopter to scoop out earth samples. In the event that the helicopter and its standby were unable to control the tank the ICM was prepared to act as the remote control station. The tank made two trips into the crater and returned with samples but these were not considered as having sufficiently high radiation intensities. The tank was directed into the crater for the third time but became bogged down. The most representative of the samples obtained was divided; the major part for Dr. Bowman's laboratory on Eniwetok Island and the other for the TG-7.6 laboratory aboard the BAIROKO for analysis in connection with technical measurements projects being carried out in the interest of radiological safety.

The ZERO island radiological safety survey was started on X-plus-1 day. Intensity readings were taken at various spots on the island which had been marked with numbered stakes. These intensity readings were immediately transmitted in code via radio to RadOps on the CVE where iso-intensity lines were then plotted on overlays of island charts.

On X-plus-1 numerous biological samples were collected and returned to the ship for further disposition. Film badges which had been placed in various spots over the island were collected and brought back for processing. At this time Condr. Winant, Lt. Col. Houghton, Condr.

- 60 -

. 🛬

Andrews, Lt. Comdr. Campbell, Major Stone and Dr. Bowers made a trip to ZERO island and checked the perimeter of the crater by breaking into two parties.

On X-plus-2 day Dr. Froman, Lapt. Russell, Er. Benson, and Condr. Winant went ashore on ZERO island to inspect AEC equipment to determine what was salvagable.

During the week subsequent to X-RAY day many routine operations were carried out in connection with collection of data. Biological samples, film badges, photographs, and other exposed materials continued to be recovered. Dirt samples were taken from the vicinity of the personnel landing on ZERO island and water samples collected along the reef north and west of the EAIROKO berth. These were turned over to TG-7.6 laboratory for analysis.

Equipment from the cache located on the tip of ZERO island furthest from the ZERO point was recovered. This cache had partially collapsed as a result of the detonation and a small part of the equipment received minor damage.

ないためになっているとうないたいないたいであるない

A lagoon perimeter island survey was conducted, as well as a survey of recreational beaches throughout the lagoon area.

Dust collectors were operated on all vessels and periodic checks made of ship evaporators for contamination.

By X-plus-5 the restrictions on ZERO island were reduced materially because of low radioactivity and absence of contamination. One monitor was posted at the personnel landing during the working day and parties were briefed as they came ashore and checked for contamination prior to

- 61 -

leaving the island. A $12\frac{1}{2}$ mr/hr line was established beyond which workers and those on routine missions were not permitted to go without monitors. Two monitors acted as a roving detail. Film badges, pocket dosimeters and party monitors were provided for those who had to go beyond this line.

On X-plus-8, Major Richard I. Moss, USMC of AFSWP joined the Task Group.

YOKE Test.

Preparations for YOKE day were carried out with greater precision than was demonstrated for the X-RAY shot. By this time all personnel concerned had a much better understanding of the problems involved and practical experience in meeting them.

Since the basic plan for YOKE operations followed the same pattern of X-RAY, RadSafe activities became virtually a repetition of those accomplished for the initial test. The major difference was in the technical measurements which were varied to conform to a different outlay of test structures.

The schedule of missions for YOKE conformed to the same type and procedure as for X-RAY, but wherever practical, personnel were reassigned from one group to another in order that they might gain broad experience in various field radiological problems.

An operations schedule for the moviment of all monitors from Y-minus-4 through Y-plus-1 was <u>sublished</u> and distributed to all concerned. Lonitors were thoroughly briefed in their particular missions.



On the afternoon of Y-minus-1, YOKE day was postponed one day. For the most part this morely involved setting back the schedule accordingly. However, it did necessitate return of certain personnel of the technical measurements unit to the ICM "Lame Duck," anchored downwind from ZERO point, to refuel generators and reset clocks on the cascade impactors. The Technical Measurements Unit also checked materials at other installations, replacing those which had become damaged by showers or long exposure to the sun.

On the morning of YONE day the BAIROND was anchored about 14 miles from ZERO island, and at about H-plus-30 minutes got underway. The lagoon recentry patrol boats for this operation ware put in the water before the CVE got underway, preceding mentry into the ZERO area and checking intensities over the entire distance from the pre-shot anchorage to the new berth in the vicinity of ZERO inland. The number of these reentry patrol boats was increased for YOKE day; four from the BAIROKO and two from the KT MCKINLEY.

Meanwhile various other scheduled RadSafe missions followed the same pattern of operations which this report has outlined for Tes. X-RAY. All of these missions were accomplished successfully, and in most cases were completed ahead of schedule.

An additional mission on YOKE day was accomplished by a party of medical officers who explored islands in the immediate vicinity of the test site in an attempt to recover flora and fauna to be used to study the effects of the weapon upon them.

On Y-plus-1 a survey of ZIRO island was completed and detailed charts showing activity found were delivered to the Scientific Director and to the Radiological Safety Officer.

The recovery of samples to be used in obtaining technical measurements data continued as did work on lagoon water surveys.

A resurvey of the ZERO island and collection of soil samples from the vicinity of blast footings was carried out on Y-plus 2. Additional crater survey operations were also completed at this time.

A survey of perimeter islands was conducted to determine the presence of any fallout or water contamination. This information was reported in detail to the RadOps where a complete report was prepared.

Equipment which had been cached on the ZERO island was recovered and showed only slight evidence of damage.

On Y-plus-9, Captain Draeger and Condr. Langer departed for the United States to begin work on their samples.

ZEBRA Test.

シントンシーシー

~!!!

7

Following the same procedure as for previous -sts, preparations for ZEBRA were accomplished in a manner which appreciably reflected experience.

The mission for ZEBRA involved essentially t) same schedule as before. A new schedule was prepared, and the policy of shifting assignments of individuals in order to broaden their scope of experience was again effected.

On Z-minus-3, Commander Alvin W. Slayden, USN of Op-36E, IE. Colonel William S. Cowart, USAF, and Commander Thomas R. Fonick, Commander, Rear Echelon, TG-7.6 arrived aboard the MAIROKO from Washington to observe the ZEBRA shot.

APRILLE TRANK WE WAS -

ZERNA day operations followed the same pattern of previous tests. One of the early missions, involving the land cable sample recovery, ran into difficulty when the wire cable became snagged semewhere in the vicinity of the cruter. These samples were of considerable scientific value and, since it was found to be impossible to recover them by reeling in the cable by winch, a jeep was utilized and thus all but one sample was finally recovered. In the period of time involved in this mission it became apparent that the scientists and monitors assigned to the task would seen exceed the allowable radiation exposure tolerance. To meet this situation a quick on-the-spot recasi, pushed of personnel then on shore performing other missions involving lesser radiation intensities was made. Thus the maximum amount of work was accomplished by utilizing these people to the limit of their exposure allowance.

The long narrow shape of ZENNA island, with ZENO point located at one end, made the island survey easier than it had been on previous tests. Admiral Parsons participated in this survey which was completed on Z-phus-1 by a small party. They also collected soil samples at each blast footing for the purpose of determining the extent of contamination.

By Z-plus-1 it was apparent that the south end of ZERO island would possibly be ready for the establishment of monitor guards and routine Rad&ufe control much sooner than had been practical on provious tests. In view of this possibility an acceleration of the entire operation was foreseen.

Commander Hoffman departed on 2 plus-1 for the United States to Lake. up his new duties as Chief of the Radiological Safety Division for the Sureau of Ships.



Crater Surveys.

The craters formed by the tests on the islands in Operation SANDSTONE were not "craters" in the general sense of the term. The detonation of the test weapon did not remove a large amount of soil and leave a pit of large proportions. In these cases only a slight saucer-like depression immediately in the vicinity of the test remained following the blast. The crater involved in these radiological surveys was defined as the area surrounding the ZERO point in which variation of radiation intensities was independent of the distance from ZERO. In this area it was not practical to plot the iso-intensity lines as was done on the island surveys. The high intensity of the radiation immediately surrounding; the ZERO point prevented any approach to this crater area until several days following the test.

UNCLASSIFIED

Permission was secured to make the crater survey a mission of 300 mm limit. Plans for the crater surveys were worked out in considerable detail prior to the operation. Each member was carefully briefed and the exact path which was to be followed was carefully worked out in advance so that the maximum number of readings could be made in a minimum time. Monitors started their survey in the vicinity of ZERO point and walked on a previously determined course away from the center of the area covered by the blast outward to a distance of about 200 yards, taking readings at 10 yard intervals. These readings were later plotted by RadOps and a reasonably accurate picture was obtained of the intensities in the area covered by the survey.

- 66 -

All of the surveys were completed well within the limit of exposure established for the mission. The results were very affective in completing studies of the radiation intensities on the islands. Restriction of Islands.

Early in the operations, it was decided at a conference that as a result of radiological studies CTG-7.6 would recommend which islands would be restricted to all personnel because of radiological intensities and which would be opened for further work and for recreation. Accordingly, as soon as possible following each test, extensive surveys were made of all islands in the atoll to determine the extent of radioactive fallout. The : ecommendations made as a result of this study were accepted. and provided CJTE-7 with the desired information as to safety in the lagoon. It permitted the planning of scientific missions which required working on the islands and the designation of beach and recreational facilities safe for use. The original sequence of and locations for the atomic tests were selected in advance so that the prevailing weather conditions would confine radicactivity to a progressively expanding area and at the end of the tests the islands of Parry and Eniwetok, on which the garrisons were stationed, would remain free of fallout and consequently be radiologically safe for occupation.

Proposed Technical Report,

On 3 May CTG-7.6 dispatched a letter to the Radiological Safety Officer in which it was proposed that TJ-7.6 initiate the compilation of a Technical Report on Radiological Safety at Operation SANDSTONE. It was planned that the report would be completed by AFJ/T personnel



currently assigned to TG-7.6 after dissolution of the Task Force, and would be in addition to all other reports presently required. Its objective would be to assist in preparing for future operations of the same nature as well as provide guidance for Radiological Defense. The proposal requested that the plan be discussed with the Scientific Director from the standpoint of feasibility and to determine its status as a Task Force or AEC document since, by its nature, the report would necessarily contain AEA Restricted Data. In order that the writing of this report, would not interfere with the writing of the Scientific Report it was proposed that the completion date of the Technical Report by 30 July 1948. It was anticipated that this report would include studies such as the following:

(a) Fallout.

日本があるというないであるようななない

ない、日本の日本の一部である

- (b) ZERO island radioactivity survoys.
- (c) Lagoon water survey.
- (d) Evaluation of crater dust hazards.
- (c) Effects on animal and bird life at Eniwetok.
- (f) Decontamination of aircraft.
- (g) Statistics of personnel exposure.
- (h) Field performance of RadSafe instruments.
- (i) Evaluation of RadSafe Training.

It was planned to assign these studies to various members of the group for collection and collation of data with further analyses in AFSAP.

-- 68 ~

CHAPTER 9

TASK UNIT INTERIL REPORTS AT THE TEST SITE

Technical Measurements,

Prior to the arrial of the Task Group at Eniwetok, Lt. E. C. Vicars, USN had flown to the test site as advance representative for Task Unit 7.6.6, arriving on 5 March. On this mission Lt. Vicars assisted in the planning for island construction necessary to acc. .date installations for technical measurements projects to be carried out by TG 7.6. Meeting with representatives of TG 7.2 and the staff of General Hull, he outlined the program in detail and continued to attend the regular staff meetings of TG 7.2 as representative of TU 7.6.6. During the following period, until the arrival of the BAIROKO, Lt. Vicars made several trips to each of the ZERO islands in order to become familiar with the personnel in charge of island construction, the facilities available for use by the Technical Measurements Unit and the relation of their work to that being carried on by the Bureau of Yards and Docks and Office of the Corps of Engineers.

When the BAIROKO reached Eniwetok Atoll it was first anchored off Eniwetok Island. It was considered advisable to move all materials required for the technical measurements under TG 7.6 along with a group of operating personnel ashore on Engebi Island. This was accomplished within a few days after arrival.

Technical measurements being carried out under TU-7.6.6 were quite diverse in nature but in most cases relatively simple. Many measurements involved the exposure of materials on stakes driven into the

... 69 ...
ground. These included the film badges for measuring gamma radiation as a function of distance, and the heat sensitivity papers. These stakes had to be driven along two radii on Eugebi and on the adjacent upwind islands. Shields consisting of steel plates and concrete blocks were fixed in position. At several stations racks were installed for the exposure of panels to measure heat sensitivity. In addition, special panels were prepared containing as many as 50 different materials consisting of papers, woods, etc., with different types of light filters in order to measure the spectral and time distribution of the optical radiation. Two test animal containers were positioned on land and two were anchored at the proper distances off shore. The heavy steel cylinders for the exposure of biological materials at close range were located at several distances.

Kuch of the work involved in these preparations was primarily manual labor and could have been carried out quite satisfactorily with a working party under the direction of the project officer. The enlisted complement of TG 7.6 was limited to a small number of specialized personnel required for other duties. Therefore it was necessary to obtain volunteers from the officer monitors when they were not involved in preparations for their normal duties. In future operations it appears desirable to increase the enlisted complement of a similar Task Unit.

本語のであるというないである。「「「「「「「「「「」」」」というないできた。「「」」」」」」」」」

One phase of the pre-test operations of TU 7.6.6 consisted of determining the sensitivity of the Test materials through normal exposure of heat, humidity, and wind. The biological exposure cans were located in position and painted or covered with a variety of materials. Some were

- 70 -

, i

painted white, some were painted with aluminum paint, others were covered with glass wool, and still others had wooden sun-shades erected. The temperature inside these containers was measured daily with maximum and minimum thermometers and it was determined that the white paint proved the best protection from the solar radiation. The prevailing wind was of considerable assistance in keeping the containers cool. Similar studies were conducted to determine the maximum and minimum temperatures and within the Yards and Docks and Corps of Engineers structures and within the land and water test animal containers. Film badges were exposed for varying periods in the sunlight to be used as controls for the badges exposed during the tests.

The two Chemical Corps projects under the cognizance of TU 7.6.6. the measurement of particle size by means of cascade impactors and the test of collective protectors for the removal of radioactive materials involved somewhat complicated installations within the OCE structures. The cascade impactors were battery operated and involved relatively simple installation, but unfortunately, in two of the structures slight alterations were required in order to attach the inlet of the cascade impactor to the one-inch pipe through the wall of the structure. However, installation of four cascade impactors was accomplished and the equipment operated satisfactorily.

The test of the collective protectors was somewhat more complicated since it was necessary to install some means of measuring the concentration of radioactive materials in the effluent air stream of the protector. This was to be accomplished by means of a ratemeter with a beta sensitive genger tube in the air stream and an Esterline Angus



Recorder. The collective protector was powered with a gasoline engine and the ratemeter with a gasoline driven generator. Considerable difficulty was encountered in keeping the gasoline generator operating over the full 24-hour period required as the equipment had to be started on the morning of X-Ray-minum-one day and had to operate continually until after the detonation. The generators available were small and not designed for such continuous use.

「ちかく、ソ

The second of the second of the second of the second second

1

On 5 April 1948 a meeting was called by the Scientific Director to discuss the service tests and at that time it was concluded that the 1000 foot Corps of Engineers structure stood little chance of standing up under the blast. It was considered unwise to place the equipment in a structure which was apparently doomed and from which there could consequently be no record obtained. Therefore, it was decided to remove the collective protector from this structure and place it in a small boat downwind. An LCVP which was due for survey was procured from TG 7.3 for this purpose. Immediately following FETER-X-Ray day the collective protector, along with the ratemeter and other recording equipment was removed from the 1000 foot structure and loaded aboard the LCVP which was given the code name, "Dead Duck". Because of the continual difficulties which had been experienced with the generators. two new ones were procured by TG 7.1 from TG 7.2. The larger of these, a 5 kw generator, was placed in the LCVP and a smaller one in the 1500 foot OCE structure. Both of these installations were then given satisfactory 24-hour test runs and the LCVP was installed in position about 2500 yards downwind on X-Ray-minus two. On X-Ray-minus-one.



しょうかん しょう

just as the party was setting out to start the engines for the X-Ray test it was noted that the "Dead Duck" was very low in the water. A salwage party was rushed to the scene but before the party arrived the LCVP sank at 0945 on X-Ray-minus-one. A party on shore was to start the generators in the OCE structure. They discovered that one of the generators could not be made to operate, therefore, the ratemeter was removed to prevent its possible destruction during the test. This proved fortunate since the structure was moved a considerable distance by the explosion.

一般のないとうとうないないない

On PETER-X-Ray a token placement of different exposure materials had been undertaken in order to test the efficiency of the methods employed. No particular problems developed as a result of this rehearsal and therefore on X-Ray-minus-four placement of materials was commenced. Previous to this the only film badges which had been installed were those located in the Yards and Docks structures which had to be sealed well in advance of tes. time. On X Ray-minus-four the badges were placed in the Corps of Engineers structures and on the two succeeding days behind the BuShips steel and concrete shields. On X-Ray-minus-two the film badges and heat sensitivity materials were placed on the islands adjacent to Engebi. During this period the panels and plaques to be used for studying thermal radiation were installed and covered to prevent exposure to rain. On the morning of X-Ray-minus-one, four members of TU 7.6.6 went ashore on Engebi to place biological materials in cans, to remove covers from heat sensitive plaques and to install film badges and heat sensitive papers on exposed



ないのかのかっているというのであるとしていくというというというであるというであるというであるというであるというであるというであるというであるというであるというであるというであるというであるというである

stakes. These materials would be used for measurement of the nuclear and thermal radiation as a function of distance. Distribution was carried out without difficulty and final preparations for test X-Ray were completed by noon on X-Ray-minus-one.

LASSIFIEL

The following is an estimate of results obtained from various projects under TU 7.6.6 carried out during test X-Ray. These projects were outlined elsewhere in this report (Cn 4, pp 20-21; Ch 6, pp 46-47) and are covered in detail in Annex "G", OpPlan 1-48, TG 7.6. Project 7.1-17/RS-1 -- Garma Radiation vs Distance

Exposed films were recovered intact from Muxim and Karimian Islands (2200-4000 yds). Most of the completely exposed films on Engebi were destroyed due to ignition of the aluminum foil covering but a few which had not been too greatly damaged were recovered and may provide occasional values. However, many films were recovered which had been given only small amounts of steel shielding $(\frac{1}{2}")$ and these should be quite satisfactory for determining the gamma radiation as a function of distance after a slight correction has been applied. All films have been returned to Dr. Taylor at National Bureau of Standards for development and final results are not yet available. In Test Yoke a thin shield with an air space between it and the film was placed in front of the film badge in order to avoid ignition of the aluminum foil.

Project 7.1-17/RS-2 - Gamma Radiation Shielding

Films were recovered from all BuShips' steel plates and concrete slabs and from within four OCE structures, and most of the Yards and Docks structures.

- 74 -

75

Project 7.1-17/RS.3 - Residual Contamination in Crater

大学を行うためのであるというないである

A sample of crater material was obtained from the drone tank and gamma and beta decay measurements were commenced at H-plus-S-hour. In addition to this sample, others were obtained on X-Ray-plus-six-day. These consisted of cores and surface material collected at 100 feet intervals along a radius from 1200 feet in to the base of the tower. The specific alpha and beta plus gamma activity as a function of distance and depth in the ground was obtained and will be compared with the crater material. This project was even more successful and useful than anticipated.

Froject 7.1-17/RS(BA) 4 ... Aerial Survey of Ground Contamination

Aerial surveys of the crater were made at altitudes from 7000 to 1000 feet beginning at N-plus-1-hour and from 5000 to 500 feet on X-Ray-plus-1-day. A further aerial survey was conducted on X-Ray-plus-6-day when the crater could also be surveyed by ground monitors. Final analysis of the data is awaiting completion of the decay curves but it appears that excellent results were obtained from these surveys. The maximum readings at each altitude were reproducible, and a smooth curve was obtained for the variation of these maximum readings as a function of altitude. This method of survey appears very promising for operational purposes and the instruments used appeared satisfactory for this type of work. This project apparently was entirely successful, but flights at lower altitudes soon after the detonation seen desirable.

75 ...

Project 7.1-17/RS(BS)-5 - 1

Exposure of Panels for decontamination and heat sensitivity studies

The exposed panels were recovered at all stations. None were contaminated and data were obtained for analysis of the heat sensitivity of the panels.

Project 7.1-17/RS-6 - Meutron Absorption

Eight samples of sulphur were exposed in test X-Ray. Seven of these were recovered intact and the eighth which had been located in the 1000 foot OCE structure was found to have been sheared by the door when it was blown into the structure and only a part of the sample was recovered. All samples were returned to IAJ-3 to permit counting the induced activity. It is understood that IAJ-3 recovered sufficient unshielded sulphur samples to permit measurement of the unshielded neutron flux so it appears that the results of this project will be successful. It should be mentioned, however, that the sulphur measurements alone do not give a complete practical answer as to the physiological importance of the neutron flux, since a knowledge of the spectrum as a function of distance is also needed. Unfortunately many of the IAJ-3 samples needed to make this measurement were not recovered.

Project 7.1-17/RS-7 - Radioactivity in the Cloud

Film badges were recovered from all drone planes upon their return to base. Readings from these badges when correlated with the path of the planes through the cloud should give a satisfactory answer for the radiation field in the cloud at different altitudes.



Test of Efficiency of Field Collective Protector

The collective protector in an OCE structure was sheared from the inlet pipe when the structure turned over and consequently failed to collect a sample. The only positive information obtained from this project is that the filters were undamaged by the blast pressure at this specific distance and that the equipment would probably have operated satisfactorily if the structure had remained upright. The other collective protector in the boat downwind sank prior to the test. Its removal from the 1000 foot structure did not involve the loss of any information since the blast would have prevented obtaining any data concerning the 1000 foot structure. Two new collective protectors were obtained for installation in the ICM downwind in tests Yoke and Zebra.

Project 7.1.17/RS(CC)-9 - Particle Size of Katerial in Cloud

Despite the fact that OCE structures were moved a considerable distance the impactors operated properly and collected samples of dust stirred up by the explosion. No final correlation with particle size has yet been made since it is planned to study the slides with an electron microscope at Edgewood, Nd. A cascade impactor will be placed in an LCM located downwind about 2500 yards and also one in a drone plane at 16,000 feet for test Yoke.

Project 7. L 17/RS 10 ... Thermal Radiation Papers

Only a few samples of Dr. Penny's paper on the phyboard squares were not burned. In test Yoke the papers will be placed at greater distances than at test X-Ray in order to obtain additional points.

8.

LASSIFIL

Project 7.1-17/RS(BS BM)-11 - Test of Crystal Dosimeters

Crystal dosimeters which had been exposed at distances from 300 to 2100 yards were recovered. The data from 'hese dosimeters will be correlated with the gamma radiation vs distance data as obtained from the films. The results from test X-Ray will be considered in the placement of the dosimeters for test Yoke.

Project 7.1-17/RS(BM)-12 + Exposure of Biological Assay Material

North North

All exposed materials were recovered. All the cans, some of which were located as close as 1000 feet were blown off their supports but this produced only negligible damage to the materials. While lying on the ground the temperature did rise to 110° F from exposure to the sun but it is considered that this was not sufficient to damage the samples except possibly the neurospora. There was also a delay in the courie: shipment of the neurospora to Cal.fornia Institute of Technology, but a special trip was arranged so that this material was probably not lost for study.

Project 7.1-17/RS(BL)-13 - Thermal Radiation Plaques

Recovery of exposed materials will give a fair value of energy radiation. A rough estimate of color distribution and some idea of the duration of the important part of the radiation at specific distances will be obtained. Shadows will give an indication of the extent of the ball of fire. Birds brought down at these distances will also give a check on energy flux. There will be some evidence on the time of radiation and the size of the ball of fire in its effective phase. The effect

- 78 -

of dust or moisture in distorting the measurements will be an important. result of test X-Ray when given further study.

<u>Project 7.1-17/RS(NU)-14</u> Test of Animal Containers for suitability for exposing animals at close range

All four animal tanks survived without evidence of blast damage. The temperature in the land tanks due to the sun, rose to about 100° F while the tanks in water reached a maximum daily temperature of around 90° F. For test Yoke these tanks will be ballasted to float 50% submerged.

Between test X Ray and test Yoke efforts were made to modify the various experiments being conducted in order to overcome some of the difficulties which developed during the first test. The most important of these was to provide come protection for the film badges in order to minimize their destruction by the intense heat and by the sand stirred up by the blast wave. This was accomplished by wrapping the badges in a layer of glass cloth and then placing a thin sheet of aluminum in front. Because of the high intensities of thermal and nuclear radiation detected during the X-Ray test additional stations were set up on adjacent islands for the placement of film badges and heat sensitive papers at greater distances. For greater protection at close range and to provide more procise data the thermal radiation plaques were in some cases placed behind pinhole devices and also located so that the blast pressure wave would halt the expensive.

As a replacement for the "Dead Duck" which sank prior to test X-Ray an ICH with the code nume "Iame Duck" was procured through TG 7.3 for testing a field collective protector. Since both of the protectors available for Operation CANDERNE had been destroyed in test X-Ray two additional

. . . .

- 79 .

ones, using electrically driven blowers were shipped by air from the ZI and arrived on Yoke-minus-3-day. One of these was installed upon arrival and after a 24-hour check the "Lame Duck" was anchored in position about a mile downwind from the Zero tower. In addition to the field collective protector, a cascade impactor was also placed in the LCM for the measurement of the particle size of the material falling; from the cloud. Another cascade impactor was located ashore on Rujoru Island. Because of the interest shown in the particle size of the cloud material and its relationship to the problem of fallout, Colonel Cooney secured permission to place one cascade impactor in a drone plane.

No other major changes were made in the tests being carried out within TU 7.6.6 for test Yoke. Nearly all the instruments and measuring devices were in position prior to Yoke-minus-2-day and final operations were conducted without incident on the morning of Yoke-minus-1-day. The postponement of Yoke by one day necessitated the return of personnel to the "Lame Duck" to refuel the motor-generator set and reset the clocks on the cascade impactors. The heat sensitive materials in some cases required replacing because of damage by the frequent showers. Biological materials which might be damaged by long exposure at high temperatures were removed and replaced on the new Yoke-minus-1-day. The postponement did not have any effect on the success of the various scientific projects being carried out by TU 7.6.6.

有法語にしているというというにはないないで、

Beginning on the afternoon of Yoke-day collection of the various instruments and exposed materials was commenced. The protection provided for the film badges proved quite adequate and exposed films were collected

- 30 -

as close as 400 yards from Zero point. Since the 700 yard station was placed just on the near side of the channel separating Acman and Bijjuri Islands part of the information from this station was lost because the blast knocked some of the structures into the water. A large fraction of the cans for the exposure of biological materials were blown into this channel. Some of these were located by helicoptor and then recovered on the next day using a rubber life raft and underwater goggles. The biological cans from the close in station were never located and it seems likely that these were blown out into the ocean. Despite the tramendous effects of the blast the recovery of most of the items belonging to TU 7.6.6 was very successful. The one project which again failed to produce any results was the test of the field collective protector. The blast pressure stopped the generator motor and threw out the safety release so that it failed to restart. This power failure stopped both the collective protector and the measuring devices. Steps were taken to prevent a recurrence of this accident in test Cebra by installing automatic starting equipment and disconnecting the relays. However, the cascade impactors in all three stations, the "Lame Duck", Rujuro Island, and the drone at 16,000 feet operated successfully and radioactive dust samples were obtained. The animal tanks were all undamaged by the blast but the closein raft was overturned.

UNCLASSIFIED

Following test Yoke both Captain Dragger and Commander Langer collected their materials and prepared them for shipment back to the United States for further analysis.

81 -

The Scientific Director called a meeting of all persons involved in making measurements of guana radiation and neutron flux in order to determine whether film badges could be satisfactorily used for the measurement of gamma radiation. This meeting proved to be extremely fruitful and emphasized the desirability of frequent contacts between the various groups carrying out measurements in the same fields. As a result of this meeting several new ideas were expressed and in order to clarify certain points and obtain confirming data the measurements originally planned for the Sebra shet were slightly amplified. The steel and concrete shields which had not been schoduled for Zebra were relocated on Rumit and in addition to placing film badges between the shields, packets containing sulphur, arsenic and phosphorous were inserted to measure the neutron flux. All installations for the Zebra shot were completed on Zebra-minus-2-day so that only minor checking was required on the morning of Zebra-minus-1-day. In order to hasten the collection of film badges and neutron detectors after the shot a 300 mm mission was scheduled for 1400 on Zebra-day with the approval of the Scientific Director and Colonel Cooney.

Commander Hoffman and LL. Vicars, accompanied by monitors, went ashore on Zero Island at 1400 on Zebra-day to collect film badges, neutron detectors and heat sensitive papers. This mission was very successful and all equipment except that which was in the two stations nearest zero point was recovered without unduly exposing members of the party to radioactivity. With a few exceptions films were in excellent condition and provided good records of the extent of gamma radiation.

- 53

On Zebra-day and Z-plus-1-day the C-47 survey plane carried out its mission obtaining excellent data which could be correlated with the surface gamma radiation measurements.

During the morning of Zebra-day one of the lagoon radiological safety patrol craft visited the "Lame Duck" and discovered that there was no evidence of recent contamination. They refueled the gasoline motor so that equipment would be operating in the event delayed fallout occurred from cloud material. Inspection of the equipment later on showed no indications of fallout and consequently no records were obtained from the collective protector or cascade impactor. Nevertheless, some film badges and one excellent sample of heat sensitive paper were recovered. An unusual wind condition existed at the time of the shot and all surface fallout occurred to the north of Zero point rather than to the west where it might normally have been expected to occur.

Medical Records.

シートでする

たちというないまであい

あるかいたないたと

The period 15 March 1948 to 14 April 1948 was utilized by the Medical Records unit for the most part in reading and filing physical examination reports. Records of exposures incidental to calibration of instruments were also kept current.

On 16 Earch 1948 a report was submitted to CTG 7.6 showing the status of TG 7.6 personnel regarding compliance with medical record requirements. Several deficiencies in the medical records were noted, and within the next five days they were corrected. During the following two weeks action was taken to correct any deficiencies in medical records of all personnel of the Task Force. On 20 Earch 1948 RADSAFE Letter Number FUUR was

- 83 -

23

ションフィー

UNGLINUITIED

published by CTG 7.6 to all Task Group Commanders, requesting the cooperation of all groups in completing medical requirements. (See Appendix "F") A roll-up plan for TU 7.6.5 was submitted on 21 March 1948 and subsequently approved.

On 9 April Colonel Cooney visited the BAIROKD for a conference concerning medical records. Existing records were discussed and procedures to improve them were worked out.

On X-Ray-day, film badges and monitor cards began to come in at 1200 and by 2200 over 250 were received. At 0300 on X-plus-one-day all films were processed and over tolerance report to CJTF-7 was released. The work load on X-plus-one-day was approximately the same and the over tolerance dispatch was completed at 0400 on X-plus-two-day. Beginning on the night of X-plus-two-day the system of film processing was accelerated by segregating all dark or questionable badges and processing them first, thus permitting the completion of the over tolerance report by midnight. This system proved satisfactory and was continued throughout the tests.

ことの時来の現代があるというがある。その時代のないである。このであるで、「「ないない」」というで、このないで、

On X-plus-five-day the Kardex file was the the head and all over tolerance exposures were recorded. The final information on over exposures for test X-Ray was submitted on X-Ray-plus-13-day in the post shot report. Normal routine was followed in processing and reporting exposure information as work in radioactive areas continued.

On Y plus-4-day permission was obtained from CJTF-7 to change the method of submitting over tolerance reports. Up to that date all individual exposures in excess of 100 mr/day had been reported daily. Thereafter no individual was reported by dispatch unless he received a total of more than 300 mr in 3 days. Routine records of exposure were prepared for dissemination as before. $- 84^{\circ}-$

A JOULTU

By Y-plus-6-day the work load dropped to normal level and the Yoke post shot report was compiled and submitted to CJTF-7 on Y-plus-14-day.

Procedures used throughout the first two tests were continued for Zobra. On Z-plus-1-day a dispatch was received from CJTF-7 concerning entries on the Physical Records of all USN and USMC personnel. A conference of medical officers and CTG 7.6 devised a report form which would supply all Task Group Commanders with the necessary exposure data. It was planned to compile these reports before arrival in Pearl Harbor on the return voyage upon completion of operation at the test site.

- 85 ---

a granger

CHAPTER 10

UNCLASSIFIEL

AIR MONITOR UNIT

INTRODUCTION

The Air Monitor Unit, Task Unit 7.6.1, arrived at Kwajalein Atoll on 17 March 1948 to participate in Operation SANDSTONE. The mission of this unit was twofold: primarily to insure the radiological safety of Air Task Group 7.4 and secondarily to obtain, compile and evaluate data likely to be of value to the AEC or Department of National Defense. This unit consisted of 24 officers and was commanded by Col. Robert N. Isbell.

ACTIVITIES

Col. Isbell and It. Col. Cody discussed the mission of Task Unit 7.6.1 with Lt. Col. Jennings, C/S of ATG 7.4, shortly after arriving at Krajalein. Coordination and assistance on such problems as housing, messing, supply, operations and administration were agreed upon. ATG 7.4 personnel completed the erection of such installations as were required by 22 Larch 1948 and the task Unit was ready for operations by 24 Larch 1948.

Instruments arrived on 20 Larch and were placed in temporary storage until a suitable storage box was constructed from an abandoned cold storage reefer. These included 50 G-M type instruments, 55 ion chamber type instruments, 150 pocket dosimeters and other auxiliary equipment including a radium source.

Projects immediately undertaken included publication of operational memoranda, assignment of monitors to mission aircraft, indoctrination and

- 86 -

. •

ground training of monitors for flying operations, construction of personnel decontamination and instrument calibration facilities, orientation and indectrination of ATG 7.4 personnel, evaluation of instrument performance at high altitudes, photographic documentation, detailed operational planning for test days and monitor indectrination flights.

UNCLASSIFIED

シストムアンパン

/

and the second of the second second of the second second

Lanned aircraft initially scheduled to participate in the air operation consisted of the following:

1	Official Observer	C-54
1	Air Command	B-29
3	Cloud tracking	B-29
3	Air-sea rescue	1-0A-10
		2-ITEL
1	Spotter	E-17
4	Photographic	2-0-54
	0.1	2-B-29
12	Drone Lother	B-17
1	Radiological survey	G-47

however this schedule was later revised to include two additional cloud tracking aircraft and one additional photographic aircraft. LCdr E. R. King joined the unit on 24 Earch to perform the radiological survey mission. Eight, unmanned drone aircraft carrying air sample filters and total range film badges were to be sent through the atomic cloud on test days to obtain air samples and measure radiation intensities.

Konitors from the air monitor unit were to accompany each manned aircraft in the test area on shot days to insure that no aircraft would enter an area where the radiation intensity was greater than 100 mm/hm. Other tasks in connection with the tests consisted of drone aircraft monitoring and decontamination operations at Eniwetok, aircraft monitoring



and personnel decontamination operations at Kwajalein, cloud tracking operations until H plus 103 hours, instrument maintenance and recalibration operations, preparation of modical dosimetric records and compilation of mission reports.

Each monitor completed an average of two training flights with his assigned crew prior to Peter X-ray Day. The flights were extremely valuable in that each monitor was able to work out radiological safety procedures that, while adequate, would not hamper the primary mission. Instrument performance data began to be accumulated and as a result of these data considerable changes became necessary in instrumentation procedures.

ないないときないないです

Initial practice missions showed that altitudes of 10,000' or higher had a definite effect on ion chamber type instruments. In general all ion chamber instruments, except the Beckman MX-6 Gamma Survey Meter which had a sealed case, failed due to rupture of the ion chamber. This problem was solved by modification of the instruments to include an air hole in the chamber and by calibration of the instrument at the altitude for which it was to be used. Capt. Matthews designed and supervised construction of an experimental instrument pressure tank which operated off the radar prossurizing system of a B-17 aircraft. Tests showed this tank to be excellent and instruments could be used in it without air calibration.

A personnel decontamination center was constructed at Kwajalein and placed in operation prior to X-ruy Day.

Problems which hampered Task Unit 7.6.1 during this phase stemmed . mainly from its lack of clerical personnel and inadequate equipment, except

- 68 -

for radiation measurement instruments. Maj. Crow, Unit Supply Officer, did an outstanding job in procuring supplies and equipment from any and all sources. Clerical assistance was obtained from ATG 7.4 but was never available in adequate amounts during the entire operation.

MCI ASSIEIED

By Peter X-ray Day the unit had mapped out radiological safety procedure aboard aircraft, was well along on the high altitude instrument calibration program, had completed operational plans for test days, was plotting radexs daily, had published pertinent mission report forms, had the personnel decontamination center at Kwajalein almost ready for operation, was well underway on the photographic documentation project and had completed the indoctrination of ATG 7.4 personnel.

PETER X-RAY DAY

This full scale dress rehearsal commenced with general and specialized briefings held at Kwajalein on Peter X-ray Day minus one. This same day at 1500 hours the drone aircraft, manned by safety crews, and four drone mother aircraft departed for Eniwetok to stage. Monitors accompanying these aircraft were completely equipped except for film badges which were not used on this mission. At Eniwetok AEC personnel installed air sample filters on the drone aircraft and three of the monitors simulated installation of the drone film badges. One monitor prepared the radexs. By H - 4 hours all drone and mother aircraft at Eniwetok were prepared and awaiting arrival of the remaining mother aircraft from Kwajalein, Meantime, at Kwajalein, the remainder of ATG 7.4 and T.U. 7.6.1 were making final preparations. Radexs were completed at 2000 hours and at 2300 hours, Peter X-ray Day minus one, aircraft commenced departure for

- 89 -

Eniwetok and the target area. Pick-up of drone aircraft at Eniwetok was completed by H - 2 hours and by H hour all aircraft were on their stations. Radiological safety procedure aboard aircraft consisted of the following:

- (1) H 30 minutes. Instruments turned on.
- (2) H ~ 5 minutes. Cabin heaters shut off and all crew members on 100% oxygen.
- (3) H 10 seconds. All crews adjust dark goggles.
- (4) After detonation. Remove goggles, observe burst phenomena and monitor watch instruments.
- (5) After leaving area. Monitor interior of aircraft.
- (6) After landing. L'onitor crew and exterior of aircraft.

The rehearsal was successful in general. It was found however that ten seconds was too long a time for the pilot to be completely "in the dark" and permission was granted for the pilots, on test days, to cut a small hole in the one lens of the goggles.

The period between Peter X-ray Day and X-ray Day was devoted to preparation for X-ray Day. Complete individual mission flimsies were prepared for each monitor to use on the first test. The personnel decontamination center at Kwajalein was completed and adequate stocks of clothing obtained. The high altitude instrument calibration project was completed. By 13 April preparations for X-ray Day were complete and the unit stood by awaiting implementation of the operation.

X-RAY TEST

いいいとなるないろう

This test was carried out in exactly the same manner and on the same time schedule as the rehearsal. Installation of drone aircraft film badges was completed at Eniwetok by 2300 hours of X-ray minus one. Aircraft were on stations at H hour and prepared for the detonations with two exceptions; the B-17 spotter aircraft which had returned to Kwajalein with a defective weather reconnaissance aircraft and the

- 90 -

14,000' drone aircraft which went out of control at H - 2 minutes and crashed. Following the detonation all other aircraft proceeded to carry out their assigned missions without incident and without encountering appreciable radioactivity. The drone aircraft were landed at Eniwetok and all other aircraft returned to Kwajalein.

The period following Z-ray Day was a very busy one. Cloud tracker missions were flown until plus five day and the aircraft used for these missions always returned with exterior contamination thereby necessitating monitoring and personnel decontamination operations. Capt. Matthews and five additional monitors returned to Eniwetok on plus one day to supervise drone aircraft decontamination operations and compile data. Two monitors were sent to Guam to handle a problem which arose there in connection with weather reconnaissance aircraft contamination. Additional operations in this period consisted of post X-ray Day photographic aircraft missions, compilation of mission data and menitoring of drone aircraft to Kwajalein on X-ray Day plus five.

During a visit to Kwajalein on 24 April, Col. Cooney gave an informal talk to T.U. 7.6.1 at which time he gave a summary of the results obtained on X-ray Day and stated some of the problems anticipated for Yoke Operations.

A final critique of the X-ray test showed that the overall operation of T.U. 7.6.1 had been very good. The one flaw was that post X-ray Day operations were somewhat disorganized because of unexpected missions which came up. Tc correct this all monitors were given post mission day assignments for Yoke and Zebra tests.

- 91 -

「日本ないか」というまた」と

YCKE TEST

Yoke test operations were carried out in the same manner and on the same approximate time schedule as for X-ray test. Several Additional missions were flowm in connection with the operation and T.U. 7.6.1 personnel were pushed to the limit of physical endurance to maintain their operations schedules.

Fall out occurred on Kwajalein on Yoke plus one and a radiological control center was established. Surveys were made and water samples collected for counting. The contamination was short lived however and by Yoke plus three had disappeared.

All operations in connection with the Yoke test were completed by Yoke plus nine and preparations were completed for the Zebra test very shortly thereafter.

ZEBRA TEST

The experience gained on the first two tests, plus the curtailment of operations for the Zebra test, made this operation a comparatively simple one. The test went off without incident. All possible data was obtained.

POST ZEBRA DAY

Col. Isbell departed for Hawaii on Zebra plus two to participate on the Task Force Awards Board and Lt.Col. Cody assumed command of the unit.

On Zebra plus one roll-up of the unit began. Three monitors departed for the ZI on emergency leave. Final missions were completed and equipment turned in.

A1 - 10 - 10 - 10



:1

In a memorandum from CTG 7.6, dated 12 May 1948, to CJTF SEVEN, approved and forwarded by Col. Cooney concerning radiological safety measures in connection with the return of drone aircraft to the ZI, the following recommendations were made:

- (a) The responsibility of CTG 7.6 in connection with the radiological safety of these aircraft be terminated upon their arrival at their home base in the ZI.
- (b) Proceedings be initiated by Commander, Air Forces, to insure that the home base of these aircraft have necessary RadSafe personnel on duty.

It was decided that the drone aircraft would be cleared for return to the ZI when radioactive contamination had decayed below a 16 mr/hr intensity. Four monitors from T.U. 7.6.1; Lt. Col. Proctor, Capt. Nash, Capt. Land and 1stLt. Buchanan, were detailed to remain and accompany these aircraft back to Eglin Field, Florida.

On Zebra plus four the remainder of T.U. 7.6.1 departed from Kwa alein for Eniwetck. On Zebra plus five the unit rejoined their parent organization T.G. 7.6, aboard the U.S.S. EAJROKO for the return voyage to the United States.



CHAPTER 11

Line martine

ROLL-UF

General,

Following the ZENRA test the Rad&re program at the test site became somewhat accelerated since work similar to that following previous tests had to be conducted in conjunction with Rad&re roll-up operations.

By ZEBRA-plus-4 the collection of test materials and survey data at the ZEBRA site was completed, and on this date the BAIRCKO shifted anchorage to join the main task force off Eniwetok Island.

Meanwhile on ZEBRA-plus-2 and 3 a RadSafe survey of Eniwetok Atoll was conducted in conjunction with the final Radiological Status Report. The results of this survey confirmed the prediction that all islands of the northern half of the lagoon were contaminated in varying degrees while those in the southern half were found uncontaminated. The Radiological Status Report of Eniwetok Atoll was submitted on ZEDRA-plus-5 to CJTF-7 and a copy furnished the Post-SANDSTONE durrison Commander.

During this same period another survey was made of all ships present for the purpose of establishing radiological clearance for vessels and boats prior to their departure for the United States. Results of this survey indicated eligibility of these ships for final clearance, although certain of the blower intake screens read up to normal tolerance which persisted at lower intensities after repeated scrubbing. It was suggested that the inlet screens to supply blowers, where these intensities were indicated, be scraped to the bare metal, repainted and monitored again upon arrival at a Navy Yard. The Radiological Safety Officer concured in

- 94 -

the findings of this report and stated that there was no radioactive hazard to personnel on any ship.

On 20 May all operations at Eniwetok Atoll under surveillance of TG-7.6 had been completed, and it was recommended that the responsibility for radiological safety of the area be transferred to the Commander, Eniwetok Atoll. Captain Meredith Mallory, Jr., MC, USA of this Task Group was left at Eniwetok as acting Post Surgeon and Radiological Safety Officer until arrival of the officer assigned this billet about 1 June 1948.

On 21 May the BAIROKO departed from Eniwetok Atoll with the main Task Force convoy bound for Pearl Marbor and the United States. During this voyage all data and notes taken during operations were reviewed and extraneous material destroyed. Files were prepared for shipment by courier or registered mail from Oakland to AFSWP in Washington, D. C. Personnel.

As indicated in a previous phase of this report, several members of TG-7.6 had already departed for the United States prior to Test ZEBRA. On ZEBRA-plus-1 Lt. Colonel Cowart departed for Washington, D. C., followed by Dr. Scoville and Major Moss the next day. By ZEBRA-plus-5 many of the monitors and civilian personnel had departed for the ZI.

The Air Monitor Unit closed out operations at Kwajalein and all personnel who were to make the return voyage on the BAIROKO were aboard by ZEBRA-plus-5.

On the day before sailing, Colonel Cocney and YNC Harmon transferred to the BAIROKO from the MT. MCKINIEY.

On 21 May when the BAIROKO sailed for Pearl Harbor the total personnel of TG-7.6 aboard consisted of 36 officers and 13 enlisted men.



When the Task Force arrived at Pearl Harbor on 27 May Colonel Cooney, Commander Winant, Lt. Colonel Houghton, Major McDonnel, Captain Bolen, Lt(jg) Babcock, YNC Groasdell and YNC Smiley debarked from the BAIROKO to attend to various administrative matters in the roll-up of operations. Lt. Commander Oldfield was also transferred at this time to his permanent duty station at Pearl Harbor.

The balance of TG-7.6 personnel remained aboard the BAIROKO on its trip to San Francisco. It is planned that the Task Group will dissolve on 28 May 1948 and that personnel will be released from the Task Force upon arrival at their respective permanent duty stations. It. Commander Campbell will remain at Oakland about one week to supervise disposition of TG-7.6 materiel. Also at Oakland Major Stone will assume custody of all files and other classified data of the Task Group to be shipped to Washington, D. C.

Logistics.

Enroute to Fearl Harbor Lt. Commander Campbell assisted in the preparation of a memorandum to CJTF-7 from CTC-7.6 in reply to a proviously issued directive from the Task Force Commander on the subject: "Requirements for Future Atomic Tests." This memorandum was to include personnel, material and logistic requirements to be used as a guide for any similar operations in the future.

On ZEERA-plus-6 the supply section began taking up the individual equipment of the remaining members of the Task Group. This equipment, along with other material was packed and marked for shipment while enroute to the United States. All instruments were packed and crated in special shipping baxes built to specifications for their shipment.

- 96 -

UNCLASSIFIED

:{ ;

10

In addition to the instruments left for the Post-SANDSTONE Carrison others were left to be used in monitoring the drone planes on their return flight to the 2I. These were as follows:

> 2 MX-6 Instruments 6 263A " 2 Charging Boxes for Kelly-Koett dosimeters 24 Kelly-Koett, 0.2r dosimeters

Upon the arrival of the drones at Eglin Air Force Base, Florida, the instruments will be packed and shipped to the Scientific Laboratory at Los Alamos in accordance with instructions received from the AEC, where they will be received by Mr. H. S. Allen.

Attached as Appendix "H" to this report is a copy of a memorandum from Mr. Adrian H. Dahl to CTG-7.6, attention Lt. Commander Campbell, dated 3 May 1948, subject; "Packaging and Shipping Requirements for RadSafe Instruments." It was Mr. Dahl's recommendation that a quantity of instruments be held in stock at Los Alamos. In considering the list of instruments for shipment to Los Alamos he endeavored to list only those instruments which had proven to be of field use. Those classes of equipment which proved to be of no great merit for field use or which require further development would be returned to Oak Ridge. Only equipment which he felt reasonably certain would be on hand at Oak Ridge as sufficient surplus stock by 16 June, excluding the TG-7.6 RadSafe instruments, was included to go to Los Alamos, Laboratory equipment such as scalers and count rate meters would be returned to Oak Ridge. Mr. Dahl recommended that facilities be established to keep the Los Alamos stock in operating condition. If at any time an emergency arises in the AEC where the Los Alamos stock instruments are required elsewhere, a written request for



transfer will be issued by him from Oak Ridge. Such a request will be made only in cases of emergencies.

LINGLASSIFIED

Instruments which had been obtained from BuShips are to be returned to Dr. H. Friedman at the Naval Research Laboratory at Anacostia, D. C. One instrument will be returned to the Naval Damage Control School, Radiological Safety Division, Treasure Island, California. Certain other materials from the service tests will be returned to the Radiation Laboratory, Hunter's Point Naval Shipyard, San Francisco, California, the Naval Research Institute, Bethesda, Maryland, and to the AFSWF, Washington, D. C. At present, no information has been received on the disposition of radium sources but instructions concerning their ultimate destination will undoubtedly be received upon reaching the United States.

All excess clothing and miscellaneous impedimenta will be turned over to the AEC at Oakland, California for disposal. The bulk of the instruments employed in the operation will be sent either to the Instrument Branch at Oak Ridge, Tennesee or to the Los Alamos Scientific Laboratories, New Mexico. Some of the laboratory equipment will be sent to the National Institute of Health, Bethesda, Maryland for use by Commander Andrews in continuing his work.

An estimate of about one week was given as the time requirement for closing out all supply shipment and logistics problems after arrival at Oakland, California.

Technical Measurements.

The roll-up operations for the Technical Measurements Unit (TU-7.6.6)were extremely simple in nature since little expensive equipment was



HINGI ASSIFIED

involved. All films and thermal radiation measuring devices were shipped te the United States by air. The LCM ("Lame Duck") which had become contaminated during test YOKE was surveyed and sunk along with the nonsalvagable equipment which it contained. The test animal containers which were last used on Aoman Island were removed to the lagoon and sunk. Laboratory counting of the crater samples and other radioactive materials will be continued on the BAIROKO until just prior to arrival at the United States. Some of these samples which were sufficiently radioactive and of particular interest will be shipped to the National Institute of Health for the use of Commander Andrews in continuing his work. The slides from the cascade impactors will be taken by Lt, Commander Campbell to the Army Chemical Center, Edgewood, Maryland for measurement of particle size with an electron microscope under the direction of Mr. Lanier.

A large amount of data was obtained from the projects conducted by the Technical Measurements Unit, and only after much work will its true significance be recognized. Various project officers will continue with the writing of reports at their respective stations, and these reports will be submitted to the Scientific Director by 30 July 1948.

... 99 ..

UNCLASSIFIED

Appendix A To Operational Report Phases A and B

HEADQUARTERS TASK GROUP 7.6

LOGISTICAL DATA

8 Oct. 47: 10,000 bootees (made according to Oak Ridge special design) requested this date.

9 Oct. 47: 10,000 personnel film badges, 1,000 casualty film badges and two Ansco Densitometers requisitioned.

9 Oct. 47: Memorandum, DCC/3, requested procurement of the following materials:

- a. 600 Army field caps
- b. 4,000 cotton gloves
- c. 500 pairs Army field shoes d. 1,000 pairs cotton sox
- 500 assault masks (LI5-11-7) e.
- 50 leak-proof masks complete w/hoods, face plates f. and <u><u><u>U</u>-11</u> cannisters</u>
- 6 pairs Navy 7X50 binoculars g.
- 50 Navy wrist watches h.
- i. 600 suits, Navy green, pants and shirts

10 Oct. 47: DCC/4 requested 5,000 neutral density goggles stored in AEC warehouse, Oakland, California, be set aside for this operation.

13 Oct. 47: L'emorandum to Major DAUER (AEC), indicated some changes in the number of film badges to be procured by the AEC.

- a. Personnel film badges with ranges O-10r using type A and type K film should have a lead cross shield. It was noted that the Hanford plant was using a DuPont badge which had approximately this range.
- In the casualty badges of high range it was requested that b. Cine positive 5202 be used in place of Kodalite 6567.

15 Oct. 47: Llemorandum to Lajor DAUER (AEC) requested procurement of equipment, tools, instruments, etc., for the counting and repair laboratories. Primary materials were as follows:



105

:1

		HELASSIFIED	
	ITEL	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE
z.	Scaling circuits, scale of 256, IDL Lodel 161	2	\$305.00
ъ.	Lead chambers for Eck and Krebs beta counter tubes	2	
с.	Counting rate meters, General Radio 1500A	2	\$500.00
d.	Esterline-Angus, 5ma recorders Balance, capable of weighing 1	2	\$500.00
~	milligram w/magnetic dampening 5 inch cathode ray oscilloscope	l	
*•	similar or equal to DuPont 208B	l	\$285.00
G • h.	Circuit analyzers, tube testers, etc Tools, wire, friction tape, sponge rubber, bees-wax, spaghetti tube sleeving, etc.	•	

16 Oct. 47: Memorandum to J-4, DCC/7, Requested the following:

a.	Stop-match, 60 second sweep w/30		
	minute accumulative	4	\$23.50
b.	Stop-watch, 60 second sweep w/30		
	minute accumulative w/luminous dial	1	\$25.00
c.	Flashlight, 2 cell, water-proof	36	\$ 2,00
d.	Battle lanterns	6.	\$ 6.00

This memorandum further requested that the number of binoculars requested in the memorandum of 9 October be increased from 6 to 12.

17 Oct. 47: Memorandum to Major DAUZR (AEC), DCC/9, requested the following items:

a.	Filter queen w/spare filter paper	6
b.	Nuclear track plates, 2" x 10", Eastman Kodak	120
с.	Licroscope, transmission type for odd powers (no oil emersion	
	required	1

27 Oct. 47: Memorandum to Major DAUER (AEC) requested photographic materials to cover all film badge work.

30 Oct. 47: Memorandum to Major DAUER. DAUER objected to the AEC obtaining chemicals, glassware, solution, etc. as requested in DCC/10 so that request was modified as follows:

- a. (EX-ray solution tanks, 10 gal. capacity
- b. GE X-ray dental film hangers for 16 films

···· 2 ···

والمراجع فيربد المعارضين كا

3

24

I

4.





c. dE X-ray film drive, model D
d. Platform balance wy pans capable of weightig lys., complete wy set of weights up to 300 gms.

30 Oct. 47: Maxonandum for J-4, DOJ/12, requested photographic chemicals, glussware, thermometers, clocks, buckets, etc., be obtained. In addition forty dozen 1-pint capacity wide mouth gluss bottles with plustic screw tops were requested. These bottles would be used as specimen containers.

30 Oct. 47: Memoranhan for J-4, DOCAR, requested 104 similar posts be obtained from Army Crimines stock. These posts requested by Lafor STORE to be used as reference points on the LERO Island.

7 Nov. 47: Remonantum for Eajor DAUSE (490), DCC/14, gave shipping information for the ASS materials being obtained for the Radiological Safety Group. All materials requested shipped to the U.S. Saval Shippard. Terminal Island, Long Boach, Galifornia.

15 Nov, 47: Mersonandum for J-4, DOC/17, requested the following items:

a,	Range flader. 11-9 w/tripad	2
ь.	Glasses, flying, sun, rose amoke	
	(USAF)	N:
C.,	lielmet, cloth covered (U.2.C)	40
d.	Holmet, Liners (UNC)	40
¢.	Boot, rubber, hip (IC)	144
£.	Other mise, miterials	

10 Nov. 47: Memorandum for Mayor DAUER (ASD), DOU/12, approved the substitution of 2 Newton densitemeters for the previously requested Ansco-Sweet densitemeters. One-of these instruments was later delivered to 11, Coxir. Compbell for examination by Dr. Andrews as to its resolving power.

25 Nov. 47: Laworandum for J-2, DCC/19 mod 1, requested office desks. typewriter desks, chairs, and drafting stools for use in the instrument requir laboratory. Four 4-combination lock 4-drawer filing cabinets were requested for disposition as follows:

з.	Air Department office	-
b.	Squadron of fice	1
с.	Instrument repair Laboratory	l

One Kardex filing cabinet, to hold at least 1,000 S" x S" cards mus entered. Four typempiters were requested at this time and this number mus increased to 8 on 8 February 1943. This memorinalize also requested a great assortment of office supplies including among other things, a mimeograph machine.

- 1 -

A 10 8 10 8 10 10 10

uniLA	SSIFIED

<u>26 Nov. 47</u>: L'emorandum for J-4, DCC/20. 19 October 47 memorandum covering clothing requirements for TG 7.6 was amended as follows:

	1TFM	FROM	<u>TO</u>
a.	Shoes, Army	600 pr	1,000 pr
b.	Cloves, Arry	4,000 pr	6,000 pr
c.	Suits (Navy pants and shirt)	600 oa	1,000 •a

2 Dec. 47: Memorandum for J-4, DCC/22, requested 20 portable RBA gas masks.

<u>8 Dec. 47</u>: <u>Memorandum for J-4</u>, DCC/24, requested equipment and materials to cover the photographic work involved with nuclear track plates. In addition, 30 Army canvas field bags were requested.

<u>8 Dec. 47</u>: Memorandum for Major DAUER (AEC), DCC/26. This memorandum gave complete information on the microscope and accessories required for the work involving alpha plates.

<u>3 Dec. 47</u>: Memorandum for Kajor DAUER (AEC), DCC/27, requested the following items be procured from the Radiation Laboratories, Chicago, Illinois:

а.	Scott type mica window counter	
	MKS Model 1 complete w/lucite	
	holder and 100 sample pans	2 assemblies
b.	LK5 Model 1, aluminum sample	
	puis	100
c.	LK6 Model 2, pressure-seal type mica window counter w/window	:
	thickness approx. 2.5 mg per sq	

cm w/lucite holder and 100 sample

1 assembly

<u>14 Dec. 47</u>: Kemoranium to J-4, DCC/33. It is requested that the following; radium standards be procured from the Bureau of Ships:

a. 25 mg
b. 50 mg
c. 100 mg
d. 250 mg

pans

All samples to be contained in 0.5 mm of platinum or equivalent.

<u>16 Dec. 47</u>: Memorandum to J-4, DCC/28, requested special shop work to manufacture the following items:

a,	Water sampler		5 assemblies
b.,	Specimen holder	1	2 assemblies



•1

Rough drawings of both items, along with one model water sampler, accompanied the memorandum.

<u>5 Jan. 43</u>: Memorandum for Major DAUER, DCC/34. As the result of technical measurements being conducted by the Chemical Corps, the following changes were made in the request of 15 October 47:

- a. Increase the number of General Radio counting rate meters, type 1500A, from 2 to 4.
- b. Increase the number of beta counting tubes and the number of gamma counting tubes for the above instrument from 3 to 6.
- c. Increase the number of Esterline-Angus 5ma recorders from 2 to 4.



OPERATION PLAN NUTBER 1-48 CULEIANDER TASK GROUP 7.6

APPENDIX "B"

Merican States
BEST AVAILABL COPY A. MINT TASK FORCE SEVER TASK GROUP 7.6 (JOINT BADIOLOGICAL SAFFTY GROUP) UNS PATROKO (CVK-115) 6 Narch 1948. CLERATION FLAN: Comfashurp 7.6 No. 1-48. TASK ORGANI ATION 7.6 Joint Radiological Safety Group -- Commander F. I. WINANT, Jr. ٨. 7.6.1 Air Monitor Dutt -- Col. R. N. Isbell, 🕋. 1000 24 Air Force Officer Monitors. 221. 32 7.6.2 Staff Unit - - LL.Col. K. H. Houghton η. 6 Officers 8 Kullsted نے وزیر آ 7.6.3 Operations Unit -- Major N. W. Stone, Jr. c. 2'Officers. 1 Carrie 7.6.4 Laboratory Unit - - Cdr. H. L. Androws D. 2 Officers 2 Civilians 8 Enlisted Radiological Records Mit - - Kajor J. T. Bronnan Breekelk κ. 7.0.5 1 Officer 1 Civilian 1 Kulisted Scolife 7.6.6 Technical Measurements Unit - Dr. H. Scoville, Jr. F. 5 Officers 2 Civilians 4 Enlisted Low H 7.6.7 Monitor Buit - - Cdr. B. H. Smith. 9 Army Officer Monitors 12 Nevy Officer Monitors 1 PBS Officer Monitor 4 Army Kultated Monitors ΰ. 7.6.8 Advisory Unit - - Dr. J. F. Nolan. 3 Civilians н. Drick 7.6.9 Rear Nebelon - - Cdr. T. R. Fonick 1. 1 Officer. This Fian is derived from Commander Joint Task Force SKVEN τ. Field Order No. 1. II. This Joint Radiological Safety droup will support Operation "SANUSTINK" by effecting radiological safety of all personnel. In accomplianment of this mission, Commander Task Group 7.6 wills Organize and command a Joint Hadiological Safety Group ۸. composed of radiological safety monitors and supporting personnel. Support all operations in radioactive areas by supplying radiological monitors and equipment. в. C. Effect radiological safety regulations and report infractions thereof. ρ.

• .•

- Detect and determine intensity and types of radicactivity encountered in all radiological areas.
- Organize and supervise decontamination of personnel as ĸ. necessary. -1-

.

1

Salation and the second

JOINT TASK FORCE SEVEN TASK GROUP 7.6 (JUINT RADIOLOGICAL SAFETY GROUP) USS BAIROKO (CVE-115)

6 March 1948.

...

<u>OPERATION PLAN:</u> ComTaskurp 7.6 No. 1 - 48.

- III. A. <u>Air Monitor Unit</u> will operate from Kwajalein Atoll in support of the mission of Commander Air Forces, JTF-7. This unit will receive support from TG 7.6 in matters of instrument repair, calibration, photometry, etc.
 - <u>Staff Unit will provide administration for and services</u> to the Task Group, including: Communications, Logistics, Historical Records, Photographic Liaison, Morale and в. Athletics.
 - <u>Operations Unit</u> will provide information to CJTF-7 and CTG 7.6 for planning radiological safety operations. will maintain current information on location of all c. 1t monitors and parties engaged in radiological operations. It will maintain current information on all radioactive areas. It will control operations of all radiological safety missions.
 - Laboratory Unit will perform all laboratory work required to support radiological safety operations including repair and calibration of instruments, development, reading and calibration of personnel film badges, measurement of decay rates of radioactive samples and determination of the extent of hazard from radioactive materials. It will D. prepare comparative records of instrument performance.
 - <u>Radiological Records Unit</u> will calculate exposure of all personnel who have entered radioactive areas and submit findings thereon. It will prepare all necessary reports Ε. concorning exposure and over-exposure and will prepare recommendations and reports for CTG 7.6 in conformity with Annex A. It will establish a medical review board to consider and comment on all findings of radiological over-exposure.
 - <u>Technical Measurements Unit will supervise and coordinate</u> and have responsibility for all technical meqsurements projects assigned to the cognizance of Task Group 7.6. F.
 - <u>Monitor Unit will provide monitors and equipment for all</u> radiological safety missions. It will effect personnel decontamination as necessary. G.
 - Advisory Unit will act in an advisory capacity to Task Force Rediological Safety Officer on modical and tech-H. nical matters.
 - <u>Rear Echelon</u> will maintain liaison with supporting activities in continental United States. I.

IV. <u>Monitor Services</u>. Where required in connection with authorized missions, monitor services can be obtained upon request to the Radiological Operation Center on the BAIRONO. In the event that Radiological operation center on the BAIRONO. In the event that urgent work is involved in accordance with paragraph 4(d) of the Radiological Safety Plan, requests must be submitted via the Test Director. Units requiring monitor services will provide transpor-tation where practicable. Attention is invited to paragraph 4(u) Radiological Safety Plan (Annex J to Field Order # 1).

-2-WELASSIFIED

ROOM I INCI

JOINT TASK FORCE SEVEN TASK-UNCUP 7.6 (JOINT RAPIOLOGICAL SAFFTY GROUP) USS BAIROKO (CVE-115)

6 March 1948

. ..

OPERATION PLAN: ComTnakGrp 7.6 No. 1 - 48.

V. <u>Endiological Medical Treatment</u>. In the event that any can is injured under circulataneous which indicate possibility of radio-logical contamination of the wound, Communder Task Group 7.5 should be notified immediately, in order that a radiological medical dector may be made available.

RARK I. MINANT, JR. COMMANDER, U.S. NAVY, CONMANDER T. SK GROUP 7.6

1

;

113

ANNEXES:

- Radiolo, icol Safety Plan (This is a duplicate of Annex J to Field Order #1). Issue of Radiological Safety Equipment. Laboratory. Decontamination. Operations. A B
- С
- Ď
- Ē
- F Communications.
- Technical Mensurements. Rudiological Records. G
- Ĥ I
- Porsonnel Assignments (TV 7.6 Special Orders #1 & #2).

PISTRIBUTION:

CJTF-7	10
CTG 7.1	5
Scientific Director	5
сти 7.2	3
CTG 7.3	3
CTG 7.4	3
CTG 7.5	L
CTG 7.7	1
CO UES BAIROKO	2
TO 7.6 Files	25
Monitors (1 ench)	<u>82 (loss Annex G)</u>
	140



- 3 -

INTLASS IN

A comparison



This document consists of 5 pages. Copy 135 of 160 copies. :11

114

HE 1010 RTERS JOINT T SK FORCE SEVEN

Washington 25, D. C.

3 February 1948

ANNEX J, TO FIELD ORDER NO. 1, 14 NOVEABER 1947

RADIOLOGIC L STETT PLAN

1. <u>Radiological Safety</u> of all military and civilian personnol is a command responsibility.

2. <u>The Radiological Safety Officer</u> has staff responsibility for the radiological safety of all personnel, and in fulfillment of this mission he reports directly to the Task Force Commander. In the accomplishment of his mission he will:

a. Inform the Task Force Commander as to radiological hazards involved which may chuse injury or sickness to personnel. A brief discussion of the hezards resulting from an atomic bomb explosion is included in Appendix 1. Safety precautions are contained in Appendix 2.

b. Advise Task Force Commander as to safe employment of personnel in radioactive areas.

c. Propare instructions outlining the precautions necessary for protection of personnel against such hazards.

d. Re-uvaluate the hazards of radioactive areas as radiological survey work progresses.

e. Idvise Task Force Surgeon as to diagnosis and treatment of illness or injury resulting from or associated with exposure to radioactivity.

3. <u>Task Group 7.6</u> is charged with offecting rediological safety of all personnel. In accomplishment of this mission Commander, Task Group 7.6, will:

 a. Organize and command a Joint Radiological Safety Group composed of radiological safety monitors and supporting personnel.

 b. Support all operations in radioactive areas by supplying radiological monitors and equipment.

c. Effect radiological safety rubulations and report infractions



UNCLASSIFIED



d. Detect and determine interview of redicactivity encountered in all radiological areas.

e. Organise and supervise decontamination of personnel as necessary.

4. <u>Regulations</u>. The following regulations will govern for the safety of all personnel enturing areas containing radioactivity or working with radioactive materials:

a. All such persons shall, prior to departure from the United States, receive a complete physical examination including chest X-ray, blood count, and urinalysis; and reports of such examination shall be in the hands of the Radiological Safety Officer prior to departure. Frior to final release from the Task Force, personnel shall undergo such further physical examinations as the Radiological Safety Officer may specify.

1

115

b. The permissible radiological exposure is established at 0.1 roontgens per twenty-four (24) hours. Under unusual circumstances, the Scientific Director and the Rediological Safety Officer may authorize a total exposure up to three (3) roontgens, with the provision that such persons will be prohibited from further exposure for a period of thirty (30) days.

c. In the event that any person is found to have exceeded such total exposure, he shall be denied access to radioactive areas until specifically cleared by CJTF-7 on advice from the Radiological Sefety Officer.

d. Work in contaminated areas is divided into two general classifications, namely, urgent work and routine work. Urgent work will be authorized by the Task Force Commander on request of the Test Director. This may be conducted during a period impediately following each shot. Upon accomplishment of the special missions required by this urgent work, further entry into contaminated areas will be discontinued until a comprehensive radiological survey has been accomplished. This will consist of a survey of both land and sire. No routine work will be commenced until this survey indicates acceptable working conditions.

e. Names of all individuals who are expected to enter radioactive areas will be submitted to the Commander of Task Group 7.6 (Joint Radiological Safety Group) in the form of an eligibility list two works prior to the test.
Commander Task Group 7.6 will prepare the cards on all such personnel.
In addition, a Control list containing the names of any persons who expect to

2

MALARRINES



:1 :

enter a contaminated area on a specific day will be submitted to CTG 7.6 on the preceding evening. Commander Task Group 7.6 will report to the Task Force Commander with copies to Test Director and Scientific Director the names of any persons who are disqualified for such ontry by reason of previous radiological exposure.

f. ill individuals or parties entering contaminated areas shall be accompanied by monitors supplied by the Radiological Safety Group. Monitors will inform persons in charge of parties which they accompany of the radiological hazards involved and when radiation tolerance has been reached. Findings of the Radiological Monitor relative to radiological hazards must be accepted.

g. Prior to debarkation on a contaminated island, the monitor will check all personnel against the Control List. He will issue appropriate equipment. This special equipment will include film badges, dosimeters, and such protective clothing as may be required. In the case of <u>urgent work</u> parties, this equipment will also include gas masks for all personnel which will be worn if the monitor deems necessary. Upon completion of work in the contaminated zone, all persons will be required to surrender film badges and dosimeters to the monitors and will dispose of bootees and gloves prior to re-embarkation as directed. The monitor shall monitor clothing of all personnel and require contaminated personnel to disembark at the Radiological Safety Ship when conditions warrant.

h. No eating, drinking, or smoking is permitted in any radioactive areas until such area has been formally cleared by CJTF-7 and Test Director upon advise of the Radiological Safety Officer. Furthermore, no eating, drinking, or smoking by any person who has been in a radioactive area will be permitted until the radiological safety monitor has found that person to be unconteminated.

i. Upon completion of work in radioactive areas, all dosimeters and film badges will be read and results recorded. A report of such results by the Commander of Task Group 7.6 to the Task Force Commander, with copies to Test Director and Scientific Director, will show names of all persons receiving radiation in excess of 0.1 roentgens on any day of operations and indicate thereon the total accumulated radiation received of such persons to date.

.

UNULASCIAL

CORET

J. All islands in the Atoll will be considered contaminated until reported clear by the Radiological Safety Officer. Monitors will be stationed on ENIMETOK and PARRY IS to insure prompt clearance of these Islands.

 k. Procedures for obtaining services of monitors will be issued as appropriate.

5. <u>Mir Stations</u>. Appropriate radiological monitor units of Task Group 7.6 will be established at air stations which may be expected to handle radioactive materials or service contaminated aircraft. Such units will provide monitors to any manned aircraft which are destined to onter or closely approach radioactive areas. The unit leader will advise CTO 7.4 concerning radiological safety precautions. The Task Force Radiological Safety Officer will assist appropriate Task Group Commanders in preparing specific instructions for work of this nature.

6. <u>Disaster Party</u>. A disaster party will be formed from certain personnel of the Joint Radiological Safety Group. During periods specificily the Task Force Commander, this party shall be assombled near the zero site with the objective of assisting injured personnel in the event of disester.

7. <u>Radioactive Materials</u>. Transportation of radioactive materials out of the test areas must be in accordance with 'tomic Energy Commission Regulations for transportation of radioactive materials (AEC Regulations - Safety No. 3 - Standard Safety Requirements, Fart 14). Frior to transportation, all such materials shall be monitored by representatives of Task droup 7.6. Authority to remove, out of the test area, samples of radioactive material which resulted from or were exposed to the detonation shall be obtained from the Test Director and shall comply with security requirements.

> J. E. HULL Licutement General, USA Commending

OFFICI.L.

J. DoF. BARKER Brigadier General, USAF J-3

> 2 Incls: Appendix 1 -- Hasards Resulting from Atomic Romb Explosions Appendix 2 -- Safety Precautions

1.00



:1 :



J.F.

۰.

. . .

:f

118

DISTRIBUTIONS

:

ς

	Copy No.
Suc., JCS)
C/S. U. S. Army	2
CNO	
C/S. U. S. Air Force	Ĺ
CG. USAPAC	द्र
CinCPac	6
CG. 7th AF	7
Gen Hull	8
Gen Kepner	9
Ain Parsons	10
JTF Staff: J-1	11
J-2	12, 13
J-3	14, 15, 16
با- ت	17, 18, 19
Radiclegical Safet	y Officer 20
Communications Off	licer 21, 22
AG	23 thru 33 incl
AEC (through MLC)	34, 35, 36
TG 7.1	37
TG 7.2	38, 39
TG 7.3	40, 41, 42, 43
TG 7.4	երի հշ, հշ, հշ
TG 7.5	48
TG 7.6	19
TG 7.7	50
Hq JTF (Fwa)	51 thru 60 incl
Ranological Safety Section	61 thru 160 incl



This document consists of 3 pages. Copy⁴ 21/2 of 160 cypics. :1

119

HEADQUIRTYRS JOINT TASK FORCE SEVEN

Washington 25, D. C.

APPENDIX 1 TO

ANNEX J, TO FIELD ORDER NO. 1, 14 NOVER BER 1947

H'ZARDS RESULTING FROM ATOMIC BONB EXPLOSIONS

1. NATURE OF HADARDS

a. When an atomic bomb explosion occurs, tremendous quantities of energy in a variety of forms are released. This energy is propagated outward in all directions.

b. Then fission occurs, the immediate reaction is intense emission of ultra-violet visible and infra-red (heat) radiation, gamma rays, and neutrons. This is accompanied by the formation of a large ball of fire. The largest part of the energy from the explosion is emitted as a shock wave. The ball of fire produces a mushroom-shaped mass of hot gases, the top of which rises to about 10,000 feet in the first minute and about 30,000 feet in five minutes. In the trail below the mushroom cap is left a thin column. The cloud and column are then carried downwind, the direction and speed being determined by the direction and speed of the wind at the various lovels of air from the surface to 50,000 feet altitude, where the top probably flattens out.

c. Casualties may be produced by blast, heat, light, ultra-violet radiation, gamma rays, neutrons, radioactive fission products which cmit beta and gamma radiation, and unfissioned material which emits alpha particles.

d. The best flash from the explosion will cause burns. Even thin clothing provides some protection against this form of flash burn. Wood is charred on the surface within one-half mile. Fires may be started.

e. The light is so intense that the retina of the eye may be seriously damaged by this influence alone. The skin⁷ may be "sunburned" by the ultraviolet radiation. Reflections from the water may intensify the heat and ultra-violet light radiation effects.

f. The blast is similar to that of most explosions but of much greater duration, intensity, and extent.





:1

c. The emission of defectous nuclear radiation can be separated into two time periods. The primary radiation which occurs at the time of the flash is composed of gamma rays and neutrons. This flash exposure is very short." Casualties may result from this primary radiation if the exposure occurs within 2500 yards of sure.

h. The neutrons may create a secondary or residual hasard by including radioactivity in certain elements within the range of approximately 1000 yerds. As a result, objects in the area near the point of detonation may become radioactive and hexardous to personnel. Similarly, the salt water nearby may present a weterborne hasard.

i. Another and usually more important source of residual radioactivity is the radioactive fission products. These will be deposited on the ground near the point of detonation or they will be carried aloft in the bomb cloud. Wost of these fission products in the cloud are carried to 20,000 to 50,000 feet, become greatly diluted, and are dispersed downwind. Gradually the particulate matter falls out. This "fall-out" of radioactive material may set up localised danger areas. It appears unlikely that there would be any significant hazard from this airborne contamination at a distance of more than 100 nautical miles from the center.

2. PROTECTION

14 .

a. Against the primary effects, distance will provide the best protection.

b. For the protection of the eyes against excessive light, special goggles are required for personnel within fifteen (15) nautical miles of the flash if looking at it. At this distance the light may be of such intensity as to be painful to the unprotected eye, producing an immediate temporary blinding, lasting for a half hour or more. It must be remembered that the sunlight will be much less than at Bikini, and therefore the pupil of the eye will be dilated, necessitating greater protection for the eyes. The heat of the flash is felt on the bare skin out to at least fifteen (15) miles.

c. Against the secondary radioactivity hazards from radioactive fission products, induced radioactivity, and unfissioned residue, <u>detection</u> and <u>avoidance</u> provide the best protection. This is the basis of the Radiological

مرواب والمعور والعرابي والم

UNCLASSIFIED

:1

Safety Plan. Suitable instruments indic **COLLIGENE** prosence and intensity of radioactivity at a given place. Srok recommaissance, the maintenance of contamination situation maps, the posting of areas of hazard, and minimizing the spread of contaminated material into uncontaminated areas, constitute the active measures for reducing the radiological hazard.

3. INTICIPATED HIZARDOUS URENS

a. Immediately under the boob burst there will be an area of dargerous radioactivity about five hundred (500) yards in radius. Some residual radioactivity will be observed at greater distances.

b. Neer the point of detonation and downwind, an airborne radioactive hazard will exist. Its characteristics will depend on the meteorological influences such as wind speed and direction at vorious altitudes up to the maximum height reached by the cloud.

c. Contaminated water from the Legoon will move in accordance with prevailing water currents. This will probably not offer any serious hazard but will require checking and may interfere with some operations.

d. All individuals or objects entering contaminated areas may transfer hazardous radioactivity to clean areas. Examples are the drones sampling the cloud and personnel entering contaminated areas to collect instruments.

e. By means of instruments, such as Geiger-Wuller counters and ion chambers, it is possible to detect the areas of contamination and to measure the intensity of the radioactivity. Radiation intensity will be measured and reported in roantgens per twenty-four (24) hours. Besides these instruments, desimeters and film badges will be used as indicators of the accumulated exposure to radioactivity. Personnel will wear film badges to provide a permanent record of the exposure.

f. The intensity of the radioactive hazard tends to decrease with time due to (1) decay of radioactive asterials, and (2) dispersion, dilution, <u>and</u> transference from the immediate site. As an approximation the intensity of the radiation from the fission products decreases by radioactive decay intersely with the time after the detonation so that an area which had 15 reentgens per hour at one (1) hour after detonation would have an intensity of 7.5 reentgens at two (2) hours after detonation and 5.0 reentgens at three (3) hours.

UNGLinson ull

SECD

This document consists of page Copy No135of 160 sopies.

•1

12

HEADQUARTERS JOINT TASK FORCE SEVEN

Washington 25, D. C.

APPENDIX 2 TO

ANNEX J, TO FIELD ORDER NO. 1, 14 NOVEMBER 19/7

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Section I - SAFETY OF PERSONNEL AT THE OF DETONATION

1. GENERAL:

CUTT-7 will direct the operations in such a manner as will assure a maximum degree of safety to all personnel involved.

2. <u>SHIPS</u>:

No ships or personnel will be permitted closer than ten (10) nautical miles from Zero Island at the time of detonation. The bearings of the danger sector for ship operations will be established by GJTF-7 on the basis of the wind direction at the intended time of stonation. This danger sector will be designated as the Surface RADEX. All ships of the Task Force will be required to remain outside the Surface RGDFX.

3. INDIVIDUALS:

a. Individuals on board ships of the Task Force will be protected collectively from the hazards of blast, heat and radioactivity by the operation of the ships.

b. No personnel will be allowed on any of the islands of Eniwetok Atoll except Eniwetok and Parry Islands at the time of detonation.

c. Individuals will be required to take action in the protection of their eyes at the time of the detonation. This fact will be made known to all individuals concerned by all Commanders.

d. All Commanding Officers shall observe the following regulations in regard to personnel who are not provided with goggles:

(1) At Zoro hour minus five (5) minutos, commanders announce over the loud speaker system that all individuals will face away from the flash of the detonation. Commanding Officers shall clearly indicate direction in which to face.

SECRET IN ASSIFIED

(2) Personnel will remain in this position until after the flash at which time they may "carry on." It is safe to view with the named eye the incandescent column which follows the flash.

e. All Commanding Officers shall observe the following asfety regulations in regard to personnel who are provided with approved gogglus which are Navy All Purpose, 4.5 noutral density filter replacement. TG 7.6 will provide goggles.

- All Commanding Officers at minus two (2) minutes will direct all individuals to adjust their goggles.
- (2) Those with approved goggles may look directly at the flash.
- (3) The flash may be taken as the signal to remove the eye protection. <u>Section II - SEPERT OF PLENES AND A DREGENEE PERSONNEL</u>

All planes in the air operation at Zero hour will cerry a RUDSAFE monitor.
 At Zero hour no manned aircraft will be within twolve (12) nautical miles radius of the target. The Danger Sactor for Air Operations will be designated as the Air Radex and will be announced by CJTF-7. All planes will operate outside the Air Radex.

3. No planes will approach closer than four (4) mautical miles to the rising column or the visible cloud.

4. Personnel from Radiological Safety Section will be assigned to TG 7.4 in time to provide required briefing and indectrination of personnel for these specific operations, and to provide technical advice and monitoring services essential to safe conduct of the operation. TG 7.6 will be responsible for furnishing goggles and necessary radiation detection equipment.

5. "Dronos" will be considered as being contaminated until proved otherwise by the monitor specifically assigned to the drone landing site. He will advise the local commander as to the necessity for posting sentries, delineating areas of hazard, and such other actions as are required to protect personnel locally: Ground crews and personnel working on the drones which have been exposed will wear "personnel" bedges as provided by, and in accordance with the instructions of, the monitor assigned to the landing site.



2014 T. T. T. S. S. S. T. C.



6. When the monitor of any plane finds that the radioactivity is of an intensity such that an exposure of greater than 0.1 roentgens will be obtained during the mission, he will immediately advise the pilot and immediate evasive action will be taken to put the area of contamination directly on his stern as quickly as possible.

7. Protoction of Eyes at Zaro Hour.

a. Goheral purpose goggles fitted with ND 4.5 filter replacements will be provided all personnel airborne at Zero Hour. Senior radiological monitor attached to air operation units will see to it that they are available and will check to see that all personnel airborne at this time are so equipped before taking to the air. He will also see to it that they have had previous instructions in the proper use of the goggles and in eye protection.

b. At minus two (2) minutos all personnol will adjust the special goggles.(Note exception as to co-pilots in paragraph c, below).

c. Co-pilots will take outra precautions to onsure greater safety. They will attempt to protect eyes completely. Co-pilot will have goggles adjusted by minus two (2) minutes and will cover his eyes with bended arms until after the flash. This will permit co-pilot to take over in case the pilot is temporarily blinded.

Section III - SAFETI OF PERSONNEL SUBJECTED TO RADIOACTIVE RAIN OR FALL-OUT.

1. If porsonnel are unavoidably in an area on which radioactive material from the cloud falls, those personnel should observe certain safety procautions. They should immediately take cover in as air tight a location as is available. Upon the advice of the sonior monitor present, gas masks will be worn. Any persons actually contaminated by radioactive rain should remove their clothing and wash thomselves off as rapidly as feasible. No eating, drinking, or smoking is allowed as long as rain continuos and until decontamination is completed. The following recommendations are made for certain specific locations:

a. Eniwetok and Parry Islands - All personnel take cover in buildings previously selected by the monitor and remain there until danger from rain is ended. The monitor will then eleck the area surrounding the shelter to deter-



F .



:1

125

mino if it is safe to resume normal operations in the open.

b. Downwind Dostroyurs - If the downwind destroyers become involved in a radioactive rain storm, all personnel should be sent below docks and all hatches closed. The ship should then follow a course which is predicted to take it out of the rain area as rapidly as possible. The Radiological Safety Control Unit on the AGC-7 will be prepared to offer services in this respect. As seen as the rain his ceased, the menitor will check the exposed surfaces and recommend down to remove contaminated areas if necessary.

c. Ujelang - Upon wurning from CJTF-7 that Ujelang lies in a danger some, the personnel will board the LST in proparation for possible avacuation. If subjected to radioactive rain or upon receipt of orders from CJTF-7, the LST will put to som. If subjected to radioactive rain, personnel will all go below and all hatches will be closed. When the rain has ceased, the monitor will check the exposed surfaces and recommend such decontamination procedures as appear necessary.

d. Other ships of the Task Force - Upon receipt of warning of danger of radioactive rain, all personnel will be sent below and hatches closed. Ships will take such courses as are prescribed by CJTF-7 in order to remove them from the danger area as rapidly as possible. Personnel will remain below until danger is pronounced ended by CJTF-7. Monitors will be dispatched to all ships subjected to rain as rapidly as possible to check the topside condition.

- - - -

UNCLASSIFIED



TASK GROUP 7.0 JOINT TASK FORCE SEVEN

ISSUE OF RADIOLOGICAL SAFETY EQUIPTENT

...

ANNEX B TO TASK FORCE 7.6 OPERATION PLAN 1-48.

- Radiological Safety equipment will be issued in accordance with the provisions of the following paragraphs.
- II. <u>GOGGL'S.</u> In accordance with paragraph 3, Section 1, Appendix 2 to Annex J of Field Order, Number 1, Commander Task Group 7.6 is prepared to issue neutral density 4.5 protective goggles to task group logistic representatives during the period 20 to 30 March. These allocations are for appropriate distribution within the Task Groups and are to include VIP's assigned to these groups. The supply of goggles is limited and will not be adequate to provide for all personnel of the Task Force. Task Group and Unit Commanders should insure that porgles are distributed to all personnel whose duties require same. Other personnel will be governed by provisions of paragraph 3(d), Section I, Appendix 2, Annex J of Field Order Number 1. Distribution will be made as follows:

CJTF	7.	300
CTG	7.1	300
CTG	7.2	1000
CTG	7.3	1600
CTG	7.4	300

111.

- Gorgles in excess of requirments should be returned promptly to CTG 7.6 on BAIROKO. Gorgles are <u>not</u> expendable and must be returned to CTG 7.6 after final test.
- IV. <u>Clothing and Equipment</u> for personnel other than monitors engaged in ristions in radioactive areas. The following soctions of Annex J to Field Order No. 1 are quoted.
- V. A. Paragraph 4,g; "This special equipment will include film badges, desimeters and such protective clothing as may, be required."

B. Paragraph 4,c; "Names of oll individual: who are expected to enter radioactive areas will be submitted to Commander, Joint Task Group 7.6 in the form of an eligibility list two weeks prior to the test."

Logistic representatives from Task Groups will be issued clothing for personnel listed in accordance with subparagraph (B), during period 20 - 30 Farch. Clothing will be obtained from Task Group 7.6, (LCDR D. C. CAPPELL) on the BAIROKO as follows:

Army Field Shoes	-	1 Pair
Sox	-	2 Fair
Shirt & Trousers (Navy Gree	en) -	1 Suit
Baseball Cap	~	1 Each
Cloth Bootees (Shoe Covers)) ~	3 Fair
Cotton Gleves	-	1 Fair

VI.

All personnel will be examined by TO 7.6 monitors on leaving contaminated areas and contaminated clothing will be disposed of by TG 7.6 and a re-issue will be made.

- 1. -



Bulley Accounted

•†

INCLASSIFIED

Clothing und Souipment (continued)

- VII.
- It is inticipated that a cache of material consisting of shirts, trousers, rubber beets, beetes and gloves will be established on the Zere Island and used as replacement clothing. This cache will also contain scap, water and gas masks. This cache will be replenished as necessary.

· . .

:1 !

127

VIII.

For the issue of instruments. Filr Badres, eic. to monitors a section of the hanger deck of the U.S.S. BAIBOAO will be designated. Fonitors will present themselves at the issue desk with two copies of the "Monitors Tata Sheet" giving names of all members of the monitors party and the general type of survey instruments desired. The issue instruments and the information on the type and number of the instruments will be recorded on both cards. One card will remain with the issue acction and the other will accompany the monitor.

IX.

с,

Immediately upon completion of a mission the monitor will return all instruments, desimeters, film badges, etc. to the issue soction along with complete information of performance, etc. The issue section will turn all records, film badges, instruments, information, etc. over to interested parties in TG 7.6.

Specific allocations follows Χ.

۸. Each Mir Group Peniter will be furnished:

> 1 Ion charber survey instrument. 1 G.M. counter. 1/2 Proteximeter. 1 Desireter, C.2R. 1/2 High range desineter (loR or 50R). 1 Chaunity budge.

In addition 1 personnel film badge will be furnished In addition 1 personnel film badge will be furnished for each plane crew rember. Instruments will be delivered to Kwajalein as seen as storage facilities are available. These instruments will be used for training and will be exchanged for new equipment three days prior to the first test. Film badges along with desimeter readings will be returned by air to the BAIROKO each day. Faulty instrum-ents will be immediatly returned to the BAIROKO for re-placement. All instruments with the exception of these modded for monitoring aircraft and equipment along with complete performance data will be returned to the BAIROKO complete performance data will be returned to the BAIROKO on Zoro plus 2 day. A new group of instruments will be issued 3 days prior to the next shot.

The <u>Disaster Group</u> will be equipped per man as follows: в.

- 1 Casualty badge.
- 1 Personnel Badge.
- 1 Desimeter 0.28.
- 1 Destreter 10R.
- 1 Postneter 50R.
- Hood gas mask. 1 High range ion chamber survey meter.
- 1 Alpha Meter.

The Zero Day Ashere Groups will be equipped:

- 1. Personnel film badges: 2 per monitor and 1 per party member.
- 0.2R Dosimeter: 2. 2 per monitor and 1 per party combor.

onri - 2 -Section States · · .

UNCLASSIFIED

Clothing and Equipment continued)

- c. (Continued)
 - ICR Desinctor: 1 per remiter and 1 per party member for each "urgent work" mission. 3.

BEST AVAILABLE

COPY

- Consumity Badger 1 per remitter and 1 per party rember for each "urgent work" mission. 4.
- <u>Eniwotok, Parry and Viciang</u> Islands will have the following issued to each monitor. D.

J. F. counter.
 Ion chamber survey instrument.
 Desingter 0.2R.

All personnel on Phiwetok and Parry Islands will be equipped with personnel film badges.

V. <u>Ponitors</u> carry two 0.2B dosingters and one personnel film badge and Party Members will each carry one 0.2B desingter and one personnel film badge when entering possibly contarinated areas. Aside from the first day operation the survey instrument range will be specified by the Operations Unit. Spare instruments will be issued to rect operational requirements.

F. Where personnel of TG 7.1 have been designated as "special monitors" there personnel will obtain instruments from CTG 7.6 on BAIEONO. Such instruments will be premptly peturned to CTG 7.6.

- For <u>Beach Computertion</u> one SCR-300 (Walkie Talkie) will be issued to conitors when required by their mission. XI.
- One bench announcing system will be placed in the clething cache on the Zere Island. Two systems will accompany the first beat to the Zere Island, one to pe XII. ashere, the other remains with the beat.
- XIII.
- Dust Collectors will be installed on the BAIROKO, MT. MCKIPLET, ALECHARDER, CURTISE and one responsible person on each ship will be instructed in the operation of this equipment. I dust collector will be used ashere on the Zere Island.

٦

and the second second second

...

Asta in



HEADQUANTERS TASK GROUP 7.6 JOINT TASK FORCE SEVEN

- I. LUBORATORY
 - A. Mission.
 - Unit 7.6.4 is responsible for the maintainence of an adequate stock of health survey instruments, and for the repair, servicing, and calibration of these instruments.

...

- 2. This unit is responsible for an evaluation of various types of health survey instruments.
- This unit is responsible for the processing of and measurements on photographic film badges for personnol monitoring.
- The laboratory facilities of the unit are available for measurements in connection with the activities of Task Unit 7.6.6.
- B. Operations.
 - Unit 7.6.4 will meintain a stock of calibrated ionization chember and G-H counter survey instruments, and pocket desineters in the after ready room, U.S.S. WAINOKO. These instruments will be issued upon recommendation of the Operations Officer from an issue area on the hunger deck, U.S.S. RAINOKO, and will be returned to the issue area after use.
 - Photographic film badges, sufficient for each party will be issued to each monitor at the time of the instrument issue.
 - All instruments returned will be checked for contamimation, operation, and calibration before being returned to stock.
 - A record will be kept of the time onch instrument was in operation so that battery replacements can be anticipated.
 - 5. Photographic film badges returned to the issue area will be processed, measured, and the results recorded on forms supplied by the Radiological Records Unit.
 - 6. Pockot dosimoters returned to the issue area will be read and the exposures recorded on forms supplied by the Radiological Records Unit.
 - 7. Accurate records will be kept on the repairs and replacements required by each survey instrument.
 - 8. A series of tests will be run on the various types to determine good and bad design features. A list of the objectives of these tests are as follows:

-1-



ann frank in the strategic for

UNCLASSIFICU

ANNEX (C)

- I. LABORATORY (Continued)
 - a. To determine the relative reliability of the various instruments.

1

1.

- b. To determine the useful operating lifetime.
- c. To determine the directional response to radiation.
- d. To detormine resistonce to shock-
- e. To determine the effects of moisture on meter operation.
- To detornine the effect of altitude on meter operation.
- g. To determine the leakage rate of pocket desimptions.
- 9. At the conclusion of nonitoring operations a questionaire will be submitted to each monitor to obtain date of the outstanding features of the various instructions.
- 10. Both docay and gamma docay curves will be run on crater samples furnished by Task Group 7.1 as seen as possible after detenation.
- 11. Absorption mensurements will be made on the crater samples at intervals during the decay.
- 12. Both and gamma activities will be determined on pertinent samples of material submitted for test by the various operating units. All samples shall be brought to the instrument issue area and in no case will they be brought directly to the laboratory.



-2-

linu vegicicu

· .

HEADQUARTIRS TASK GROUP 7.6 JOINT TASK FORCE SEVEN

ALTEX (D) TO TASK GROUP 7.6 OFERATION PLAN NO. 1-48

FERSON EL DECONTA INATION

I. Personnel decontamination on ZERO Island will be as follows:

Upon completion of each mission all personnel will return to the Eeach Radiological Safety Center where they will discard cloth bootees and gloves. These will be placed in appropriate containers and will later be weighted and dunped overboard at sea in deep water. Personnel who may have removed gloves while in the radioactive area will be required to wash their hands. The monitor will then check all persons in his party to insure that they are clear. In the event that any personnel are found to be contaminated they will discard all clothing so contaminated and when conitored and clear will be issued fresh clothing from the Beach Radiological Safety Center. All clothing discarded in this procedure will be destroyed as indicated above and no attempt will be made to laundor contaminated clothing. In the event this procedure fails to insure complete decontamination of all personnel, such personnel will be escorted by the monitor to the TVE for a re-check and such additional /opcentamination measures as ary nocessary to insure corplete clearance.

II. Fersoinel decontamination in areas other than ZERO Island will be as follows:

Homitors shall check personnol to insure that they are decontanine to at the completion of all radiological missions and there personnel are found to be contaninated, procedures similar to those indicated in peragraph 1 will be followed. In the ownet of contanination by rain-out or fall-out on inhebited islands such as Parry, University or Ujelang, the noniter till promptly report the circumstances by radio to Commander, Joint Task Force DEVEN and Commander Task Group 7.6. Under such circumstances procedures as set forth in section 3, Appendim 2 of Annex J to Field Order sit till be followed. "Tilking in contamine ted areas and handling of contaminated materials under such circumstances should be held to a minimum.

Rong as the second

المترجعة والمحادث المراجع

131

INCLASSIFIED

HEADQUARTERS TASK GROUP 7.6 U.S.S. BAIROKO (CVE-115)

OPERATIC:S

ANNEX & TO TASK GROUP 7.6 OPERATION PLAN

2

I <u>COMPOSITION</u>.

Operations Officer Major Stone

A. RadSafe Center (Located in U.S.S. MT MCKINLEY (ACC-7).

Dr. Scoville (In Charge) Capt. Kimbol (Asst-in-Charge) Two officers

B. Badops (Located in U.S.S. BAIROKO (CVE-115).

Modor Shepherd (In Charge) Two officers

C. Butch Radsafe Center (Located on Zero Island).

One officer

- II GENERAL DUTIES.
 - A. Radsafe Center.

This Center will maintain radiological situation maps. It will plot the radiological safety situation for the information of CJTF-7 and his staff. It will receive and list all the radiological information sent in by monitors and reconnaissance units. Danger areas for both aircraft and surface operations will be delineated. Provides information, on request, for evacuation of Ujelan; opening of air and sea lanes and safety of islands. After zero day air Operations will supply any needed information concerning cloud travel.

B. Radors.

The CVE Radiological Operations Center will duplicate all plots and status boards maintained in the $\Delta GC-7$ Radiological Safety Center. In addition, it will control such reconnaissance units as are required in order to obtain the necessary information for its



VIII LING CONTRACT

and and a second se Second second

BEST AVAILABLE

COPY



ANNEX B

charts. It will provide information to Commander, Task Group 7.e for planning radiological safety operations and will maintain current information on location of all monitors ongaged in operations. It will maintain a detailed lagoon chart with status of radiological safety clearance of all islands and water areas. It will maintain an operations table giving details on all missions into contaminated areas scheduled for each day, including name of monitor, reflerence all clearance on party mombers, destination, general type of mission and time in and out. It will the call conters prior to departure. It will act as the receiving center for all incoming requests for monitors. It will issue necessary instructions to the monitor unit concerning monitor requirements and duties. It will receive operational reports from monitors and plet radiological information from same.

C. Leuc. Hadsafe Center.

This Center will be established on Zero Island on plus 1 day. It will be equipped with radio and battery powered loud speakers. It will insure that all parties entering Zero Island are accompanied by radiological real-ters and will relay information and requests on the radiological network. It will be located near the landing point in an uncentaminated area. It will receive contaminated clething frem personnel upon departure from the island. Serves as communication and information center. It will be prepared to replace contaminated clething and furnish masks as required. Frovides limited washing facilities.

III OFERITIONS ON ZERO DAY.

MONITOR RECUIREMENTS Totals

25

₿.

A. Air Operations.

Task Unit 7.6.1 will report to CTG 7.4 on Kwajalein Atoll and operate in support of the mission of Commander Air Forcos JTF 7. Monitors will train and rehearse at Kwajalein commencing about 18 March 1948. Monitor requirements for Lir porations are summarized below:

-2-

UNCLASSIFIED

Figini nam Le is

į

> A * * * *

ANNEX E

	1.	<u>M</u>	NITOR REQUIREMENTS
	1.	Drone mother sircraft (12 E-17's). One monitor aboard each mother plane to furnish radiological in- formation for safe conduct of miss	lon.
	2.	Photo aircraft (2 F-13's and 2 C-54's).	•
	3.	Air Command Aircraft (1 B-17).	٠
	4,	Spotter aircraft (1 B-17).	1
	5.	WIP aircraft (1 C-54).	:
	6.	Air rescue aircraft (2 OA-10A's).	3
	7.	Cloud chaser aircraft (3 B-29's).	•
	8.	Radiological survey aircraft (1 C-47 or C-54).	I
•	Eni	wetok Monitor Farty.	4
	1.	Monitor removal of filters from 8	

. ..

4.

- B
 - drone planes and transfer of filters to 2 waiting planes for courior flight to U.S. L.J-2 will furnish a special monitor to accompany each of the courier planes to Los Alamos.
 - 2. Monitor removal of film badges placed aboard dronos by TG 7.6. This may be postponed until the radiation level is such the 0.1 r dose will not be ex-ceeded. This will be accomplished by a TG 7.6 monitor at Eniwetok.
 - 3. Nonitor removal of accelerometer data from drone planes.



Among a maining and

. "*

ANNEX E

e i de la co

MONIFOR REQUIREMENTS Totals

- 4. Clear drones planes for manned flight to Kwajalein. 0.1 r or less is the maximum dose which will be obtained by the drone plane crows in this flight. It may be necessary to postpone this operation until the second or third day after the shot. Air monitors will be flown in from Kwajalein to accompany the drones.
- 5. Monitor Eniwetok Island for safety. If rainout or contamination occurs monitors will take action to insure safety of all personnel on Eniwetok. Details of action are given in Section III, Appendix 2, Annex J of F.O. #1.
- 6. After the first day, 2 of the 4 monitors will return to the CVE.
- C. Disaster Party.
 - About 0600, X minus 1 day, 4 AV-4 men and 2 TG 7.6 modical menitors with green badges will go ashore to the Zero Island.
 - On reaching Zero Island, the 2 monitors will go to the tank revetment and remain there. A suitable convoyance will be at the revetment for use.
 - Suitable monitoring, protoctive and first aid equipment will be in readiness.
 - 4. At 1200, X minus 1 day, the two monitors will be evacuated from the Zoro Island to the CVE-115 by a boat from the AV-4.
- D. Parry Island Monitor.

Ono TG 7.6 red badgo menitor will be placed on Parry Island about 1000, X minus 1 day. He will give warning and advise action in the event of rainout of radioactive material on Parry Island and will conduct survey for clearance of island. He will be returned to the CVb about 1600, X day.

- E. AVR (#1) Party, TG 7.1 Recovery Party.
 - Monitor LAJ-j operation of removing neutron samples from the land cable. One monitor will remain near the winch and check the sample removal as the cable is wound in. The second monitor will sorve as a standby as the radiation from the cable is expected to be high.

. UNCLASSIFIED

5

1

2

INCI ASSIFIFD -----

ANNEX (E)

-

MONITOR REQUIRIENTS

- Boniter LAJ-4 operation of recovery data on gairm and neutron multiplication (both methods 1 and 2) from the timing station.
- 3. Monitor removal of LAJ-5 data on gamma spectrum and intensity versus time from gamma station B and also from gamma station A provided the exposure obtained in the operation does not exceed 0.1 r. Gamma station A is the closest point to the crater which it is hoped to approach.
- 4. Monitor to remain on the AVR while the receivery party and other monitors are ashere. The AVR has an additional mission as an ar/sea rescue bent and may be called upon at any time to perform that function. This monitor will be on board for such an operation.
- 5. The five monitors for the AVR(#1) are delivered to the AVR about 1000, X minus 1 day and will be returned to the CVE about 1400 X day.
- F. AVR (#2) Air/Sea Rescue Boat.

One TG 7.6 monitor will be on board the UR (#2) to assist in the air/sea rescue operations which may be necessary in contaminated areas. This monitor will be delivered to the 4VR(#2) about 1000 X minus 1 day and will be returned to the CVE-115 upon completion of air/sea rescue operations on X day.

- G. LCN Radiochemistry Party.
 - Monitor for Tank #1 operations goes ashere in small beat with LiJ-2 men to reverment; after checking area he goes in toward crater with one LiJ-2 man (Bowman) in jeep until 100 mr/hr. is reached. A flag is placed at that point and the tank guiding helicopter is to operate between the flag and the reverment only.
 - 2. If Tank #1 is inoperable, the LCM proceeds down the beach to a landing point and there attompts to land the spare tank. A second monitor is on beard the LCM to menitor the landing of the second tank.
 - 3. About 1200, X minus 1 day, these two monitors are placed on board the LCM just prior to its departure from the Zero Island for Eniwetok Island. The two monitors will be returned to the CVE about 1200, X plus 2 day from Eniwetok.



1

2

· :_

UNCLASSIFIED

ANNEX E k Guiding.

MONITCE REQUIREMENTS Tobals

H. Helicopter

- I. Helicopter Recovery Parties.
 - Soon after the detenation three helicopters take off from the CVE for the tank revetment on the Zero Island. One TG 7.6 monitor will be on board the first helicopter to land on the island. This monitor will clear the landing of the helicopters and will assist in monitoring the land cable operation (works with the AVR monitors after arrival at Zero Island).
 - This monitor will also accompany the part of the crater sample which is to be returned to the CVE by helicopter or small beat.
- J. Tochnical Photography Recovery and Aoman Survey.
 - About 1200, X minus 2 day, two TG 7.6 menitors will be placed on Eniwetok. Seen after the shot, these monitors will enbark on a boat from the boat pool with the photographic recovery party.
 - One monitor will serve for the film recovery from the lagoon and the Aoman Towers.
 - 3. The second menitor will survey Aoman Island while the film is being recovered. This survey will clear Aoman in order that parties from the AV-4 may go to work on Aoman as soon as possible. A jeep will be left available on Aoman for this survey.
- K. AV-5 Monitor.
 - One TG 7.6 menitor will be on beard the .N-5 to menitor the reception of radioactive materials from the Zero Island.
 - The TG 7.6 monitor will work only on topside of the *i*V-5. It is assumed that TG 7.1 will be responsible for radiological safety within the *A*V-5, using AEC safety personnel.



· · ·

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

1

2 -

1

UNCLASSIFILU

ANNEX E

MONITON REQUIREMENTS

1

1

3

2

BEST AVAILABLE

COPY

L. Ujolang Evacuation Party.

- One TG 7.6 mention will be placed aboard the LST designated as the ship which will be at Ujelang.
- 2. He will furnish to the Corrending Officer of the LST radiological data to be forwarded to CJTF-7.
- He will advise the Cormanding Officer of the action to be taken if the front of radioactive material occurs to Ujelang.
- M. CVE Monitor.

Ì

÷ 1

ę

- One contains of the Laboratory Unit (7 5.3) will act as a monitor for the reception and handling of radioactive samples and contaminated mutartals.
- N. Dostroyor Monitors.
 - One TG 7.6 mentter will be placed aboard each of the three destroyurs.
 - These mentions will be responsible for furnishing the Communding Offieers of the destroyers with advice concerning radiological sufery and such precautions as may be necessary.
- 0. Lagoon Reentry Patrol.
 - 1. The CVE, being the first ship to reenter the lagoon will put overside two radio-equipped boats. These boats will each contain a menitor and will proceed the task force to the anchorage area.
 - The patrol will search the anchorage area for radioactive water. CJTF-7 will be kept informed of the readings.
 - 3. After completing this mission the patrol will monitor the water on the lageon side of the zero island and furnish information concerning contaminated water.

IV RADSAFE MONITORING ON PLUS 1 DAY.

A. MISSION.

Radsafu Monitors will survey the islands of Enimotok Atoll and Ujalang for the purpose of providing accurate information as to the extent of contamination of the terrain.

-7-

IIN	ſ.1	11	11.	ïF	L.
WIN	U.C.	114	×4.	14	1'n

...

WNEX E

P. PERSONNEL.

Nonttony and assigned to survey work as follows:

- Entwetck Island (See pars. 12 B 6). > Nontfors
- Ujelang Island (See Pars, 111 b). 1
- 12 " To Survey Zero Island
- To Survey Islands adjacent to Sere Island. 4
- C. OPTRATION

Two groups of two Monitors cach will Monitor Biliri. Rejea and Runit Islands and other islands adjacent to Zero Island. Nach group will carry radio equipmonf.

Four droups of those conitors each will monitor fore Island.

All buildings and other construction on the fstand, including spectal AFC construction, will be rarked to assist in orientations and preparations of radio restages to Raders. There construction and other terrain Contures do not percit adequate extentiations a system of marked stakes will be installed.

All configuring groups will be issued appropriate. maps for the accomplishment of their dission and will have adoptate Cartillies for radio committation.

- v MONITON REQUIRERENTS FOR MANY 2 DAY AND LATER.
 - 1. Multion regularments for service tests not under John Task Group-1.6.
 - 1. Bu V and D to experie structions and instruments, taking photographs of structures both before and after explosion. "After" photographs to be taken from wray plus 2 to wray plus 10. One monitor per day.
 - 2. We to expose structures, instruments, and contain contenent, the the photographs both before and after explosion. "Theor" photographs to be taken from aray plus 2 to aray plus 11, One confior per day.
 - 1. Additional conflore to be furnished if required.
 - B. Montter Regutrements for Service Tests under/TG-C.6.
 - 1. JTG-7.6 to collect film budges, neutron detectors, ale., from wray plus ? to wray plus 8. Three conflors per day.
 - 2. 270-7.6 to collect encode topsetors and collecthe protectors on view plus 2, view plus 3, and view plus 13. One monitor per day.

BEST AVAILABLE

СОРЧ

- !! -



4

UNCI ASS

ANNEX E

- JTG-7.6 to inspect animal containers: Water container on xray plus 4, and land container on xray plus 5. One monitor per day.
- 4. Additional monitors to be furnished if required.

..

- C. Monitor Requirements for Scientific Mensurements under TG-7.1.
 - Small beat from LSM to effect water cable recovery on xray plus 2. One monitor.
 - 2. Data at gamma station & to be recovered in event this operation was delayed. One monitor.
- D. Peniter Requirements for Clearing Islands.
 - 1. All islands of Entwetck Atol) not cleared before xray plus 2 to be cleared on xray plus 2 or later. All monitors available.
- VI RADIOLOGICAL SITUATION FLOTS.
 - A. Operation.
 - 1. Fing plot will be maintained only for zero days unless otherwise directed by RadSafe Officer JTF-7. Located on the Fing Bridge, AGC-7. This plot will furnish destred information to CJTF-7 and RadSafe Officer JTF-7. Data will be recorded on everall chart of atell and on detailed maps of island concerned in the test. Current Air and Surface Radex information will be available at Fing Plot.
 - 2. RadSafe Centor on AGC-7 will be maintained in the Joint Operations Room. It will furnish systematic information to Flag Flot and to CJTF-7 and RadSafe Officer JTF-7 as requested. The situation will be recorded on overall map of the atell and on detailed maps of the zero islands concerned, based on data sent in by menters with scientific parties or on survey missions. On zero days direct communications will be received from monitors. On zero plus one and following days RadSafe Center will copy all reports to Radors on CVE-115. Communications between Flag Flot and RadSafe Center will be by:
 - (A) Telephone
 - (b) Teletype

(c) Tube

RadSafe Center can be reached from the Fing Flot by Captain's Cormand System and Fing Cormand System also. The radsafe Center will remain n^{-} operation until directed to close by RadSafe JTF-7 or CTG-7.6.

BEST AVAILABLE

COPY





....

ANNEX E

3. Radops will maintain a situation plot aboard CVE-115. Data will be supplied by monitoring reports to RadSafe Center on zero days, and by direct communications with monitors on zero plus one and succeding days. This plot will furnish information to CTG 7.6 and his operations officer and will provide basis for briefing of monitors for their respective missions. Radops will main tain centact with monitors in the field as far as possible and will order and brief monitoring parties on ard off CVE-115. Radeps will maintain plot until directed otherwise by CJTG 7.6.

..

- B. Air Surface Radex.
 - Air and Surface Radex reports will be rendered routinely or upon request prior to each test from the RadSafe Centor aboard the AGC-7. After each test changes in Air and Surface Radex will be rendered whenever warranted by weather changes.



· · · · · · · · · · · · ·

 11

UNCLASSIFIED

HEADQUARTERS TASK GROUP 7.6 JOINT TASK FORCE SEVEN

ANNEX (F) TO TASK GROUP 7.6 OPERATION PLAN NO. 1-48

- I. Communications for Task Group 7.6 will be as prescribed in ANNEX F to F.O. No. 1, Headquarters JTF-7, dated 14 November 1947 and in accordance with USF 70(B) corrected through Change No. 2.
- II. General Instructions
 - A. Radio silence must be maintained as ordered by higher authority.
 - B. Radio communication within this group will be largely by voice radio circuits. It is therefore incumbent that a high degree of circuit discipline be excercised by Net Control Stations to insure orderly and rapid transmission. All operating personnel will be instructed in circuit discipline and correct transmission procedure.
 - C. Energency warnings may criginate on one or more of the following frequencies: 3, 4.475, 34.8, 65.74, or 140.58 megacycles. Commanders will insure that energency warnings are relayed as necessary to those for when they are responsible. Anyone wishing to clear the circuit for energency warnings will say "Urgent, Urgent, Urgent" and then give the message. When these words are heard, all existing traffic will conse on this circuit, giving the criginator a clear circuit. Likewise, if a plane is going to crash, the pilot or an observer seeing the plane crash will send a "Crash, Crash" followed by a message giving the location of the crash. Such crash messages should be sent on 4.475 Me. (Voice) or 140.58 Me. (Voice) to the Air-Sea Rescue Unit.
 - D. Radio silence, when imposed, will not be broken except on order of the Task Group Commander transmitted through Net Control Stations, except in an emergency. Breaking of radio silence due to an emergency will not authorize a general breaking of radio silence. Stations not involved in the emergency transmission will maintain silence and listen only.
 - E. All radio transmitters will be calibrated by 15 March 1948 in accordance with procedures outlined in Articles 944 and 945 of USF 70(B).
 - F. Only messages essential to the operation will be transmitted. Not Control Stations will supervise nots to prevent unnecessary transmissions.
 - G. All operators will "listen through" to make certain the circuit is clear before beginning transmission.
- III. <u>RadSafe Radie Reporting Nat</u>. The RadSafe Radio Reporting Net will be established on a date and time to be announced later at the direction of CJTF-7. See Tab 1 to this Annex for channel numbers, frequencies and circuit descriptions of the RadSafe Radio Reporting Net. See also Tab 2 of this Annex for circuit diagram of the net.
- IV. <u>Voice Radio Call Signs</u>. See Tab 3 of this Annex for voice radio call signs to be used in and by the RadSale Radio Reporting Net.



UNCLASSIFIED

ŧ

HEADQUARTERS TASK GROUP 7.6 U.S.S. BAIROKO (CVE-115)

1

14

TAB 1 to ANNEX F OP-PLAN, COLLTANKGROUP 7.6 NO. 1-48

 $^{\circ}$

RADSAFE RADIO REPORTING NET

CHANNI	EL FRE	Q. IN MC	5	FUNCTIO	DH AND I	ENGEKS		
509H		146.16		Neutron	n Not -	Holicop	otor	18
51 3A		3.095		AirRed	Fracking	y (Princ	iry)	
51 3B		3.485		AirRad Liston	Fracking	, 3 (Secor	ıdar	·y))
715		30.0		Boat r	ool Net	- Liste	mir	ig Only
716A		27.3		Techni	cal Net	- List	eni	ing Only
716B		29.4			N		11	*
716C		29.5					**	
216D		29.6					10	**
216E		29.7			**		**	Ħ
216		29.8		н				
7160		20.0		*	*			
2164		30.1		11				**
7167		30.2						
7101		30.3		-	**			
7168		30 1						
7104	Ohan 1	10.4		VodSof	a Porty	- Roder	n fo	Bonts
/1 /A	Chun I	40.2		nuour M		- naux		
7178	Unch 3	40.0						
7170	Unan 5	41.0						
717D	Chan 7	41.4						
717E	Chan 9	11.0				B • • • • •		
718A		2.8,0		REASET	o noura	- Reasi	i.o	Cuntors
718B	*	4.535						**
718C		5.205		11			4	
718D		5.545		19	*			
720A		35.8		Intur	RadSafe	Contor	Ch	annel
720B		36.0		**		Ħ		17

Care a contraction of the

÷. . . .



47

· · · ·

TAB 2 TO ANNEX P. Op Plan, COMTASHEROUP 7.6 No. 1-46

ł

ł,



· · • • • • •

HEADQUARTERS TAX GROUP 7.6 U.S.U. BATROKO (CVF-115)

* •

..

TAB 3 TO INTE. F OP-PLIN CONTURGROUP 7.6 NO. 1-48

PART I

VOICE RADIO CALL SEGNS

<u>ENCODE</u>

VOICE CALL SALVATION

CUTF7 JTF7 COLLANDER AIR FORCES JTF7 DEPUTY CJTF7 (GEL. KEINER) DEPUTY CJTF7 (APM. PARCONS) CHIEF OF PRAFF JTF7 OPFRATIONS OFFICER JTF7 COMMUNICATIONS OFFICER JTF7 RADSAFE OFFICER JTF7 CTG 7.1 CTG 7.2 CTG 7.2 CTG 7.2 CTG 7.3 NG 7.3 BAIROKO (CVE-115) CTG 7.4 TU 7.4 CTG 7.5 TG 7.5 CURTISS ALBEMARLE CTG 7.6 TG 7.6 RADSAFE PARTY #1 RADSAFE PARTY #1 RADSAFE PARTY #2 RADSAFE PARTY #4 RADSAFE PARTY #2 CTG 7.7 TG 7.7

(ISLANIS)

ANTYAANII ISLAND AOMON-BHIJIRI ISLAND CORAL HIAD ISLAND ENGEBI ENIWETOK ISLAND JAPTAN ISLAND KWAJALEIN ISLAND PARRY ISLAND RUNIT

FEATERNITY BIG DEN BIG DEN BANDANEA JEHOVAH BALB BEERHELLY DANGELOUG DAN BUCK ROCEAS LETTER HEAD KILLER KANE MILL WELL JUNGLE JIM NORTHLAND FUNINERS ENY WIRE IL SCIEN SOLIVIA SPELLOUND FLINTHELGT PENIUT BUTTER RELIPOND JIG DALLY WILLIAM TURKEY TROT HIGH SCHOOL BULLETEAD JOILT RAGIKARI DALMATION CALLA LILLY DATA TOUCHDOLN PENMANERITP

DOLLERWOOD
ELAINE
HATCHERY
GEEGE
ACTICHOKE
LARBARIC
BRIGHT EYES
BLOCY P.MTS
DALLY DUBLE





145

A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL PROPERTY OF

ų

2.42.64 5

.

TAB 3 TO AUDEA F

PAAT 11

PERCIPE

VOICE CALL

AUTICHONE BAGGY PANTS BANDAINA BANDAINA BANDAIC BARB DEEABALLY BIG DEN

BOLIVAE POTTLENCSE BRIGHT FYES BUCK MOGENS BUCK MOGENS BUMSTEAD CALLA LILLY DAILY DOUBLE PAILY WILLIAM DALMATION. DANGELOUS DAN DATA ELAINE FLINTHENRT FRACEENT EASY FRATERNITY GFECL HARIKARI HATCHERY HIGH SCHOOL JEHOVAH JOIST JUNGLE JIM KILLER KONF LITTELORAD MILL MREEL VOLTELAND PLANUT BUTTER PENDANISCIP RESPOND JIG SALVATION OPFLEBOCND TRUMBOCAFW TOUCHPOWN TURKEY CROT

.

TNILETOK ISLAND P. LAY IOLEM DERVITY COTTY (LAM. PLESONS) JATT.9 ICLARD OPERATIONS OFFICER JTF7 COLLARDATIONS OFFICER JTF7 COLLARDATIONS OFFICER JTF7 COLLARDEN, AIR FORCES JTF7 AND DEFECTY CJTF7 (GEN. KRONFA) CIN 7.4 LEIN TOLAND CIN 7.4 LAIYANII IELAND CIN 7.1 RAISLEE PLACY #1 RAISLE PLACY #4 RAISLE PLACE #4 RAISLE #4 RAISLE #4 RAISLE PLACE #4 RAISLE PLACE #4 RAISLE #



2

.

المحموليهم المراجعين المحاد المراجع والمراجع


T.SX GROUP 7.6 JOINT TACK FORCE SEVEN U.C.S. FALMORD (CVF-115) Fleet Pest Office San Francisco, Chlifornia

6 march 1948

OPERATION PLAN COLTACKGROUP 7.6 No. 1-18

AUNEX G - Technical Measurements Unit - 7.6.6

I. UNIT ORGINIZATION

7.6.6 Technical Semurament Unit - - Dr. H. SCOVILLE Jr. Operations Officer - - LODE E. K. KING

ROJFOTS

• · · • •

. .

. . . .

Project 7.1-17/RS-1 Garma R. di.tion vs Distance - - Dr. H. Scovillo, Jr. AFSWP Cdr. L. J. Hoffman, USN Dr. Lauriston TayLOR (Vash.) Project 7.1-17/RC(ES)-2 Gamma Rediation Shielding - - - Odr. E. J. Hoffman, USN Lt. E. C. Vicars, USN Project 7.1-17/86- > Residual Contactuation in - - - Cdr. H. L. Androws, USPHS Crater Hr. R. E. Murphy, USPHS Project 7.1-17/RS(BA)-4 Air Survey of Ground - - - - - LCDR L. R. LING, USA Containction Project 7.1-17/13(ES)-5 Exposure of manels for Decon- - Cdr. E. J. Hoffman, UEN tamination and Heat Sensitivity Lt. E. C. Vicars, USN Studies Project 7.1-17/RS-6 Neutron absorption - - - - - - Dr. H. Scoville, Jr. AFSAP Project 7.1-17/88-7 Ject 7.1-17/RS-7 Radioactivity in Cloud - - - - Dr. H. Scoville, Jr. AFSUP LODR. E. N. KING, USN LTCOL J. J. CODY, JR, USAF

UNCLASSIFIED

- 1 -



;

Contraction of the

. ..

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	• -	• • • - • • • • • • • • •
Proj	eet 7.1-17/RB(CC)-3 Tost of Officiency of Fiel Collective Presector	J	<pre>dr. B. Sietel, ChemCorpa Cdr. H. L. Andrews, USPRS Ir. R. L. Aurphy, USPRS</pre>
Prej	eet 7.1-17/R3(CC)-9 Particle Sitze of Saterisl Cloud	in	dr. E. Sielet, CaceCorns Cdr. H. L. Andreis, USinis Lr. R. E. Lurphy, USPild
Proj	ect 7.1-17/85-10 Thermal Radiation Papers -		Dr. H. Scoville, Jr. APS&P Car. R. L. Langer, USAR
Proj	est 7.1-17/RB(BCRD-11 Teat of Direct Rowling of Crystal Designtors		Capt. R.H. Decelor, USA (build doubleters) Odr. E.J. Hoffman, USC (FuShips Dosimeters)
Prej	ect 7.1-17/38(12)-12 Exposure of Field leal Ases Vaterial	(y -	Capt. d. H. Dracger, USN
Proj	ect 7.1-17/RS(Pt)-13 Thermal Radiation Plejuon	• • •	Odr. R. M. Longor, 1813 Capt. R. H. Praegor, USN
Froj	ect 7.1-17/10(Rd)-14 lest of Anital Continuers Suit.bility in Exposing in of Clour France	tor - Lula	Copt. R. H. Braeger, USA

The Technical Testurements Unit fill effect, coordinate, and have responsibility for all countifie and technical measure-ments assigned to the explication of 7.6. These include projects suggested by the dockP, the cureau of fieldsine and surgery; Burdau of Stike, and surged of sere-auties of the savy, and the Chemical fores of the Army. In general these involve studies of the nuclear and optical radiation effects of the storie bomb detenations. atomic bomb detenutions.

III. OPERATIONS

Project 7.1-17780-1 3 mma didition vs Distance.
A. Filt bedges of ble of techning some exposure from 0.01 to 20,000 root; cas will be bleed for each shot on stakes at 100 yes? intervals startin 400 yards from the point of defonation.

- 2 -

----;

• .

• ••

.

./

1

CARLAGERE

.

BEST AVAILABLE

COPY

ALIEN G (Cont'd)

- B. Installation of stake, will be completed on Engoui Island by X-ray - 15 day, on Aaran, bijjiri, and hojoa by X-ray minus 12 day and on hunit by X-ray minus 10 days.
- C. Film budges will be attuched to stakes on morning of X-ruy - 1. Yoke -1, and Zeore - 1 days. Paper to simulate films will be used for all rehearcals.
- D. Collection of film budges will commoned on k-ray plus 2. Yoke plus 2, and Zetra plus 2 days, or as soon as rediological survey of zero island is completed, and will continue as r picht as radiological sufery conditions permit. The time of collection and the intensity of the garma radiation as measured with a portable motor will be recorded as each budge is collected.
- E. Collibration and analysis of all film budges will be carried out by Dr. Taylor at the Mational surces of Standards, Mashington, D.C., Films will be air shipped by courier to the 4I may regular to possible, probably commencing 1 week four such shot. A priority list for analysis of films will be prepared.

Project 7.1-17/RS(ES)-2 Gomma hay Shiolding.

- A. Simple Shields of steel and of concrete will be erceted on Ingebl and some Ibl med for the surpose of ploting film bedges belind and within them. Other shields will be created simulating enclosures of nere or loss completeness and geometrical configuration. In addition numerous film bedges will be placed in the corns of Ingineers Type w and E dugests, Europe of Yords and Docks, and AFC shelters. At several locations, lead-film howitzers will be placed to measure resultant atmospheric and ground sestering.
- B. All test erections will be in place by X-ray minus 9 and all sheltered film badges installed on Engebi prior to X-ray minus 2 day. All test erections will be completed on Aoren, Biljiri, and Rojoa Islands on Yoke minus 2 day and all sheltered film badges will be installed by this time.
- C. Collection of film backets will begin on X-ray plus 2 day and Yoka plus 2 day and continue until completed. Final completion depending upon safety considerations Two martics ill be engaged in recovery operations accompatice by monitors for four porking days. All sites will be photographed before and siter each test.

UNCLASS!FIED

-)



have a constrained

INNEX G (Cont !?)

- -----
- D. Accular, recordant and unalysis of fits data will be as specifice in project 7.1+17/nd=1, paragraph D. and E...

Project 7.1-17/27-3 Austinual Contamination.

- A. Eit my dynamic eeuw curves itt be run on samplen of er ter material aft r such shot by the lucoratory unit (7.6.4). The energy of the radiation from the sample will blob be remarked as a function of these by interrosing eluminum filter. Setheen the sample and the enunting tase. Theory environ will also be run on a limited humbur of sample of other r disactive materials, such to ever fulling out of the cloud, contaminuted but r, and atmodural materials.
- B. At 6 to 10 around rate reach abot, a one pound crater sample will be derivered to high from non-tank revenants. The adoption is the transformed to CVD by half opt reports boat with munitor abound. Decry measurements will then be considered on the GVE by the laboratory Unit (7.0.1).
- C. Supples of other rayid ettive subtrials will be collected by remitter in the enury of their routine duties and returned to CVE for such a livits as deemed accessary.
- D. Long terms studies on the amples will be continued as deamed necessary of the solutional Institute of Health, bachington, callet the R disting Laboratory, Hunters Point.
- E. The robult of all no sure saids will be coordinated with the mediacherical an lyser of the LuJ-2 group. A beta decry sume of a single of a terial from the cloud will be sunded by Agenes for comparison with the ground symple course.
- Project 7.1-1780(86)-4 air Survey of Ground Contamination. A. The curvey is to provide # plu information on intensitier of mucher restations within the blust area and to necurately precise deletifie data in r , and to the attenuation of gamma reduction above long and sea surfaces content to be graded both explosions.
- B. The Air Survey of Ground Contamination will be made first in a C-17 area for analytical by CAS 7.4. This plane will carry a matchely is 1 Safety Officer with necessary equipment and instruments for making such a survey.
- C. The crew of the C-AU direction ill be at Enideton on P. N. Y. add date by H-hour. After R-hour the crew will

1

15

1.41.41

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

AGNEX G (Cont'd)

1 ...

be propored to take-off immediately is case the cloud should drive corporate introducely is case the cloud should drive corporate introduce. The survey unit will take-off on the mission at a-hear plus thirty (30) minutes and at 5,000 fact drive plus thirty (30) minutes and at 5,000 fact drive plus thirty (30) (5) mission at a four boint from until directed by Cormandia, Air forces to proceed with the flight gluan as outlined below. The curvey plan will consist of the (2) phases a follows:

.

• • • •

Phase I = then directed by Colliander, Air Force, the C-47 will collisions survey at 5,000 feet. First log will be over point Dero in a bearing determined to is to evoid only downing contaminated air manas. All loge will be made at a constant air spread and along a constant bearing. For three (3) miles on citaer side of point dero. The plane shall then turn and it ke mother log at an angle of 0,50 from the ord, incl log. This moneyer will be continued until a complete asterial plater will be continued until a complete asterial platers with logs at angle of 250 has been made. After completing this horizontal flight pattern the same platers with be flown at 4,000 flet, 2,000 flot, and lower if radiological safety conditions evenit. After completion of the petterns at lower cluitation of 3,000 flot pattern will be flown.

Phase 11 - After completion of Phase 1, the Barvey Unit vill ratic from the contributed area and request permission to survey above 5,000 feet. If approval is received, the survey unit vill fly a rig (6) mile log at 6,000 feet along the rate axis as the first 105 in Phase I. The scena le will be iform at 7,000 feet on where left to the first less. The unit should be prepared to second by 1,000 feet intervals on each reversal unit increal background is researd.

- D. The Survey Unit will be prophed to repeat the flight above on successing days, if deemed necessary.
- E. If needed for redicitied all asfort purposes, the dir Survey of Groun. Contarination will be continued in a nell-coptor, type HO30. The control for this survey will be vertical flights over redoctive areas, taking readings of the radiation intensity at various diffudes. These a rial readings of the little integrated with ground reading mide by proam conform directly beneath the helicopter unit.
- F. The holicopter survey will not be conducted until the ground reduction intensity is low choice to wrait ground monitoring. If do not necessary, flights on succeeding days will be reducted readings tak in over the same spots as on the first day of the survey.

Project 7.1-17/aC(BS)-5 Exposure of Panels for Decontamination and deat Sensitivity Studies.
A. Panels control with scaples of pereximitely fifty different types and grader of surfaces representing possible coatings for ships, different, and shere constructions
WILL be exposed at four distances: 750, 1,000, 1,250, and 1,500 yerds. The panels will be mounted for X-ray test and six (6) for Yok test. Several plastic contings will be applied to Yords and books structures at the 500 yard range for comparison. These panels have been minutely examples by the propering egenetics and will be photomerphed after creation.

B. All creetions will be completed by X-ray minus 14 days.

- unecomparis - - - -



AUNET G (Cont'd)

All ponels will be collected commonting N-ray plus 2 and Yoko plus 2 days. These materials will be paote raphed in place the each plate we itered griot to dismaterially. Should contamination be present. Cicle decontamination measures will be taken on one half of the specieus. All spectroms will be peckages for return to the U.S. for distribution to inboratorios. There they will be decon-taminated under controlics on the probability and further startominated under controlled conditions, and further examfued in nimito det. 11.

Project 7.1-17/88-6 Joutron Absorption.

- Six moplos of sulphur supplied by LAL-2 will be placed In virtual atructures to me ourse the degree of the protection supplies as that fast acutoons. For X-ray Type a new Yype B structures and in the Coroll of Legineer. Type a new Yype B structures and in the Land added contribute the solution detention. Los tions for the other tests will be acheeded later.
- B. Two dependent to the shot samples will be placed in position is be attractives and end there. Collection yill concast on X-rup plum 2, Yele plum 2, and toba plum 2, or a door as real-topic it survey of zero triand is explicited and till contribute as replicity as radiological conditions percise a conitor will be required to accompany the an collection, the nontron addition.
- C. Bompeen will be returned to av-5 for counting by LaJ-3. Results of there enclyses for with those obtained with the encoded neutron detectors will be made evaluate to W 7.6. Project 7.1-07/80-7 holiocetivity in Cloud, . File Wayer will be placed in personal locations on
- Α. bours from primer to obtain inconsistion on exponere of percence in a plane granting through the cloud.
- On X-regulation 1, Yoke of much, and tabra minum 1, Milm n. badger will be placed in predetermined locations on drones planes at Kaspatein by Radder, monitor.
- c. will build with be collected on X-ray plus F. Yoke plus 1, and labra plus 1 days on Entwick by R danfe conitor. checking drone planes.
- p., Film will be collerated and analysed with other films the Part. E. Projoch 7.1-17/RG-1). a plot of the paths of the droad plance through the cloud will be needed for evaluation of the results.

Project 7.1 (17/08(00)-3 Test or Strictoney of Field Collective Prot. etor

"A. Installation of a collective protector in the 1500 foot Corps of Engineers Type A dugout will be initiated on X-ray minus 31. One end of the flexible here connected to the collective protector units will be welded to the 6 inch air intake. After _ the collective protector is completely assembled and installed the flow rate will be checked by means of a pitot tube. The pres-sure attained in the dugout while the unit is in operation will be recorded by a draft gauge and any leaks corrected if necessary. A second collective protector will be installed on a beat or raft suchored to the real 2500 yards downwind of the Engebt Tower on a bearing 260° . For Yoke test this raft will be moved to a point about 1500 yards downwind of the Actain Tower."

B. Install, for of the redforctivity detecting equipaent funde the two Type w dugents will be completed by X-rey utnus to. This ship is utre two non to work with commu-der anaroms and Gr. Blogel.

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

×.

INNEX G (Cent'd,

2.4

C. Before 1200 on X-rey tinus 8 (Poter X-ray tinus 1) the collective protectors and redicactivity detecting equipment in the Type A degoute will be started by Mr. Siegel.

- - - - - - - -

- D. On X-ray minus 6 (Peter X-ray plus 1) collection of collective protector filter units will be simulated at the 1,500 foot station.
- E. Before 1200 on X-ray minus 1 the collective protectors and radio ctivity detecting equipment will be storted by Ur. Siopel.
- F. On X-ray plus 3, or then rediological sufety conditions permit, the radioactivity records and collective protecto: Filters will be collected from the 1,500 foot station by Er. Siegel, a Radsof menitor, and two mens. This will be done ifter the structure has been could, inspected and photographed by infor PeBarbeleben and a photographer.
- G. On X-ray plus 15, or when radielogical safety conditions permit, the redicactivity records and collective protector filters will be collected from the 1,000 foot station by Lir. Singel, a Radeafo monitor, and the hands. This will be done after the structure has been opened, inspected, and photographed by wayor beBarbelebea and r photographer.
- H. A sample of the chorecal and filter paper in the collective protectors will be tested for radioactivity by the Laboratory Unit (7.6.4) to determine the quantity collected by these materials. The radioactivity records of the detertion equiption will show her auch radioactive material rematrices the collective protectors.

Project 7.1-17/80(CC)-9 Particle bize of Electri 1 in Cloud.
 A. Installation of encade impactors in the four Corps of Engineer dugouts will be completed on \$\$\lambda\$-rey minus 9.
 This will require one can to work with Mr. Siegel.

- B. Two groups of four batteries each will be filled with electrolyte and charged for a period of 20-24 hours starting on X-ray minus 10.
- C. On X-ray minus 8 (Poter X-ray minus 1) the batteries will be connected to the cascade impactor equipment, and the timer will be set to start and stop its operation.
- D. On X-rey minus 6 (Peter X-ray plus 1) collection of the ease: do impactor will be rehearsed at the 2,500 foot station.
- E. On X-ray minus 1 the timer on the ouscade impactor equipment will be set to start and stop its operation by Mr. Singel.
- F. On 2-ray plus 2, or then radiological safety conditions permit, the cascade impactor at the 2,500 foot station will be collected.
- G. On X-ray plus 3, or when radiological safety conditions permit, the essende impactors at the 1,500 foot stations will be collected.
- H. On X-ray plus 13, or show radiological safety conditions portit, the ensemble impactors at the 1,060 foot station will be collected. The casende impactors will be collected at such of the rhove montioned stations by Mr. Siegel, accorpanied by a madsafe pointer. This will be done after the structure has been opened, inspected and photographed by Major DeBarbeleben and a Photographer.

15

.

AUNEX G (Cont'd)

The radio clivity of the orteriol in each of the alides in the straide unseteen will be deterdined by the lab-eratory Unit (7.6.2). Alternara, the slides will be placed in a holder of sort by the arry checked Center, harplass, for extermination of sorticle sizes by morns . 1 a distroa decoscope.

- Project 7.1-17/8-10 Thornal Haddetion Papers. Read accentive papers amplied by Dr. Penny, Fritish History of Supply, will be stand in apposed positions to det whet the estimated the thermal weittion from the ectemations. There ill be leaded on the same stand as we for the genue fills (dee Project 7.1-47/ Rd-1, pargraph A.). They will also be place at the name loss them on the leader fill shall panels being exveded to study thermal rediction officers (See Projects 7.1-17/ Rd-5.5 and 7.1-17/83(R2)-13).
- The parameter (11) by distributed on X-ray minus 2, Yeko minus 2 all debra misus 2 deve. Actualized distributions will be and with plan p per on reheared. Anus two days 13.
- The oppers vill be collected beginning on X-ray pins 2, C . The supers vill be corrected organish on x-rey pine x, Yake shue 2 and 200r shue 2 days and will proceed as r pider is redicit to basedy evaluations menit. The personnel collection, the 211 b days (see Project 7-1-17/ 20-1) will collect the base baseditive proces.
- D. C. HPratics of the repersent correlation with hugen enterity its lass been are acceled Dr. Penny. Additional calibratics of the dead in connection with the work on Projects 7.1-1760(D8)-5 and 7.1-17/88(Pa)-13.
- Project 7.1-1/fas(D6)-11. Test of Cryst 1 Dosimotore. Said representative scriptos of various ervstels and class which are known to exhibit color shonges upon exposure ۸. to X-r ya util be plasted in locations where total radia-to X-r ya util be plasted in locations where total radia-tion desages from 50 to 2,000 desutgens may be expected. Fifty (50) drystells of sodius chloride, lithius fluoride, man potyprime broyhis and chloride have been packaged in mall aluminum tubes with calculate shock protection. Distribution will be ande to expense stations and inside whithus test atructures which are adequately documented by other methods of total loss ressurement.
- No special construction or direction will be required. Distribution will be completed by X-ray minus 2 day and 13. Yok, ninus & day.
- A covery will commence on X-ray plus 2 d y and Yoke plus 2 day as and to be to all conditions period.
- D. Provides adoptate e diferation clarts are available, ten of the sets (11) be so ened and read by a representative group of positoes with minimal instruction to determino In a prelidingry somer their statistical accuracy and reproductibility. The vycor class and the remainder of reproductibility. The vyoor class and the remainder of the crystals will be returned to the U.S. for neourate suclysic of their spectral observion, study of their fading due to heat and light and exaplote documentation.

Project 7.1-17/80(Ea)-12 Superire of Biological Apony

The object of this project is to obtain information re-grading the effects of tonic buck ionizing radiation upon releated stalogic material. The relection of this material was lar ely brand upon the bikini experiments. however, the plan is not to duplicate but rather to supple out in extend this experience. In dost instances



•

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

IINCI ASSIFIED

the situation (x, z) based upon negative results previously obtained due to a low intensity of exposure. This was particularly true of bast ria and grain insects. On the other hand neurospora spores, cori ad cotton seeds have been included since marked genetic changes have already been obtained in these species, and it is new desired to concuct studies at higher intensities of exposure.

B. The bioly is test materials to be expeded under this project incluse the following:

Heurospore Crassa Reprospore Grassa spores ad cultures Com seed 6 verifica Octon seed 23 verifica Grein insects 3 species Soile 3 types Beteri: 6 species

Biologierla 9 itchs

lotle 1 survey.

BEST AVAILABLE

COPY

Test daterial

ANNEX G (Cont'd

U.S. Dept. of Amriculture U.S. Dept. of Agriculture U.S. Dept. of Agriculture U.S. Pept. of Agriculture Biological Warfare Service Comp Detrick, Md. Naval kedical Rosearch Inst.

Supplying theney

Calif. Inst. of Technology

H

C. The plan is to expose supples of the above numed biologic restors have 5 test stations remain. From 250 to 1,500 yards at Yests X-roy and Yeke. Since a ny of the test materials are adversely mifected by high temperature a preliminary study of maximum temperature reached within exposure the ord ond process will be lade prior to the bond dependence. The order the statement of the test of the process will be lade prior to the bond dependence. detonations. In order to further reduce this hazard the place tent of biologic saturial has been scheduled on X-ray minus I day and an attoupt will be, ado to effect an early recovery following the completion of the radio-

D. The return of most of the biologic test material is to be effected via air transportation following fest Yoke. Neurosport cultures (as all package) are to be returned as quickly as possible by courter to the Radiation haboratory at Jan Francisco Nav. 1 Shipyard following Cests X-rey and Yoke.

Project 7.1-17/RF(Ba)-13 Thereil Radiation Plaquos.

- roject 7.1-17/26(60)-13 there it hadration fraques. Textiles, glostors, printe, fact it and other heat sensi-tive antorials are mounted on plaques at a different distances, 250 yards what the the actomations. These plaques will be mounted on the rocks holding other interials used in the days. Fortions of the samples are covered by filters. Various thickness and colors are A. used to study relative import new of different parts of uses to barry relative import net of different parts of the spectrum used to study relative importance of differ-ent parts of the spectrum free below, 3,000 substrans to shout 4_{M} . The nearer stations will have only heat resistent sources such as activitie fittes. The distant plaques will carry papers, wook and other highly sensitive unface. surfaces.
- The plaques will be carried to the islands in boxes and в. will be kept in a shelter except for protice installa-tions will Peter λ -ray and Peter Yoke day amous 4. They will be distributed for P day and then covered until X-ray minus 1 and Yoke minus 1 day.
- c. The plaques will be inspected and covered on X-ray plus 2 and Yok, plus 2 days and recovered as soon as conventent thereafter. Inspection personnel will be accompanied by a conitor and photographer equipped for color photography.

The second second second second to the second to be

155

- 9 -

ULCLASSIFIED

WINEX G (Cont'd)

- D. The recovered pleques will be shipped is quickly as possible to the N. Y. N: vil Shipperd, interial Laboratoryy for measurement. Enter they will no to the wavel medical Resourch Institute for further study. The Katerial Laboratory into been making minil robservations on corresponding material from Operation emoSSRO.DS. The Makel is building an equipment for continuing the work on animals end huma skin.
- E. The miscellaneous materials set up on Project 7.1-17/RS (BS)-5 and the thermal radiation papers in Project 7.1-17/RS-10 will furnish additional data for the present project and it is intended that the coordinated results relative to energy radiation will be included in the report of project 7.1-12/RS(EN)-13.

Project 7.1 - 17/RS(FM)-1; Test of Animal Containers for Suitability in Exposing Animals at Close Range.

- A. The object of this project is to develop hours of exposing large anisels such as swine to high intensity atomic bomb ionizing radiation. Although many anisals were expessed to ionizing radiation at Bikini the level of intensity was comparatively low, and there was no opportunity to conduct carly studies of high intensity irradiation. Almost no information regarding this problem was obtained at Hiroshims and Nagasaki. The ultimate object of this project is therefore to automsy heavily irradiated entables for gross and microscopic pathologic study beginning as early as three to four hours after irradiation at program for the study of radiation illness.
- B. Four astral exposure charbers about 28 inches in diameter and 8 four long have been constructed to implement this project. To of the charbers are mounted on rafts to be anchored at a predetermined withined with tering enbles for use on land. These animal charbers are sufficiently large to house individual cages for two module size which and the recessory equipment such as exygen anyly necessary for their survival.
- C. The provision of conditions suitable for survival within a closed tank for 24 to 48 hours products mutarous problems. Preliminary experiment with a tank shaller to the above at the Naval Heddeal Herearch Institute, Bethesd, Marylana, indicates that the simple expedient of providing a steasy risk of 40% exystem from a 200 cubic fort tank is sufficient for survival if the outside tanperature of the tank ages art risk move 800 - 900 F. A liberal supply of water risk provided but no attempt as made to absorb 602 or maisture. It is expected that the Tests X-rey and Yoke will provide data from whom definite survival conditions can be worked out in the Leboratory.
- D. It is plauned to place the animal exposure chambers in position for Test X-ray by X-ray chaos 14 day and attempt to recover them for X-ray plan 4. The land chambers will be at distances of 1,000 and 750 yards while the rafts will be anchered at 1,500 and 1,900 yards respectively. Accountants will thus be add for several days regarding the interior temperatures of the chambers rul to what extend they are offected by sum and weather. Attempts will be made to influence the internal temperature offect of portful imperature of the chambers on raft will also be studied as which of the chambers on rafts will also be studied as well as the effects of blast upon the tanks at the soveral distances at Tosts X-ray and Year.

- 10

.

UNCLASSIFIED

ALIEN G (Cont'd)

- E. It is anticipated that the best results from the standpoint of and all survival and carly recovery will be had with the charbers on raits. It is expected that the interval togenature of the partly sublerged containers will rise but alightly above that of the assure. Likewise recovery of the charbers on raits should be emperatively easy by towing the rait to the side of the mether ship releasing the charber and heisting the charber on board.
- IV. REPORTS
 - 2. The person in charge of each project under the cognizance of the Technical achargements Unit (7.6.5) will be respenalble for the preparation of a report covering the work carried out under that project. This will include a description of the instrucents and materials used, methods of making the measurements, and, the results obtained with an analysis thereor.
 - B. All reports will be submitted by the project officer to the Counter, Technical Nonsurements Unit (7.5.6) for transmitted to the Scientific Director via the Counted Tesk Group 7.6 and the Test Director.
 - C. Final reports for all projects except those requiring later, comparate dill 5, required by the Certander, Technical Measure cats Unit (7.6.6) by 20 June. These rill be auglitude to the Scientific director by 30 June for inclusion in the Scientific Director's report which will be explicted 31 July. For all projects requiring continuity port on interfer report will be sublitted by 20 June first inclusion. The final report will be sublitted by 20 June first, all information on newspected. A pro-lit dury report vial be required and southed of requirements of the completed. A pro-lit dury report vial be required and southeds of requirement being used. This will be in such a form the tit can be incluse. No report will be distributed until they have been achieved to the Scientific Director will be distributed until they have been achieved from will.

- 11 -

NPLAC

Annex

RADIOLOGICAL RECORDS

OVER EXPOSURE 1.

The Task Force has set the limit of ever exposure at 3R for authorized individuals and particular jobs only. This paper constitutes an interpretation of the meaning and intent of Annex J to F.O. #1. It must be assured for this operation that the maximum permissible dose of .1R per day has no ill effects on the human either immediately or in the eperation that the maximum permissible dose of .1R per day has no ill effects on the human either inmediately or in the future. On this basis over exposure is not received until .1R per day has been exceeded. In calculating the degree of exposure it can then be assumed that the first .1R received is normal and not over exposure. Example: An individual receiv-cs .1R per day for four days - his over exposure is 0. If on the fifth day he receives 2.4R, his over exposure is 2.3R. If on the sixth day he receives .5R, his over exposure for that day is .7R and should be added to the fifth day's over exposure for a total of 3R. That being the prescribed limit the individual is reported over exposed and withdrawn from radiation activity for thirty days based on a receiver factor of .1R per day. If, however, on the sixth day he had received .2R, his over exposure would be .24R total over exposure. If he received ne radiation exposure for the next five days his total over exposure would dee to the next five days his total over exposure would drep to 1.9R on the basis of the re-covery factor of .1R per day. The over exposure total would decrease each day by .1R if no ratiation was received. If, however, he received .1R each day the total of over exposure would remain 2.4R until the day of no exposure or less than .1R. He will recover each day .1R or the fractional difference between .1R and the amount received. This over exposure total will be kept on a Radiation Exposure Record. II. MEDICAL FLAR OF THE RADSAFE UNIT

II. MEDICAL PLAN OF THE RADSAFE UNIT

All individuals who may be exposed to radiation during the operation of Task Force 7 will be examined physically prior to departure from the continental limits of the United States. departure from the continental limits of the United States. This examination will consist of a complete physical examina-tion comparable to the annual examination required of military personnel and will include a chest X-ray, complete gross and interescepic urinalysis, and a complete blood count to include a differential white blood count. If a physical examination comparable to the above has been taken within the period 15 July 1947 and 1 January 1948, it need not be repeated except for the chest X-ray, urinalysis, and complete blood count. The fact that the individual was found physically qualified during that veried for general service affect or overseas must The fact that the individual was found physically qualified during that period for general service afleat or overseas must be certified by that individual. All physical examinations will be evaluated by the Radiological Records Unit and a de-cision rendered as to the individual's physical qualifications for work with radioactive material. All civilians or military personnel found not qualified for duty afloat or everseas by military standards or for work with radioactive paterial will be disqualified. Waivers and exemptions to the above rule will be made by the Task Force Commander. The standards to be fol-lowed in the evaluation of the blood counts will be for the red blood count and haemoglobin, those normally accepted by the medical profession.

-1-

UNCLASSIFIED

Annex Affendix "H"

II. MEDICAL PLAN OF THE RADSAFE WELT (Continued)

In regard to the white bloed count the following limits of normality will be acceptable and are based on recent and continuing studies of the normal philocount:

- () for its its count greats, than 5,000 and less than
- (b) Differential count in which the lymphocytes do not exceed the neutrophiles.

Additional information as needed for the physical evaluation of an individual may be requested. Additional examinations may be requested at any time during the operation of the Task Force if the information is required to protect the bealth of the individual. A file of all physical examinations received by the Radiological Records Unit and all Radiation Exposure Records will be maintained by that unit. There will be an interchange of information between T.G. 7.6 and the T/F Redical Officer on medical data required for the evaluation of the individual's radiation health record.

III. REVIEW BOARD

The Review Board will have the following records available for consideration of any individual's radiation history:

- (a) Individual Medical File
- (b) Group Exposure R cord

(c) Radiation Exposure Record

From the above data the Review Board will render a decision as to the individual's availability for future work in the contaminated area. If an individual has received over . If on individual authorized to exceed that limit, has received or is approaching the limit of 3R over the daily permissible dose, this fact will be reported. The information on personnel reaching 3R will include the date that the individual may resume activity in the contaminated area. The board will consider the individual cases as soon as practicable after exposure.

The board having comparative records available on individuals working the same party and all personnel exposure data may be in a position to evaluate individual instruments and will notify the Laboratory Unit of any instrument that is under suspicion. Evidence of a false reading by an instrument should be entered on the Group Exposure Record to clarify that record for future evaluation and for medico-legal purposes.

IV. GROUP EXPOSURE RECORDS

Proper authority will supply the names of all individuals of each separate work party, organization to which they belong, general nature of mission, and the time of doparture and return to the Radielegical Safety Unit, prior to the departure of the party destined to enter a radioactive area.

-2-

···-- ·

HALL DE

ANNEX GROUP TXPOSURE RECORDS (Continued) TV.

This information vill be entered on the Group Exposure Record

This information will be entered on the Group Exposure Record by th RadSafe Operation Section and delivered to the radiological satety menitor essigned to that party. It will be the monitor's responsibility to enter the number of the film badge and pocket desirecter to be issued each party member on this form. The nonitor will be responsible for the enter-ing on this form of the pocket desirecter reading opposite the appropriate name and the collection of the film badges and other instruments. If in the opinion of the monitor any or all members of the party require personal decentamination or that any unusual event related to safety occurred, the appro-priate remark will be entered by him on this form. At the bat-ton of the report the menter will enter any appro-priate remark will be entered by him on this form. At the bat-ton of the functioning of his instruments. The monitor will return the functioning of his instruments. The monitor will return the functioning to the CVE. It will be certified by hiv. This record will then be sent to the Radiological Records Unit for the empleted record to the Review Found for consideration of exposure data in the event that over ex-posure is indicated. Upon the completion of this review, the Group Exposure Record will be returned to the Review Found for extraction and recording of exposure data on the individual Radiation Exposure Record. The Group Exposure Records unit then be filed. Record will then be filed.



Maria Carlo

-3-

÷

FICTOR AND

60

. . .

UNCLASSIFIED

HEADQULATERS TASK GROUP 7.6 JOINT TASK FORCE SEVEN U.S.S. BAIROKO (CVE-115) Float Post Office San Francisco, California

28 Fobruary 1948

SPECIAL ORDERS MUNDER 1

1. The following efficers having reported to Task Group 7.6 are further assigned to Task Unit 7.6.1 (AIR MONITOR UNIT) for primary duty as indicated, effective on or about 29 February 1948.

COL Robert N. ISBELL, Jr.	A0-28830	USAF	CTU 7.6.1
LT COL Joseph J. CODY, Jr.	A0-45772	USAF	
LT COL Rebert B. LEWIS	0-21039	1C	
LT CCL Clark B. PROCTOR	0-295386	150	
HAJ Carl W. BARTLING	10-43091	USAF	
MAJ Allen R. CROW	0-31105	MSC	
HUJ Jomes T. HUDEN	0-26972	lisc	
HAJ JACK KAYE	0-1534301	MSC	
HAJ Trads M. SCOTT	20-44451	USAF	
CAPT LAICOLD A. HORMATS	20-885364	USAF	
CAPT Pobert H. KLOTZMAN	0-424503	:50	
CAFT William M. LAND, Jr.	10-45755	USAF	
CAPT William S. MATTHEWS, Jr.	A0-42499	USAF	
CAFT HISSOLL J. NASH	20-44813	USAF	
CAFT James F. PARKER	0-31301	isc	
CAPT Adam E: SCHLANSER, Jr.	0-1542453	MSC	
CAFT Darlo E. SWEETLAND	AD-35769	USAF	
CATT Jarl E. TREXLER	20-38369	USAF	
CAFT Clyde H. WESTBROOK, Jr.	0-47007	CrlC	
1st LT Jack BUCHANAN	40-49981	USAF	
1st LT John M. GEARY	0-56930	MSC	
1st LT Edward P. RADFORD, Jr.	0-1736590	MC	
1st LT GOOTRO A. SAXTON, Jr.	0-1715784	140	
2nd UT Jones H. CLEM	40-589812	USAF	
	••••••••	/ -	

/s/ Frank I. Winant, Jr. FRANK I. WINANT, JR., Commander, U.S. Navy, Commander, Task Group 7.6.

> میرد بیند استاد قاطیه است کیندویت میرد استادان

> > ` 's

Distribution: SFECIAL

CERTIFIED A TRUE COFY

Ji) A. w. III (Anderson) Haurico M. ANDERSON, Captain, CE.

C-7-5-D -1-

UNCLASSIFIED

. . . .



HWADQUARTERS TASK GROUP 7.6 Joint Task Force Seven U.S.S. BAIROKO (CVE-115) Fleet Post Office San Francisco, California

29 February 1948

SETCIAL ORDERS

.....

a na sanagang na na na mang mang sa sa ta

• •

 The following officers and enlisted man having reported to Task Group 7.6 are further assigned to Task Unit 7.6.2 (STEFF UNIT) for primary duty as indicated, effective on or about 29 runry 1948.

COCL KAR1 H. HOUGHTON	0-20411	110	CTU 7.6.2
DR Donald C. CAMPBYLL	108094	EDO	Logistics
"Cur Gerald M. MC DONNELL	0-43251	100	Photo Linison
OT WILLIAT F. BOLEN	0-42875	CIP	Historical Officer
1 11 James E. HELGEST.D	0-40003	SIG C	Communication Officer
PT Bourice H. ANDERSON	0-288768	CE	Administrative Officer
W Chreron W. CRO.SDELL	551 93 61	USN	
17 John R. SHILEY, Jr.	311 29 10	USN	
1.1 VIIIIAT B: DENNY	279 84 48	USN	
¹ udley C. WILLINPS	355 72 36	USN	
2 George L. ROSITE, Jr.	787 69 62	USN	
William T. PORTON	359 02 83	USN	
Kenneth R. SCOTT	641 82 70	USN	
NI(Y) Charles D. FCX	275 99 56	USN	

2. The following officers having reported to Task Group 7.6 no further assigned to Task Unit 7.6.3 (OPERATIONS UNIT) for commany duty as indicated, effective on or about 29 February 1948.

.J William M. STOPU. Jr.	0-40712	Cr.1C	CTU 7.6.3
HARVEY F. SHEFELD	0-43056	Cr1C	
TR Henry S. COE	178665	C!C	
R Jares J. OLDFIELD	82491	LINE	
T John F. KINBEL	0-26480	CE	
J John C. O'LE.RY	271535	10	
tht Delbert S. BLATH	0-28052	C=1C	

3. The following officers and enlisted men having reported to Task Group 7.6 are further assigned to Task Unit 7.6.4 (MBOR.TONY UNIT) for primary duty as indicated, effective on or hout 29 February 1948.

TON Howard L. ANDREWS	5429	Senicr Scientist USFHS	сти 7.6.4
LT Norris F. MURFHY	204067	LINE	
UR. Carl MENZER		EC	
28. Raymond E. MURPHY		AEC	
93. Adrian DuHL		LEC	
WITH Michael FAZIO	238 68 56	USN	
C. TH Harry KR. MER	404 97 62	USN	
CETH Paul F. M.DEMANN	243 99 10	USN	
ETMI Robert N. SCH.PF.CHER	270 84 26	USN	
FHON3 James S. FLETCHER	619 72 16	U SN	
PHOUS Ernest B. LEIBE	225 77 89	USN	
FHON3 Edward J. RHENISH	248 04 45	USN	
FHON3 JABOS M. VARNUM	321 97 20	USN	

-1-

. ...

والمراجع والمعالية والمعالي المعط المراجع

والبيد ويوجد طووسهم ولامت شخذم والالالا والا

s - 1 - 1

UNCLASSIFIED

÷

.

٠

SPECIAL ORDERS NUMBER 2 (Cont'd)

4. The following efficers and enlisted ran having reported to Task Group 7.6 and further assigned to Task Unit 7.0.5 (RADIO-LOGICAL RECORDS UNIT) for primary duty as indicated, offective on or about 29 February 1948.

M.J James T. BRENNAN	0-31183	72	CTU 7.6.5
23. Joseph L. MORTON		1.EC	
COMM Arthur G. KELLER	321 20 44	USN	

5. The following officers and enlisted men having reported to Task Group 7.5 are further assigned to Task Unit 7.5.6 (TECHthe TEASUAEMENTS UNIT) for primary duty as indicated, effective to about 29 February 1948.

	JESWE	TTU 7.6.6
61027	IU.	
77132	LINE	
78012		
113136	10	
139374	EDO	(Ferward Area)
	CrlC	
382 28 61	USN	
341 95 53	USN	
381 22 92	USN	
725 91 21	USX	
	61027 77132 78012 113136 139374 382 28 61 341 95 53 381 22 92 725 91 21	

6. The following officers and enlisted nen having reported o Tack Group 7.6 are further assigned to Task Unit 7.5.7 (NONITOR (IT) for primary duty as indicated, effective on or about 29 obruary 1948.

CR Bryan H. SHITH, Jr.	76857	LINE	сти	7.0.7
r o Hunan F. Cook	(44727	01.10		
NAL Leonard J. GOODSELL	024472	CE		
J Donald W. MUTHER	044458	C.V.		
"DE Rundelph M. ELDRIDGE	107365	USNR		
227 Youis CLIVARI	122589	LINE		
TOR Jacob J. VANDERGRIFF Jr.	\$2478	LINE		
J lugust T. ROSSINO Jr.	2437	San Engr.		
AFT Edward H. FILINKS	053431	FA		
FT Sidney GALLES	030344	lise		
SPT Weridith MALLORY Jr.	01730114	NC		
CAPT OLIVOR K. STEED	043177	11SC		
T FAUL E. SFEICHER Jr.	191332	LINE		
T JACK A. VOY	218034	CEC		
stlT John A. FIERCE Jr.	056915	C-1C		
7JG Oliver L. BABCOCK	25-657	HC .		
LIJG Albert J. CULLEN	340584	LEDO		
IJG DAVID L. FLYNN	401325	CSC		
JJG Cushing FHILLIFS Jr.	331448	070 -		
STLT Laurence H. WOODS	020052	USIC		
DLT Harley E. VENTERS	028376	FA		
1 NS Donn L. ASHLEY	447005	LINE		
Sgt Temple J. D.UGHERTY	18033682	USA		
Sgt John H. HERMANSON	20252640	USA		
Sgt William M. LONG	17009062	USi -		.
ist Set John C. MISON	12060219	US.		

7. Upon reporting to Task Group 7.6 the following civilians are to be further assigned to Task Unit 7.6.8 (ADVISORY UNIT) for primary duty.

-2-

i.

بالعودة لتواريا

- •

. . .

.....

والمهدوم فوواتهم ورزورو

ها الما المحالية المحالية على والمعالية المحالية المحالية المحالية المحالية المحالية المحالية المحالية المحالية

Dr. James F. NOLAN Dr. Harry WHIPPLE Dr. Norman P. KNOWLTON Jr. AEC CTU 7,6.8 AEC AEC **~** .

11

والالالم والمستعلية المراجع والمراج

...

الاستعادة العيتمان التشاري الرا

.....

١.

8. Confirming verbal order of Corrander Task Group 7.6 of 15 February 1948, CDR Thomas R. FONICK, 73129, LIME, is appointed Summander Task Unit 7.6.9 (REAR ECHELON UNIT) with station, Armed Forces Special Weapons Project, Washington, D.C.

9. The duty assignments indicated in the special orders are 100 functional purposes. Administration of the foregoing persondat remains in the Office of Commander Task Group 7.6.

> /s/FRANK I. WIHLANT, Jr. Commander, U.S. Navy, Commander, Task Group 7.6.

Sustribution: SPECIAL

1.10

1

1.1



HEADQUARTERS TASK GROUP 7.6 JOINT TASK FORCE STIEN U.S. 3. BAIRCKO (CVE-115) Fleet Post Office San Francisco, California

and the second second

ورود الدياب بالاليار رور وف

RADSAFS ONE

14 Harch 1948

I ROM: ·Commander, Task Group 7.6 APPENDIX """

TO: All Task Group Commanders

SUBJ: Radiological Safety - General

The Task Force Radiological Safety Plan states that "Radiological Safety of all military and civilian personnel is a cormand responsibility." Commander Task Broup 7.6 is charged with offecting radiological safety regulations and reporting infractions thereof. His actions in effecting radiological safety must, in thereof. His actions in effecting radiological safety must, in general, follow the normal chains of contand. To assist Task Group Cormanders in fulfilling their responsibilities, Cormander Task Group 7.6 will issue Radiological Safety letters as conditions warrant. This is the first letter of this series.

2. <u>Authority of the Fonitor</u>. Radiological Safety Monitors have been carefully selected, trained and equipped to evaluate conditions in radioactive areas. They are required to give timely advice to the leaders of parties which they accompany on all mat-ters concerning radiological safety. They are required to warn such party leaders of all actual or impending infractions of Radiological Safety Regulations. Findings of the Fonitors relative to Radiclogical hegards are not subject to review by party leaders. However, the Monitors lock authority to issue orders to party load-ers and they have no police powers. It is therefore incumbent upon all responsible Commenders to issue such orders to party leaders as are necessary to insure that the Radiological Safety Regulations are not violated. In example of such action is cited in CTG 7.3 Operation Plan 1-48 Annex F paragraphs 1 and 2.

3. <u>Task Group 7.6 OpPlan</u>. Copies of this Operation Plan have been mailed to all addressees. This Plan was formulated with the primary object of assisting Radiological Safety Fonitors in accomplishing their rissions. There are, however, cortain sections which are of concern throughout the Task Force. These are indicated below for dissemination and suitable action by Task Group Commonders:

- 1 -

OpPlan 1-48 Paragraphs V and VI.

Annex A (This is the Badiological Safety Plan and appears as innex J of Field Order (1) It is recommended that the widest possible distribution consonant with security be made within the Task Groups. Foragraphs 4 and 6 of the

Annex and Appendix 1 thereto should be stressed. Applicable sections of Appendix 2 should be read to all personnel.

. .

1 5

and a second s

States and a second

· · ·



		1
~~~	 	

Sec. B The

SUBJ: Radiological Safety - Goneral

Annox B Peragraphs II, III, IV, V, VI, and XIII.

4. Annor I and G should not be raproduced.

5. Persons with open cuts, wounds or scres should not enter radioactive areas. Monitors will caution all persons on this matter.

6. No personal valuables such as watches, rings, monoy, etc., should be carried into radioactivo areas. If contaminated, the return of such articles on board ship is prohibited and they must be surrandored to the monitor.

- 2 -

/s/ Frank I. '7inant, Jr. FRANK I. '7INANT, JR., Commander, U.S. Navy Commander, Task Group 7.6

Copies to:

• .

CJTF-7 CTU 7.6.9

TURT COPY Stander Stand Maurico M. ANDERSON, Capt., CE

UNGLASSIFIED HVIGI VC

l

HEADQUARTERS TASK GROUF 7.6 JOINT TA3K FORCD SEVEN U.S.S. BAIRONO (CVE-115) Fleet Pist Office San Francisco, California

APPENDER "

7

SHE IN LET

S CHANR SALAN KAN

**C** 

15 March 1948

#### RADSAFE TYO

Fro.11 To :

#### : Commander, Task Group 7.6. : All Task Group Commanders.

Subject: Radiological Safety - Gas Masks.

1

1. It may be necessary to prescribe the use of gas masks for personnel working on Zero Islands after detonation.

2. Army assault masks with M-11 cannister are available for this purpose in Task Group 7.6 on the BAIROKO and a number of these will be cached on Zero Islands at appropriate times.

3. Personnel whose duties will require work on Zero Islands after tests may be sont to the BAIROKO for demonstrations and drills under supervision of Task Group 7.6 personnel. These demonstrations and drills will cover care, doming, fitting and testing of the masks.

4. These domonstrations and drills should be terminated on 3 April if practicable.

> Frank I. WINANT, Jr., Countander, U.S. Navy, Commander, Task Group 7.6.

cc: CJTF-7 (10) CTU-7.6.9 CO, USS BAIROKO



. .

ľ

### APPENDIX "E"

l

F

SEGRET

1. 1

HEADQUARTERS TASK GROUP 7.6 JOINT TASK FORCE SEVEN U.S.S. BAIROKO (CVE-115) Fleet Post Office San Francisco, California

16 March 1948

. ..

#### RADSAFE THREE

From:	Commander,	Task Group 7.6.
To:	All Task G	roup Commanders.

Subject: Radiological Safety - Procedures for Handling Contaminated Materials.

1. Copies of instructions to monitors on the subject of "Procedures for Handling Contaminated Materials" are appended for your information.

> /s/ Frank I. Winant, Jr. Frank I. WINANT, Jr., Commander, U.S. Navy, Cormander, Task Group 7.6

Copy to: CJTF-7 CTU-7.6.9

TRUE COPY

<u>IP/ALINICE PH Eindusc</u>, v MURICE M. ANDERSON, CAPT., CE



Frenz - La Angelanda (m. 1997) 1997



HS/ och

#### HEADOUARTERS TASK GROUP 7.6 JOINT TASK FORCE SEVEN

1.

#### DIRECTIONS TO HONITORS

#### PROCEDURES FOR HANDLING CONTAINATED MATERIALS

I. GONERAL.

All materials and personnel leaving a contaminated area will be carefully monitored to insure that any significant contamination will be not spread to the supporting ships and forces. The following tolerances and procedures have been established for control and clearance of contaminated materials. In securing the monitor readings, every effort shall be made to obtain them in areas of lowest background.

II. Background less than 0.1 mr/hr Gamma.

A. Disposable Clothing.

Each article of clothing having any readings greater than 0.1 mr/hr Garma above background will be discarded and clean clothing supplied. Clothing having readings less than 0.1 r /h. Gamma above background will be considered as being v contaminated and individual radiologically cleared for eturn to vessel.

3. Valuable articles.

All persons are warned not to bring personal articles ashore. If any valuable article, watch, ring, etc., is contaminated greater than 0.1 mr/hr above background, it will be put in a clean container and stored on CVU-115 until it may be radiologically cleared.

C. Radiac Instruments.

Upon return of radiac instruments to CVE-115, attention of the issue officer will be called to any contamination thereof.

D. Scientific Instruments and Materiel.

Less than 0.1 mr/hr gamma considered uncontaminated. For more heavily contaminated instruments, the Scientific Director will request CTG 7.6 for specific items to be cleared for removal to vessels of the Task Force. Otherwise, they will remain at the site.

5. Body.

Any person having any part of the body with a reading of greater than 0.1 mr/hr above background, Beta plus Gamma,

المعلمانية والمتحد والمتحد والمحالي والمحالي والمحالي والمحالي والمحالي والمحالي والمحالي والمحالي والمحالي وال

- 1 -

en en el promoto de la sec el compositorio de la secono de la el compositorio de la secono de la

is considered contaminated. If washing at the site fails to reduce the reading below 0.1 mr/hr., then individual will be brought back to CVD for further washing to reduce reading below 0.1 mr/hr.

Any person having no part of the body with a reading greater than 0.1 mr/hr above background will be cleared for return to vassel.

III. Background Groater than 0.1 mr/hr. Gamma.

A. Disposable Clothing.

Treat all items worn in a contaminated area as if contaminsted, and store in a cache ashore. Clean clothing will be supplied.

3. Valuable Articles.

Remove to location where background is less than 0.1 mr/hr Gamma and trent as in paragraph  $II_*B_*$ 

C. Radiac Instruments.

Upon return of radiac instruments to CVE-115, attention of the issue officer will be called to any contamination thereof.

D. Scientific Instruments.

If urgently needed, remove to location where background is less than 0.1 mr/hr, Gamma and treat as in paragraph II,D.

E. Body.

Check all personnel as soon as a location is reached where the background is less than 0.1 mr/hr, Gamma, and treat as in paragraph II.E.

IV. Souveniers

No person will be allowed to collect souveniers of radioactive material.

- 2 -

÷

:70



TG7.6/acw

HEADQUARTERS TASK GROUP 7.6 JOINT TASK FORCE SEVEN U.S.S. BAIROKO (CVE-115) Fleet Post Office San Francisco, California

20 March 1948

#### RADSAFE FOUR

From: Commander, Task Group 7.5. To : All Task Group Commanders.

Subject: Radiological Safety - Physical Examinations.

Reference: Annex J of Field Order #1 (Radiological Safety Plan).

1. Paragraph 4(f) of the reference requires that all personnel entering areas containing radioactivity or working with radioactive materials shall receive a complete physical examination including chest x-ray, blood count and urinalysis and that reports of such examinations shall be in the hands of the Radiological Safety Officer prior to departure from the United States, Such reports as have been received by the Task Force Radiological Safety Officer have been delivered to Commander Task Group 7.6 for review and recording. It is desired that reports which are late in submission be forwarded to Commander Task Group 7.6 direct who will ensure that they reach the hands of the Task Force Radiological Safety Officer as required.

2. A check of the records now on file indicates that reports of physical examination have not been received in the cases of certain persons who are believed to be subject to employment in radioactive areas. In wany cases, the reports on file are incomplete and fail to indicate that the person successfully completed a physical examination. In other instances, the persons reported upon cannot be identified with their Task Groups or prospective assignments.

3. It is anticipated that a review of the reports, when received, will require re-examination of some personnel. It is therefore imperative that such reports be forwarded promptly. To expedite the work of checking these reports, it is requested that the eligibility lists required by paragraph 4(e) of the

-1-

171

APPENDIX "F"

-;

MICLASSICED

TG7.6/acw

#### 20 March 1948

Subject: Radiological Safety - Physical Examinations.

reference be submitted to Commander Task Group 7.6 at the earliest possible date, and that corrections be submitted two weeks prior to the test. The examination reports on hand will be checked against these eligibility lists and discrepancies will be reported by Commander Task Group 7.6 to the Task Group Commanders concerned. Eligibility lists should include full name, Task Group, and rank, grade or title. Individuals not yet present in the area should be indicated with probable date of arrival.

4. Personnel are considered to be ineligible for entry into radioactive areas or for working with radioactive materials until the requirements of paragraph 4(a) of the reference have been met.

Depail ( privat

FRANK I. WINANT, Jr., Commander, U.S. Navy, Commander, Task Group 7.6

Copy to: CJTF-7 (10) CTU-7.6.9



-2-

1

UNGLASSIFIED

HEADOUARTE TASK GROUP 7.6. JOINT TASK FORCE SEVEN U.S.S. BAIROKO (CVE-115) Fleet Post Office San Francisco, California

7 April 1948.

#### RADSAFE FIVE

Fron:	Commander,	Task	Group 7.6.
To :	Commanders,	, All	Task Groups,

Subject:

ct: Radiological Safety - Light-proofing of goggle housings.

1. In accordance with paragraph 3, Section I, Appendix 2 to Annex J of Field Order Number 1, neutral density 4.5 protective goggles are being issued to the Task Groups.

2. The goggles as issued are not light tight because of ventilation holes in the rubber housings. In some instances it will be found that the goggle lenses are dislodged from their rubber sockets.

3. It is requested that necessary action be taken to insure that all goggles are made light-proof by:

- (a) Covering the ventilation holes with friction,
- rubber or adhesive tape.
- (b) Carefully fitting the goggle lenses into their rubber sockets.

4. Haterials used to cover the ventilation holes should be removed prior to return of the goggles to Task Group 7.6 on completion of Operation SANDSTONE.

T. C. Caline

متعادينا فالمسابع أما فجعف فيتعاد المراجع الماريد الم

Frank I. WINANT, Jr., Commander, U.S. Navy, Commander, Task Group 7.6.

Copy to: CJTF-7

APPENDIX "G"

κ.

. . . . . . . . .

URGLIIT

## UNCLASSIFIED



U.S.S. BAIROKO (CVE 115) c/o Fleet Post Office San Francisco, California

3 May 1948

and the second secon

5:

LELICRANDUL' TO: Commander, Task Group 7.6, for LCDR D.C. CAMPBELL.

From: Adrian H. Dahl, U.S. Atomic Energy Commission.

Subject:

Packaging and Shipping requirements for RadSafe Instruments

In accordance with oral requests from H. S. Allen and Major Dauer of the U.S.AEC and oral requests from Commander Andrews of JTG 7.6.4 the undersigned is herewith submitting recommendations for the packaging required for domestic shipment of Rad Safe instruments as well as the approximate number of instruments and their ultimate state-side destination. These recommendations are in the form of one attachment composed of an outline entitled "Packaging Requirements for Domestic Shipment of RadSafe Instruments" and a table entitled "Table I-Packaging and Destination of RadSafe Instruments".

The quantity of instruments involved in each case should correspond with the quantities received by TG 7.6. However, the undersigned does not have access to the correct list which is maintained in the Instrument Branch files at Oak Ridge.

In accordance with mutual agreements, the instruments and accessories should be packaged prior to arrival in Pearl Harbor or the ultimate stateside port, which ever is finally agreed upon. The responsibility for the instruments can be turned over to H.S. Allen or his duly authorized representative at anytime established in agreement with Mr. Allen. The transfer of accountability where applicable, will be accomplished by an Oak Ridge or Washington U.S. AEC representative shortly after arrival of material in the states. Mr. H.S. Allen, will may e the final arrangements for shipment of material to Oak Ridge or Los Alamos as requested in Table I,

Please mark all packing containers clearly as to material included giving:

AEC Cat. Number. Nanufacturer Manufacturers Model Number Quantity in package and the destination as given in Table I.

In addition it is requested that a summary report be prepared by yourself covering the close-out of your responsibility giving in particular



الأبيار والتشاهيني والرالة والمتحجر وم





States F

Packaging and Shipping requirements for RadSafe Instruments (Continued)

the material, with individual value over \$25., which was not returned to the U.S. AEC and giving its location. This report should be brief and perhaps in a form similar to Table I,

This will include material used by Commander Andrews in the close-out of his work. Your report, or at least a copy thereof, should be sent to the undersigned.

> Adrian H. Dahl, Chief, Instrument Branch, Division of Production. U. S. Atomic Energy Commission.

cc: Walter J. Williams, U.S. AEC, Washington, D.C. B. M. Finuff, U.S. AEC, Oak Ridge, Tenn. Major M. Dauer, TG 7.1 H. S. Allen, U.S. AEC, TG 7.1 Adrian H. Dahl (2) TG 7.6.4



and an and a second and a secon

له سد بسب ...

1

-----

م و بور می ایند. مربع و شوه با با موقو مع این از بار شور

معقلا للمارية فالمدروب والمقتور المروميسية والمعرف مناريا المترومة

### UNCLASSIFIED

PACKAGING REQUIREMENTS FOR DOMESTIC SHIFTERT OF RADSAFE INSTRUMENTS.

I - Gamma Pocket Dosimeters (AEC Category -PIC)

All gamma pocket dosimeters are designed to be rather rugged instruments. Therefore, shock protection is required only against external heavy blows and minor protection from accidental transportation drops of the package. Individual wrapping of each dosimeter in paper to prevent scratching of surfaces and one to two inches of soft packing between external dosimeters and the walls of container is all that is required. Size and destination of containers is given in Table I.

- (a) All Beckman Dosimeters.
  - 1. Wrap separately in two thickness of paper.
  - 2. Fackage all units in one box, with units in contact except for separating paper. Place one inch of paper or packing material between outside of dosimeter and wall of container.
- (b) Cambridge Dosimeters.
  - 1. Separate good units from operational rejects in manner used during operation. Treat each group as individual groups, that is, pack good units in one container and rejects in an other container.
  - 2. Package each group as outlined for Beckman dosimeters.
- (c) Kelly Koett Dosimeters (all ranges).
  1. Use same procedure as on Cambridge dosimeters.

II - Chargers for dosimeters.

Treat all types of chargers for dosimeters alike. First remove all batteries and pack batteries separately in container marked "Batteries for Dosimeter Chargers - Beckman Manufacture" (Kelly Koett or Cambridge as applicable). Separate each unit from the other by soft packing material of one (1) inch thickness. Place one inch of soft packing material between external parts of instruments and sides of container. Place two inches of soft packing on bottom and top of box between instrument and box sides. Size and destination of containers are given in Table I.

III - Survey Leters (AEC Categories SGL, SIC and SFC),

Treat all types of Survey Meters in the same manner. First remove all batteries and pack batteries in container marked, "Batteries for Survey Meter - ADC Number (SEL-4B)" corresponding to the related instrument. Tape corregated cardboard piece over face of indicating meter case. Tape switches in normal "OFF" position.

. 1 -



#### PACKAGING REQUIREMENTS FOR DOMESTIC SHIPLENT OF RADSAFE INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D)

Separate each instrument from the other by soft packing material of one inch thickness. Place one inch of soft packing material between external parts of instruments and sides of container. Place two inches of soft packing on bottom and top of box between instrument and box sides. Size and destination of containers are given in Table I.

IV - Laboratory Instruments (AEC categories CGL, CPC, LIC, LIC, etc.)

Treat all instrument of maximum size and weight of ten inches in any demension and fifteen pounds, respectively in the same manner as recommended for Survey Leters (Group III).

All instruments with demensions greater than that stated in the previous paragraph, should be limited to no more than 100 pounds of instruments packed per box or one instrument per box, whichever is larger. Two inches of soft packing must be placed around each inclrument thus separating it from other instruments and container walls. Cover all glass meter faces with maximum demensions less than 5 inches with corregated cardboard protectors. all larger exposed glass surfaces are to be covered with 1" thick wood boards to protect the glass from breakage. Corregated cardboard is to separate the wood from the case surroundings of the glass. Soft packing material is to be used between the protective wood board and the packing case wall in the same manner as stated for the remainder of the instrument. If any batteries are included in the instrument they are to be removed and packed separately in the same carton. Size and destination of containers are given in Table I.

V - Accessories to Laboratory Equipment.

This group of instruments includes lead shields, Recording Lillianmeters, microscope, densitometers, dust collectors, chemical balances, etc.

Most of this group need no shock absorbing packing. Each unit should be placed in a separate wooden box or crate with unit mounted in place and container marked with proper side up.

The microscope and densitometers should be supplied with the proper packing boxes. The lead shields and Dust collectors will require preparation of proper crates.





The Recording Killianmeters and Chemical Balances shall be packed similar to that requested in the first paragraph in Section IV (Laboratory Instruments). Size and destination of containers are given in Table I.

VI - Test Equipment. (Primarily used in maintenance shops).

This group includes instruments such as oscillascopes, vacuum tube volt meters, standard volt-ohm-ammeters, etc.

Fack this group in that manner recommended in group IV (Iaboratory Instruments). All material in this group is to be returned to Cak Ridge.

VII - Laintainence Shop Tools and Mechanical equipment and miscellaneous supplies.

No shock mounting required. Pack in wooden containers for ease of handling and pack as solidly as possible. Limit weight of each package to no more than 100 pounds. All material in this group is to be returned to Oak Ridge.

VIII - Spare Battery Kits.

No shock mounting required. Use containers already available in the Instrument Laboratory on board the U.S.S. BAIROKO.

Mark each box with proper designation such that batteries can be located for proper instrument, such as, "Batteries for SUL-4B". Send all batteries to Los Alamos.

IX - Spare parts kits,

No shock mounting required in audition to that already provided in presently available packing cases. All packing cases required are in the Instrument Laboratory of the U.S.S. BAIRCKO. Mark each container as requested in Section VIII (Spare Battery Kits). Send all spare parts kits to Los Alamos.



افحيا الالاستوليا فارارا

A CAR LA LA LA

-----



ALC Cat.	Mara-	MPG.	Quant.	Conte	Containers			<b>Ch</b> 4		
	I GU ULL UI	NO.		No.	Length	Width	Depth	201	Ship Tot	
Oroup I - Gam	na Pocket Docime	ters					· ***			
Good Units										
PIC-7A	Keleket	K-100	500	1	24	20	10	los	Alamo	
PIC-7B	•	K-150	80	ĩ	12	12	ñ			
PIC-7C		K-160	20	Paok	with PIC-	78				
Defective Unit	ta .									
PIC-7A	Kelekst	K-100	100	-	-	-	-	Onle	Ridge	
PIC-7B	Ħ	K-150	30	1	12	12	10			
PIC-7C		K-160	5	-	-	-				
Good Units			•							
PIC-9A	Cambridge	-	100	1	12	12	10	los	A Jamo	
Defective Unit	La			-						
PIC-9A	Cambridge	-	100	1	12	12	10	Oak	Rides	
ALL PIC-LIA	Beckman	_	50	ī	10	5		Only	Ridge	
A11 PIC-12A	Beckman	KX-7	26	1#	25	36	6	Los	Alano	
		·					-			
Group II - Cha	argers for Dosim	sters								
AV-2B	Koleket	K-125	67	1	24	20*	24."	Los	Alamos	
AV-7A	Cambridge	17609	20	2	24.	20*	14"			
AV-7	beckman	-	5	1	12"	12"	10"	Oak	Ridge	
Croup III - Si	urvey Meters									
SCIL-2B	Victoreen	263A	100	10	30"	24"	18"	Los	Alamos	
SC21-4A	Inst. Div. Lab.	2610	25	4	42"	14"	10"			
SCH-15A	Ntl. Tech. Lab.	¥X-5	25	2	24*	20"	16"		H	
51C-2A	Victoreen	356	20	3	24"	20"	14 "		Ħ	
SIC-3B	Rauland	Z-100A	20	3	1,2"	14,"	10"	H	ti i	
310-30	71	Z-100	20	2	42"	14."	10"	*	я	
SIC-9A	Victoreen	247	12	2	24,*	24"	12"	Oak	Ridge	
SIC-9B	11	2471	50	9	20*	24"	16"	Loa	Alamor	
SIC-9C	n	24.7A(rd)	ĩo	i	20*	24"	16"		H	
SIC-11A	N.T.L.	10-2	10	2	42"	14."	10"	n	n	
SIC-15A	N.T.L.	<u>жх-6</u>	20	2	21.4	20"	360			

TABLE I - Packaging and Destination of Radsafe Instruments

r



• UNCLASSIFIED

TABLE I (CONTID)

AEC Cat. No.	Mam- facturer	NPG. NCD. NO.	Quant.	Containers					
				No.	Length	Width	Depth	Snip To:	
Group III - Su	rver Meters (Cor	nt'd)							
SFC - ?	Los Alamos	Poeifee	2	None	(return	to AEC	whin price to		(
SIC - ?	11 H	Watts Mater	2	Ħ	{		*		).
S/24 - ?	Sylvania	AN/PDR	16	4	24*	20*	26"	Hav	y Dept.
	(Navy)	-1 4 8							
SDI -	RCA (Navy)	PDR-11	2	Pack with PDB-1 and 8		Nev	y Dept.		
Group IV - Lab	oratory Instrume	ent							
C2L30	I.D.L.	161-G	2	2	24*	20"	14.	Oak	Ridge
MON-	Oen, Radio	1500A	2	2	21.*	20"	14		
MIC-4A	Victoreen	300	20	2	24.*	20"	16*	Ine	Alamon
CFC-2C	I.D.L	117	1	1	21."	20*	14.	0.1	Riden
Methane flow			-	-				UGA	
proportional									
counter)									
Group V - Acces	sories to Labor	atory eo	uiment.			١			
L-10A	Dealgners	Nona	2	2	164	12#	104	<u></u> _	Pidan
(lead shields)	for Industry		-	-	~	~	<b></b>		unike
Alt-?	Raterline	AX_1	2	1	21 #	20#	37.0		
Beconding	Angus		-	*	~~~	<b>2</b> 0°	<b>14</b>	-	-
Villianneter									
5 mm )									
None	Spencer	-	1	1	148	10	108		-
(Missone)	oberr er.	-	-	1	70-	74.	12-	-	-
	V S A Co	N		•	<b>A</b> 1 <b>B</b>	008	./.	-	_
(Duct Collector	<b>R</b> , <b>J</b> , <b>N</b> , <b>VO</b> ,	none	0	3	~4.	22	10.	7	*
The corrector		~		<b>9</b>					
(Constant)	Heston	4	4	DOLLOG	propared by	pnoto	LAD.		
(Densiconscer)	~ ~ ····		•	-		•			
NCTH ALL T D T	Une for millig	1.00	2	T	24	22"	11.		
(Unecical Balan	nce) and one for	grans.		1	20"	16	12"		
Group VI - Test	Equipment (Pre	liminary	used in	Mainter	mance shops)				
Decilloscopes	Dumont - 2068	L 1648		2	24	20"	16"		
Vacuum tube	I 4	R.C	664	1	24	20"	16"		
VOIL MALAPA									

- 2.

С.

Proposed and the same



AEC Cat. Manu-MPG. Quant, Containers No. facturer MOD. Ship To: NO. No. Length Width Depth Group VI - (Cont'd) Volt - Ohma Sim Simoon 260 10 Pack with R.C.P. V.T.V. Ammeters Other Instruments 1 24" 20" 16" Oak Ridge Group VII - Maintenance Shop Tools Ten sets of tool Fits plus other miscellineous items 2 24# 20" 16 . . Group VIII - Spare Battery Kits Use boxes that are already holding batteries in storage 10 to 20 box containers will be involved. Los Alance Group IX - Spare Parts Kits Use boxes that are already holding spare parts in storage 10 to 20 Log Alamon

TABLE I (CONTID)



box containers will be involved.

 $\sim$ 



ć

3

\$



12

. .

### TASK GROUP 7.6 OPERATIONAL REPORT

### AMPENES

---

ANNEX I	Notes on Operations.
ANDEX II	Photographic Activities.
ANNEX III	Requirements For Future Atomic Tests - Radiological Safety Group.
ANDEX IV	Pertinent Disputches.
ANJEX V	Radiological Status Report

÷


ANNEX I Notes on Operations

### Aerial Crater Survey-RadSafe Farty No. 1

The C-47 with monitor took off from Eniwetok 30 minutes following the tost. Northeast of the zero island and upwind, it encountered a small amount of fallout almost at once, but proceeded on its mission at 5,000 ft. with a background of 4 mm/hm. Phase one consisted of flights over the crater at various altitudes in order to determine the radiation intensity above the crater. It was flown at heights up to 5,000 ft. During this survey, readings were radioed in code to the USS MT MCKINLEY whenever the plane crossed an active area, Phase III included a check of the islands to the west of the test island at an altitude of 200 feet. Readings of 500 mm/hm were obtained over the three islands immediately to the west, indicating extensive fall-out on these islands. Fhase II, a check of the air over the crater at 5,000 to 10,000 feet elevation, was then begun but the intensity at 8,000 feet indicated negligible radiation.

A further survey was made on X-RAY-plus 1, followed by a recheck on X-RAY-plus 6, at which time the ground monitors were also surveying the crater. Final analysis of these data is awaiting study of the decay curves, but it appears that excellent results were obtained.

Evidence of fall-out on the islands adjacent to the test island was later confirmed by the ground survey.

#### Eniwetok Island - RadSafo Party No. 2

The radsafe party in Eniwetok Island consisted of Captain Mallory and two assistants. The first members of this party arrived on Eniwetok Island, 30 March. A radiological safety center was established in the radiochemistry laboratory. This location was in close proximity to the drone parking area and proved to be ideal for the mission at hand. A TCS radio was installed by the Island Communications office and continual watch was kept on this curcuit with the RadSafe Center on the MT ECKINLEY and Radops on the BAIROKO. Complete rehearsals were held on FETER X-RAY Day with the drone landings and it was estimated that two monitors could handle the filter removal operation.

At 0725 following the shot the first drone plane landed. The drone planes were not parked together. This caused some confusion and it was very difficult for the monitors to keep in contact with all the personnel involved. However, by 1000 the top filters were unleaded and on their way to the states. None of the personnel involved received the tolerance limit of 3 r on this mission. After all of the filters were removed it was apparent that the air personnel could remove their data from the drones, as well as the film badges without exceeding the 0.1 r for a routine mission.



Washing down and decontamination of the drones was accomplished by the air monitors. The washing was completed by the morning of X RAY-plus 3.

Some slight fall-out was observed about 2100 of X-RAY Day. No activity was observed in any of the salt or well water intakes. By X-RAY-plus 3 the island and swimming beaches were cleared and by X-RAY-plus 5 the drones were cleared for flight to Kwajalein.

## Tank-LCM Operations - Radsafe Party No. 6

The purpose of the Tank-LCM operation was to procure a soil sample from the crater at the point of detonation of the atomic weapon. A tank revetment was built on each of the test islands located as far as possible from the zero point. In this revetment the chassis of a light tank, brilliantly painted for easy visibility, was concealed at the time of the test. It was equipped with remote controls, which permitted the vehicle to move either right, left, or forward. It was also fitted with a scoop in front for the purpose of lifting up a sample of the soil. When obtained this sample was divided into two parts, the smaller part was taken to the laboratory on board the USS BAIROND, and the other to Enuwetok where it was loaded on aircraft and flows to the Los Alamos laboratories in the United States.

The tank was operated by remote control from a helicopter, after its operation had been checked by a ground operator, and it was guided by this means to the crater and return. If, for any reason, the helicopter and its standby lost control, the tank operation could be taken over by an auxillary set of control equipment in the LCL which brought the party to the island. The LCL also carried an additional tank for use if the first tank failed.

The monitors assigned to this mission on X-Ray Day were LCDR Vandergrift and LT. Woy. Dr. Bowman, who was in charge of the mission, and Mr. Stanley, his assistant, remained behind on Eniwetok completing the drone filter removal, as the Tank LCM took off for the test island. The LCM picked up the monitors from the BATROKO and beached at the lower end of the island not far from the Tank Revetment. No damage had been done to the tank by the blast other than loss of the antenna. This was replaced, the tank was started and driven out of the revetment to await the arrival of Dr. Bowman and Mr. Stanley by helicopter. Upon his arrival at 1110, the tank controlling helicopter was called from the BAIROKO, and Dr. Bowman accompanied by LCDR Vandergrift proceeded by jeep to lay out the flag markers, beyond which it would be unsafe for the tank controlling helicopter to fly.

The tank performed well, and mude two runs with samples which were considered too low in intensity. On the third attempt the tank was stalled in the crater and could not be moved by remote control. The reserve tank could not be used because it was now minus its radio antenna which it had sacrificed for the first tank.

1 R 4

ه مو

The first sample was taken for study, and divided. The first part arrived with LCDR Vandergrift at the BAIROKO at 1330, and the second arrived at Eniwetok with Lt. Noy by 1740. The party became contaminated to some extent and arrangements were made to clear this party at Eniwetok.

The tank control operator was subject to some exposure, and to protect this operation a second helicopter containing a monitor was dispatched to accomputy and remain forward of the operating plane.

### Helicopter Operation - Radsafe Party No. 7

This mission consisted of the dispatch by helicopter, of members of the LAJ-3 group to the land cable on the test island, in order to assist in the recovery of samples. It was essential that certain of the samples on the land cable be recovered as quickly as possible in order to take proper technical measurements. Winding the cable on to the drum of the winch took considerable time, and starting the drum promptly saved time for theAVR party which later came to the island to complete the collection of the samples.

A monitor was sent as monitor for this party to accompany Dr. Ogle and his assistants. The duties of the monitor included the clearing of the landing for the other helicopters, standing by while the winch was started, going forward along the cable in a jeep with Dr. Ogle to recover samples usar the zero point and later opening up the cache and starting the radio communication.

Three helicopters were used. It was found after X-RAY Day that the operation would be facilitated if six men were sent in on this operation, accompanied by two monitors, and this procedure was followed on succeeding tests.

Cn X-RAY Day, a monitor cleared the landing of the other planes, and went to the cache where he found the door blown in and the radio inoperable. Several of the samples were missing from the cable as it was wound in, and Dr. Ogle with the monitor went forward to locate these samples. The mission was accomplished in less than two hours with very low exposure (200 mr) to all personnel. The monitor then returned to the AVR and accompanied an unscheduled water cable party. No samples were found either afloat or on the bottom of the lagoon, as far as could be seen. Since the party went quite close to the zero point in the water, considerably more exposure was the result. However, the total received was well within the tolerance established. More of the missing samples were recovered in later trips to the island.

# Strategic Plot Center

STRATEGIC FLOT maintained a fall-out chart of the lagoon, and nearby atolls of Kwajalein and Ujelang. The Eniwetok atoll chart was kept up

3 -

# LICLASSIFIED

to date as reports came in and an iso-intensity line of 0.1 r per day in the lagoon water was also plotted on this chart.

The surface and air radexes were plotted daily from weather data obtained from Aerology. Utilizing a vector analysis of the wind velocities, fall-out patterns for the surface, 15,000, 20,000, 25,000 and 30,000 feet were determined. These patterns were plotted on charts with a superimposed polar grid. From the fall-out patterns, the surface radex, given as two bearings from zero point, and also recommendations as to the direction of the third pass for each drone plane mother were determined.

Definite criteria were used to determine whether or not the day was operational from a radiological safety viewpoint. If the fall-out from 45,000 feet or below, did not extend between 90°T or 170°T from zero point, the day was considered operational. If the fall-out from 45,000 feet fell on the bearing of Eniwetok-Parry islands (150°-160°) the day was considered questionable with moderate hazard. If the fallout from 35,000 feet or below fell on these islands, the day was considered non-operational.

Three days preceding the test a forecast for a test day was made, and on the day before the test day the latest weather forecast was presented at 1800. Actual wind data was plotted at intervals from this time to 0300 at which time the last baloen sounding was made and the data was prepared for the briefing.

# X-RAY Flus Two - YOKE Test

Considerable radioactivity was found on the islands west of the test island, indicating extensive fall-out. Evidences of fall-out elsewhere were slight. A consolidated report was prepared and all the evidences of fall-out noted during the days following the test.

On X-RAY-plus 5, Commander Task Group 7.6 sent a report to Commander Joint Task Force 7 stating that the survey of all the perimeter islands had been completed, and recommended that long term closure of the islands from Yeiri westward to the southwest passage inclusive be instituted because of the radioactivity discovered along the beaches and the evidences of fall-out. The temporary clearance of the other islands and of the lagoon beaches on these islands for swimming was recommended,

Dust collectors had been set up on each of the principal ships of the Task Force, and were examined daily, together with a careful check of the evaporators.

Several surveys were made on the test island and the gradual retreat of the iso-intensity lines was plotted in Radop.





On the fifth day after the test, a guard of two monitors each morning and afternoon was set up on the test island, and the Beach Radsafe Center established. This made the island more accessible to the engineers who were to work on the portion where the intensity of radiation was now below tolerance limits. It considerably reduced the monitor demand on Task Group 7.6, and at the same time insured a closer watch on the many parties that had mission on the test island.

The bogged tank was recovered from the crater, and work was begun by the engineers to destroy the remains of the test structures on the island in order to prevent any unauthorized persons from obtaining any information on the effects of the tests.

On X-RAY-plus 9 the USS BAIROKO shifted its anchorage to a location off the test island for YOKE Day, and final preparations for YOKE test were well underway. Two days later the island of X-RAY test was closed to all personnel.

# Preparation for YOKE Test

Installation of stakes, and the painting of numbers on various structures of the test island facilitated island surveys. Three stakes at hundred yard intervals were placed on the island immediately to the north of the zero point for use in any surveys that might be made in this direction. The stakes on the test islands were not located on a systematic radial manner from the zero point as was the case in test X-RAY, because the engineer structures were located in a cleared strip extending along the lagoon wide of the islands and about 300 yards wide. It was planned to ignore, for all praotical purposes, the extensive palm grove on the portion of the island toward the ocean, and which was expected to become a mass of tangled rubble as a result of the test. All of the island survey monitors were throughly briefed.

Because of the evidence of fall-out from the X-RAY test, it was decided by higher authority to maintain monitors on the destroyer patrols until YOKE-plus 4. Accordingly a monitor was assigned to each of following destroyers:

> USS TUCKER (DDR 875) USS SPANGLER ( DE 696) USS GEORGE (DE 697)

# YOKE Day

A huge cloud resulting from the explosion of the atomic weapon was still plainly evident thousands of feet above the zero island when the four helicopters came in on the southern tip of the island for a landing. The landing was made about twenty minutes after H hour. Major Cook in a jeep with Dr. Oyle and Mr. Linnenberger went along the land cable to assist in recovering the samples at various points along it. Major Sheppard



UNCLASSIFIED

•

stayed with the remainder of the party in the vicinity of the winch. All but 100 yards of the cable was recovered with all of the samples except two of the multiple samples. The winch and cable remained cool (50 nr) during more than half of the operation, and then began to get rapidly higher intensities until it reached 15,000 mr at six inches. A piece of metal, supposedly a link from the tower cable was found near the winch testing higher than 5,000 mr. This material was removed to a safe distance from the operation. Major Cook crossed the causeway with Dr. Ogle, approaching the zero point to a reading of 20,000 mr/hr and returned. The mission was entirely successful, all members of the party taking proper precautions in handling the samples with gloves and tongs, and no overexposures were obtained.

Major McDonnel's party landed about twenty minutes behind the helicopters, beaching on the island by an LCVF that had been picked up by the AVR. The missions at Gamma "A" and Gamma "B" station were completed satisfactorily although at Gamma "A" station the roller tracks were wedged and the party at this station received some contamination on their clothing while forcing an entrance. A camera placed on the causeway was recovered. All of the personnel returned on the AVR 38, and were checked for contamination on boarding the USS BAIROKO. Meanwhile the samples had been flown by helicopter to the laboratories on the USS ALBEMARIE for final analyses. The entire operation was completed earlier and more efficiently than in test X-RAY.

Following the test, the USS BAIROKO weighed anchor and was proceeding slowly to its anchorage off the test island, preceded by four boats patrolling the lagoon waters ahead of the ship. Two other boats preceded the rest of the JTF 7 fleet to their anchorage off the island to be used for test ZEBRA. These boats were tracked and plotted by radar and the readings of radiation intensities in the water were transmitted in code to the Radsafe Center and to Radops on the BAIROKO. Iso-intensity lines of water contamination in the lagoon between the anchorage and the test islands were plotted for the information of the Task Force Radiological Safety Officer.

The background count of radioactivity on the bridge of the USS BAIROKO began to raise noticeably immediately following the test, but the amount was not alarming and it was decided not to change the anchorage. This increase in background was also observed at the same time on Farry Island, and was probably a wide-spread phenomenon.

The survey of the test crater from the air was begun by LCDR King in a C-47, but he was forced to turn back when his plane received so much fall-out from the cloud that the readings in the plane began exceeding the daily tolerance.



At H-plus 3 hours two monitors boarded the Tank LCL as it came by the BAIROKO and proceeded to the zero island to await Dr. Bowman who was to fly to the island by helicopter after supervising the removal of filters from the drone planes at Eniwetok. Dr. Bowman arrived at 1050, and flags were placed at the center of the causeway marking the limit of safety for the tank controlling helicopter. The helicopter in which the tank operator, was riding was forced down by engine trouble on another island, and caused some delay before he could be flown in for the operation. At 1130 the operation was ready. The tank that had been stationed in the revetment during the test was driven manually to the causeway, and from thence proceeded under remote control operation to the crater formed by the test weapon. The tank soon became bogged down, and efforts to get it started again were unavailing. The reserve tank that had been brought up in the LC1 was then sent in and successfully obtained a soil sample from the desired point, returning to the uncontaminated end of the island. This soil sample was divided, a small portion being sent to the laboratories on the USS BAIROKO, and the remainder being taken to Eniwetok by one of the monitors. This latter sample reached Eniwetok by 1510 and was dispatched by air to laboratories in the United States.

115101 30

During this entire operation a standby helicopter with a monitor took up a position near the tank controlling helicopter, in order to insure that the latter would not be overexposed to radioactivity. When this plane landed to investigate the trouble with the tank, the monitor in the other helicopter checked most of the island at an altitude of 500 feet, except that portion in the vicinity of the zero point.

The evaporators on the BAIRCKO and on the LT LCKINLEY were checked for radioactivity and found satisfactory.

# YOKE Flus Two Day

The northeast perimeter survey of the islands left the BAIRONO at 0930 in two dukws. Extensive evidence of fall-out was found on all the islands of this section. A detailed survey was impracticable within the restrictions of a routine mission, and readings had to be taken while moving rapidly along the beaches in the dukws. Only half of the islands planned for survey could be covered before tolerance doses had been received by all personnel. Some evidence of water contamination was observed, and all results were reported in detail to Radops where a complete fall-out report was prepared.

At about 1000 hours the background on the flight deck and hanger deck of the USS BAIROKO began to noticeably increase, and it shortly became evident that appreciable fall-out was occuring on the ship. About the same time, it was reported that fall-out had occured on Kwajalein,, and steps were taken to fly water samples to the laboratories on the BAIROKO for study. The maximum reading recorded on the BAIROKO was 1.7 mr/hr. Hourly samples of filter papers from the dust collectors were taken





195

throughout the day, and studies of beta count made in the laboratory, a cascade impactor was operated at the same time. Early in the afternoon fall-out appeared to have ceased but it caused considerable trouble for the deck monitors in their examination of equipment and clothing of parties returning from the test areas. The water samples from Kwajalein did not reveal any harmful contamination. No contamination was detected in the showers of rain that fell through the day. Fall-out was also detected on other ships of the Task Force, but to a lesser extent than on the BAIROKO. Negligible contamination was found in the evaporators which were being checked daily.

# YOKE Flus Three Day to ZEBRA Test

The contamination of the lagoon waters had reached an insignificant figure by YOKE-plus 3 day, and further survey of the lagoon anchorage, other than an occasional spot check, was discontinued. The islands of Runit, Parry and Eniwetok were cleared for swimming and recreation parties.

The island immediately north of the test island was heavily contaminated from fall-out, and also received considerable radiation from the crater. Stakes had been planted on this island prior to the test to assist in the survey, but none of them could be found after the blast. The extensive palm grove on the island had been completely destroyed.

Konitor guards were established on YOKE-plus 4, and maintained continuously until the island was closed just prior to ZEDRA test. Their presence considerably facilitated the work of the engineers in clearing evidence of blast effects from the island.

Samples of water obtained from Kwajalein, and other neighboring island groups, where fall-out occurred or where there had been a possibility of fall-out, were checked and found safe for human consumption,

The island of YOKE test was closed and declared a restricted area on YOKE-plus 11. Reconnaisance on the island of ZEBRA test, and the survey of Lagoon currents off this island had already begun.

# ZEBPA Test

A large area of fall-out was observed from the air extending out into the lagoon on an azimuth of  $280^{\circ}$  from the zero point. This area was confirmed by boat patrol and its course plotted until it was assured that it was not a source of danger to the ships of the task force.

Radsafe Party No. 4 ran into considerable difficulty on their mission, because snagging of the land cable made it impossible to wind the samples in to a safe area where they could be conveniently handled. The importance of obtaining these samples made it necessary to pick them up by jeep, which exposed the party to considerably greater radioacticity than had been met on

- 8 --

previous missions. Rotation of the working personnel resulted in getting the most work accomplished within the exposure allowed, and this reassignment was made smoothly and without confusion.

Unicherand

Considerable fall-out on the islands north of the test island was observed by the C-47 plane survey and later confirmed by ground measurements. Fall-out was also received on the photo tower and on Eniwetok, but it rapidly decayed and nover approached the tolkerance limit.

On the LCLI Tank Mission, Radsafe Party No. 6, the first tank became stalled near the zero point, but the reserve tank successfully obtained the desired samples.

In the operations on Enivetok Island, it was found that the drone planes showed evidence of much higher exposures than on the previous tests. The top filter baxes were removed from the drones, but it was considered more efficient in the case of the bottom filter baxes to remove the filter paper holders without removing the baxes from the planes. Gloves and 18" tongs were used for this operation, although a stapling machine was used to mark the papers. The monitors kept the handling personnel advised of the intensities at all times. During the stapling operation, it was realized that the personnel were near tolerance, but, as no relief personnel were available and a halt in the operation would have caused a serious delay, the workers continued to work until the papers were loaded on planes and on their way to the 2I. It was recommended that more remote methods of handling filters for future tests be devised.

On ZERRA-plus 3 days all of the ships of the task force in the lagoon were inspected by monitoring parties. These groups paid particular attention to the blower intake screens, the open decks, the ship's boats, the evaporators, the auxiliary condensers and any corgo that the ship happened to have on board.

All monitoring operations ceased after ZEBRA-plus 5, and the test island was declared closed. Captain Mallory was assigned to remain at Eniwetok Island until relieved by the permanently assigned garrison monitor.

#### Monitor Schedules.

Copies of Monitor Schedules for Operation SANDSTONE are appended to this ANDEX as Appendix (1).

# UNDLACS. FIFT

# OPERATIONS SCHEDULE FOR X-3 DAY AND EARLIER

RADSAFE PARTY NO.	THE	MONITORS	TRANS.	MISCICH NO.	OPERATION
10	PX-4	Lt Bebcock	LST 219	В	To Ujelang with LCT 219 as monitor. To return by plane via Kwajalein on X+2.
19	X-7	CETN Madomann	ATC Plane	A	To Kwajalein as instrument repairman - Femain until X+7.
15	X-4	Capt Gaines Ens Ashley	ATC Plane	с	To Kwajalein as FBM monitors. To Eniwetok on X41 via shuttle plane.
12	1200 X-3	LtCdr Olivari (LDR-975)	LCI (Ferry ÆLE)	D	To Sardiner's Bay for transfer to U.S.S. TUCKER as DD monitor. To return on X+1.
12	1200 X-3	Naj Mather (DE-616)	LC1 (Ferry ABLE)	2	To Gerdiner's Bay for transfer to U.S.G. SFANGLEM as LD monitor. To return on X41.
12	1200 X-3	Dr Morton (DE-697)	LCI (Ferry ABLE)	r	To Gardiner's Bay for transfer to U.S.S. GECHGE as DD monitor. To return on X+1.
20	Dcil; at 0945 prior to X-2	Capt Kimbel Lt O'Lcary Lt Barth Dr Kolan CY Harmon	CVE-Bout	C	To gan RadSafe Center on AGC-7. Remain on AGC-7 after X-2.

- 1 -

1

\$

·..

.......

UNCLASSIFIED

Hopens'x (I)

- 7 -

3.

 $\mathbf{C}$ 





# OPERATIONS SCHEDULE FOR X-2 DAY

RADSAFE PARTY NO.	<u>t ine</u>	PONITORS	TEANS.	NICSICS NO.	CPERATION
19	0030	Cir. Langer Dr Andriws A Assts.		Н	To AGC-7, AV-4, AV-5 and CVE-115 to service
19	27/0	Hay Expert Dr Covillr Capt Dragger Cdr Andrews Cdr Hoffman Cdr Langer Mr Seigel Lt Vicars CFN: Johns SF3 Fearson ItCdr Erickson	(HYSINYSI)	XA I	The basis on down wind islands To Zero island to prepare Test equipment for detonation.
19	C300	Lt Pierce, Kr Murph	y LCVP (HARIKARI)	J	To test LCVP (DELD DUCK) and return.
9 24 16	1300	Lacroscience (Construction) Stations Capt Hallory 157/S37 Daugherty LtGdr Eldredge Lt Speicher Capt Franks D.M. Stations	נטי (ד.וויגדוסי)	ĸ	Vin LCR to Eniwatok and various nonitor missions during test. Upon angivel of "Ch at Eniwatok LCT to report to best peol and boat area to U.S.S. CO.STLCK, LCT delivers Lt Speicher U.S.S FICK.WAY, APD-222.
9	1400	Lt Woods	P <b>P</b> B	L	ToV-5 as topside monitor
22	1430	VIPS	LCI & PP3	Я	VIPs arrive Engabi vie LCI and are transferred to CVE.
13	1900	LtCol Houthton Hej PeDennel (	PP3 (DULSTRD)	8	To NV-4 to arond night and participate as disaster party in X-1 operations.

- 2 -

1

1



2

1)

.1 .

i

:



		Hr Hurphy	PPD		-pick-up Pierce and Hurphy and -return-to-CVE.
-21	-1045			- <del>II</del>	To tost LOVP (DZ.D DIKK) - To-
	1030	Cdr Minant	PPB (BULSTELD)	T	To AGC-7 to attend staff con- ference.
-21	- <del>0900</del>	Et Pierco	LCVP (JOIST)		To test LOVP (DEAD DUCK) to
19	0830	Dr Scoville Dr. Molen	PPB (Buiste.1D)	R	To AGC7 to join RadSafe Center and remain after detonation.
22	0830- 1100	VIPs	PPB (Bunste.d)	Q	To AGC-7 for VIF briefing
ä	0800	Capt Draeger Cdr Andrews Cdr Foffman Nr Seigel Lt Vicars CPh' Johns	LCVP (JOIST)	P	T.U. 7.6.6 party to ZERO island Place film badges, biological samples and start collective protector.
18	0530	LtCol Houghton Maj McDonnel	AV-4 Boit	o	Houghton and McDonnel from AV-4 to ZERO island. Froceed to tank reverbent and remain there until 1200. TG 7.6 truck will be available for their use.
P.RTY NO.	THE	KONITORS	TRINS.	HISSION NO.	OPERATION





/ //

١

٠,

:

OPECITIONS SCHEDULE FOR X-1 LIVE (CONTIN

ы .	بهلما	•	12	ت ۲ نين	BUIGIPE BUICIPE
1835		1300	13.00	5 <b>7</b> 11	1136
, 1scer Line	Kaj rosten L'Art Samuersen L'Art Samuersen Le Cullen	Kal Polyprol	12 J. C. Seed	1. Success C. S. Success C.	
190 C-47		201 1345	122,022) 3254	17152) 1975 1975	<u>72.85</u> . 972 (275 <b>372</b> .D)
7		14	۰۲	м	V.202701. NO.
to remain a virter sinte CLA7 reases survey sinte Bunitor.	That Are supported to the set of	Horitor Paralons. to Forry Island and vertous to Forry Island and vertous	service of start from start of	A THE THE MOUNT FART	Hordeon Party Spon Gra to Zers Assard Protocol Spon Gra to Assard Protocol Spon Gra to Assard Protocol South States



		(222)	HOTE SCH LUILE	202 X 20X	
2	<u>7.172</u> 0409	HONITORD K 1 Mobornel Kaj Poss no Val Cook	<u>78-11</u> - 78-38	<u>1001</u> 00 - 100 12	OFFR.TIN Board LVD-30 on return of this board to Parry Itland.
5	94 <i>5</i> 59	Cafe Solen 1/COT Romanson Lang Cullon	( <b>vi:-5</b> )	::5	Court AVE-55 on return of this boat to Primi Island. Pontin on board for air/set resour.
4	H (approxima time of detonatio H plus 10 min.	te m) s Kaj Kolonnel , Kaj Boscano Kaj Cock Capt Bolen K/SOT Borranson	°45-3₂	2) 12 13 13	Leive Porry Ioline for ZURO Island. Urrival about 2000. 10007 Hermansen foueing about UVR-30. Homitor 1 nd cable wirch. Homitor operation at Jaume stations. 3 c
	190	V.A. Icesaio	AT-5-boat		Ret III % Pecoter Lore emplet for land cables

1010

2000000

11101 F.

- 5 -

С

- ----. . . . . . . . . . . .  $\sim$ 

OF PATION

In helicopter to take-off from CVL and land on Zero

Island near winch at 0540.

Long clears landing of owner

If possible check radio operstion of Delmation, monitor for land cable party. Return to CV-115 by AVR #38.

Prom CVL to water cable for

Monitor drone planes upon landing at inimetok. Filter

units removed and disposed of by LAJ-2 personnel. Clear

C-47 mission starts aerial

Leave iniwetok for Coral Head Photo Tower to assist

in recovery of film and re-

survey on orders of Command-er Air Porces. (Big Ben)

.1 . ,

Nor YA

PEIOPITY

σ

σ

U

R

D

- 1

FIRST Providence · • • • • • • • • • • •

3-5-2-2-L-T

7

11

# CPARTIENS SCHROTTLE X-CAY (Contis)

Der:

Hel1-

copter

MISSION

NC.

h.E.

¥1

13

Ar.

AL

XX.

ΚN

10

two.

recovery.

island.

Watch for fall-out.

turn to Eniwetok.

PADEAPL PAETY IC

TIVE MANITURS. E plus M/Est Long 10 rin.

17	H plus 10 min.	K	Cele	(75	7.1)	Keli- copter	
----	-------------------	---	------	-----	------	-----------------	--

- 2 H to H Capt Lallory plus 3 W/Sgt Daugherty Kone lit. Tet Mason hr. Tratteranteranter I Stations
- 1 E plus ICdr King C-47 30 min.
- 8 H plus Löhr Aldreige 20 min. Photo. boat
  - . ... مد افا

# UNCLASSIFIED

and the south

# PATTONE SOFLATILA ANTAR (SOTURA)

TAT IN A MARKEN THE

ADSAFA MARTY BO.	Ille	MANICORE	<u>3,kT</u>	NISSION No.	<u>(7.7471);</u>	<u> </u>
17	H plus 1 hr.	Mr. Ogle (TS 7.1)	hali- copter	Ϋ́	Leaves from area of Zero with water cable cantled AV-5. Leaves camples an returns to CV-115.	. 13. 5 . 50 .2
٤	H plus 3 hr.	LCdr Vandergrift Lt Woy	ICM (Tank)	£4	proceed to Zero Itland. beaches near tank revets	d U LCM tent.
			(ARC Boat	) AR	LOdr Vandergrift return: CVL by boat with crater sample to CV-115.	: to
				2Å	It Woy returns with crat semples to rniwetok.	ter
				#T	After samples are placed storage at <u>minitok</u> Lt 7 returns to CVL.	l in ioy
25	H plus 3 hr.	10dr Carr		1.U	Monitor in second helist nonitoring for tank guid helicopter.	ister U ling
9	H plus 1 to H plus 4	Lt Woods		¥7	Konitor landing by helic of samples from Zero Is: AV-5.	copter U Land on
11	H plus 1 and later	Capt Steed		K.	Monitor returning helic personnel, and land sem on CV2.	oțters, R Jes
			. 4			



Ulliman

RADSAF2 PARTY NO.	TIME	þ

# OPERATIONS SCH. DULE X-DAY (Cont'd)

DSAF2 RTY NO.	TIME	MONITORS	BOAT	MISSION	OP_PATION	PRIORITY
16	H plus 20 min.	Capt Franks	L-5	λĭ	Surveys Aoman, Biijiri Runit by L-5 from rhiwe L-5 in company recovers nical films from Aoman 1 Tower.	and U tok. tech- Phote
21	H plus 3 hr.	Naj. Cook Deletenterne	CVE115 boat	¥¥.	Goes aboard LCT 472 as a off Engebi remains over	nonitor R night
	1410	Lt. Vicars	Karikari		or until relieved.	
в	When directed by CTG 7.6	Cir Smith	Bunstead	A7.	To Rusin a Larentan to reco Lagoon re-entry patrol debark and pracede CVL- into Lagoon until anchor and then patrol anchora; and collect water sample	ver film badges to R L15 Sed Seg
14	H	Lt Pierce Lt Col Houghton	Joist	BA	17 Ja Af	R
				83	Place filter queen in op ation near Gamma B stati (H plus 7).	lon,
4	H plus	Naj McDonnel Maj Rostano	AVR #38	BC	Returns to CVE via AV-5.	
		Capt Bolen M/Egt Hermanson 1st/Sgt Long		BD	M/Sgt Hermanson remains aboard AVR #38 and accom panies it for air/sea re	l- Iscuée
23;	II pius 6 <b>f</b>	Lt Phillips	AV-5 Boa	t BZ	LAJ-4 Mission	ΰ
4	H plus-	Capt-Bolun	<del></del>	<del>6 - £1</del>	-IAJ-5-Mission	ប
	- •				<b>\$</b>	

The Art A see 1 - See 1

# UNCLASSIFIED

		OPLICAT	1085 30H.D.D	X-D/.	<u>Z</u> (Contid)	
RADSAF. P. RTY N	ic. TIME	<u>MONITOPS</u>	BOAT II	13310N	OP 21 TTOM	Priority
23	H plus 8	Lt Phillips	AV-5 Boat	ÐG	Return to CVE from LAJ_4 mission to zero island.	
		-Sapt Bolen	<u>*</u> 4-5	-54	-Return to GVs from 18349 - mission to stro 191201.	
9	1600	Lt Hoods	CV= Boat	BI	Returns to CV2 from AV-5.	
16	1400	Capt Pranks	<b>L-</b> 5	BJ	Re-sheeks Aoman and Runit.	
8 16	1600	10dr Eldredge Capt Franks	Dalmation	ek	Returns to GVL by Delmation from uniwetok via Parry	
6	1600	Lt Woy	Dalmation	BL	Leaves not later than 1600.	
3	1600	Waj Goodsell	Dolmation	ĿН	Returns to CVL by Dalmation from Parry Island.	
	1700	Northern Kinbel Nolan	115 ـــ ۲۷	El	Returns to CVG by boat from AGC-7.	
5	1700	Lt Cullen		30	Returns to CV_ from AVR #53	
4		K/Sgt Hermanson		BP	and how why after securing air/see rescue dotail.	01
21	1900	Lt Phillips Lt Ventera	CV:	BG	Relieves Venters at LCT 472	•



# UNCLASSIFIED

and the second	Ĵ	67.3.	ATTONE COH.	<u>zine z</u>	PUE 1 DAY	
RALSAPA PARTY NO.	<u>TIKe</u>	KONICOPC	HI BOAT NO	:0010# :+	OP-PATION PP1	OPITY
151	XIII X	Cdr S <u>mi</u> th	Calmation (with jeep hot wagon)	HR.	In charge of survey oper- ations.	8
101	230 1011	LCdr Coe	•	ĸ	To chock data at Beach RadSafe Center with jeep.	a
101	INTERX	Maj Sheppard	11	Еl	To plot data at Beach RadSafe Center. (3 coudes sconest)	
101	DEME	Capt Helgestad	"	BC	Checker and communications.	
		Naj Rossano Gapt Steed Lt Pierce	49 10 11	34 37	ABLA Group """" (To change filter in filter queen)	
		LtJS Flynn Elisatis Lt. Voy Elist Hermanson	17 17	A	and a second	
		Maj Sock 16dr Garr Lt Yoods	•• •• ••	et	CHARLIS Group	
		Naj Goodsell Naj McDonnel	े 17 ज स	ez.	DOG Group " "	,
• * -	•	Naj. Nather ) Regals Sept. Accereon) Regals	s Sacha		Monitoring group will return when mission is accomplished; (About 1030). Deliver copy of chart to Gooney (AGC-7) and Proman (AGC-7) = (one each).	•
•	•	2.1, Yalan 4		3	Mith 5 photo rephere	

UNBLASSING

P***** ...

の「学校でたいやく

-

RATINA			OF RATION	SC.EDVIE	K PLUE 1 DAY	
FARTY NO.	TUZ	POPITOP3	BOAT	10.	OPERATION	PRIORITY
102	9700	··· fi <del>s ph clin Lon</del>	4 <del>7-5</del> .	Gin		<del>{}-</del>
104	0090	LCDR VANDEPG M/Sgt Long	IFT-Joist	CB	ELSY Group	2
	0800	It. Sullen None	Harlkar1	<b>CC</b>	Harikari returns to GVE fre Eniwatoka	
105	0390	LCD3 ELDRED/ Capt Franks	Æ-Joist	CD	FOX Group	
103		Lt. Barth	Errikari Errikanî	ŝ	To patrol lagoon anchorage and Engebi waters as directed.	R
107	0800	8 air monito Capt.Gaines Brs.Lohley	rs-Air (CTG 7.4)	CF	8 Air monitors for drones. assist Mallory in clearing drones and to accompany dro back to Kwajalein.	To nas
				CC	Gaines and Ashley to assist Mallory on X plus 1.	
1	0900	Loar. Ling			G-7 serial survey	
22	0830	VIP's(Pr:CV2	)-CVE Boat	JI	To 100-7 for briefing at 09 on test results.	×
21	0900	Lt.;hillips	CVE Boat	CJ	Return Lt. Phillips from LC 472 to CVE 115.	
•	•			SEC		

. . . . . .

and a construction of the

N . .

		50	SE TIONS S	<u>ciadite x</u>	PLUC 1 DAY (Contid)	
HADSAFZ HARTY NG.	TIME	PONITOPS	<u>B0/.T</u>	NECTOR NOT	OPER ION	RIOPITY
12	1200	Major Father LCLR GLIV.RI Dr. MORTON Lt. CPEICHEN		cr	Return to GVZ from Destroyer and UCS Pickaway as early as practicables-	
102	1300	Lt Col Houghton Eddr Campbell Maj Steme Dr Sourrs	Joist	Сн	To take jusp to edge of asphalt and walk towards tower stumps monitoring the crater to a dose 50 mr. they to evacuate.	rt I
380	1450	Lt Fierse	Dums to ad			
110	1430	Gel Commey Capt Kimbel	IC I		With VIPs to	
:	1400	LCdr Oldfield L4 Barth			Vith LAJed Party	
1					to blast footings	
-		La Phillips			With LAJ-6 party to island	

A BACK

Л

Lasmaters

- ני

# UNCLASSIFIED



REDGIET		<u>42</u>	TATIONS SC	TTULE Z PLU	<u>; 1 DAY</u>	
PART' PO.	<u>TUE</u>	<u>0111085</u>	BC/.T	MISSION NO.	OF THAT ICH	PF IORITY
104	or <b>30</b>	Lt Barth	LCVP	BF	11m badge recovery.	R
103	0830	Maj Hather B	INTSTEAD ABL	BC	To patrol lagoon andh near Arman ard Dunit	norazo R As directoi.
107	0830	8 Air monitor (CTG-7.4)	5-61r	вн	6 air monitors fro dr Vandergrift in cleari to accompany drones b	ones, To assist ng d <b>rones and</b> ack to Kwajalein.
		Capt Franks Lt Voods		BI	Franks and 'loo's to a on Z plus 1.	ssist Vandergrift. R
22	0 <b>£</b> 30	VIP'S (Fm:CVE	)-CVE Boat	ВJ	To ACC-7 for briefing results.	at 0900 on test
11	0990 1700	Lt Gullen Copt. Steed Copt. Kistel	• Non <b>e</b>	BK	On GVE as duty decont	amination.monitors.



- 6.5



i... i

a store and a start

-77

#### BATHA A CONTON • . • ....

69

• -



#### OPTRO INT PRIME HOULTONS <u> 30...T</u> MISSION NO. ΒL Return to CVE from "35 PLSIG as Lt Babcock early as practicable. LC'. BK To return to GVE from AGG-7. Lt Fhillips King on LLJ-5 mission will come by CV3. 300 mr/hr mission. Lt Phillips On CVE for LAJ-8 missions. 300/mission. BN Odr Smith

TION STUTOTELL Z PLUS 1 DAY (COUTAD)

----

RADSAFE

24

20

2 All It I'll at at strate

PARTS 10.

1111

0900

0900

1230

1230

Chestal Management Vij Rossano Dr. Morton 1Sgt Daugherty Lt Speicher ABU BO With Mr. Cloud on special mission to Runit. In reserve for urgent missions which Lt. Time 0900 THE COULTE I'aj Stone 1700 may arise. Phj McDonnel Artes & Assess Lt. Battock 1300 LAJ-3 Farty to Funit for Laud Cable sample recovery Lod. Cook NEL 1300 Lt. Venters LW-3 124 Ath DUE's for water cable sample recovery Md. Stone 16.2. 61 (M. O.C. With Dr. Don'luton to Alaon to collect marine samples.

UNLENGUM

mr/hr

-12-

7.6. MONITOR MISSIONS, APRIL 17

----

•

Ż

	No,	rarty	Meniter	Time Out	Time Issue	GM	<u>IC</u>	<u>F.B.</u>	0,2	5.0
	201	No. Perimeter Survey (From Aeman)	OLDFIELD VANDERGRIFT	0630	0615	2	0	20	4	
	202	North Swimming Survey (to go with #201 to Aeman) Aeman, Recreation Is. and Bunit (plus 3 man beat crew)	FRANKS	0630	0615	2	0	6	2	
	203	Freman, Bewman, Bensen and Winant, plus 4 in beat crew	BOLEN (read Peewse)	0815	0745	1	1	12	12	
	204	Bislegical Sample (with Capt. Draeger)	HERMANSON	0830	0800	1	1	3	3	
	205	Structurs phete and film recovery en OCE & BuT&Ds structure (with 7 man phete crew)	SCOVILLE HOFFLAN VICARS	0830	0800	3	3	20	17	•
	206	Adm. Ramsey	HOUGHTON	0845	0815		1	3	3	•
	207	Adm, Salada	WHIPPLE	0845	0815		1	3	3	
	206	IAJ-8: (Curtis, Blair Biagi, Mesyarous, Moulton, Allman, Randall Glickman, and Deyer)	SPEICHER Apprex, WOODS Pierce Steed	1245	1100	4	4	17	17	
}	209	Zere Is. Survey (dirt sample #210)	WOY COE CUILEN COOK	0900	0830	4	4	4	4	
	215	LAJ-5: King and Bentsen	O'LEARY	1300	1245	1	1	4	4	
	217	Monitor for Col Mc Dennell Hol, Engbi Is.	MAJ. MCDONNELL	0930	0900	0	1	3	3	

ر م

LINDI Acon

- 2 -

<u>No.</u>	Farty	Vonitor	Time Out	Time Lasue		<u>10</u>	P.B.	0.2	5,0	
210	Dirt samples from near Engebi personnel land- ing (to be done by party #209)		0900							
211	Nater sample collection to morth and west of CVE along reaf at about 10 MR/HR if possible and water survey	OLIVARI	1300	1230	1	1	2	2		
212	LAJ-3: (4 men) plus 2 men for DURW plus 4 men boat crew (Ogle, Linnenber 1 LCI, 1 LCM	FLINN PHILLIPS rger)	0900	0830	2	2	25	12		
213	CVE Filter Queen (check and filter replacement) AV-4, AV-5 and AGC-7	SCHAPPACHER	1000	0930	1					- 8 -
214	CVE evaporation check (Info. to CTG 7.6)	SMITH	·		1		1			•
2	Drone plane clearance	HALLORY DAUGHERTY	On Statio	n	Have	Inst	runents			
216	South Swimning survey (Eniwetok & Parry)	WASON MALLORY	On Statio	8	Haa	Instr	umenta			
15	So. Perimeter survey (Prom Enimetok)	CA DEES ASHLLET	On Statio	D	Have	Inst	runents			
218	CVE duty decontamina- tion Monitor	ELDRIDCZ	1000	0930	1					
219	A Men decontamination of duck	COE NOT	1300		1					
220	Helicopter	SMITH	1330			2	6	6		

5

UMCLASSIFIED

:

سا

d

4: 4: <u>ر</u> STANDET MONITORS - 0000 SELL SAUTH 1 -/ INGLASSING! 1 4 -T . 2 •• 7 1.  $\mathcal{J}$  (

7.6 MONITOR MISSIONS, APRIL 12, 1948

1.0.	rarty	Monitor	Time Cut	Time Issue	œ	<u>10</u>	<u>P.B.</u>	<u>C,2</u>	
301	<u>N.W. Ferimeter Survey:</u> (Prom Engebi west, by DUEW from CVE) (Collect films and slides)	SHEPPARD HELGESTAD	0300	0745	2	2	15 (15 be	15 potees)	
302	Filter Queen on Geese: (Change filters, re-gas as start)	PIERCE	0900	0330	1	-	1	1	
303	Cache Removal: Remove to CVZ all usable and repairable equipment from cache	BARTH (Communications) one TU 7.6.4 man one of Coe's men	0900	0830	1	-	5	5	
304	Personnel Landing Repair: Monitor for ship's work- ing party at Engebi personnel landing	Plence	0900	0815	1	1	?	3	- 10 -
305	<u>Ship Monitor:</u> Konitor hangar deck and flight deck	SCCVILLE		0830	1	-	-	-	
306	<u>CVE Evaporators:</u> Konitor evaporators (morning & evening)	SLITH HOFFLAN		0900 1600	1	-	-	-	
307	Biological Samples: Accompany Capt. Draeger to recovery samples	O'LZARY	0900	0830	1	1	4	4	
308	BullD's Photo: Containing photography of BullD's structures plus collection of film badges	COODSELL	0900	0830	1	1	6	6	

 1 2	
/	

0 2

1-1-1-1

3/2

NO.	rarcy	Dilloor	-	1110 040	1100 10000	<u>M</u>						
309	Drone Clearance: Clearing planes for manned flight to Kwaj. to Eniwetok	MALLORI DAUCHER MASON	TT	On Statio	n	Prev	ious l	y issue	đ			
310	S.W. Perimeter Survey: From Eniwetok west to end of Atoll and return with CIC patrol	CA INES		On Statio	n	Prev	ious I	y issue	đ			
311	<u>Chemical Corps Recovery:</u> Recovery of equipment and preparation for next test	SOOVILL	æ	0900	0630	1	1	4	4			FIED
312	Zero Island Survey: Resurvey of sero island Dirt samples at 400 and 600 yds.	MORTON COOK CULLEN WOY		0900	0830	-	4	4	4	•	- <del>1</del> -	ICLASS!
313	Mater Survey: Resurvey of water to porth and west of CVE (FLYNN & OLDFIELD to plot)	OLIVARI	ſ	0930	0900	2	1	1	2	٣		15
314	Filter Queen Samples: Filter exchange on ACC-7, AV-4, AV-5 and CVE-115	SHAPPAC	THER	0900		-	-	-	-			
315	CVE Duty Decontamination:	LONG	(Morning) (Arternoon)		0815	1	-	-	-			
316	Small Boat Decontamination: Decontamination small boats tied up to CVE	COB HERMAN	son	1000	0945	1	-	-	-			
317	Notion Picture Party: Rothe and 5 Photographers	WOODS		1100	1045	1	1	8	8			

いてよい

-

NO.	Party	Monitor	Time Out	Time Lasue	CH	IC	₽.B.	0.2
318	Animal Tank Recovery: Capt. Draeger, Johns and Langer	O'LEARY	1330	1315	1	1	5	5
319	2nd BulkD's Photography:	GOOD SELL	1330	1315	1	1	6	6

. . . .

7.6 MONITOR MISSIONS, APRIL 19, 1948

						instru	Derite		
No.	Farty	Monitor	Time Out	Tipe Larue	<u>M</u>	ш	<u>7,3,</u>	0,2	
401	LAL-9: 15 men 6 1 photographer arrive CVZ at 1315. 3 monitors required (3 men boat crew)	PHILLES MITTER SPZICHZE	1315	1245	3	3	22 .	20	
402	LAL-4 and LAJ-12: 11 men arrive CVZ at 1315. One monitor	MDR2DG2	1315	1245	1	1	IJ	IJ	
<b>4</b> 03	Photographic Farty (TJ 7.1): a photographere requiring one monitor arrive CVE at 1315	CULLER	1315	124,5	1	1	6	6	- ຕ -
LOL	TG 7.1 Staff Farty: Two men requiring one monitor arrive CYE at 1315. Fut danger signs on crater samples (see VAKUERCELPT)	A SHUZI	1315	124.5	1	1	4	L	•
405	VIP Farty fl: 13 VIP's arrive CVE at CSUS to Genes and back at CVE 1130. To eat on CVE. One monitor	COE	0845	0215	1	1	22	18	
406	VIP Party #2: EACHZE and BRADELET to fly in halicopters over Cosse about 1330 Two monitors	STORE COE	1330	1300		2	6	6	

UTCLASSIFIE

and an and a standard dealer of North and

π 2.2 ~ Have Instruments 7.2. 밁 7 -The Larue 818 8 330 8 82 Cn Station The Cut 330 8 8 SL5 88 NA LLORT DA UGHZZRTT NA SON COONET HOUTHTON **ICONVEZA** ICA INVILIO SILITA Yon. 'm A SHLM **ATTA** 2020 . To go Une monitor. Biological Samples Recovery To accompany CMT. DiANER on recovery of samples. One monitor NUCEDNY . TAN BUERS, tures to laste CTE at 1400. I monitor to work at 2500 ft. from tower Hot Crater Survey! OUNEY & HUIPHON In Joop Droce Flare Clearance: Clearance of drome for marmed flight to Empl. from Enjmetok nel in low intensity area (1.0 to 2.0 r. mission) being located by person men to measure struc-Zero Island Survey L Monitore to repeat survey of Eogebi Return by helicopter wrive CTZ at 1330. to Genes by boat. (A man boat crew) Burtebe Fartyn 124000 T20 C in in the Farty 8 회 5 ğ ŝ 9 7 3

. . . .

;

**6** 2 Ś Previoualy issued P.B. ۵ From Lat. 비 91 Time Issue When conventent When convertent ສິ່ 0630 880 86 ลิส On Station Time Out 877 88 ğ 0660 866 2445 VANDERCRIPT LONG SCHUPPACHER SCOVILLE **TIESOOD** NOLTIMONX Monitor ANDREWS O' LEARD PLERCE KIDBEL HIS Ship Filter Queens: Check and change filters on AOC-7, AV-4, AV-5 and CVE-115 and monitor derks CVE Duty Decontamination: Duty monitors to serve on Instrument Test Mission: Dr. ANDROWS and party of 4 to test instruments at CVE Deck Monitors: To monitor flight deck and hangar deck Engebi Filter Queen: Check, change filter & persconel landing repair monitor CVE Evaporator Check: Indce daily check quarterdeck in relays To Recreation Laland: AOC-7 Evaporator low intensities. (Viterilian) LAU-14: - 5 men Party ź 24 414 £ **Å1**Å 8 5 **61**4 67 ផ ផ

.

UNCLASSIFIED

7.6 MONITOR MISSIONS, APRIL 20, 1948

216

ţ

ţ,	apomal: ter, e of Gene. e Campbell)	Repeat in same ceeding torms. en and	pard: sech aufre at cor. The M		moral: to truna- om Ergebi and LiX	mplete ne boat be briafed
Kone	VANDERGRAFT WOT	PRAVKS STEPD PIZERCE KIDIG	COE ASH LEF	CCCR	NOCIVITE ALLING	OLIVARI
	8	8	0745	021	8	0915
	0630	031.5	on 15	021	024.5	8
	ч	4	~		ч	4
·	1 3	4	8		ਸ ਸ	8
	n	4	4		2	2
	Kone	ry La Mone a pomal: VAUDERGRUPT 0900 0830 1 1 3 3 Var, WOT Gase. e of Gase.	Kane FT Broakli VAUDESCRUTT 0900 0830 1 1 3 3 ter, WOT Conse. e of Conse. e of	Mana Mana   Pomenti VAUDESCALLT 000 0830 1 1 3 3   Pomenti WAUESCALLT 000 0830 1 1 3 3   Pomenti WAUESCALLT 000 0830 1 1 3 3   Pomenti RAWES 000 0845 4 4 4   Report FILMERS 0000 0845 4 4 4   Report FILMERS 0000 0845 4 4 4   Report FILMERS 0000 0845 4 4 4   Remotion FILMERS 0000 0845 4 4 4   Remotion FILMERS 0145 0745 2 20 4   Mature FILMERS 0745 0715 2 20 4	Mone     None       T     VAUDESCRIFT     0000     06300     1     1     3     3       Personal     VAUDESCRIFT     0000     06300     1     1     3     3       e of Genes.     e of Genes.     0000     06445     L     L     L     1     3     3       e of Genes.     Parport     FRAVES     0900     06445     L     L     L     L     L     1     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3     3<	Mone Mone   Image: Second in the second in the second in the second integration of the second

STERNE SALENE

- 97 -

° 2	Party	<u>Kon1tor</u>	Time Out	Time Issue	켼	ង	<b>7.</b> B.	0.2
205	Buoy Remoral, ICM Artives at CYE at 0930 to embark monitor and will remore special AVR channel buoys. One monitor	CA DES	0630	90660	1 न	1 न	9	2
508	A Biological Sample Recovery. Contamination of sample recovery, by Capt. DRAECER	SPE ICHER	0660	8060	-	ч	4	4
SO2	3 Same P.K.	ELDREDGE						
\$	Helicopter Photography Mission: Two planes each with monitor for Gesse	NUTIN NUTIN	67460	છાડ		8	vo	2
ន	Ship filter queen check: Checks and charges filters on ACC7, AV-4, AV-5 and CVE-115, and also monitors weather decks.	SCHAPP ACHER	000T	0660	4			ı
น	Fraporator check on CVE-115.	HINS	1000 and	1700	н	1		
ĩ	Evaporator chack on AGC-7.	KD06KL	Whan conve	nient	t.	ne tru	Perit	
533	Courier trip to Enimetok	7135000	800					
5144	CVE duty monitors AM	TONG	1	8				
514.13	Same Pl							

U314ISSW73NM

.

.

• • •

.

ζτ -

। ८० २

このないというというで、「「ない」で、「ない」」



15

いちょう アークションス とうかんちょう しきこました へんしとてんご しまえましたい ちょう

ことうたいとどの上を見る

<u>|</u>|;

•

:

١

STANDBTS: PHILIPS MOODS SMITH

DEFISSALEND

- st -

7.6 MONITOR MISSIONS, APRIL 21, 1948

-

No,	Party	Monitor	Time Out	Time Issue	œ	IC	P.B.	0,2		
601	Engebi Monitor Quard. Two shifts of two monitors	ELDREDCE PLYIN	0745	0730	1	1	20	4		
	each. One monitor stays at Personnel Landing and the other is on a roving patrol. Set up barrel at landing for hot items including coax cable piece at plus 150 yards from landing. Take water.	FRANCS CALDIES	1200	1130						
602	0.C.E. structure in- spection. Three men plus monitor to Engebi to continue structure inspection	NOT	0745	0730		1	4	4	, <b>*</b> ∈ <b>∄</b>	Sirin
603	Zero Island survey. Recheck island survey above 4 mr/hr, including specific readings at blast footings and at striped poles in crater. Two moniture Campbell and Hoffman for flags.	STEED MORTON CAMPBELL HOPPMAN	0900	0830	2	4	4	4	- 19 -	
604	Hot Spot Survey. Survey hot spot on N.W. side of island (about 500 yards from Zero). Mark 200 mr/hr line with taps. Two monitors required.	COOK ASHLET O'LEART	0900	0830	-	2	2	2		
605	Shipe Evaporator check. On CVE-115	SMITH Hopyman	AM PM	AM PM	1	-	-	-		
	On AGC-7	K DABRI.			Non 3		ed on <i>i</i>	00-7		

6.2
No,	Party	Konitos	Time Out	Time Issue	œ	<u>1C</u>	F.B.	0,2		
606	Ships filter queens. Check and change filters on CVE, AV-4, and AGC and monitor weather decks,	SCHAPPACHER	1000	-	None	requ	ired			
607	CVE duty monitors. Two monitors on relay for decontamination of personnel	LONG ROSSAND	0900	0830	1	-	-	-		
608	Acman trip. TU 7.6.6 to prepare equipment on Acman	CUILEN	0900	-	None	requ	ired			 
609	Nove filter queen to 200 ft, circle as near drwn-wind as possible. Replace filter and start and make it work	PIERCE	1300	124,5	-	1	1	1	- 20	- 1 2
610	4 VIP's to island by helicopter.		0900	0845	-	1	5	5		
611	Mr. DeSelm with 17 men.	OLIVARI	1230	1215	-	1	20	4		
612	5 VIP's to beach.	HOUCHION	1330	1236	-	1	6	6		
613	Mr. Benson and crew to timing station	None								
	Copies to: 1 WINANT 1 Instrument Lab 1 OLDFIXLD 1 CAMPBELL 1 Photo Lab. 3 STONE 1 CAMPBELL (for	beach monitors)								

du.

#### 7.6 MONITOR MISSIONS, APRIL 22, 1948

8

1. 31

----

					1	Contra	ant			
No.	Party	Monitor	Time Out	Time Lasue	<u>or</u>	10	<u>P.B.</u>	0.2		
701	Engebi Monitor Quard: AN Two shifts of two monitors each one monitor stave on	OLIVARI STEED	0745	0730	1	1	50	4		
	personnel landing and the PM other is on roving patrol Worning party to pick up hot articles. Afternoon party to take can of paint and paint CONTANINAT on drum on cable winch and "hot" container at personnel landing.	PHILLIPS O' LEART	1200	1130	-	-	2	2		IEO
702	Biological Becovery: Capt. Drager to beach to recover equipment	None	0745	-	-	-	-	-	- 21 -	INSSIF
703	AGC Staff Trip: Winant and 30 officers AGC and 4 monitors to Engebi for orientation. Clothing for 30 men will go in same boat.	COIE BARTH SPEICHER WOODS	0845	0815	2	2	30	6		
704	<u>Toke AVR Conference:</u> Conference in Fud Rdy Rm 0830 to grient_new AVR monitors in Toke Day Operations	CULLEN MEDORNELL ROSSANO COOK BOLEN LONG SHEPPARD MORTON MASON GOODSELL	0830	-	-	-	-	-		

<u>Ke.</u>	inty .	Nort tor	the free	Time Laria	Ĩ	ž	<u>1.2.</u>	<u>2</u>	
7.5	Survey Party: Survey of lower Tip of island. Flotting of contours from beach in towards tower stuppe. A southors on a 0.5 r mission. (500 mr 500e) Neval swate to be target upon completion of sission	SZZALE XIIIZI MIJUN WIX	TXV.	'\$ <b>{</b> }	-	٢		<b>د</b>	
71.	Creter Play Flanting: 3 ments plant flags in crater and take readings every 100' to tower and collect samples at each location. (500 mr mission) Kaval sumes to be taken upon completion of mission	SOSTELLE NCREZIC BUTPLUS	LLCE.	UN.	-	3	3	3	
7:7	Taix Escorraissanne: Souran and monitor (Largosli, to make inspection of tark. (500 mr mission)	CAPPELL	The	054.5	- 1	<b>I</b> -€	2	2	
75E	Filter Green on Seene: Nove filter inset to about SCC! from tower and as mear to commind as possible change filter and start	NDES NDES	7000	0545	-	1	3	1	

See. 5.

- 1 -

· · · ·

<u>Ko,</u>	Party	Macitar	Time Out	time Lason	Œ	<u>15</u>	<u>7, 2,</u>	0,2			
709	Ship's Filter (neen: Change filters and service filter queens on AGC-7, AV-4, AV-5, and CVZ-115. Nonitor weather decks.	SCEAPPACHER	7000	0945	1	-	-	-			
פבד	Biological Escovery: Boat to take Sapt. Jrasger from Engebi to Acman stop- ping at two islamis on the way.	Joza `	7000	-	-	-	-	-			
<b>711</b>	CVE Juty Monitors: Juty monitors on CVE-115	A.N. AZELEI P.N. FEARES	-	0830	1	-	-	-	- 23 -		SVIEN
712	Big Ben VIP Trip: farty of 17 from ACC to Engebi, Colonal Grills is Sector Officer. Newt party at Engebi.	DAUCHISE II COOK	11.00	1330	-	2	20	4		-	
713	Timmbecrew Officers: 5 officers to Seese. Bootees and glowes required.	Dr. HOLZS	7700	1330	-	1	10	2	-		
714	OCE Party: Arrived on Geese with- out monitor. 1 monitor	NOCES	1000	-	Pre	vicus:	ly isra	<b>ed</b>			

Kend-Trikk

. :-

9 :

11:20

The second second with the second second

<u>Nr.</u> ,	renty	<u>Kattor</u>	Time Out	Time Isena	- 74			
801	Repetit Monitor Guarde AN: Two shifts of two society	SPELTER MUSER	0715	0730	- <u></u> 2	1	: <u>:</u> Z)	<u></u> 4
	each. One monitor stays PM: at personnel; the other is on rowing patrol. Guards to collect "hot" items and place in "hot" can near personnel landing. Engebi will probab be sprayed with DUT scretime during the day. Guard monit are to clear all personnel on Engebi prior to the spraying	work work ly cra ff	1276				2	
802	OCE Photographic Farty #1 Nonitor with Linthium and one monitor in two belicopter to photograph OCE structure displacement. helicopters land party south of personnel landing and party photographs on foot.	CLIVARI	6215	රතාර	-	NTE	5	2
303	<u>OCZ Photographic Farty #2</u> Iwo photographers by boat to personnel landing to join party in #302 for surface photography.	NOME SEQUENCE	6830		Note La m	e Beq Loc 5	11741 7 1322	(Baige: monitor)
904,	Engeb1 Filter Queen Dhange filter, service and check filter queen near tower stumps. (Seen FIRME) SZICZL and BZZNNAN install cascade impactor and make dust test.	CULLER FEARLS	0830	Ce15	-	2	L	4
811 8	Monitor to accompany Major	CLOPTELD	U30	14.15	-	1	2	4

**r** त

77 1 A 1 10

grapher to 1000! structure

No. Party Monitor Time Out Time Lasue CN IC P.B. 0,2 805 Ship's Filter Queens: To change filter, service SCHAPPACHER 0900 0830 1 and check filter queens on AG-7, AV-4, AV-5 and CVE-115. And to monitor weather decks on the same ships. 806 Ship's Evaporator Check: HOFFMAN 1 Monitor evaporators on KINERL AGC-7 (Kimbel) and CVE-115 (Hoffman) 0815 1230 807 CVE Duty Decontamination 1 1 AM: PIPECE Vonitors PM: CAIDES Two monitors on shift as duty monitors on the CVE quarterdeck. 808 N.W. Perimeter Island Survey RELCESTAD 0900 0830 Survey first four islands ASHLEY to the west of Engebi. DUKNs MCRTON with CIC personnel will pick up monitors at ship. 809 Mr. DeSelm's Party STEED 1200 1145 20 2 Farty of 17 arrive Geese Landing at 1315. Monitor to go to Geese on boat taking P.M. Monitor Guards to island. Monitor take sufficient bootees and gloves for party. 810 Biological Party Capt. DEAECER to Engebi HORE 0830 and Aoman.

1.1

NY.

11.4.4

- N

- · · · X

7.6 MCNITCR MISSIONS, APRIL 24, 1948

.....

-

1

<u>ko</u> ,	Farty	Monitor	Time Cut	Time Issue	Œ	IC	7.3.	0.2	
901	Engebi Monitor Guard. One bull monitor and four on duty on Engebi from 0300-1700. Super- vises safety of all operations on Engebi.	SWITH PHILLIPS STEED BARTH CADIZS	0715	0700	3	3	40	4	
	Flace film badges on all personnel inside 550 yds. Require gas masks for all dust producing operations inside 550 yds. To take water and food; To take booties, masks, cape, clothing, for 40.	CLIVARI FIERCE PEANS CULLEN O'LEARI	2445	1700					
902	Engebi Filter Queen. Continue Just Tests.	BREIJUN	1772	0900	1	-	2	2	- 36 -
903	Ship's Filter Queen. To service filter queens on ACC-7, AV-4, AV-5 and CVZ-115 and monitor weather decks.	SCHAPPACHER	0900	0645	1	-	-		
904	CVE Duty Monitors. Two monitors on shift for decontamination.	AM: WOT PM: VENTERS		0815 1215	1 1	-	-	-	
905	DD Monitor Brisfing. Meeting of all monitors actedulad for jobs on DDEs at 0900 in forward ready room.	OLIVARI STEED MATHER HELZES' MORTON MCDONN SPEICHER O'LEAR VENTERS PIERCE FRANS CULLEN	IAD ELL						

INTER ANT MARKAR

.....

7.6 MONITOR MISSIONS, APRIL 25, 1948

Ko,	Farty	Monitor	Time Out	Time Issue	<u>a</u>	IC	P, E,	0.2
1001	Engebi Monitor Quard One senior monitor and four monitors on drty on Engebi from 0300 to 1700. Super- vise radiological safety	000L (Chief) ASHLEY MASON SPEICHER ENVALTON	0730	0715	2	2	50	D
	of all operations on Engebi Place film badges on all personnel going inside 550 yards. To take bootses, caps, and masks for 40 persons. To keep roster of all personnel on island, including: name, rank, organization, officer in charge and mission.	.GOODSELL (C) WOODS MOSS MORTON HOLLIN	5,עבנ	1130	-	•	5	-
1002	Tank Removal Monitors 3 monitors to assist BOWMAN in recovery of his tank from crater. To work in shifts with 6 LAJ-2 mon. Take first aid kit. Take clothing for 8 people.	HOUCHTON STORE MCDORNEL	0730	0715	-	3	12	12
1003	<u>CVE Duty Monitor</u> 2 monitors on shift for decontamination of all per- soncel returning from Engeb:	AM: ROSSANO PM: WOY L	-	0815 1215	1	-	-	:
1004	Ship's Filter Queens To service filter queens on AUC-7,AV-4,AV-5,CVE-115 and monitor weather decks.	SCHAPPACHER	0930	0915	1	-	-	-
1005	Dead Duck Recovery 1330	SMITH OLDFIELD ANDREMS SCOVILLE OLIVARI MURPHY	0900	0845	1	-	-	-

č

7.6 MONITOR MISSIONS, APRIL 26, 1948

AVE VE M. TO

アオトトレン

<u>No,</u>	Farty	Monitor	Time Out	Time Issue	GN	<u>n</u>	<u>P.B.</u>	0.2	
נסנו	Engebi Konitor Quard (ne senior monitor and 3 monitors on duty on Engebi from 0815-1700. Supervise radiological safety of all personnel on Engebi. Place film badges on all person- nel inside 550 yds. To keep roster of all person- nel on Engebi, including name, rank, organization, officer in charge and missio	AM: OLIVARI PRAJES C'LEAPT PHILLIPS PM: JWITH MNOWLTON STEEL GAINES	0745 445	0730	2	2	30	a	
1102	<u>CVE Duty Monitor</u> Two monitors on shift for decontamination of all per- sonnel returning from Engeb	AN: VENTERS PN: ROSSAND 1.		0915 1215	1 1				- ž8 -
1103	Aoman Island Survey Rehears Party to Aoman to place more stakes and go over the old stakes. To make detailed plans of Y plus 1 survey	al SALITH SHEPPARD COE GOODSELL WOY MOODS	0830		Stak	\$5 <b>8</b> 3	requir	bet.	
1104	Nater Survey Rehearsel Briefing in Forward Ready Room at 0830. To use two boats at 0930 for practice in transmission and plot- ting of boat data.	BREINAN VICAPS KNOWLTON BARTH HOODS STONE HOUCHTON	OLDFIELD CAMPBELL MOCS NUCKEL FLINN WATERS	0830	SCR	300's	85 199	puired	
205	Ship's Filter Queens To service filter queens on AOC-7, AV-4, AV-5, CVE- 115 and monitor weather decks.	SCHAFPACHER	0930	0915	1				

No. Party Monitor Time Out Time Issue **G** IC P. B. 0.2 BARTH MOSS WATERS WOODS 1201 Current Survey 0830 SMITH SHEPPARD COE GOODSELL 1202 Island Survey Party 1330 WOY WOODS

- 62 -

**INCLASSIFIED** 

NO CVE MONITOR.

× 4

a state and the

-

1302 4

## 7.6 MONITOR MISSIONS, APRIL 27, 1948



MARY TATISTICS (AS CAN BE COME SHARE AS SINCE A SUM A SUM A

#### •

#### CERRATIONS CONTINUE FOR MAD DATE AND EARLISE

RADGUES <u>E 1877 1994</u>	<u>11:2</u>	i ou resa	TRAUS.	TSSION PO.	GPERATION
10	Y-4	IT EVPCOCK	On station with LST 21	B 17	On station at Ujelang with LCT 213 es munitor. To return by plune via Kwajulein on Y+2.
15		210 "ademonn	Cn station		At Kwajelein us instrument repairman- Nemain until Y+7.
15	х-е	Vajor Suther LCLR Eldredre	ATC Flane	c	To Xvajulein for training to air monitors. To return to CVE on Y-4.
12	1300 Y-3	(Nipr Rossino (NP-875 Dicker	LCI )(Ferry Able)	D	Transfer to U.S.S. TUGUER Note OVE US D" monitor. To return on Y44.
12	6730 Y-3	Capt. Helgestad (D5-696 Spangles	ICI r) (Ferry AMII)	2	To Gurdiner's Day for transfer to U.S.S. JFRYCLER JD DD monitor. To return on Ye4.
12	0730 Y-3	Capt. Steed (DB-697 George)	lCI (Forty AII)	F	To Gardiner's Bay for transfer to U.S.S. C.AINS AS DD monitor. TO return on Y+4.
20	Daily at 0645 prior to Y-2	Cupt. Himbel Capt. Fallory Lt. Flynn Dr. Holan YMC Harmon	CV5-Boat	C	To man Hodsafe Center on ACC-7. Romain on ACC-7 after Y-2.
	<b>Y-</b> 3	Leir, Commbell Lt, Nuckel			Set un cnche

-1-

1

- .

-1

- 30.

Assessed to a second second

and the second and the second terms and the second states to the second to the second states to the second second as

·•• •

UNUL ASSIFIED



#### CREPATIONS SUPERIOR PUR Y-2 DAY

RALCIPE BIRTY NO.	7733	MALTURE	TRAND	<u>2170108-10.</u>	<u>2833 7108</u>
<u>19</u>	(AK)	S		н	To 201-7, AV-L, AV-S and GVS-1.5 to pervice filter gimena.
19	950 1707	Dr Scoville Capt Draeger Cdr Hoffsan Cdr Langer Us Vicars PHC Jonns W23 Pearson Lodr inickeon		I	To zero island to popers Test equipment for detonation.
19	SAN D	5dr Andrews Yr Seigel	$\Gamma C \Lambda_{2}$	J	To test LOW (L: 5 DVC2) and return.
ż	13X	Losr Vasterrii Lu Thillisa V/Set Long V/Set Caugherty R.2 Fall	ಟರ್ (೨ ೭ ಕಗಳು -ಶವಲಿ,		Via LON to Inimetox and Various one itor miscions during test. Usen wri- via of ICN we Enimetok, LCC to report to bolt ool and tost grow to ULCC. Various, LCC users it Valent to view of SCC 100 (RE-222) Deliver Fal-
Е 24 16		Ens wohway It Ventars It Fierca			. their and Ledr Eldrodge to 3.5 Samon 2013 2013 Bay AVP-JS.
15	0730 0730	Vistor Father Letr Litratre	101		
9	2220	Capt Franks	I PB	L	To 19-5 is tooside positor.
22	1430	VIPs 1cl rs & Julye	ші 4 Пв	k	VB a unitys somen via LCI und are branaferred bo CVL.
18	170	LUDSI Hughton Ton binnin	Fi B	5	To 1944 to spend signt and participate 43 disaster party on I-1 overations.



J. . . . . . . .

and a second and a second and a second and a second a second and the second and the second second second second

The approximation of the second of the second of present the second of the

#### -----

ŋ

E



#### OPERATIONS SCHEWALE FOR Y-1 DAY

	RADSAFE PARTY NG.	TILE	PCNITOR3	TRANS.	HIDSION NO.	<u>CP/R_TICI</u>
	18	0530	LtCol Houghton Dr Mipple	AV-L Doat	o	Houghton and Econnel from AV-4 to ZERG island. Proceed to tank reva- tmont and remain there until 1130. TG 7.1 vehicle will be avullable. for their use.
19	<b>***</b>	0300	Capt Drawfer Cdr Hoffman Lt Vicars H'C Johns	LCVP	р	7.U. 7.6.6 party to ZERO island flace film badres, biological samples and start collective protector.
	22	0030- 1100	VICs	193	Q	To AGC-7 for VIP briefing.
20		0330	Er Scoville Capt Ynowiton	ITB	R	To JOG-7 to join Radoofs Center and remain after detonition.
19	#	0900	Dr. Coine 2 2 1 Cdr Androws Mr Saipel Cdr. Sm*sb	LCVF	5	To test LC: (LAPE DUNE) and Rujeru to stort collective protector and cuaceds impletors.
		1030	Cdr Minant	179	Ť	To 400-7 to attend stylf conference.
19		1045	Cdr Andrews Mr Soigel Cdr. Sm ⁴ th	P53	U	From LCE (INER DUCK). To CVE with andrews and Seigel.

-3-



المحاجي الموار



ins

50

YACKA TO COLOR IN 19 4 19 4-

#### OF FRATICHS SCHEET F POR Y-1 DAY (CONTID)

PARTY NC.	<u>TI'E</u>	1 ON LTORO	TRA'S,	LICSICK NO.	CIERATICS
21	1145	CAFT Draeger Cdr Hoffman Lt Vicars HTT Johns	1.C VP	x	Returns TU 7.6.6 party to CVS with Houghton from disaster party. Joop placed on LCVP prior to 1100. On return LCVF and then brought abound
18		ItCol Houghton Dr .hipple TG 7.6 Jacp			CVE, vi, 4CC-7, where Vicars is debar- ked.
	1300	Cdr Vinnnt	LLB	r	Returns Anent from staff conference on ACC-7 to CVE. On ruturn FPB brought aboard CVE.
1.	13:0	Lodr King	LTC C-47	Z	Arrives Eniwotok from Kwajulein to remain after dotonation as C-47 radsufe survey plane monitor.
4.	1600	Ysjor KcDonnel Dr korton Capt Bolen	∴V-5 Boat or 7.6 PPB	. <b>M</b> .	Farty for Furry and AVR's picked up from CV3 at 1600 and taken to Parry Island. Konitors to proceed from Parry
5. 3.		lstSgt Vason Najor Goodsell At Speicher			on various assignments.
	1745	Cdr. Misent			T. AGG for mnt.

J1101 .....

1.

-4-



The sense of the second of the second s

出公日

34.

いいてとってノターとりい



3

#### OPERATIONS SCHEDULE FOR Y DAY

.

A.C. Rosen and A. A. Harrison and the

τ.

281

CALISAL S					
PARTY NO.	TIME	MONITORS	TRANS.	LISSION NO.	OPERATION
4	0400	Maj McDonnel Dr. Horton Capt Bolen Ist Sgt Mason	avr-38	AB	Board AVR-39 on roturn of this boat to Parry Island.
5	0400	Kaj Goodsell	AVR-53	AC	Board AVR-53 on return of this boat to Parry Island. Remain on war. for air/sea rescue.
(a t d	H pproximat ine of etonation	e )			
4 H 10	H plus 10 min.	Maj McDonnel Dr. Norton Cant Bolen	AVR-33	AD	Leave Parry Island for ZERO Island. Arrival about 0600.
		lst Sgt Mason		AE	lst Sgt Mason remains aboard AVR-38.
				AF	Honitor land cable winch.
				. C	Nonitor operation at Gamma stations. B & K.

- 5 -



Đ

Y (Cont'd)

RADSAPE		VANTECAS	EOLT	MISSION NO.	CPEPATION	PRICRITY	
<u>P: RTY NC</u> . 7	H plus 10 min.	Naj Cook Naj Sheppard	Heli- copter	AH	In helicopter to take-off from CVE and land on Zero Island near winch.	υ	
				μI	Clear landing of other helicopters.		
				μJ	Monitor for land cable party. Return to SVE-115 by AVR #38.		
8	H plus 20 min.	Ens Ashley	Phote. Boat	20	Leave Eniwetck for Coral 1 Photo Tower to assist in a cover of film and return Eniwetck.	Head V re- to	
l	H plus 30 min.	LCdr King	C-47	45	C-47 mission starts aeria survey on orders of Comma Air Forces. (Big Ben)	l R nder	
2	H plus 2 hr.	LCdr Vandergrift L/Sgt Daugherty Lt Phillips W/Sgt Long	licne	i.L	Honitor drone planes upon landing at Lniwetck. Fil whits removed and dispose by LLJ-2 personnel. Close island.	U ter dof r	
		Lt. Paralle		٠v	Tatch for fall-out		

## UNCLASSIFIED

ŝ

R.DE.PZ		-	CPERIE 1033 EDERUCI	L T-DAY (Con	(11)			
E.PTY NO.	<u>1117</u> H nire	LONIT 748	ECAT	MICCICH NO.	CP224510W	PETET	and the second of the	
•	3 hr.	Lt ¥oy Lt Cullen	LCR (Tank)	£9	Board LCU from CV2 to Zero Inland. D mear tank reveluent flies in helicopta; to Abban m complet filtar renoval.)	proceed U A beacher 1. (Sommern r from Zniwetok tion of drome		
			(JEC Sort)	7.2	Lt Wey returns to C with grater sample	to CrE-115.		
				:5	Lt Caller returns w samples to Enimetok	ith crater		
				17	ifter cerples are p storege at Eniwetck returns to CVE.	leost in Li Cillen	ديو ريو •	
25	H rlus 3 hr.	Vaj Noss		<b>₽</b> ₽	Houltor in second h monitoring for tark belicopter.	elicopter, U guiding	•	
9	E plus 1 to 2 plus 4	Capt Prenks		7.A	Monitor landing by 1 and boat of samples Island on AV-5.	telicopter V from Zero		
บ	E plus 1 and Lator	Cast Saines Lt O'Leary		LR	Konitor returning he persensel, and land on CVL.	alicopters, R subples		
							10101 10	

.

- 7 -

St. Just Bar

4.55



## Section Section

#### OPERATIONS SCHEDULE Y-DAY (Contid)

PARTY NO.	TIME	MONITORS	BOAT	MISSION NO.	OPERATION PI	RIORITY
16	H plus 20 min.	Lt Pierce	L-5	ν <b>χ</b>	Surveys Runit by L-5 from Eniwetok. L-5 in company recovers technical films from Runit Photo.Tower. After leaving Runit proceeds to Parry where Runit clearence is radioed to ACC-7.	U
- 21-	H plus 3 hr.	<u> EGdr-Olivari</u>	-6V8115		Go <del>ce aboard 16</del> 7-472 as monitor off <del>-ioman reasing over night or until</del> roliewed.	R
13	When directed by CTG 7.6	Cdr. Snith Magaanabadd Joist Lt Barth Joist	ECHARGE AL	le AZ ker	Lagoon ro-entry patrol to debark and precede CVE-115 into Aoman Anchorage unit and then patrol anchorage, and collect water sample. At $H \neq 7$ place filter queen in operation near Gamma B Station	R Lil anchorod
13	Then directed by CTG	Naj. Brennen ? Eculation Lt Hoods Burstead	sumstand Meiss Ablo Meiss Baker	BA	Lagoon re-entry patrol to debark from C upon anchoring and patrol to W and NW is area of possible fall out.	VE R n
14	"hen directed by CTG	Lt Vicars Capt Knowlton	HəriKari Ab HariKari Ba	lo BB kor	Lagoon rc-ontry. Boats from	edo
4	H plus 4 hr.	Maj McDonnel Maj Sheppard Dr. Morton	∧VR #38	BC	Returns to CVE via AV-5.	
		Capt Bolon 1st Egt Kason Kaj Cook		BD	lst Sgt Mason remains aboard .VR #38 and accompanies it for air/sea rescue.	
23	H plus 5-6 hr.	LCdr Coe Loir, Saith	AV-5 Boat	ĦĒ	LIJ-4 and L.J-5 Mission to timing stati and Gumma B from CVE.	on U

Y WAR AND HE

1.

12.85

1

Markell & Markelly B

# UNCLASSIFIED

CDET

っすのこ

jnj-

١,

#### CPER. MICE CONTROLLE Y-DUN TOORTIG)

ATTA MULTERLAN

12.13

	8000	Dr Enculton Capt Prenks Lt Vicars	-7-		Return to CVE 115 CVE Rainout monitor	(** ** ·
	1400 1500	Cdr Smith Lt Barth Lt Vicars	LCVP	N¢C	Symporator ebeck Lageon Patrol	SEC
	2000	Cer Notiman			make bird count	
	1600	Lt O'Leary	TG 7.6	BIA	With Capt Drog or to	•
21	1900	Leër Soe Leër Slivari	<b>5~2-11</b> 7	<del>. 5</del> 9	- <del>Son relieves filter</del> off somer.	1 mm - E <del>OT - 47</del> 6
5,4	1600	lajor Goodsell IstSgt Facon		BU Sp	Return to C'E from AVR(36 after securi sea rescue detail.	1VR∰53 and ng of air√
3	1600	Lt Speicher	Dalmatio: Zero	r. Bi	Neturns to SVE by D from Farry Island.	Ination
? E		Ens likley Lt Cullen			Lerves Enimetok not 1600.	leter tinn
16	1600	Lt Fierce	Dalnatio: Zero	n 32	R-turns to CVE by D from Eniweto's perso	einstich rheillandung Marco
ş	1600	Capt Franks	CVE Boat	EJ	Returns to TVE from	·
16	14%	Lt. Pierce	L-5	ΕI	Re-checks Runit by	يتحسر
(Canesled)	1300	Lt O'Leary (Ca	neelöd) Boat	211	Boat to GVE to lick to do LEC phot reco	up C'Leagy, verv.
23	H Flus 8 Hr.	Loir Coe <b>LGdr Buith</b>	AV-5 Boat	P0	Return to DVD from mission to zero isl	LiC-4 (LLIJ-5 ands.
7	<u>11 Z</u>	<u>1.08/1025</u>	5.1	HISELON Nº.	CPRA DICK	PRICRITY

1:27

. . . .

MIN'N

•••

:パイ い

#### OPERATIONS SCHIDULE Y PLUS 1 DAY

WI WI HAR NO IN BUT A MENT A LANCE STAT

1 . . . .

- 1 14 . .

RADSAFE PARTY NO.	TIE	KONITORS	BOAT	MISSION NO.	OPE. ATION	PRIORITY
101	0830	Cdr Smith Naj. Sheppard Lt Woy	LCVP	BR	Survey operations or (/BLE Group).	a Biijiri R
101	0830	Ledr Coe Laj. Goodsell	LCVP	ES	Survey operations of (B.XZ. Group).	n Lonan R
26	0700 1700	Haj. Stone Lcdr Oldfield Lt Nuckel	None	BT	Eogra CVE O rations Group	þ
	r t				Nonitoring group wil when mission is acc (About 1030). Delive Chart to Cooney (AG (AGC-7) (Ore each) a ible).	ll return omplished. er copy of C-7) and Froman as soon as poss-
	1400	Ashl ey	Helicopter		With Draeger to find th	iological samples
	1300	Voods	773		Courier of charts to M	96-7

-10-



#### OFFICIENTS SCHOOLE Y PLUT 1 D.Y

...

. . . .

.e. . . .

¥.

	RIDGUPE						
	3411 85	11-3	I ON IT AS	BOT	VIJISION IN	. OF CR. TION	PRIOTITY
	104	0930	Copt Geines	LCVP	CP	CH JIIT Group	 R
	1.05	0630	include Analog	LUNT	CD	DCC Group	
	103	0630	Licol Houghton Licol Spoicher	DU STE D BUSTED	.ers c3 Biller	To patrol Lagoon inchorage a laten and Runit as directed.	nour R
	1.37	0830	8 sir monitors (CTC-7.4)	ir	CF	I monitors for drones. I Yundergrift in clearing dror to accomputy drones back to alean.	То невьот 1943 олд Км. ј-
			lajor Mather Ledr Eldrudge		20	Lither and Lidredge to use is on I plus 1.	t Vandergrift R
		0310	lions	LCVr	СН	Earlikari leaves Eniwstok to	return to CV 1
	22	0;30	VIF . (Pa:CVE)-CVE	Bost	CI	To 100-7 for briefin 110 000	0 on test resilts.
•	21	-0700	- Lotr 000	6¥8 80-4		Adam Inda Carl Carl Carl	
	ח	0400 1700	Vorton <b>Destroiter</b> Internetation Koss	Nona	CK	On CV2 is duty isconteminitie	- <del>40 CVB-115,</del> on monitors.
		0500	Campbell			CTI evaporator cleck	
		0930	Timbell .	LCI		TIPs to Actor	
		1,00	Scoville Anireve Siegel Vicers		-11-	to Lane Duck and Eujors	

. . .

٠

35-

· 12 m

4

· is se

1.

• •

• • •

- 35-

#### UNHE FURE SCH JULE Y PLUS 1 D.Y

RIDGUPE P. RTT. MO	<b>F</b> TY7		50°.10	10007/41 40			<b>SECRE</b>
	<u></u>	10411-22	<u>H017</u>	PLISIUM IN.	OF DR. TTOP	PRICE	
104	0930	Capt Gaines	LCVP	CP	CH JIII Group	. 8	
105	0630	Esuch ton	LUNT	CD	DCC Group		
103	0630	Licol houghton Lt. Speicher	JU STE D BUSTE D 1	.ef 5 C3 Butter	To patrol Lagoon inchos Suman and Runit as dire	rijo naur – R ectod.	
1.07	0830	8 sir monitors (CTC-7.4)	lr	CT	ir monitors for drop Vindergrift in clearing to accompany dropes bee alain.	nos. 70 vectot g drones and cl: to Kw.j.	
		lajor Kather Ledr Eldrudge		ŝ	Exther and Zidredge to on Y plus 1.	ussist Vandergrift R	
	0310	lione	LCVr	СН	Harikari leaves Eniuste	k to return to CV :.	
22	0630	VIF . (PatCVE)-CVI	Bost	cī ·	To DD-7 for briefing	6 0900 on test resilts.	
	-0700	- Lotr 000	GVB 80-1		-Rotorn Lode Goy from LC	X 172 10 CVR-115	
11	0720 1750	Korton <b>Dourrenter</b> Interactions Koss	Konc	СК	On CV3 is duty lacontem	unction monitors.	
	0500	Grapbell			CTI emporator cleck		
	0930	Kinlell	LCI		VIPs to Actra		
	1400	Scoville Anirevs Siogel Vicens		11	To Inne Duck and Eujora		
			•				• .

. .

*****

....

22.7.1. 15912 190. 174

• •

<b>TODE</b>

#### 1 m OPER TIONS SCHEDULE Y PLUE 1 DAY (Cont'd) RADS/FE PLRTY NO. TIVE KONITORS <u>BQ:.T</u> KISSI XI H.L. OPERATION: PRIORITY 0900 CL Roturn to CVE from USS PICK / 7/ Y as 24 Lt Venters ourly as practicable. 20 0600 Lt Flynn LOVP СX To return to CVE from .OC-7. Lt Vicars Capt Knowlton 1300 MEXIMUM Olivari CH On CVE for Lid-8 missions. mandationa Smith Ormax Banks Vason Ventera 0900 Lt Barth co In reserve for urgent missions 1700 Copt Bolen which may arise. 1000 By bont to Gardiners Bay to be Maj McDonnel PPB CP Lt Cullen placed abourd destroyers. To Lt O'Leary arrive Gardiners Bay prior 1400. Lt Pierce 2000 Hoffman CVE Zvaporators $Y \neq 4$ Maj Rossano To roturn to CVE-115 from DD's Copt Helgestad and DEts. Copt Steed Faj McDonnel Lt O'Leary Lt Pierce Lt Cullen Lt Barth 0900 With Erickson and Linthicu,m to Bi'jiri and Rojoa - 12 -To dust collectors, to check 1000 Schappacher

decks

IAJ-5 to Elaine

1300 Speicher

1 . 3

1.72 1

STAX.

1 min

1110

۳,

--

48.

## EQUIPMENT ISSUE ON YOKE PLUS ONE DAY

<u>lio.</u>	Party	Monitors	Tine Lesue	Time Out	GM	IC	PB	0,2
101	Island survey (Biijiri ABLE Group)	CDR SMITH MAJ SHEPPARD	0745	0830	1	3	3	3
101	Island survey (Acman, BAKER Group)	LCDR COR MAJ GOODSELL LST LT WOODS	0745	0830	1	4	4	4
102	ERICKSON & LINTHICUM to count structure	LT BARTH	0830	0900	1	1	3	3
103	Boat Patrol	LT COL HOUGHTON	0900	0830	1	1	7	2
		LT SPEICHER	0800	0830	ī	ī	5	2
104	Charlie Group	CAPT GAINES	0900	0830	1	1	4.	2
105	Dog Group	ENS ASHLEY	0800	0830	1	1	4	2
11.	CVE Duty Monitors	DR. MORTON	0815		1			
	-	KAJ MOSS	1145		ī			
12.	Destroyer Monitors	KAJ MC DONNEL	0830	1000	3		6	3 (Charger)
		LTJG O'LEART	0830	1000	2		6	3 (Charger)
		LT CULLEN	0830	1000	2		6	3
		LT PIERCE	0830	1000	2		6	3
	Reserve Monitors	CAPT BOLEN	0845			1	6	3
		LCDR SMITH	0845			ī	6	3
	LAJ-8 Monitors	LCDR OLIVARI	1100	1300		1	4	2
	300 mr mission	CDR SMITH	1100	1300		ĩ	Ĩ.	2
		lat sgt kason	1100	1300		1	Å	2
		LI VENTERS	1100	1300		ĩ	4	2
	LAJ-5 Monitor	LT SPEICHER	1100	1300	1	1	5	5

UNCLASSIFIED

- 36 -

170

1 . .

3

: /

であるす。2月1日に、一部、カードキャント、アロードに見てもたいのが目的では、

141 112

#### EQUIPMENT ISSUE ON TOKE PLUS TWO DAY

Hard Contract of the

. 94

<

t

¥.,

÷.,

1

N.

242

No.	Party	Monitors	Time Lesue	Time Out	Trans,	IC	<u>or</u>	<u>FB</u>	0,2	
201	Zero Island Survey: Survey Acman-Bijjri in- cluding collections in "Hot Container" of hot sources on Bijjri. 3 monitors on routine mission. Coe to collect soil samples at all blast footings.	COE SWITH GOODSELL SWITH, C.H.	0830	0815	LCM-26	3	1	3	3	
202	Drone Tank Operation IAJ-2 Repetition of Yoke-Day Tank Operation with our monitors and radio helicopter to meet Bowman and 7 men on Biljiri at 0845. Safety helicopter to be used with Moss aboard to fly from CVE	NOSS WOT WHIPPLE	0000	<b>0815</b> H	ICM-20 and elicopter	3	1	ц	11	
203	IAJ-4 and IAJ-12 Party Party to recover data and equipment from timing sta- tion on Bijjiri. Routine mission, 13 men in party.	GAINES	0730	0745	AV-5 Boat	1	ſ	17	2	20
204	N.E. Perimeter Island Sweep Two DUKWS by CVE between 0900 and 0930. To take two monitors on a joint TG 7.5 and 7.6 survey. Routine mission. Langar and Pearson to go along to collect badges and papers. Runit to Engebi.	OLDFIELD PLINN LANGER PEARSON, ME3	0830	0900	DUKW's	3	2	7	4	
205	<u>LAJ-8 Party</u> Party to recover data from blast footings and general damage. 300 mr mission.	OLIVARI VENTERS	1330	7700	AV-5 Boat	1	-	12	12	

and the second secon

EQUIPMENT ISSUE ON TOKE PLUS TWO DAY ( CONT'D)

17 J. 171

1

40

· .

÷ - ,•

· • 4

-

No.	Party	Monitors	Time Issue	Time Out	Trans	GM	IC	FB	0,2	
206	S.E. Perimeter Island Survey. Two DUKN's from Eniwetok to survey island from Eniwetok to Runit. Monitors are on station at Eniwetok. To survey swimmi beaches at Runit, Parry and Eniwetok.	MATHER ELDREDCE		0930	DUKN I a	Prev	rious l	y Is	bero	
207	Gen. Hull's VIP Party Party direct to Biljiri to view results on Aoman-Bil- jiri. Cooney and Houghton as monitors. Houghton to take all instruments, gloves, bootees, badges, et to Biljiri. Two vehicles t be available at Landing poi for use of party. Towels to be taken to cover jeep seat	HOUGHTON c. ont	1215	1230	LCVP-33 and AVE	(	2 (UI-6)	8	8	18 19
208	Lagoon Water Survey Survey of Aoman anchorage and fallout to be plotted in Air Plot. One boat with one monitor. One radioman to be taken and TCS used. Routine mission.	BARTH	1315	1330	LCVP-1 24	1	1	5	5	1
209	TU 7.6.6 Recovery Party Party to recover data and equipment from Aoman-Bii- jiri. Routine mission. 6 men in party (including monitors)	SCOVILLE VICARS	084,5	0900	LCM-2	1	3	5	5	
210	Biological sample recovery <u>Party</u> . Draeger, Johns and monitor to go after bio- logical sample cans in shal water near causeway.	WOODS	1330	<b>1400</b>	101-26	-	1	3	3	

is the monthly of the About Alice 1

EQUIPMENT LOUE ON YOKE PLUS THO DAY (CONTID)

J.

l'and the

:

C.

vi

. ....

The market and

-

:

No.	Party	Monitor	Time Issue	Time Out	Trans	<u>a</u>	<u>1C</u>	<u>P</u> 9	0.2	
211	Ships Filter Queens To ACC-7, AV-4, AV-5 and CVE-115 to change filters monitor Runit anchorage and ships' weather decks.	3CHAPPACHER	0245	0900	CVE Boat	1	-	-	-	
212	CVE Evaporator Check Check #1, 2 and 3 evaps on CVE at 0800 and 2000 daily.	Schappacher	0800	0300		1	-	-	-	
213	<u>CVE Duty Monitors</u> Two monitors on shift at issue deck for decontam- ination. To monitor once each shift the flight deck hangar deck and water at base of gangway.	an: cook pn: ashler	0815 1145	0830 1200	None	1	-	-	2	20
214	Drone Plane Clearance Konitors on station at Eniwetok to continue monitoring of drones and of Eniwetok Island for falk out. Assisting air monitor decontaminating drones.	VA:DERGRIFT PHILLIPS LONG DAUCHEPTY	On Station		None Pre	vious	ly is	sued.	•	1
215	Plotting room duty	STONE	*	*	*	#	*	¥	*	
216	Shower monitor CVE	VICARS	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
218	Jeep Maintenance and Coach Survey Take gas for jeeps and weapons carrier.	MORTON CAMPBELL	0830	0900	1/34-20	-	-	1	1	

and a second of the second of the second and the second of the second of the second of the second of the second

## EQUIPMENT ISSUE ON YOKE PLUS TWO DAY (CONT'D)

No.	Party	Monitor	Time Issue	Time Out	Trans	<u>CM</u>	IC	<u>PB</u>	0,2	
219	BulleD's Survey	FRANKS	0815	0830	101-26	•	1	2	2	
220	LAJ-3 Party To Assan with 9 men and monitory to look for 1 nd samples. Will then go in bost to water cable to re- cover water cable samples. Two monitors on routine mission. To arrive CVE at 1330 to pick up monitor and clothing 500 mr mission.	SPEICHER MASON	1330	1315	4⊽-5	1	2	12	12	
221	Buck Rodgers VIP Party Russel, OO of AV-5, Gen. Ogchen, Dr. Smith, Holloway Mark and Froman arrive CVE at 1315 to change cloths au pick up Morton. To leave CVE for Aoman in 7.6 LCVP.	MORTON 7. nd	1300	1330	LCVP	1	1	9	9	- 07 -
222	<u>Equipment Monitor</u> To timing station at Runit to check equipment removed from Aoman for further removal to Albemarle.	WHIPPLE	1520	1530	PPC	1	1	1	1	

HOTE: LAJ's 14 party of 4 will stop at CVE at 0830 to pick up necessary equipment. Will not need monitor. Will join LAJ-12 parties already on islands.

Kin King Strates mer

いが

1.14

A 1.2 . ....

A 1 K

	<u>T.C.</u>	7.6 NONITOR MI	SSIONS, 4 MAY 1	<u>948</u>										
NO.	PARTY	MONITORS	TIME OUT	TIME ISSUE	TRANS	<u>1C</u>	СM	PI		.2				•
301	Zero Island Survey Survey of Aoman-Biljiri just along the blast foot- ings. Collection of hot missles to be put in G.I. can - Two Nonitors. Routine Mission.	CDR SMITH BLAKEMORE BOLEN	0435	0815		2		2	2	1			1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 - 1919 -	
302	BulkD's Structure Survey Erickson ashors to further plot his structures. Both morning and afternoon. One monitor. Routine Mission with photographer.	PLYNN	0835	0815		1		3	3			{		
303	LAJ-3 Water Cable Party 7 LAJ-3 men at CVE at 0915 to pick up two monitors to remove samples from water cable. Two DUKN's to partici- pate. 580 mr mission.	SPEICHER VENTERS	0915	0900	AV-5 Boat	2	1	ц	11 2	char- gers 4	J			
304	VIP Party Adm. Wellings and Col. Cooney to arrive CVE at 0930 for clothing and equip- ment. To go to Aoman for in- spection. On return to CVE to ride helicopter over islands	COONET HOUGHTON		0915	AQC-7 Boat	2 (MX-0	52)	6	4		1 .		-	
305	N.W. Island Perimeter Survey Two monitors pick up DUKWs at CVE about 1000. To survey N.W. Islands. To take SCR- 3000s. Routine Mission.	oldpield Barth		0945	DUKWa and LCM	3	1	7	4					
306	S.W. Island Perimeter Survey Two monitors from Eniwetok to S.W. Islands for survey. By DUKW and LCM. Routine	MATHER ELDREDGE	On Station		DUKWs and LCM	Prev	ious	ly 1	8 872 6	d				

· · ·

Started and the week of the start of the sta

1

مرد د ر محمد

, see as

6. .4 .9

..!

NO. FARTY MONITOR THE ISSUE THE OUT TRANS IC CM FB 0.2 307 Drone Plane Clearance PHILLIPS On Station Previously issued Work continuing at Eniwetok LONG on decontamination and DAUCHERTY clearing of drone planes. 308 Ships' Filter Queens SCHAPPACHER 0900 0845 CVE To change filters, monitor Boat decks and water in Runit anchorage. To do CVE Eveps at 0800 and 1900 TU 7.6.6 Recovery Party 309 SCOVILLE 0910 0845 2 1 5 4 Party to recover more GAINES 7.6.6 samples on Aoman -Biljiri 311 CVE Duty Monitors COOK (A.V.) 0815 0800 Four monitors, two on each MASON MOSS (P.M.) shift for decontamination 1200 1145 and general monitoring of WOY decks and water from gangway IAJ-8 Mission 312 MORTON 0750 0735 2 15 15 Further recovery of blast data on Aoman - Biijiri one monitor on a 300 mr mission 313 Plotting Room Watch (Standby Monitors) STONE WHIPPLE COODSELL COE NOODS FRANKS ASHLEY OLIVARI

· · · . .

**n** *

. .

. . . . . .

•

N

44

•

1

,

<u>10,</u> 314	Jeep Repair Lepair of Jeeps on Accan.	MC KITOR WOODS	TINE 1957/12 1035	<u>TINZ (UT</u> 1000	TPANS LCVP	<u>15</u> 1	<u>24</u> -	<u>n</u> 3	<u>0,2</u> 1
315	Butoru and Eberiur Survey CUE. ANCE243 and instru- ments party to Lans Duck and nearby islands.	AICEDIS	1130	1400		i.	-	4	4
316	<u>Aaranbiro and Fiiral Survey</u> C.E. SMITH and party to survey the Tico Islands S.E. of Biljiri.	SIGT?				2	•	2	2

#### T.G. 7.6 NOWITCH MISSICHS, 5 MAY 1948

<u>HC.</u>	FARTY	MCHITCH	TIME OUT	TINZ LESUE	TRANS	$\overline{\mathbf{n}}$	<u>2</u>	<u>79</u>	0,2		
401	Accan Monitor Quard Two shifts of three moni- tors each stationed on Bii- jiri. To distribute film badges to parsons working on Accan. To monitor all personnel prior to leaving Accan and Biijiri. One moni tor to remain at boat landi on Biijiri and maintain sec ity roster. To locate hot m sles and place in can on Ac Routine Mission.	AV: GOCOSELL WHIPFLZ ASHLEY PV: OLIVARI PEANIS SPEICHER 	<b>C830</b>	6215	1CV724	2	2	90 (G	10 Vigers	)	
<b>L</b> 02	Zero Island Survey Take readings at all blast footings and locate iso- intensity lines. Two moni- tors. Houtine Mission.	HOUCHTON STONE	0915	0845		1	1	2	2		
403	TG 7.1 Photo Party Col. VALENTI and photo- graphic party by CVE at O830 to pick up monitor and bootees. Routine Mission	WASON R.	0915	0815		1	•	7	2	, ,	3
606	Animal Container Escovery CAPT DEALETER and Shallow water diving gear to go after sunken container. One monitor. Routine Mission.	SCOVILLE HOPPLAN	0915	0815	DUTOR	1	1	7	4		
	Can Diving Operation Diving for biologics, cans in channel between Accan any Biljiri, SCOVILLE on routin mission. No monitor require	d •	0915			None	Ledr	ired			

- 73. - 63

FARTY MONITOR TIME OUT TIME ISSUE NO. TEANS ĪÇ CH 78 0,2 105 JTF-7 Photo Farty NONE 2 AOC-7 None required Photo party to Biljiri on Boat routine mission. No monitor required. Film bedges to be issued to those going to Aoman (only those on control list). 0915 406 Eberiru Survey ANDERS 0930 LCVP- Equipment from Dr. ANDREAS and party to instrument 24 Laboratory. conduct survey of Eberiru. 407 Ship's Filter Queens ERAMOR 0900 0845 CVE 1 To change filters, monitor Boat docks and water in Runit anchorage. To do CVE evaps at 6900 and 1900. ? ? 108 LLLS Mission MONITOR FROM AV~5 1 Purther recovery of blast BEACH GUARD Boat data on Aoman-Biljiri. One monitor on a 300 mr mission. 0830 0815 409 CVE Duty Monitors AM: KOSS None 2 Four monitors, two on each VENTERS 1145 5 2 shift for decontamination - PN: COOK 1200 None and general monitoring of WOODS decks and water from gangway. 10 Plotting Room Watch AM: COE 0815 None required Duty Operations Officer PM: STONE 1230 None required in Air Plot. 111 Standby Monitors GAILOS MORTON Available for unscheduled SHITH WOT OLDF TELD BARTH missions. PLYNN ICH L12 Neutron Cable removal NOY 1030 1015 to Parry Island.

. . . . .

ĽŪ

**UNCLASSIFED** 

Ł

#### T.G. 7.6 MONITOR MISSION, 6 MAY 1948

. .

KINNES Y HE SHE HIS STREET

\$

NO.	PARTY M	NITOR	TDE OUT	TIME LOSUE	TRANS.	<u>1C</u>	<u>ar</u>	<u>PB</u>	0,2	
501	Agent Monitor Guard Al Two shifts of three moni- tors asch stationed on	I: MOSS MORTON BARTH	0815	0900		2	2	50 (Cha	D irger)	
	Bijjiri. To distribute film Pi badges to personnel working on Acman. To monitor all per- sonnel and equipment leaving Acman and Bijjiri. One monitor to remain on causeway and one at Bijjiri landing. The later to maintain security roster. To locate hot missles and plac in case at Acman. Routine Mission. To monitor for partie working on Acman not previousl assigned a monitor.	HE ROSSAND HELCESTAD CUILEN	1200	1130		2	2	3 (Cha	10 urger)	
502	CJTF-7 Photo Party Party of 25 photographers via CVE for booties, film badges, gloves and a monitor. To do ptotographic work on Acman and Biljiri. To receive monitor assistance from beach guard. Routine Mission.	NFCODS F	0900	0330	ACC-7 Boat	1	-	28	5	- 94 -
503	Acman Helicopter Flights Two helicopters for Bowman, Holloway and two monitors at 0900 to fly over Acman. Routine Mission	SMITH OOODSELL WHIPPLE	0900	0830	Heli- copter (MI-6's	2	-	6	2	
504	Zero Island Survey Take readings at all blast footings and locate all iso- doee lines, 1000, 500, 100, 50, 25, 122 and 4 mr/hr. Routine Mission.	ELDREDCE GAINES	0900	084,5		1	1	2	2	

N KEN

 $\mathbf{N}$ 

T.G. 7.6 MONITOR MISSIONS, 6 MAY 1948 (CONTID)

-X-

The man and the state of the state of the state of the

. . . .

140 Y ( X ), L+ (4) (

NO.	PART	MONITOR	TIME OUT	TIME ISSUE	TRANS.	<u>1C</u>	<u>CM</u>	FB	0,2	
505	Biological Recovery Party Capt. Draeger and party on biological collection on is lands between Rogos and Run Routine Mission. All day op	0'leary - it. er.	0830	0815		-	1	4	2	
506	AV-4 Recovery Party Hopkins, Scroggs and Hatch and 9 men from Curtiss on Aoman and Bijiri to recov- ery electronics gear. One monitor on routine mission. To mest party on Bijjiri at 0900 with film badges, boot and gloves. Routine Mission	BEACH MONITOR	0815	0800		1	1	ц	2	
507	Tree Damage Party Langer, monitor and working party board a DUKW at CVE about 0900 to go to islands in vicinity of Aoman to co sct tree specimens. Routin Mission.	PIFRCE 3 11	0900	0845	DUKW	1	1	7	2	- 17 -
508	Shipe Filter Queens To change filters and moni decks and water in Runit anchorage. To do CVE evaps at 0900 and 1900. Routine mission.	SCHAPPACHER tor	0900	0845	CVE Boat	-	1	-	-	
509	CVE Duty Monitors Monitors for decontamina- tion and general monitorir of decks and water from gangway. One monitor on du at all times, the other tw be available for call at a times.	WATHER STEED g UCDONNEL aty ro rush	0800-1100 1100-1400 1400-1700		None	-	1	-	-	

#### T.G. 7.6 MONITOR MISSIONS, 6 MAY 1948 (CONTID)

NO,	PARTY	MONITOR	TIME OUT	TIVE ISSUE	TRANS	<u>IC</u>	ଙ୍କ	<u>F3</u>	0,2
510	BalkD's Structure Survey Erickson, Moy, Muckel, and Flynn to Aoman and Bijjiri to plot BulkD's structures. Nuckel on Bijjiri Only. Routine Mission.	noz Plynn	0815	0800		1	1	4	4
511	Lame Duck Recovery	ASHLEY	0900	0845	-	-	1	1	1
512	Flotting Room watch AMI FM:	OLDFIELD COOK VENTERS	0815	-	None	None	requ	ired	
513	Standby Monitors Monitors available for call.	VASON ASHLET OLIVARI SPEICHER							

Environ Reterrate Bond of the state with a state to the state of the state of the state of the

ちんこ
MONITOR MISSION POR 7 MAY 1948

Lor Hide Viet

No.	Party	Monitor	Time Out	Time Lasue	Trans.	<u>1C</u>	œ	PB 0,2	
601	<u>Accean Monitor Guard</u> Two shifts of three monitor each stationed on Billing	AN: FRANKS BARTH VENTERS	0815	0800		2	2	50 10 (Char-	
	To distribute film badges to personnel working on Aoman. To monitor all per- s-mel and equipment leavin A in and Bijjiri. One monito to remain at causeway and c at Bijjiri boat landing, th latter to maintain security roster of all personnel ash To locate hot missiles and place in can on Aoman. To monitor for parties working on Aoman not previously as- signed a monitor routine mission.	PW: CLIVARI SPEICHER WOODS tor ne	1200	1130		2	2	ger) 3 10 (Char- ger)	•
602	Engebi Recovery Mission Scoville and Hoffman to Engebi to recover concrete shields. To take readings at all blast footings and f each 100 yds. from last bla footing into the tower foot ings. Routine Mission.	SCOVILLE HOFFMAN or et	0900	0815		1	1	22	
603	Biological Recovery Party Capt. Draeger to Biljiri to dive for biological samples cans near causeway. No monitor. Routine Mission	NONE.	0900			None	Requi	red	
604	Zero Island Survey Cdr. Winant and Col. Isbell to take readings at all blast footings and each 100 yds. from the last blast footing into the tower if intensities permit. Routine Mission.	WINANT ISBRIL	0930	0845		l (red	l top)	22	

5) 1)

12

• •

- 67 -

1

NAL.

# MONITOR MISSION POR 7 HAT 1948

No,	Party	Monitor	Time Out	Time Issue	Trans.	IC	a	PB	0,2	
605	TG 7.1 VIP Party Dr. Clark and a party of about 25 VIPS at CVE at 1330. To pick up monitors, film badges, bootees and dosimeters for all. To transfer to DUXWs at CVE and go to Acman and Bijjiri	SMITH BOSSANO	1330	1300		1	-	28	28	
606	<u>CVE Duty Monitors</u> Monitors for decontamina- tion and general monitor- ing of decks and water from gangway. One monitor on duty at all times. The other two to be available for call at rush times.	GOODSELL ELDREDCE GAINES	0830 1130 1430	1130 1430 1730	NONE	-	1	-	-	
607	Ships' Filter Queens Replace filter and stop operation on AV-4, AV-5, and AGC-7. Operation to continue on CVE. To monitor CVE evaporators at 0600 and 1900.	SCHAPPACHER	0900	0845	CVE boat	None	Requi	lred		5
608	Plotting Econ Watch Coe in charge with assistants.	COE NOSS (AN) ASHLEY (PM)	0815		NOKE	None	Requi	red		
610	Standby Monitors Monitors available for call.	PLINN HELCESTAD MATHER OLIVART	STEED MORTON MASON							

Party No. Monitor Time Cut Time Issue Trans. IC СM 78 0,2 611 Helicopter Monitor DR. WHITE 0900 0815 3 3 1 To accompany Capt. Harris (102-6) in a flight over Aoman and Biljiri. 612 Bull&D Photo Party NOT 0815 0000 1 L 4 Photograph(y) of BulkD's structures on Aoman and Rojoa, Routine Mission. Erickson, DeBardelebon photographer, and monitor. 613 Runit Winch Check WHIPPLE 0640 0830 PPB-1 1 1 10 5 Remonitoring of land STONE Cable Minch at Bunit which was removed from Biijiri. t đ 614 TG 7.1 Party to Acman MATHER 1400 1400 Boat 22 -I. KING 615 Film Badge Recovery on VICARS Agen ł,

South Alland

and a liter of the second

1

il a sele

9

S. B. W.

1.1

- N #

2.4

1.11

A 1 2

11 F

.....

12-

. .....

12

۰,

έ.

i

X

i ki vi

UNCLASSWILD

Return 1 A that is a second proprietable of gran and by all a second to a second of the second of the second of

1 . .

1.

# MONITOR MISSION POR 8 MAY 1948

207

No,	Party	Monitor	Time Out	Time Issue	Trans.	IC	Œ	<u>78</u>	0,2	
701	Accean Monitor Cuard One shift of three monitors	AM: STONE PLYNN MASON	0815	0800		2	2	50 (	10 Char-	
	ed on Bijjiri. To distri- bute film badges to person- tworking on Aoman. To no itor all personnel and equi ment leaving Aoman and Bij One monitor to remain at ca way and one at Bijjiri boat landing, the latter to main security roster of all pers ashore. To monitor for part working on Aoman not previo assigned a monitor. Routine Kission.	PH: STEED - BABCOCK on- lp- jiri. uuse- itain oonnel ise	1200	1130		2	2	3	ged) 10 (Char- ged)	
702	Helicopter Mission Monitor to accompany Maj. Dauer to Aoman in helicopte	KLDREDCE	0845	0830		1		3	3	1 X
703	Helicopter Mission Monitor to accompany Dr. Shonka to Acman in helicopt	Nenzer	0845	0830		1		3	3	
704	<u>T.U. 7.6.6 Party</u> One monitor to accompany LCDE Langer and party of 4 plus boat crew to islands north of Aonan. Do not take lunch.	PIPECE	0830	0800 1	lcvp	1	1	מנ	10	
705	<u>IAJ-5</u> One monitor to accompany IAJ-5 party of 10 to CHEPSE.	BOSSANO	1500	1330		1	1	п	11	

· 1 · 1 · . .

- 1

## MONITOR MISSION POR 8 MAY 1948

3

売てい

No.	Party	Vonitor	Time Out	Time Issue	Trans.	<u> 11</u>	GX	<b>F</b> B	0,2
706	<u>CVE Duty Monitors</u> Nonitors for decontamina- tion and general monitor- ing of decks and water from gangway. One monitor on duty at all times. The other to be on call at rush times.	MORTON CULLEN SHEFPARD	0830 1030 1300	1030 1300 1730	NONE		1		
707	Shipe Filter Queens Replace filter on CVE. Nonitor evaporators at 0800 and 1900.	SHAPPACHER		084,5	NORE	None	Requi	red	
708	<u>Plotting Room Watch</u> Sheppard in charge.	SHEPPARD Olivari (AV) O'leary (PN) Nather			NONE	None	Requi	red	- 2
709	Standby Monitore								1

你不会是我们不可以不可能是你不是我们的你的。"

# MONITOR MISSIONS FOR 9 MAI 1948

3

1.5

No.	Party	Monitor	Time Out	Time Issue	Trans,	IC	<u>CM</u>	<u>19</u>	0,2	
801	Acman Monitor Ousid Two shifts of two monitors each stationed on Bijiiri to distribute film badges to personnel working on Acman. To monitor all per- sonnel and equipment law- ing Acman and Bijiiri. One monitor to remain at cause- way and one at Bijiiri boat landing. The latter to main tain security roster of all personnel ashore. To monito for parties working on home not previously assigned a monitor. Boutine Mission.	HELCESTAD (AM) GAINES PIERCE (PM) MATTER	0815	J800		2	2	50	10	1
802	VIP's To Acman About 100 technicians to visit Acman. Will arrive at Acman after 1000 on LCI 1090 and LCI Monitor will leave in boat by 0830 and will proceed to landing on Bijirit to meet this party. They will issue and assignment of monitors party will be supervised by senior monitor. Senior moni tor to report to LCI 1090 to OinC. and explain issue procedure and proper pro- cautions. All personnel to be cleared before leaving islands and doubtful cases to be brought back to CVE.	STONE KIMBEL CCOK WOT SPEICHER	0815		CVE Boat	5	-	5	5	5.

		MONITOR MISSION	ns for 9 may 191	<u>re</u>		_	<b>m</b> 0.0			
No.	Party	Monitor	Time Out	Time Issue	Trans. IC		IB VIX			
803	CVE Duty Monitors Monitors for decontamina- tion and general monitor- ing of decks, and water from gangway. One monitor on duty at all times. The other to be on call at rush times.	BARTH BABCOCK ASHLEY	0830 1030 1300	1030 17 17		-			1	
804	Ship's Filter Queens Replace filter on CVL. Monitor evaporators at 0600 and 1900.	SCHAPPACHER		0845	N	one Req	uired	Ŧ	ASSIRE	
805	Plotting Room Watch Sheppard in Charge.	OLDFIELD (AM) COE (PM)						- 2		
806	Standby Monitors							1 57		
										The second se
										- 2
,										

MONITOR MISSION SCHEDULE FOR 10 MAY 1948

5

- a

No.	Party	Monitor	Time Out	Time Lasue	Trans.	E		<u>PB</u>	<u>0,2</u>	10,0	
901	Acman Monitor Guard	MOSS (AM)	0815	0800		2	2	50	v		
		VENTERS ELDREDGE (PM) MORTON	1200	1130		2	2	3	10		
902	Tank Recovery Party Dr. Bosman to arrive by LCM with party of 10 to salvage tanks. He will proceed to island direct Monitors will meet party at lauding. 500 mr mission.	SHEPPARD ROSSANO STEED WOODS	0815	0800		3		16	16	16	
903	CVE Duty Monitors	SMITH 0830 - 1 PRANKS 1030 - 1 PLINN 1300 - 1	030 300 1700								
904	Ship's Filter Queens To collect all filter Queens for servicing.	SCHAPPACHER		0645		Nat	ne Ba	qaire	d	5	ן ג ו
905	Plotting Room Watch Oldfield in charge	SPEICHER (AM) WOY (PM)									
906	Party to Acman and Biljiri to collect stakes.	COE				1	-	2	2		
	Standby Monitors:	ASHLEY BARTH COOK CAINES HELCESTAD MATHER CULLEN									
907	Party to Engebi	BABCOCK	1310	1245		1	1	4	2	-	

MONITOR MISSION SCHEDULE FOR 11 MAY 1948 No. Farty Monitor Time Out Time Issue IC FB 0.2 10.0 <u>a</u> 1001 Aoman Konitor Guard AK: BARTH 0815 OPCO 2 2 50 10 TOCDS PM: SPEICHER 1200 1130 2 2 3 10 DAUGHERTY Crater Survey Farty Group with Dr. White to 1002 KATHER 0815 0000 7 7 7 7 NOT survey crater, 200 mr CULLEN mission. PLYNN TRANKS GAINES Technical Mission Capt. Barnes with total of 3 officers and 3 EM to come by BAIROKO at OBLO for 1003 OLDFIELD 0870 0815 1 1 SITE A monitor to Acman. Meeting of T.G. 7.6 All Officers of T.G. 7.6 1004 All T.O. 7.6 Officers 5 to assemble in Forward Ready Room at 1315. 1005 CTE Duty Monitore COE 9830 - 1030 ROSSAND 1300 - 1700 1006 Plotting Room Match AN: GOODSELL Sheppard in charge. PM: STEPD 1007 T.G. 7.6.6 Army DUEN from Bunit DR. SCOVILLE 0630 1 1 3 3 to must Dr. Scoville for work on Elaine 0830.

#### MCNITCR MISSION SCHEDULE FOR 12 MAY 194

·····

No.	Party	Monitor	Time Out	Time Lasue	IC	<u>a</u>	78	<u>0,2</u>	<u>v</u> 0	
1101	Acean Monitor Guard	AN: BABCOCK	0815	0.900	2	2	10	4		
		MATHER PM: CCE KIMBEL	1200	1130	2	2	2	4		
1102	Recommaisance on Runit Check runit by Z plus 1 survey party.	COE COEDSELL	0830	-	Non	ı Ra	quired			
1103	Current Survey To survey currents off Runit with LCVP. Take SCR 300 and flourescence dys.	Speicher	1330	1315	Norse	Ro	quired	(301	1 300)	
1104	Lagoon Sounding Take deep sea load with 60 70 feet line from ship's boatswain, and check lagoon bottom of crater on Aoman for active satorial.	FLINN	0830	0815	1	1	1	1		- 58 -
1105	Lame Duck Party To anchor Lame Duck off Runit. Take SCR 300 radio.	Cdr. ANDREAS ICdr. OLDPIELD Le. CULLEN Mr. MURPHY	<b>1400</b>	_	-	1	4	4 -		
3011	Plotting Room Match An afternoon watch will place SCR 300 and party on bridge for communication with survey and Lame Duck Party. Radar will track. Sheppard in charge.	AM: FRANCS PM: FLINN		NONE REQUIRED						
קסננ	Zngebi Demolition Buris from AV-5 and party of 6 pick up monitor at 0915.	VENTER3	0915	0900	1	1	9	9	9	

第13月1日日本的人的代表型这种大部分的人的人的人的人的人。

MONITOR MISSION SCHEDULE FOR 13 MAY 1948

No.	Party	Monitor	Time Out	Time Issue	TC	a	170	<u> </u>	
1201	<u>Engebi Demolition</u> Boat from AV-5 and party of eight pick up moni- tor at 0915.	MATHER	0915	0900	1	≝ 1	9	9	<u>10,0</u> 9
1202	7.6 VIP Party VIP Party to visit craters at Aoman and Engebi. To collect concrete samples from tower footings.	STONE	0830	0815	1	1	4	4	
1203	ACC-7 Party Farty in DUNN's to go to Acman, To furnish one monitor and equip- ment.	NONE	0900		NONE	5			

UHCLASSIFIE

- 29 -

_____

1771257

.

A

## OPERATIONS SCHEDULE FOR Z-3 DAY AND EARLIER

5

1 *°* 

RADSAFE					
PARTY NO.	TILE	MONITORS	TRANS.	MISSION NO.	OPERATION
10	Z-4	LT O'LEARY	On station with LST 219	В	On station at Ujelang with LST 219 as monitor. To return by plane via Kwajalein on Z plus 2.
19		ETC LADELANN	On station	٨٠	At Kwajalein as instrument repairman- Remain until Z plus 7.
12	0730 Z-3	LCDR ELDREDGE (DDR-875 Tucker	LCI (Ferry Able)	С	Transfer to U.S.S. TUCKER from CVE as DD monitor. To return on Z plus 4
12	0730 Z-3	CAPT GAINES (DE-696 Spangle	LCI r)(Ferry Able)	D	To CARDNERS BAY for transfer to U.S.S. SPINGLER as DD monitor. To return on Z plus 4.
12	0730 *Z∹3	LT WOY	LCI (Ferry Able)	E	To CARDNERS BAY for transfer to U.S.S. GEORGE as DD monitor. To return on Z plus 4.
20	Daily at 0845 prior to Z-2	LTCOL HOUGHTON CAPT HALLORY LT PHILLIPS INC HARMON	CVE-Boat	P	To man RadSafe Center on AGC-7. Remain on AGC-7 after Y-2.



-1-نسأوءة وعاف where the the party of the state of the stat

1400

1430

1900

9

22

18

٤

. . .

	•	•	•	•	-	
		. *	. *			
		OPER	ATTONS SCIENDUL	POR Z. 3	Dix	
SAPE	THE	LCHITORS	TRUNS. MI	5510H NO.	OPERATION OPERATION	
19	0050	ET1 SCHLPPLCHER		G	to service filter queens.	
19	0800 1700	DR. SCOVILLE CDR HOFFLUN CDR JUDEEWS LT VICLRS	LCVP	Ħ	To zero island to prepare Test equipmer* for detonation.	
19	0970	CDR INDREWS	LCVP '	I	To test LCH (LIME DUCK) and return.	
2	1300	LCDR VINDERGRIPT INS ASHLEY V/CGT LONG LST/SGT VASON RM2 HALL	LCN. (DALLATION ZER)	)) 2	Via LCM to Eniwetck and Various Hon- itor missions during test. Upon arri- val of LCM at Eniwetck, LCM to report to hoat pool and hoat crew to U.S.S. CONSTOCK. LCM delivers LT BLBCOCK to U.S.S. P.SIG (1.8-3). Deliver CAPT	
824	•	LT PIERCE LT ELECOCK LT VENTERS			FRUNTS and LT WOODS to U.S.D. GURLNERS ENY (UV2-39)	

.

્રાફ

•

To :N-5 as topside monitor. RIZ RUBINO MAJ ROSSANO x PPB VIPs arrive Lozan via LCI and are transferred to CVE. L LCI & PPB DR. WHITE DR. DONALDSON To LV-4 to spend night and participate as disaster party on Z-1 operations. ¥ MLJ MC DONNEL DR. WHIPPLE PPB

-2-

and a stand of the second of the

* · · ·

UNCLASSIFIED

No. 2. 198

an the print

38

#### OPERATIONS SCHEDULE FOR Z-1 DAY

× . 1.1

HITT

6 4.1

RADSAFE PARTY NO.	TINE	MONITORS	TRAN3	MISSION NO.	OPERATION
18	<b>G</b> 530	Maj.McDonnel Dr. Whipple	AV-4 Boat	N	Whipple and McDonnel from AV-4 to ZERO island, Proceed to tank revetment and remain there until 1130. TG 7.1 vehicle will be avail able, for their use.
21	0800	Destination Cdr Hoffman Cdr Androws Lt Vicars	LCVP	O	T.U. 7.6.6 party to ZERO island place film badges, biological samp- les and start collective protector.
22	0830- 1100	Dr.Donaldson	ррв	P	To ACC-7 for VIP briefing.
21	0900	Cdr Andrews Lr. Seigel	TCAB	Q	To test LCH (LA)E DUCK) to start collective protector and cascade impactors.
	1030	Cdr Winant	PPB	R	To ACC-7 to attend staff conference.
21	1045	Cdr Andrews Mr. Seigel	ррв	ទ	From LCm (LAME DUCK). To CVE with Andrews and Seigel.



- The scheme is the second of the second of the second second second second second second second second second

RIDS.FE

#### OPERATIONS SCIEDULE POR 2-1 D.Y (CONT'D)

PLRTY NO.	TDE	LONITORS	TRINS.	LISSION NO.	OPER.TION
21 18	1145	DF. SCOVILLE CDR /MDREWS CDR HOFFLIN LT VIC:RS M/J WC DOWNEL DR. WHIPPLE TG 7.6 Jeep	lcvp	<b>T</b> · ···	Returns TU 7.6.6 party to CVE with MiJ MC DONNEL and DR. WHIPPLE from disaster party. Jeep placed on LCVP prior to 1100. On return LCVP and seep brought aboard CVE, via ASC-7, where DR. SCOVILLE is debarked.
	1300	CDR WINANT	PPB	υ	Returns WINLNT from staff conference on AGC-7 to CVE. On return PPB brought aboard CVE.
1.	1300	LCDR KING	1.TC C-47	v	Arrives Eniwetok from Kwajalein to remain after detonation as C-47 RadSafe survey plane monitor.
4.	1600	CLPT BOLEN M.J.STONE M.J.MOSS M/SGT DLUGHERTY	AV-5 Boat or IG 7.6 Boat	W	Party for Parry and AVR's picked up from CVE at 1600 and taken to Parry Island. Monitors to proceed from Parry on various assignments.
5. 3.		CI.PT STEED HIJ COOK	•		

An States

# UNCLASSIFIED



# CHERATIONS BOHEDUIL FOR Z LAY

2ADSAFE					
PARTY NO	) <u>, TBE</u>	MONITOP3	TRAIS	LIBSTON NO.	<u>OPERATION</u>
4	0460	Cast.Jolon Esj.Sun. Esj.Yess M/SST Daugherty	1.V.3-38	X	Board 2013-38 on return of this boat to Furry laiund
5	2400	Capt. Steed	LV3-53	r	Bourd AVR-53 on return of this bout to Perry Island. Lormin on board for sir/ses respue.
	H (approximate time of detonation)				
4	H plus 10 min.	Capt Bolen Laj. Stone	.:V7-38	Z	Leave Parry Island for ZERO Island, Arrival about 6600.
		Wart Daugherty		t.t.	L/SEt Daugherty romans abuard avi-30
				- <del>13</del>	Monitor-land-cable-winsh.
				AC	Monitor operation at Garma stations. B & 1.

··· Lisuranie

1.17

ما المراجع التي التي والمراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع

-62-

1 ...

11 - 2

STOPL

.

#### OPERATIONS SCHEDULE 2 DAY (Contia)

۰ð

D. D						
PARTY IN.	TLE	MONITORS	<u>B027</u>	MISSION NO.	OPERATION	PRIORITY
7	Y plus 10 ain.	Gept.Kimbel Gept.Helgastad	Hell coptar	DA	In helicopter to take-off from CVE and land on Zero Island neur winch	U
				<b>:E</b>	Clear landing of other helicopters.	
				42	Lonitor for Land cable party. Return to CVE-115 by AVM:# 38.	
8	H <u>rlus</u> 20 min.	Lt.Pierce	Photo. boat	<b></b>	Louve Eniscick for Goral Head Photo Tomer to insist in re- cover of film and return to Enissick, to return in afterneon to Goral Head for roll-up.	U.
1	H plus 30 min.	LCdr King	G-47	нл	C-47 mission starts aerial survey on orders of Comminder air Forces. (Big Ben)	R
2	H plus 2 kr.	LCdr Vandergrift Ens. *_hley 1ST_SGT Mason L/SGT Long	, None	AI	Konitor drone planes upon landing at Eniwetok. Filter units removed and disposed of by L'J-2 personnel. Clear island.	U
				АJ	Match for fall-out.	
				- 6 -		

warden warden

# Und V25股間

#### OPERATIONS SCHEDULE Z DAY (Contid)

للاسف

س بين

1.6.4

1 PARA AND AND AND SCOTO

1

Ś

RADSAFE			OFEIGH	TONS SCRETULE	Z DAT (CONCIO)
PARTY NO.	TLE	MCHITCRS	BO/T	MISSICH NO.	CPERITICN PRICEITY
6	H plus 3 hr.	Lt. Qullen Cdr Slaydon	LCli ( (Tank)	ле.,	Board LC: from CVB proceed U to Zero Island, LC: becards near tank revoluent. (Bonnan flies in helicopter from Enivetok to Auton on complet ion of drong filter removal.)
			(AEC Boat)	AL	Cdr Slaydon returns to CVE by bost with crater sample to CVE-115.
				1.11	It Cullen returns with creter samples to Eniwstok.
				AN •	After sumples are placed in storage at Enimetok It Cullen returns to CVE.
25	H plus 3 Hr.	lCdr Oldfield		40	Monitor in second helicopter, U monitoring for tank guiding helicopter.
,	H plus 1 to H plus 4	Maj. Rossano		<del>ب</del> ه	Lonitor landing by helicopter, U and boat of samples from Zoro Island on AV-5.
11	H plus 1 and Lter	Mcj. Brennen Kaj. Mathur		AQ	Monitor returning helicopters, R personnel, and land samples on CVE.



#### OFERATIONS SCHEDULE Z DAY (Contid)

• •

. . . .

· ' I

in with the

-

27

BADSAFS PARTY NO.	TLE	MONITORS	BOAT KI	TSION NO.	OPFRATION	PRICRITY
کل	H plus 20 min.	Lt. Venters	<b>i</b> 5	цв.	Surveys injuting by L-5 from Enivetok. Three (3) L-5's, in company recovers ischnichl films from injutai Photo Tower. Monitor rotating on Anivatid with one (1) L-5 for ICM for photo roll-up at H plus 4 hour.	ש ייש
13	When directed by CTG 7.6	Lt. Speicher Maj. LeDonnel	Bunsteed able Bunsteed Baker	15	Legoon re-entry petrol to deburk and preceds CVD-115 into Runit Anchor: Da One heat on each side, 1500 yards off the bow's an	R
13	When irected by CIO 7.6	Cdr Fonick Cdr Smith	Joist able Joist Baker	<i>1.</i> 7	Lagoon re-entry patrol. Accompany CVE and aft., enchoring patrol to W and No of Aunit in area of possible fall out.	B
ಭ	H plus 2 hr.	Le. Plynn	Joist 2000 Bakes to aVR	r 131	Lud-4 and مناح. Enission to timing station and Gumme B stations from CVE.	•
L	ä plus 4 bour	1	·VR 🖋 38	74	U/Set Laugher's remains coosed AVR # 38 and accompunies it for air/sea rescus.	1
	E plus 4 hour	Cår. Andrews	Buma tead A	- 8 - بسبر به این	To Lame Duck and return	

A VYINDS TO THE TO ALZ TO PROVE THE A DEPART

UNCLASSIFIED

		OFTRAT	10:13 SOUCH		<u>[centid]</u>
FARTY TO.	<u>7123</u>	MONITORS	<u>BONT</u>	HISSION NO	D. OFTRATION PRICEITY
23	H Plus 4 Hr.	Maj Goodsell Lt. Flynn	AVR	٨X	Return to CVE from 141-4 & L'J-5 mission to zero island.
9	1500	TU 7.6.6 Maj, Rossano	CVT Boat	AY	To Runit to recover indres Return to GVE from AV-5.
16	1600	Lt Venters	Dalmation	AZ	Return to CVE by Dalmation. from Eniwetok personnel landing
				1	via Farry Island landing. Leaves Eniwetok not later than 1600.
8		Lt Pierce (if			
6		Lt Cullen			
13	1300	Cir. Saith	Joist B		Recheck Lagona Survey
3	1600	Naj Cook	Dalmation Zero	n BA	Return to CVE by Dalmation from Parry Island.
5	1600	Capt Steed MSGT Daugnerty		BB BC	Return to CVE from AVR#53 and AVR#38 after securing of air/ sea rescue deatail.

n.

to - ite

- MART ARE THAT

13

37.

, 6 A

prozest en la composition

•

• ,

1

. e

1

•

14

RADSAPE		OPERA	TION SCH	DULE Z PLUS	SCID FT	
PARTY NO.	TIME	MU: LTCRS	BOAT	MISSION NO.	OPERATION	PRIORITY
101	0830	Ledr Coe Maj Goodsell	LCVP	סמ	Survey operations on Runit,	Ŗ
26	0700 1700	Lt, Fierce Maj Sheppard Faj Stone Buffordessager Lt Nuckel Cdr. Fonick	None	BE	CVE Operations Group.	

• •

.

1

51

-10-

	<u>!</u>	IONITOR MISSION SCHE	DULE FOR 1	<u>6 May 1948</u>								
No.	Party	Monitor	T' Out	Time Issue	IC	<u>a</u>	<u>FB</u>	0,2	10,0			
101	Island Survey	COE GOODSELL PIERCE	0830	0815	3	1	3	3				
1014	Island Survey	WINANT PARSONS	0830	0815	11	100-6 100-5	2	2				
102	Lagoon Patrol	MATHER	0845	0830	1	1	1	1				
103	IAJ-4 Water Cable	VENTERS	1300	124,5	2	1	2	2	2			; . <b>.</b>
104	LAJ-3	COOK	1300	1245	1		3	3				
105	(' - Outy (' day)	Cullen Stefd Klubel	0830	0830		3		-			ľ	
106	Genma "B" (King) (300mr)	PHILLIPS	1230	1215	1	l	6	6		- 99 -		
<b>זסנ</b>	LAJ-8 (300mr)	SMITH ROSSANO MORTON SPEICHER PONICK	1230	121.5	6	2	32	32	6	r	۷	
108	Mr. Cloud	PLYN	1300	1245	1	1	4	4				
109	Donaldson	MALLORY	0900	0830	1	1	3	3				
סננ	Ship's filter queens	SCHAPPACHER	0900	0830		1						

..... 

....

1

¥.?

MONITOR MISSION SCHEDULE POR 17 MAY 1948

127

1

 $3 \le 4$ 

ſ

Ko,	Mission.	Monitors	Trens	Time Cut	Time Lesse	<u>10</u>	<u>74</u>	<u><b>P</b>B</u>	0,2	10.0	
201	Runit Monitor Quard To establish Beach Pad- Safe center at Fersonnel Landing on Runit, Mare island survey in AM.	AV: OOE CULLER GOODGELL CCCK	LCVP	0830	0815						
202	LAJ-8 Farty 12-14 men in AV-5 LCVP will come by CVE for mon- itor, 300 mr mission.	BPACH NOR- ITOR	<b>₩</b> -5	1230	1215	1	1	15	15	4	
203	Engineer Farty Mr. Allen with unknown mumber of engineers to photo tower in lagoon. Take lunch and water.	BABCOCK	Erg. Bost	0915	0900		1	ъ	10		1
204	Helicopter Flight	HTIXC		C930	0815	2	2	3	3		5
205	Survey of Mr Island NI Perimeter Survey.	PONICZ. STONE	LON	0830	0815	2	2	2	2		•
206	Lagoon Survey To check Lagoon water between CVE and Zero Point	VENTERS BARTH	LCVP	0845	0630		1	2	2		
207	Film Badre Recovery To accompany VICARS	FLIDI		0830	U815	1		2	2		
208	Filter Queon To Check Filter evapore- cors on CVE, Nul., AV-5, AOG-7	SCHAPPACHER		0830		Kar	se Ra	quire	1		
209	Padops. To maintain records and stand watch in Badops.	NATHER BOSSAND				Nor	be Ra	quire	4		
210	CVE Wanitore	k Dæl Norton Steed			STANDBY MO	KITO	R <b>3 1</b>	PEILL SPEIC OLDPI	lps Her Eld		
211	Photo Party	PHILLIPS									

	•										
		MONITOR MIS	SICH MAY	18. 1948							
No.	<u>Mission</u>	Monitors	Trans.	Time Out	Time Lague	IC	24	<b>7</b> 9	0 2	10.0	
301	Runit Monitor Guard Make island survey in AM assist Shonka's photo party arriving 0900. IAL1 party arrive is about 0900	AL: MATHER BABCUCK PM: KING 4. MeDONNE	L	0830	0215	3	2	25 2	15 2	- -	
302	LAJ-5 Party 5 LAJ-5 men arrive C7E at 0830 for monitor.	VENTER3		0930	0815	1	1,	7	7	-	
303	N.Z. Perimeter Survey 2 ICMs arrive at 0500 with DODAs and drivers. Survey islands from Aitsu thru Filvasi, skipping Ebariru and Aoman, Take water cante	COCDSELL		0900	0845	2	2	8	8	-	
304	AV-5 Movies Act for McDonnel's movie on A7-5, Clear AV-5 radio- logically.	ROSSANO		0830	0815	-	1	-	-	- (	
305	C72 Nonitore	STONE CAMPERLL									
306	Ship Clearance Froceed to CONSTOCK. LCVP's will be furnished there for trans. to ship assigned. Clear in accordance with instr.	ASHLEY HELGESTAD PHILLIPS CLOPIELD CULLEN MORTON	LONG ( SPEICHER EDREALL COOK FLINN FLERCE	C800 (	0815	1.04	per	sen,			
307	Plotting Room	SHEPTAPD									
308	Check evaps and roll-up filter queens if there is no evidence of fall-out on AGC-7, AV-4, AV-5, CVE-115.	3CHAPPACHZR			:	L OM					
309	Monitor Guard Might	O'LEARY									

and the second second

1.1

·;+ }

## SHIP CLEARANCE

PARTY #1	ASHLET HELGESTAD PHILLIPS LONG	COMSTOCK PICKAWAY ASPARI TUCKER (DD-875) PERKINS (DD-877)	N1.5 P3.5 N2 B5 16
PARTY #2	OLDPIELD CULLEN MORTON	CURTISS (AV-4) MISPILLIOÑ (AO-105) SPANGLER (DE-696) ROGERS (DD-878) RABT (DE-698)	05 0.6 96 118
PARTY #3	COE KIDEALL SPEICHER	TANCT (ARA-93) LST45 LSM 378 LCI 1054 PS 370 LCI 549 LCI 1090 IN 94 IOG 64	844878787
PARTY #4	cook Flinn Pierce	GARDINERS BAY LSM 25 AVR 38 AVR 53 PERKINS (DO-877) TUCKER (DO-875)	Bl Part Part Ló K5

CC: Issue Desk (5) Maj. Sheppard (3)



## MONITOR MISSION POR 19 MAY 1948

No.	Party	Monitor	Time Out	Time Issue	<u>IC</u>	य	<u>72</u>	<u>0,2</u>	ю,0	
401	Runit Monitor Guard	ALI: WOY VENTERS	0830	0815	- - -	- equ	- ipment	- neede	d 19	
		PM: ELDREDGE BABCOCK	1200	1145	at	Beac	h Cent	ær		
402	Bowan and Allan Heli- copter Vission.	PHILLIPS FLYNN	0900	0845	2	2	4	4	4	
403	Helicopter Mission	KING	1000	0945	1	1	2	2	2	
404	Crater Survey To survey Zero Island vicinity of crater on four lines starting from point near zero tower.	COE SPEICHER MORTON PIERCE	0830	0815	4	-	4	4	4	
405	CVE Duty Monitor One monitor to be where he can be called from issue deak.	KIMEEL CULLEN				1				R 1
406	Air Flot Watch	stone (AN) (PN)			Nor	ne Ra	quire	1.		
407	Helicopter Photo Mission	Houghton Ledonnel				1	4	4		
408	Night Monitor Quard	LIDREDCE								

-

PARTI 🖊	WOY FRANKS ASHLET	COMSTOCK (LSD-19) FICKAWAY (APA-222) ASKART (ARL-30)	N1.5 P3.5 N2
PARTI #2	OLDFIELD CULLEN MORTON	CURTISS (AV-4) SFANGLER (DE-696) MISPILLION (AO-105) CURRIER POTRES (DD-620)	05 Q6 Q6
PARTY 13	COE VENTERS SPEICHER	RABY (DE-698) IANCY (AKA-93) LST 45 LSM 376 LCI 1054 LCI 1090 PASSIQ (AM-3)	118 97 84 93 82
PARTT #4	COOK PLINN MATHERS	PS 370 ICI 549 IW 94 IOG 64 GARDINERS BAY ISM 250 AVR 38 AVR 53 GEORGE (DE-697) MARSH (DE-699)	Р2 Q3 N2 P1 B1 Ратту Ратту Ратту
PARTY #5	ROSSANO WOODS FHILLIPS	ALBEMAI (AV-5) MT MCNINLEY (AOC-7) PERKINS (DD-877) TUCKER (DD-875)	16 K5
CVB	ELIREDCE	•	
CD 4 D P	OTTART		

ま まちのアイ してきまたいいというまち まちまたのとれたちち してならい い

- 72 -

#### ANNEX II

#### PHOTOGRAFHIC ACTIVITIES

#### Introduction.

いったかい しましてあるとう ようになる しょうから などをない のをおをやまると思いていたいです

The documentary photography of Joint Task Force SEVEN was under the direct supervision of Brigadier General (then Colonel) Faul T. Cullen. In order to insure adequate and accurate photographic coverage of Task Group 7.6 activities a liaison officer, Kajor G. M. McDonnel, was designated on 27 February 1948 to assist in documenting the task group activities. Attempts to establish liaison before debarkation from Terminal Island were unsuccessful since General Cullen was in Mashington, D. C. However, a telephone conversation with Kajor Robert T. Elliot, of General Cullen's staff, did establish the fact that a photographic crew would be assigned to cover Task Group 7.6 activities throughout the operation and that this crew would be billeted aboard the USS BAIROKO. Major Elliot also stated that he would provide photographic equipment aboard the BAIROKO between Terminal Island and Pearl Harbor.

A conference with Herbert I. Miller of Los Alamos Scientific Laboratory, the documentary and classification officer of Joint Task Force SEVEN, revealed that the Atomic Energy Commission desired accurate and complete coverage of all TG-7.6 activities. Sufficient movie film and film packs would be available to complete the mission and provide for a two hour documentary film. It was also established that the Armed Forces Special Weapons Project would have the film available for use in a training film providing AEA security regulations were not breached. It was also determined that there would be a "still" photographer aboard the BAIROKO while enroute to Pearl Harbor and that this photographer had a "2" clearance pending. This automatically limited the amount of information which he could document by photography.

#### Material Covered by Photography.

This photographic crew covered all radiological safety activities of JTF-7 with additional coverage of the technical measurements section of TU-7.6.6. In general the material covered can be grouped into the following:

- 1. Classroom instruction of the personnel of TG-7.6. This sequence was covered on the flight deck of the BAIROKO.
- 2. Instrument Shop aboard BAIROKO. This sequence includes the breakdown and servicing of the radiation survey instruments used in the operation.
- 3. Leasurement of activity of crater sample. This sequence shows the actual counting procedure of a crater sample and the recording of a decay curve of the material investigated.

+-	Measurement of activity of a radioactive sample.
	This sequence shows the placing of a sample in a counting chamber, the action of a scaler, and the recording of
	results obtailed.

- 5. Procedure for calibration of instruments on the flight deck of the BAIROKO. This sequence shows in detail the procedure used in the calibration of the portable instruments used in the operation. It includes the placing of the source at the ZERO point, it shows the marking of distances from the source, the monitors receiving instruction as to proper procedures, and the procedure of the monitors in calibrating the portable radiation survey instruments.
- 6. Placing of film strips in the Bureau of Yards and Docks structures on the ZERO island.
- 7. Location and placement of braces for Bulled containers on ZERO island. This sequence also shows the containers in place.
- 8. Assembly and installation of both a cascade impactor and a collective protector in an OCE structure on ZERO island.
- 9. Lagoon reentry survey boats from the BAIROKO.
- 10. Bridge of BAIROKO operations on X-RAY day.
- 11. Monitor survey of Engebi.
- 12. Removal of films from BuShips structures. Removal of Buked containers and samples after X-RAY shot.
- 13. Monitor briefing and equipment aboard BAIROKO. This sequence shows briefing of monitor issue of clothing, issue of instruments, film badges and do. Ders. Details of the disposable clothing is also included. Included also is the return of the monitors after the completion of a mission.
- 14. Alpha photographic plato analysis.
- 15. RadOps room on BAIROKO.

16. Island survey. This sequence shows the monitor operation of Engebi after the detonation. It includes their arrival by ICL, operations, reporting of results, and departure from island.

4122

in the	r	-	• \		
				· `	

17. Film badge sequence. This shows the receipt of exposed film badges, their processing, density determinition, and recording of results.

- 18. Bulled animal chambers. This sequence shows the animal chambers, their contents, and location on ZERO island and in water near ZERO island.
- 19. Birds injured by detonation. The injured birds on Kirinian and Muzin islands are shown in detail.
- 20. Also included in the motion picture sequence but taken by other crews under the direction of the TG-7.6 photographic liaison officer were:
  - (a) Radiological operations abound the MT MCKINLEY. This sequence shows the procedure on the ZERO days which occurred in the RadOps portion of that ship to include radex plots, cloud tracking, crater survey by plane, atoll survey by monitors at stations in the atoll and early fallout patterns. This sequence was covered in black and white movies, color movies, "still" pictures, and sound synchronized with the movies.
  - (b) Drone operations at Eniwetok. This includes the actions of the monitors upon arrival at the air strip, the removal of the filter samples and monitoring of same, monitoring of planes and personnel and decontamination procedures used on the drone aircraft before they were again put into flying condition.
  - (c) Monitor operation in connection with recovery of photography film at the photo towers on nearby islands and the lageon photo tower.

### Task Group 7.6 Activity at Knajalein.

.

× · . 4

Task Unit 7.6.1 (Air Monitors) were stationed at Ewajalein during the tests. Their activities were documented by photographic crews attached to Task Group 7.4 under the direction of 1st It. Edward F. Radford, Jr. All of the activities of TU-7.0.1 were documented to include organization, interiors of operational planes, decontumination of personnel and equipment, briefing of personnel, calibration of instruments both at ground level and at high altitudes, and weather plotting. This phase is covered completely in the historical report indofan as pertinent data is concerned.



#### Disposition and Availability of Film.

All film was classified as "Top Secret" until exposed and viewed by a classification officer. This necessitated diligent search for storage space aboard the BAIROKO for both film and camera gear. It was finally decided that the safe in the Admiral's Cabin, which was being used by CTG-7.6 as a conference room, was suitable and film was stored in that safe throughout the operation. Also prominent were frequent inventory checks with a security representative of film on hand.

2.1 124

All "still" photographic film was sent to Bolling Field, Washington. D.C. for processing after which a print was forwarded to Herbert I. Miller aboard the USS AIBERMARIE. It was possible to view these prints and request copies to be included in reports to be compiled by members of TG-7.6. These prints are to be reviewed by a classification board before distribution.

Lovie film is being processed and stored by the 1st Lotion Picture Detachment, 8935 Wonderland Avenue, Los Angeles, California. It is expected that much film editing and production of training films will be done at that location.

#### Availability of Film.

At this time all of the film exposed during the operation of JTF-7 is under the control and supervision of the AEC. The photographic liaison officer of TG-7.6 has seen most of the "Still" photographs of TG-7.6 activity and has ordered prints of pertinent negatives to be released to the interested groups within TG-7.6 for the purpose of completing operational and scientific reports. The prints have not yet been released but the photographic liaison officer can be contacted at PO Box 1663, Los Alamos, New Mexico. for the status of pertinent photographs. He will forward photographs to the scientific groups within TG-7.6 according to existing security regulations.

### Additional Activity.

On 29 March 1948 the finding of a Bikini floating film pack which was found in the surf off Engebi was photographed. A script was prepared for the sequence and the whole subject was forwarded to the classification section of JTF-7 for declassification and public release. The sequence involved Colonel James P. Cooney who participated in both the Bikini and Eniwetok tests not only in the placing of the film pack at Bikini but also in its recovery nearly two years later at Engebi.



ちょうちょう く

ANNEX III

HEADQUARTERS TASK GROUP 7.6 JOINT TASK FORCE SEV 1 J.S.S. BAIROKO (CV 2115) Fleet Post Office San Francisco, California

25 May 1948

MELIORANDULL:

To: Commander, Joint Task Force SEVEN.

Subject: Requirements for Future Atomic Tests -Radiological Safety Croup.

Enclosures:

ないというないないというというないないないで、「「ないない」という」

(A) Recommended Composition RadSafe Group. (B) RadSafe instrument Stock Pile Recommendations.

1. This memorandum is forwarded in reply to the GJTP-7Nemorandum of 5 March 1948 which requests recommendations as to the composition and personnel of future Rediological Safety Groups.

2. Personnel. Enclosure (A) gives a recommended composition for future Radiological Safety Groups based on missions similar in scope to Operation SAUDSTONE. The principal changes over the composition of Task Group 7.6 constate of an increase in the number of monitors and an increase in the clerical staff. Although the enclosure indicates a drastic increase in enlisted personnel over Task Group 7.6, this increase is more apparent than real. The effective enlisted strength of Task Group 7.6 was approximately three times the muster roll strength because of additional radiomen, beat crows and working parties. It is assumed that some service tests in connection with radiological safety and radiological defense will be conducted by the Radiological Safety Group, but the personnel and logistic requirements for this will depend entirely upon the scope of these tests and will be in addition to the recommendations for personnel and material contained herein.

3. <u>Material</u>. Certain rediological instruments should be stockpiled for these tests. They are listed in Phalecure (B). In general, the instruments used at SAMPSTONE are suit-able pilot models but in nearly every instance certain inprovements are desireable

Inchnical RadSafo Report. Reference is hade to the 4. detailed "Technical Radiological Safety Report" which is being compiled by Task Group 7.6 and the trush Poress Special

ĺ

# الملافة ومعدد والمسالية



「「「「「「「「「「「「「」」」」」

Weapons Project with the concurrance of the Task Force Radiological Safety Officer and Scientific Director. This report will contain sections listing the detailed experience of Task Group 7.6 in Operation SAUDSTONE, and is objectively developed for the assistance of future commanders of radiological safety groups in planning and coordinating their missions. This report will be submitted to the Scientific Director on 30 July 1948 and will be on file in the Armed Forces Special Meapons Project thereafter. It is pointed out that the following pertinent studies are included among other studies contained in the report:

- (a) Standard table of equipment.
- (b) Standard organization.
- (c) Notes on field performance of RadSafe Instruments. (Including suggestions for improvements required by paragraph 3 above)
- (d) Tvaluation of radsafe training
- (e) Welmation of internal hazards from radiation.
- (f) Decontamination of Aircraft.
- 5. Recommendations.
  - (a) The graduates of service radiological safety schools are considered to be trained at a proper level for duty as menitors in these very complex operations.
  - (b) Monitors for operations of this nature should, in general, be of officer class because of the experience gained at such operations, when superimposed upon the RadSafe School education. Will produce our most experienced efficers for radiological defense staff assignments. These opportunities for gaining operational experience should not be viseed.
  - (c) Concurrent with the formation of plans for the primary operation, plans should also be made for the "roll up" operation. This should be specially stressed in the case of the radiological safety group for the following reasons:
    - (1) Service radiological safety personnel are generally-unavailable for temporary duty periods of more than 120 days.
    - (2) The experience at Operation SANDSTONE indicates the need for early initiation of procurement of relief personnel in order to insure that they are on hard in time for adequate indectrination prior to dissolution of the Radiological Safety Group.
    - (3) In general, a rediclogical "cooling off" period should be allowed between the actual atomic tests and the cleanup operations in instances





後日本をひたい

where these operations are to be extensive in nature in order that heards to personnel may be decreased by normal decay of short lived radioactive materials.
(4) Operations of this serie can be conducted with

(4) Operations of this sort can be conducted with greater safety be employing personnel in stull numbers with timely reliefs.

> FRANK I. WINANT, JR., Commander, U.S. Pavy, Commander, Task Group 7.5

> > الروري ويستجعب المطامعة معترون والمراج

FIRST THDORS HENT Radiological Safety Officer Joint Tast Force SIVER

#### 25 Nay 1948

To: Commander, Joint Task Force SEVIN.

1. Forwarded recommending approval.

- 2. The following recommendations are added:
  - (a) In Operation SANDSTONE the radiological safety group was cranized and commanded separately from the scientific group. This was done with a view to insuring that the safety of percentel would not be subordinated to the urgency of recovery of scientific data. Although the conduct of the test slowed no tendency to hezard personnel in procuring scientific data, it seems advisable, nevertheless, to reaffirm this con and equality between the two groups as a sound principle.
  - (b) Certain studies of texicity of radioactive materials should be initiated and couried through to completion prior to future tests in order to provide inredicts and positive basic information for the Radiological Shiety Officer and the Raddelogical factory Group Commader. These should fielde st date of radioactively contaminated fust and water. The exact conditions of each test call any contemplated changes in weapon deging should be considered in these studies.
    (c) Experience at Operation SANDSTORE indicates the
  - (c) Experience at Operation SANDSTORE indicates the next is: a variety of service tests which would contribute to the basic knowledge required for radiological safety and rediclogical defense.



and a statistical statistical and a statistica



Timely provision for conduct of these tests should be made and to this end it is recommended that an organization similar to the SANDSTONE Joint Proof Test Committee be prepetuated in order that the material bureaus and technical services and the irmed Forces Special Wenpons Project may propose suitable. tests and obtain approval in time for proper implementation. Experience indicates that this time lead may be as much as one year prior to the test.

> J. P. COONEX Colonel (NC) Rediological Safaty Officar

> > ÷



JILL LAL

RECOLDIENDED COMPOSITION OF RADIOLOGICAL SAFETY GROUP BASED ON EXPERIENCE AT OPERATION SANDSTONE

I OFFICER COMPLEMENT

DUTY	ARIY RANK OR EQUIVALENT	NULBAR
Commander Scientific and Medical	Colonel	.1
Advisory Group	Lieutenant Colonel	4
R-1 Administration	Captain	1
R-2 Security Control R-3 Operations Officer	First Lieutenant	1
Asst Opers Officer Scheduling Officer	Major Cantain	ī
Reports	Captain or First Licatenant	t i
R-4 Logistics Officar	Major to First Licutement Major (Quartermaster)	4 1
Air Log Officer SS-1 Historian	Captain or First Licutenant Captain	t 1 1
Photographic Liatson SS=2 Laboratory Officer	First Ligutonant	1
Lab Assistants	Major to First Lieutenant	3
Asst Comm Officer	First Ligutonant (SigC)	l
SS-4 Medical Records RadUnit #1 Ground Monitor	Major (MC or MSC) Major to Second Lightenant	2 50
RadUnit #2 Air Monitor RadUnit #3 Boat Pool	Major to Second Lioutenant Lieutenant U.S. Navy	35

Total Officers



- 1 -

Enclosure (A)

(Mici Assimila)

213

·i
CHOLASSIFIED

<u>11</u>	ENLIS	STED COMPLEMENT	FORRO	
		DUTY	RATE M	<u>rib.r</u>
	Stafi	f Secretary	H/Sgt or YNC	1
	R-1	Army & Air Aduin Navy & Harine Adm Stenographer Clerk Typist Messenger	M/Sgt PNC M/Sgt or YNC S/Sgt, Sgt or PN2, YN3	1 2 1 1
	R-2	Security Con Clerk	S/Sgt or YN2	2
	R-3	Oper Officer Sec Report Off Sec File Clerk Draftsmen Schöduling Clörk	M/Sgt or YNC M/Sgt or YNC S/Sgt or YN2 S/Sgt or DM2 S/Sgt or YN2	1 2 1 2 2
	R-4	Records Procurement Issue, Receipt,	T/Sgt or PN1 T/Sgt or SK1	1
		Store	SKC, SK1, ESK1, SK2, SA	5
	SS-1	Historian Secretary Clork Typist	M/Sgt or YNC S/Sgt, Sgt or YN2, YN3	1 2
	SS-2	Tectronic Tech Electronic Tech Clerk Typist Photo Dosimetry Photographers Photo Clerk Typist	N/Sgt or ETC T/Sgt or ET1 S/Sgt or YN2 M/Sgt or PHC S/Sgt or PH2 Sgt or YN3	1 5 1 4 1
	<b>SS-</b> 3	NCO in Charge Chief T&T Chief Message Con Radio Repairman Radio Operator (HS) Asst T&T Nsg Center Clerk Radio Operator (HS) T&T Installer Rep	H/Sgt or ETC S/Sgt or ET2 S/Sgt or TE2 Sgt, T/4 or ET3 Cpl or RUSN Cpl or ETSN Cpl or YNSN T/5 or RUSN T/5 or ETSN	111131383
	SS-4	Med Rocord Clerk	Sgt or HI3	1
	RadUr	nit #3 Boat Pool	229	20
	RadUr	nit #4 Utility Section		10
				1 90
		• , • . !	3. 31 X X 15 43 1 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -	

....

291

"i

RADSAFE INSTRUMENT STOCKPILE

RECO LARNDATIONS

In general, the field survey instrumate used at SAMPSTONF, are suitable pilot models. Stock pile recommendations are for instruments similar to those nov in manufacture but with determined to those nov in manufacture but with improvements as indicated in the basic letter paragraph 4 (c). The manufacturers of existing instruments along with the manufacturers number are given.

#### I - FIELD INSTRUMENTS.

Dosimoter, Pocket Electrometer, 0-200mr A. O. Beckman Co. Cambridge Instrument Co. Kolly Koett - K-100	900
Dosimeter, Pocket Electrometer, 0-5-r None under manufacture	100
Dosimeter, Pocket Electrometer, 0-50r Kelly-Koett - K-160	20
Dosimeter Charger A. O. Beckman Co. Cembridge Instrument Co. Kelly-Koett, K-125	25
Geiger Muchler Survey Leter, Maximum range of 20 mr/hr Instrument Development Laboratorics, 2610 National Technical Laboratorics, MX-5 Victoreen Instrument Co., 263-A	100
I onization Chember Survey Meter with range of at least 2500 mr/hr National Technicel Laborstories, MC-6 Victoreen Instrument Co., 247-A	85
Ionization Chamber Survey Moter for high range of 50,000 mr/hr Victoreen Instrument Co., 247-ASp(25,000 mr/hr)	15
Ionization Chamber Dosimetor with warning buzzer at 200 mr.	50
National Technical Laboratories, M X-7	

1 -----.

· · · · · · · . . . . . Enclosure (B)

" ]

612

# UNCLASSIFIED

8

25

1

1

1

: |

100

-1

. . . . . . .



DAPP COTTORADI.	
Minus Safety /	pulic mes Co.
Filter Quech (	<i>i</i> o.
Portablo Alpha S	Survey Metor.
No suitable ty	ree of alpha meter has been
developed which	sh will read against a high
bota-gamma bad	ekground.

# II - LABORATORY INDERUMENTS

1 . . .

Scale of 64 scaling circuits Instrument Development Laboratories	4
Counting Rato Moters Goneral Radio Co., 1500	4
Esterline-Angus 5ma recorácr	4
Photoelectric Densitomotor Weston Electric Corp.	2
Alpha Proportional Counter Instrument Development Laboratories	2





## ANNEX IV

#### TASK GROUP 7.6 OPERATIONAL REPORT

#### DISFATCHES

The following is a list of important dispatches pertaining to the activities of Task Group 7.6, Joint Task Force SEVEN:

## 7 April 1948

From: CJTF-7

Action: All TG Commanders

Info:

No one will look at the explosion through binoculars until after the flash has occured. To do so will cause permanent injury to the eyes.

#### 9 April 1948

From: CTU 7.6.1

Action: CTG 7.6

Info:

Request clarification of BAKER 29 cloud tracking procedures regarding points of cloud contact. Operations order number 2 JTF 7 states that no aircraft except drone mether and phote aircraft will approach within 10 miles of cloud. Directions from your headquarters states "Contact will be considered as that point where the monitor obtains reading of 4 nm per hour". Request definite information for cloud tracking procedure.

#### 11 April 1948

From: CTG 7.6

Action: CTU 7.6.1

ببطعا يعجوا والربطان بندب الهادا والالا

Info:

The rule prohibiting aircraft except drone mothers and photo planes to approach within ten miles of cloud applies when atomic cloud is visible. The rule requiring planes turn back at four milliroentgens per hour



Ninish mar and sta

29-



presumes entry into an invisible cloud or a fall-out area. For HOW plus 12 and later cloud trackers contact with a low intensity invisible cloud has been authorized in the total allowance exposure of 100 milliroontgens is not exceeded.

## 19 April 1948

Fram: CJTF-7

Action: All Task Group Commanders

Info:

Porsonnel of Task Group 7.1 will be allowed to work on Engebi in the area in which radiation intensity is less than 12.5 mr/hr for a period of 8 hours unaccompanied by a monitor in accordance with the following procedure: CTG 7.1 will be notified daily by CTG 7.6 as to the extent of this area and CTG 7.1 will inform all TG 7.1 working parties, who can accomplish their work in this area, of the extent of the area. CTG 7.6 will insure that there will be at least one monitor in this area to advise all individuals working under the above provisions. CTG 7.6 will provide for issue of film badges, pocket dosimeters and clothing as necessary at the landing area on Engebi. Upon returning all working parties will stop at the BAIROKO as it is not feasible to monitor personnel for contamination on Engebi due to high background.

20 April 1948

From: CTG 7.6

Action: CJTF-7

Info:

Perimeter island survey completed. Recommend long term closure of islands from Yeiri westward to southwest passage inclusive. These islands radioactive along beaches and in some cases show strong fall-out. Recommend temporary clearance of all other perimeter islands subject to routine checks. Recommend swimming permitted only on lagoon beaches of eastern islands. All islands are evidently subject to contamination by flotsam including dead fish and in some instances highly radioactive material.

<u>3 May 191</u>	<u>t</u> B
From:	CJTF-7
Action:	CTG-7.7
Info:	CTU 7.6.1/CTG 7.6

- 2 -

· Elaint Again

. . . .

ALL KANTED WATER A TO TT

فتعاسيتم معمدس ورداري

-,-

Until further instructions avoid use of cachement water for drinking purposes. Cover all open water tanks. Istell releast water scouples and forward to CTG 7.6 for analysis by earliest possible sir couries. Take water from sources as follows: (a) Tanks which must be used for drinking purposes. (b) Tanks suspected of highest contamination. (c) Samples from drinking water taps in galleys. Eark bottles clearly.

3 May 1948

From: CTU 7.6.1 Action: CTG 7.6

Info:

Rainfall began Kwajalein approximately 0300 hours 2 May. Background count 0900hours 25 counts per minute. 45 counts 1600 hours. 76 counts at 1835 hours. 127 counts at 1850 hours. 5 tenths mr per hour at 1900 hours. Gradual increase to 1.5 mr per hour at 2115 hours. Island Communder and Commander 7.4 advised to call off outdoor movies account inclement weather. Accomplished. If further increase in fall-out, will advise Commanders to keep all personnel under cover. Present reading bota plus gamma is 2 mr per hour. Gamma alone is approximately 5 tenths mr per hour. Initial island survey completed. Control center on 24 hour operation. Highest readings on Tarvia and fabric surfaces. Will keep you advised.

3 Lay 1948

From: CTG 7.7 Action: CJTF-7 Info: CTG 7.6

Attention invited that all natives drink rain value exclusively. To determine extent of contamination from restendays rain an collecting samples from  $\perp$  (jure, Likiep, Rongelap, Ujelang and Upue. Ruemen samples will be sent to CTG 7.6 for analysis. Request test and report be expedited all possible.

<u>3 May 1948</u> Fran: CTG 7.6 Action: CTG-7.7 Info: CJTF-7

. . . . .

- 3 -

All water samples received are sutisfactory repeat satisfactory. This includes distilled Army mess, DOG area, ATC mess, general Navy mess, Navy officer mess, Havy pharmacy. Also brackish MEQ 44, Army area ATC, MEQ 46 Havy, Havy dispensary, Army general mess. Also cachement MEQ 11 Navy, Navy area, MEQ 46 Navy, MEQ 44 Mavy. All show enormous factor of safety.

6 Lay 1948

From: CTG-7.6

Action: CJTF-7

Info: CTG-7.1/CTU 7.1.1

Reference Field Order Number ONE Annex JIG paragraph four item. In order reduce administrative load recommend change of reports to addees. Minor overexposures will be reported after two day lag with adjustment for 100 mr daily recovery.

#### 12 May 1948

From: CJTF-7

Action: CTG-7.4

Info: CTG-7.6 / CTU 7.6.1

Drone aircraft may depart for US at such time as their maximum reading in the aircraft reaches 16 mr/hr providing that a 24 hour layover at Honolulu and Fairfield be authorized.

## 17 May 1948

From: CTG-7.3

Act. 101: CTU-7.3.7

Info: CJTF-7 / CTG-7.6

CTG-7.6 advises that LCM which was assigned to TG-7.6 for scientific use is contaminated and not available for future use. Arrange direct with CTG-7.6 to obtain this LCM from present anchorage off Runit. Tow LCM to deep water in lagoon clear of cable area and sink this LCM repeat LCM. Survey LCM in accordance Annex DOG CTG-7.3 Op Flan 1-48. Comply with all radsafe instructions given by CTG-7.6

م بي م

## 18 Lay 1948

From: CTG-7.6

Action: CTG-7.3

Info:

Pass to Cooncy. Radiological inspection of ships generally satisfactory with one common definiency noted. Inlet screens of high capacity supply blowers were generally contaminated. Suggest these screens be removed and scrubbed with scap and water tomorrow with monitor recheck on Thursday. If day wire brushing or air blasting is employed recommend workers wear gas masks or respirators. Caution against employment of persons with cuts on hands.

20 Lay 1948

From: CTG-7.6

Action: CJTF-7

## Info: CTG 7.1/CTG-7.2/CTG 7.3/CTG-7.4/CTG-7.5/CTG-7.7/CTU-7.3.2

All operations scheduled for Runit and islands to northward under surveillance of this Task Group have been completed and personnel evacuated. Radiological survey of all ships this area completed. Departure this Task Unit is scheduled for 2019252. Therefore recommend responsibility for radiological safety of Eniwetok atoll and ships remaining be transferred to Commander Eniwetok Atoll effective 2012002. Captain Mallory now at Eniwetok is acting as post surgeon and Radiological Safety Officer until arrival of Major Buthus. Cooney concurs and ZEBRA plus 15 Radsare Status Report is in mail with copy to Garrison Commander.

20 Lay 1948

From: CTG-7.6

Action: CTG-7.3

Info: CJTF-7

Reference is made to the U.S. Mavy radiological Safety Regulations. Vessels of the Task Force have been monitored at points where maximum contamination might be expected to occur including evaporators, auxiliary condensers, weather decks, berth decks, intake screens of high capacity supply blowers, ventilation ductelbows and in the case of vessels anchored



2.1

UNGLASSITIED

بها سالي الدينية المواقع مرجو المواقع فالمحمد المحمد

within five miles of test area scrapings from hull near waterline. Ships checked include:

- (a) LT LICKINLEY, ALBEMARLE, CURTISS, BAIROKO, COMSTOCK, GARDINERS BAY, FICKAWAY, LISPILLION, ASKARI, TUCKER, ROCEERS, SFANGLER, YANCY, RABY, FASIG, LSL 378, LSL 250, LST 45, LCI 1054, FEM 50250, FEM 59155, FEM 84602, FEM 84623.
- (b) FERKINS, GEORGE, MARSH, CURRIER, FS 370, YW 94, YOG 64, ICI 1000, ICI 540, AVR 26653, AVR 26638.

with exceptions below no readings have been found greater than point zero zero five roentgens per twenty four hours above background and ships therefore appear eligible for final clearance jointly by BuShips and Bulled in accordance with the reference. Exceptions are as follows: All ships in para, ABLE with high and intermediate capacity supply blowers show readings on inlet screens which after scrubbing persist at levels up to normal tolerance. This also applies to Number One five inch gun on SFANGLER and three air conditioning units on CURTISS. Suggest that inlet screens to supply blowers on Para. ABLE ships be scraped to bare metal, repainted and monitored on arrival at a Navy Yard. Ships in Fara. BAKER show no exception. Cooney concurs stating there is no radioactive hazard to personnel on any ship.

**--** 6 **--** *

ANDEX V

JOINT TAJK FORCE SEVEN U.S.S. LT LT KINLEY (AGC-7) Flect Post Office San Francisco, California

20 May 1948

SUBJECT: Eniwetok Atoll - Radiological Status Report.

TO:

Commander, Joint Task Force SEVEN.

1. All islands of Eniwetok Atoll were surveyed for radioactivity during the period 17 to 19 May 1943. During Operation SANDSTONE much of the land mass of the Atoll was contaminated with significant amounts of radioactivity. For practical purposes the degree of contamination is divided into four classes,

A. .

<u>Class I - Zero Islands.</u> These are islands on which tests were conducted and consequently have highly contaminated craters. The crater is defined as a disk shaped area, radius 400 yards, centered at the zero tower base. The three islands should be considered as uninhabitable for a period of years. Radiochemical analyses of dirt samples would be required before considering any extensive re-use of these islands. Monitors should accompany any parties working in these craters.

Class I Islands are as follows:

Class II - Islands Heavily Contaminated from Fall-out. B Several islands downwind of the zero islands were heavily contaminated by fall-out of radioactive materials following the various tests. Until final clearance, every group reentering these islands should be accompanied by a monitor. There should be no extensive ro-use or occupation until a thorough and satisfactory ro-survey and radioch mical amlysis has been conducted.

Class II Islands -

Piiraai Aaraanbiru Rojoa Biijiri

Yciri Bokonaarappu Kirinian Muzinbaarikku

Engebi Aoman Runit

ANDEX V

JOINT TAJK FORCE SEVEN U.S.S. LT LT KINLEY (AGC-7) Flect Post Office San Francisco, California

20 May 1948

SUBJECT: Eniwetok Atoll - Radiological Status Report.

TO:

Commander, Joint Task Force SEVEN.

1. All islands of Eniwetok Atoll were surveyed for radioactivity during the period 17 to 19 May 1948. During Operation SANDSTONE much of the land mass of the Atoll was contaminated with significant amounts of radioactivity. For practical purposes the degree of contamination is divided into four classes,

A. .

<u>Class I - Zero Islands.</u> These are islands on which tests were conducted and consequently have highly contaminated craters. The crater is defined as a disk shaped area, radius 400 yards, centered at the zero tower base. The three islands should be considered as uninhabitable for a period of years. Radiochemical analyses of dirt samples would be required before considering any extensive re-use of these islands. Monitors should accompany any parties working in these craters.

Class I Islands are as follows:

Class II - Islands Heavily Contaminated from Fall-out. В Several islands downwind of the zero islands were heavily contaminated by fall-out of radioactive materials following the various tests. Until final clearance, every group reentering these islands should be accompanied by a monitor. There should be no extensive ro-use or occupation until a thorough and satisfactory ro-survey and radioch mical amlysis has been conducted.

Class II Islands -

Piiraai Aaraanbiru Rojoa Biijiri

Yciri Bokonaarappu Kirinian Muzinbaarikku

Engebi Aoman Runit



Eberiru Rujoru Aitsu Bogon Engebi (outside of crater) Acman ( " " " )

## C. <u>Class III - Islands Lightly Contaminated from</u> Fall-out.

Several islands in the northwest section of the atoll were contaminated from fall-out to a lesser degree than those listed under Class II. Only limited operations should be permitted for the next few weeks. For such operations a monitor would not be necessary unless dust producing operations were conducted. Extensive re-survey and radiochemical analysis should be conducted before any of these islands were opened for permanent occupancy.

Class III Islands -

Bogairikk	Ruchi	
Teiteiripucchi	Boganbogo	
Elugelab	Bogallun	
Beacon "N"	Runit (outside of crater)	

D. Class IV - Uncontaminated Islands.

The islands of the southern half of Eniwetok Atoll received no fall-out or other contamination and should be considered as cleared for all types of operations and permanent occupancy if desired.

## Class IV Islands -

Chinicero	Igurin
Aniyaanii	Kui
Chinini	Pokon
Japtan	Fibaion
Parry	Giriinian
Enivetok	Rigili

2. For the use of the radiological safety officer of the Eniwetok Carrison Command, AEC material was transferred on 17 May 1948 to Supply Officer, Task Group 7.2 as follows:

Silica Gel Bags	l	Box
Personnel Film Badges	216	each
Instruction Books for	:	
263A counters	2	each
Dosimeters	2	each
Vacuum Tubes:		
VX-41A	10	each
2E35	4	each
2532	4	each
GLI Tubes	15	each

•

The second second second

	•
And the second sec	_

Flashlite Batteries 1.5 v	96 <del>c</del> ach
No. 467 67.5 v batteries	50 each
No. 493 300 v batteries	50 each
No. 4F 1.5 v batteries	20 each
Linimax, 22.5 v batteries	96 each
B2BP 3 v batteries	18 each
Charging Kit batteries Minimax	9 sets
Simpson Test Meter, plus leads	
(Lodel 250)	1 each
Radium buttons	2 each
Crystal headsets	5 each
Keleket Charging Units	2 each
Keleket .2 r dosimeters	20_each
MX-6 Ion Chambers	2 each
263A survey instruments	5 each
LX-6 (Zous) covers	6 each
263A crivers	15 each

One calibration source (Cobalt) will be delivered prior departure of U.S.S. BAIROKO. This should be kept in a safe and should be shielded by three inches of lead.

3. Captain Meredith Mallory, Jr., MC, USA, of TG-7.6 will remain at Eniwetok on temporary duty until 1 June 1948 to monitor any necessary operations during the turn-over period. Major Butkus, MC, USA, has been ordered from AFSWP to Eniwetok as Radiological Safety Officer and Post Surgeon to arrive about 1 June 1948.

4. It is recommended that gas masks be worn for all dust producing operations on all islands listed under Classes I, II and III.

5. It is further recommended that upon completion of any operations or visit to any island except those listed under Class IV all personnel and equipment involved be monitored for contamination.

> JAMES P. COONEY, Colonel, MC, Radiological Safety Officer Joint Task Force SEVEN

Copies to: Eniwetok Carrison Commander Carrison RadSafe Officer TG-7.6 file (2)



delined in the Atomic's to

THINK



A Commander, JEF-7

BEST	AVAILABL	É
	COPY	•

that dista batteries 1.5 V	50 each
No. 4557 67.7 V Dance 110	50 each
No. 4F13 30 y battorios	20 mah
inipos 15 y batterica	96 cedh
the first of the batteries	TR OUGH
Lining Alt Latteries,	9 sats
Simpson I) out Listor, plus la	ada r anth
Radeus Du (260)	2 each
Crystal hittons	5 each
Kelekat Circulates Inita	2 eooh
Kelokot . P dosineters	20 each
ILLED ION Chambers	2 6600
in a Clone I Instrancestor	17 Z coon
2634 govers	15 oroh
And the state of t	

3. Captain Heralith Mal/lory, Jr., MS. of T.G. 7.6 mill remain at Entwork on temporary duty until 1 June 1948 to monitor managery operations during the turnover poriod. Major Julia LL, WM. has been ordered from ARMF to intwotok as Radiological Salety UN1000 and Post Surgeon to arrive about 1 June 1948.

4. It is recommended that gas masks be worn for all dust producing operations on all islands listed under Classes I. 7 and III.

5. It is further recommended that upon completion of operations or visit to any island except these listed under IV, all personnel and equipment involved be menitored for contaction.

JAINE P. COONEY, Colonel, IN. Radiological Safaty Officer Joint Task Porce Suver.

303

Copies to:

Laivetok Carrison Commander Carrison Radiare Officer TG 7.6 file (2)